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... 

1. Comments By the General Public 
This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. If 
you wish to speak to the Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors about items 
within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments 
By the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited 
to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, clearly state your name and 
address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Regional 
Flood Control District Board of Directors wishes to extend the length of a presentation, 
this will be done by the Chairman, or the Regional Flood Control District Board of 
Directors by majority vote. 
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AGENDA 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AUGUST 11, 2016 

8:30 A.M. 

• Items on the agenda may be taken out of order. 
• The Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors may combine two or more 

agenda items for consideration. 
• The Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors may remove an item from the 

agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time. 

I. Call to Order 

1. Comments By the General Public 
This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this 
agenda. If you wish to speak to the Regional Flood Control District Board of 
Directors about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you 
must wait until the "Comments By the General Public" period listed at the end of 
this agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the 
speaker's podium, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last 
name for the record. If any member of the Regional Flood Control District Board 
of Directors wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the 
Chairman, or the Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors by majority 
vote. 

2. Action to approve the agenda with deletion of any items (For possible action) 

3. Action to approve the minutes of the July 14, 2016 meeting (For possible action) 

4. Discuss General Manager's Monthly Report 

II. ***Consent Agenda - Items #05 through #13 are considered by the Regional Flood 
Control District to be routine and may be acted upon in one motion. However, the 
Board of Directors may discuss any consent item individually if requested by a Board 
member or a citizen when the consent agenda is considered for approval. Items 
considered for approval include the staff recommendation. 
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Administration 

5. Action to accept the financial reports /For possible action) 

6. Action to adopt amendments to the Ten Year Construction Program (For possible 
action) 

7. Action to accept the final accounting report and closeout the interlocal contract 
for the following project (For possible action): 

• Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill (construction)- HEN24B13 

8. Action to authorize the General Manager/Chief Engineer to issue a request for 
proposals from interested and qualified engineering firms, select a consultant, and 
negotiate a professional services contract to prepare Master Plan Updates for the 
Town of Bunkerville and the City of Mesquite (For possible action) 

9. Action to accept the Maintenance Work Program Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 
2015-16 Status Reports as submitted by the entities (For possible action) 

10. Action to approve and authorize the General Manager to Joinder onto City of Las 
Vegas Contract No. 160074-TF with AviSight LLC, for an aerial video and data 
collection program (For possible action) 

Design and Construction 

11. Receive a report on the award of bid for construction for Palm Hills Channel -
City of Henderson 

12. Action to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the fifth supplemental 
interlocal contract for design to increase funding for Tropicana Wash at Swenson 
Street - Clark County (For possible action) 

13. Action to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the first supplemental 
interlocal contract for construction to increase funding and extend the project 
completion date for Center Street Storm Drain - City of Henderson (For possible 
action) 

***End of Consent Agenda 
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III. Discussion Items 

Design and Construction 

14. Action to approve a Master Plan Change for the Duck Creek Wash - Clark 
County (For possible action) - THIS IS A PUBLIC HEARING 

Administration 

15. Receive a presentation on the status of the Regional Stonnwater Quality 
Management Program 

16. Comments By the General Public 
A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the 
Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors jurisdiction will be held. No 
vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be 
limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker' s podium, clearly state 
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any 
member of the Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors wishes to 
extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairman, or the 
Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors by majority vote. 

All comments by speakers should be relevant to the Regional Flood Control 
District Board of Directors action and jurisdiction. 



Steven C. Parrish, P.E. 
General Manager/Chief 

Engineer 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Lawrence L. Brown, Ill 
Chairman 

Clark County 

Debra March 
Vice-Chairman 

City of Henderson 

Chris Giunchigliani 
Clark County 

Mayor Carolyn Goodman 
City of Las Vegas 

Mayor John J. Lee 
City of North Las Vegas 

Mayor Allan Litman 
City of Mesquite 

Dr. Lois Tarkanian 
City of Las Vegas 

Mayor Rodney Woodbury 
City of Boulder City 

TO: 

REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 

MEMORANDUM 
AUGUST 11, 2016 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: STEVEN C. PARRISH, P.E. 
GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

DATE: August 3, 2016 

I. Call to Order 

1. Comments By the General Public 
This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about 
items on this agenda. If you wish to speak to the Regional Flood 
Control District Board of Directors about items within its 
jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the 
"Comments By the General Public" period listed at the end of this 
agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up 
to the speaker's podium, clearly state your name and address and 
please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the 
Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors wishes to extend 
the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairman, or 
the Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors by majority 
vote. 

2. Action to approve the agenda with deletion of any items (For 
possible action) 
The agenda is in order for approval. 

3. Action to approve the minutes of the July 14, 2016 meeting (For 
possible action) 
The minutes for the July 14, 2016 meeting are in order for approval. 

4. Discuss General Manager's Monthly Report 
Receive the report. 

600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300 • Las Vegas, Nevada 89106-4511 
(702) 685-0000 • FAX: (702) 685-0001 
Website: http:llwww.regionalflood.org 
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II. ***Consent Agenda - Items #05 through #13 are considered by the 
Regional Flood Control District to be routine and may be acted upon in 
one motion. However, the Board of Directors may discuss any consent 
item individually if requested by a Board member or a citizen when the 
consent agenda is considered for approval. Items considered for approval 
include the staff recommendation. 

Administration 

5. Action to accept the financial reports (For possible action) 
The financial reports are in order for approval. 

6. Action to adopt amendments to the Ten Year Construction 
Program (For possible action) 
In accordance with Policies and Procedures Section 11.B.9 general 
amendments can be processed to address scheduling changes and/or 
the need for additional funding. This agenda item addresses 
requested changes in funding, positive and negative, associated with 
this agenda as they impact the Ten Year Construction Program 
(TYCP). Also included are amendments requested from Clark 
County and the City of Henderson. Staff, TAC and CAC 
recommend approval. 

7. Action to accept the final accounting report and closeout the 
interlocal contract for the following project (For possible 
action): 

• Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill (construction) -
HEN24B13 

Final accounting reports are routinely prepared for District-funded 
projects that have been completed. These reports represent an 
accurate accounting of the charges and the remaining balance for 
each project. Upon approval, no additional funds can be expended 
for the projects. 

Staff, TAC and CAC recommend to accept the final accounting 
report and close out the interlocal contract. 

http://gustfront.ccrfcd.org/pdf_arch1/Administrative/Policies&Procedures/pnp.pdf
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8. Action to authorize the General Manager/Chief Engineer to 
issue a request for proposals from interested and qualified 
engineering firms, select a consultant, and negotiate a 
professional services contract to prepare Master Plan Updates 
for the Town of Bunkerville and the City of Mesquite (For 
possible action) 
The District is required by statute (NRS 543.596) to update the 
Master Plan at least once every five years. The Master Plans for the 
Town ofBunkerville and the City of Mesquite were last updated and 
adopted by the Board on September 13, 2012. 

Funding for the Master Plan Updates for Bunkerville and Mesquite 
is included in the FY 16117 budget approved by the Board on April 
14, 2016. In order to take advantage of economies of scale and the 
savings that might be associated with the close proximity of these 
two planning areas to one another, staff requests that the Board 
authorize the General Manager/Chief Engineer to solicit proposals, 
select a consultant and negotiate a professional services contract to 
perform both Master Plan Updates for Bunkerville and Mesquite 
under one contract. Requesting proposals from consultants now will 
allow sufficient time to review and select a consultant to perform the 
work in FY 16117 and have it completed and adopted within the 
time frame outlined in NRS 543.596. It is expected that a 
professional services contract to perform the work will be before the 
Board in November 2016 and completion of the Master Plan Update 
for Bunkerville and Mesquite will be finalized and presented to the 
Board for adoption no later than November 2017. The RFP and 
draft Scope of Work is included in the agenda backup for your 
review. 

Staff, TAC and CAC recommend to authorize the General 
Manager/Chief Engineer to solicit proposals, select a consultant and 
negotiate a contract for professional services. 

9. Action to accept the Maintenance Work Program Fourth 
Quarter Fiscal Year 2015-16 Status Reports as submitted by the 
entities (For possible action) 
In accordance with the Board's direction, the entities have submitted 
the Fourth Quarter Status Reports for the FY 2015-16 Maintenance 
Work Program (MWP). The reports indicate the status of work 
completed under the program through June 30, 2016, although the 
figures below represent only those expenses which have been 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html
http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html
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submitted to the District for payment. Staff recommends to accept 
the reports. 

10. Action to approve and authorize the General Manager to 
Joinder onto City of Las Vegas Contract No. 160074-TF with 
A viSight LLC, for an aerial video and data collection program 
(For possible action) 
Pursuant to NRS 332.195 governmental entities within the State of 
Nevada may join or use the contracts of other governmental entities, 
with the authorization of the Supplier. The District requests to 
Joinder onto the contract between A viSight, LLC and the City of 
Las Vegas. 

A vi Sight shall provide goods and services for aerial video and data, 
in support of the District. A vi Sight shall employ their aircraft, 
cameras and distribution systems to provide goods and services that 
include, but are not limited to: 

• Inspections of Infrastructures, Facilities and Properties; 
• Emergency aerial video and data support services; 
• 3D modeling, and topographical mapping; 
• Video and data delivery including real time streaming and 

retrieval of data; 
• Imagery analysis; 
• Small Unmanned Aerial Systems (sUAS) operations; and 
• sUAS Drone training/consultation (Training). 

Design and Construction 

11. Receive a report on the award of bid for construction for Palm 
Hills Channel - City of Henderson 
On May 12, 2016, bids were opened for the project. Seven bids 
were received ranging from $1,858,636.36 to $2,834,310.00. The 
recommended best bid is to Target Construction in the amount of 
$1,858,636.36, or 28.4% lower than the engineer's estimate of 
$2,598,738.00, presented to the District Board in April 2016. 

The interlocal contract dated April 14, 2016, between the District 
and the City allocates $2,598,738.00 for construction of this project. 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-332.html
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A cash flow projection, estimated construction schedule, and a 
tabulation of bids are was submitted to the District. Staff, TAC and 
CAC recommend to receive the report. 

12. Action to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the fifth 
supplemental interlocal contract for design to increase funding 
for Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street - Clark County (For 
possible action) 
Clark County has submitted a request to approve a fifth 
supplemental interlocal contract for design engineering, right-of­
way, environmental mitigation and a CLOMR/LOMR to increase 
funding in the amount of $44,900 for the Tropicana Wash at 
Swenson Street project. 

Additional funding is needed to pay final in-house labor costs, 
reconcile and close the project. 

The District Attorney has reviewed the contract. Staff, TAC and 
CAC recommend approval subject to approval of the Ten Year 
Construction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

13. Action to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the first 
supplemental interlocal contract for construction to increase 
funding and extend the project completion date for Center 
Street Storm Drain - City of Henderson (For possible action) 
The City of Henderson has submitted a request to approve a first 
supplemental interlocal contract for construction and construction 
engineering to increase funding in the amount of $470,035.15 and 
extend the project completion date from June 30, 2017 to June 30, 
2018 for the Center Street Storm Drain project. 

The City opened bids and the District' s portion of the bid is more 
than estimated. 

The District Attorney has reviewed the contract. Staff, TAC and 
CAC recommend approval subject to approval of the Ten Year 
Construction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

***End of Consent Agenda 
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III. Discussion Items 

Design and Construction 

14. Action to approve a Master Plan Change for the Duck Creek 
Wash - Clark County (For possible action) - THIS IS A PUBLIC 
HEARING 
Clark County has submitted a request for a Master Plan Change in 
accordance with NRS 543 .597. 

A change to the 2013 Master Plan Update (MPU) is proposed to 
address alignment and facility type changes to existing/future 
regional flood control facilities resulting from the development of 
the BLM 160 project site. The differences presented in this Master 
Plan Change (MPC) from the 2008/2013 MPU are identified as the 
following: 

• Subbasins DCD310 and DMD330 have been revised to 
reflect the new alignment and slightly revised boundary 
based on the proposed BLM 160 improvements. 

• The Duck Creek Wash (DCWA) alignment has been 
adjusted to accommodate the proposed BLM 160 
development. In addition, a reinforced concrete arch storm 
drain is proposed through the BLM 160 site (DCW A 1748) 
in place of the existing berm (previous DCWA 1748) and 
future concrete channel (DCW A 1775) per the 2013 MPU. 

The proposed cost of the revised DCW A facilities is estimated to be 
$4.0 million compared to the $2.0 million cost shown in the 2013 
MPU. However, the developer will bear the cost of the $3.4 million 
DCW A 1748 facility. Therefore, the cost to the District is $0.6 
million for ultimate implementation of the facility. The proposed 
change MPC is consistent with the general principles set forth in 
NRS 543 .597 and subsection 3 of NRS 543.590, is hydraulically 
similar to the facilities recommended in the 2013 MPU, and this 
MPC represents the most cost-effective structural and regulatory 
means of controlling floodwaters . These facilities do not adversely 
affect the continued implementation of the MPU. 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html
http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html
http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html
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Staff, TAC and CAC recommends approval and that the Board find 
the Master Plan Change: 

1. Is consistent with the general principles set forth in 
subsection 3 ofNRS 543.590; 

2. Is hydraulically similar to the facility proposed in the Master 
Plan; 

3. Is the most cost-effective structural or regulatory means of 
controlling flood waters; and 

4. Does not adversely affect the continued implementation of 
the Master Plan. 

Administration 

15. Receive a presentation on the status of the Regional Stormwater 
Quality Management Program 
Clark County and the cities of Henderson, Las Vegas and North Las 
Vegas own and operate municipal separate storm sewer systems 
(MS4) that discharge stormwater runoff to the Las Vegas Wash. 
The Clark County Regional Flood Control District, Clark County 
and the cities (collectively the Permittees) have worked 
cooperatively with the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
(NDEP) to comply with the National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System Permit Program, as authorized by the Clean 
Water Act and the associated MS4 Permit, since December of 1990. 
In February and March of 2014, NDEP conducted an audit of the 
Las Vegas Valley MS4 Program to assess compliance with the 
current Permit and associated Stormwater Management Plan. On 
August 24, 2015, NDEP provided a report to the Permittees 
detailing the results of the audit. On November 12, 2015, the Board 
received a presentation on the status of the Stormwater Program and 
audit, and adopted Resolution No. 15-8 reaffirming commitment to 
the effective implementation of the Stormwater Program and 
compliance with the Permit. 

At this time, the Board is being asked to receive an update on the 
status of the audit response and activities related to the Stormwater 
Program. 
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16. Comments By the General Public 

Respectfully submitted, 

_A Cfs.A 
Steven C. Parrish, P .E. 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 



MINUTES 
CLARK COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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Tlrese minutes are prepared in compliance wit/1 NRS 241.035. Text ls in summarized rather than verbatim format. For complete contents, 
please refer to meeting tapes on file at the Regional Flood Control District 

MEETING NOTICES: 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

STAFF: 

Public Notices of this meeting were properly posted by Dorothy 
Davis of the Regional Flood Control District in the following 
locations: Boulder City City Hall, Clark County Government 
Center, Henderson City Hall, Las Vegas City Hall, Mesquite City 
Hall, North Las Vegas City Hall, Clark County Regional Flood 
Control District Offices and the Clark County Regional Flood 
Control District Worldwide Website (www.regionalflood.org) and 
the State of Nevada Public Notice Website (https://notice.nv.govD. 

Lawrence L. Brown, III, Chairman, Clark County 
Debra March, Vice Chair, City of Henderson 
Chris Giunchigliani, Clark County 
Rodney S. Woodbury, City of Boulder City 
Allan Litman, City of Mesquite 
John J. Lee, City of North Las Vegas 
Dr. Lois Tarkanian, City of Las Vegas 
Carolyn G. Goodman, City of Las Vegas 

Steven C. Parrish, General Manager/Chief Engineer 
Timothy E. Sutko, Assistant General Manager 
Laura Rehfeldt, Deputy District Attorney 
Andrew Trelease, Engineering Director 
Jeanine Pitts-Dilworth, Administrative Services Director 
Erin Neff, Public Information Manager 
Jill Reilly, Principal Civil Engineer 
Abigail Mayrena, Principal Civil Engineer 
Craig McDougall, Senior Hydrologist 
Joseph Grippaldi, Fiscal Services Administrator 
Deanna Hughes, Senior Management Analyst 
Chris Russo, Management Analyst I 
Liza Lindsey, Office Services Supervisor 
Lillie Collins, Programmer Analyst II 
Beatriz Martinez, Public Information Coordinator 
Dorothy Davis, Senior Office Specialist 
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I. Call to Order 

Commissioner Brown called the meeting to order at 8:38 a.m. in the Clark County 
Board of County Commissioners Chambers, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway. 

1. Comments By the General Public 

There was no response to the call for Comments By the General Public. 

2. Action to approve the agenda with deletion of any items (For possible action) 

Upon a motion by Mayor Pro Tem March, the agenda was approved. 

VOTES: 8AYES-ONAYS 

3. Annual Elections (For possible action) 

Commissioner Giunchigliani nominated incumbents: Commissioner Larry 
Brown - Chairman, Mayor Pro Tem Debra March, Vice-Chairman, and 
Mrs. Deanna Hughes, Regional Flood Control District - Secretary, to be re­
elected to their positions. 

VOTES: 8AYES-ONAYS 

4. Action to approve the minutes of the June 9, 2016 meeting (For possible action) 

Upon a motion by Commissioner Giunchigliani, the minutes of the June 9, 
2016 meeting were approved. 

VOTES: 8AYES-ONAYS 

5. Discuss General Manager's Monthly Report 

Mr. Parrish, General Manager, Regional Flood Control District, gave updates on 
three (3) events: Pittman Wash Construction Project, Storm Event - June 30, 
2016, and Flood Safety News Conference. 

The Pittman Wash, Duck Creek at 1-515 project, which is located near 1-515 and 
Stephanie in Henderson replaces an old existing bridge consisting of four (4) 
barrel 10' x 8' box culverts. The Nevada Department of Transportation was 
contacted to remove the culverts and replace them with three (3) 21' x 8' box 



Clark County Regional Flood Control District 
Board of Directors Minutes 
July 14, 2016 
Page 3 

culverts costing $1.2 million. With the coordination of RTC' s Stephanie Street 
widening project, the total project cost was $18.5 million, creating or sustaining 
over 200 jobs. Mr. Parrish thanked Mr. Robert Herr and the Henderson Public 
Works staff for always getting the projects done. He also thanked staff member, 
Jill Reilly, who was the Project Manager, Atkins Engineers for the design 
engineering, and Las Vegas Paving who was the contractor on this project. Mr. 
Parrish was glad to see a job well done; the project performed as designed during 
the recent flood event. 

Mr. Parrish also spoke about the significant storm event that happened on June 
30, 2016, which also involved a swift water rescue by the Clark County Fire 
Department. Two young ladies were stuck in the Las Vegas Wash, when someone 
heard them yelling, and called the fire department to assist with rescuing the 
young ladies, saving them from a deadly situation. The current was strong 
enough to sweep them away. He also stated this was a fast moving storm that 
traveled along Spring Mountain from Cold Creek to Blue Diamond before turning 
east along the southern part of Las Vegas Valley. Although some areas did not 
get rain, there may have been a runoff from other areas. The rainfall depths were 
greater than 1" measured at eight (8) FTRS gages, with most of the rain falling in 
less than 15-30 minutes. 

In summary, Mr. Parrish noted the roadways and intersections flooded at several 
locations. There were no reports of residences or businesses being flooded. 
There were at least eight (8) swift water rescues, and unfortunately three (3) 
deaths of homeless people that were believed to be flood related. There is always 
an encouragement for people not to drive through flooded areas. The Regional 
Flood Control District tweeted several messages before, during, and after the 
flood, providing information about what was happening. 

Commissioner Giunchigliani asked if it was considered trespassing if someone is 
walking or living in the wash. Mr. Parrish stated it was per Nevada Revised 
Statutes (NRS) that you can walk along the trail adjacent to the channel, but not in 
the channel. Most channels have signs indicating no trespassing. 

In regard to public concern, Mayor Pro Tern March asked, when is flood season? 
Mr. Parrish stated July, August, and September were the flood season months, 
however, we have been pretty dry the last couple of weeks. The potential is those 
three months. 

The last part of the General Manager's report is the Flood Safety News 
Conference, which was held the day before the flooding on June 29, 2016 at the 
National Weather Service office. They have great video equipment to watch 
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flooding activity on the monitors. All the local channels attended, including 
Spanish media channels. There was TV coverage throughout the evening of June 
29th, totaling thirty-three (33) minutes of TV coverage in total. If airtime was 
purchased for advertising the cost would have been roughly $20,000 dollars. The 
conference was also covered by the Review Journal and local radio, as well as 
featured in live tweets to the public (65,000 impressions or eyes). A good way to 
reach out to the public via social media. 

II. ***Consent Agenda - Items #06 t/1roug/1 #10 are considered by tlte Regional Flood 
Control District to be routine and may be acted upon in one motion. However, tlte 
Board of Directors may discuss any consent item individually if requested by a Board 
member or a citizen wlten tlte consent agenda is considered for approval. Items 
considered for approval include t/1e staff recommendation. 

Administration 

6. Action to accept the financial reports (For possible action) 

7. Action to adopt amendments to the Ten Year Construction Program (For possible 
action) 

8. Action to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the interlocal agreement 
among the Regional Flood Control District, Clark County, and the Cities of Las 
Vegas, North Las Vegas and Henderson to assist with the implementation of the 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System MS4 Permit (For possible 
action) 

Design and Construction 

9. Action to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the first supplemental 
interlocal contract for design to extend the project completion date for Virgin 
River Flood Wall-City of Mesquite (For possible action) 

10. Action to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the supplemental interlocal 
contracts for design to increase funding for the following projects (For possible 
action): 

a. Third Supplemental - Gowan North - Buffalo Branch, Lone Mountain 
Road to Washburn Road-City of Las Vegas 

b. First Supplemental - Gowan North- El Capitan Branch, Lone Mountain 
to Ann Road - City of Las Vegas 
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Upon a motion by Mayor Pro Tem Debra March, the consent agenda was 
approved. 

VOTES: 8AYES-ONAYS 

***End of Consent Agenda 

III. Discussion Items 

Administration 

11. Conduct a public hearing pursuant to NRS 288.153 and approve and adopt the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement Fiscal Reopener between Clark County and the 
Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 (SEID), for both supervisory 
and non-supervisory units effective July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017; and 
extend the same salary and benefit changes to non-management employees not 
otherwise covered by a collective bargaining agreement; and increase the salary 
ranges for all position classifications not covered under a Collective Bargaining 
Agreement including Management Compensation Plan employees by two percent 
(2%) effective July 1, 2016 (For possible action) - THIS IS A PUBLIC 
HEARING 

Commissioner Brown opened the Public Hearing at 8:50 a.m. 

Commissioner Brown closed the Public Hearing at 8:50 a.m. 

Commissioner Giunchigliani moved to follow staff recommendation. 

VOTES: 8AYES-ONAYS 

12. Comments By the General Public 

There was no response to the call for Comments By the General Public. 
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ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting adjourned at 8:58 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

\ 

.-A 
Steven C. Parrish, P .E. 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 

/dd 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

GENERAL MANAGER'S MONTHLY REPORT 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: Discuss the report. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#04 
DATE: 08/11/16 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

GENERAL MANAGER'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P .E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

DISCUSS GENERAL MANAGER'S MONTHLY REPORT 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None. 

BACKGROUND: 

Discuss the General Manager's monthly report: 

• Construction project progress 
• Federal Legislation 

Respectfully submitted, 

Steven C. Parrish, P .E. 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#04 
Date: 08/11/16 

081116 GM Report-item 



CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

FINANCIAL REPORTS -JUNE 2016 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: Accept the reports. 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: Accept the reports. 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: Accept the reports. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#05 
DATE: 08/11/16 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

FINANCIAL REPORTS-JUNE 2016 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

ACCEPT THE REPORTS (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMP ACT: None 

BACKGROUND: The financial reports for June 2016, are submitted for your review: 

Section Description Page(s) 
A - Fund 2860 Fund Balance Report ........................................................................................... 1 

Appropriation Balance Report - FY 2015-16 ..................................................... 2 
Appropriation Balance Report - FY 2016-17 ..................................................... 3 
Sales Tax Revenue Report - FY 2015-16 .......................................................... .4 
Sales Tax Revenue Report-FY 2016-17 ........................................................... 5 
Monthly Expenditure Summary Report .............................................................. 6 

B - Fund 2870 Fund Balance Report ........................................................................................... 7 
Maintenance Work Program Monthly Expenditures ..................................... 8-11 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report-FY 2016 ............................... 12-14 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report - FY 2017 ............................... 15-17 

C - Fund 3300 Fund Balance Report ......................................................................................... 18 

D - Fund 4430 Fund Balance Report ......................................................................................... 19 
Monthly Expenditure Report ....................................................................... 20-22 

E - Fund 4440 Fund Balance Report ......................................................................................... 23 
Monthly Expenditure Report ............................................................................. 24 

TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# 04 ITEM# os 
DATE: 07 /28/16 DATE: 08/11/16 
CACAGENDA 
ITEM #J4 
DATE: 08/01/16 



F - Summary Pay-As-You Go-Current Project Expense Summary ................................ 25-52 
Bond Funded - Current Project Expense Summary .................................... 53-59 
Capital Improvement Program - Open Projects Summary ............................... 60 
Pay-As-You Go CIP- Cumulative Reporting ............................................ 61-69 
Bond Funded CIP - Cumulative Reporting ................................................. 70-73 
FY 2016-17 Projects Funded Summary ...................................................... 74-75 
Estimated Funding Schedule ............................................................................. 76 

G- State Report Quarterly Economic Condition Report (Per NRS 354.6015) ....................... 77-78 

Respectfully submitted, 
TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# 04 ITEM# os 
DATE: 07/28/16 DATE: 08/11/16 
CACAGENDA 
ITEM#04 
DATE: 08/01/16 

072816 Financial Item 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

FUND 2860 - OPERATING FUND 

FUND BALANCE REPORT 

JUNE 2016 

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE: 

Accruals/Adjustments 

7,370,072.64 

0.00 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE 

REVENUES: 

Sales Tax Revenue 

Interest Earnings 

Fund 4430 - Transfer In Interest Earnings 

Build America Bonds Rebate 

Sale of Materials 

Miscellaneous Other Revenue 

Petty Cash Reimbursements 

Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries & Benefits 

Services & Supplies 

Professional Services 

Capital Expenditures 

Fund 2870 - Transfer Out Maintenance Work Program 

Fund 3300 - Transfer Out Debt Service 

Fund 4430 - Transfer Out Budgeted Transfers 

Accruals/Adjustments 

Accounts Payable 

Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

ENDING CASH BALANCE: 

711712016 

7,738,180.16 

3,366.62 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

445.00 

(109.00) 

19,370.16 

(302, 190.37) 

(58,320.96) 

(106,521.41) 

(2,760.00) 

(1,000,000.00) 

(3,303,369.33) 

(3,200,000.00) 

76,215.95 

(2,967.08) 

$7,370,072.64 

$7,761,252.94 

($7,899,913.20) 

$7,231,412.38 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
FUND 2860 ·OPERATING FUND 
APPROPRIATION BALANCE REPORT 
FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 

REVENUES/FINANCING SOURCES 

BUDGET 

Revenues $ 95,977,030.00 
Other Sources $ 1,503,523.00 

TOTAL $ 97,480,553.00 

EXPENDITURES/TRANSFERS 

BUDGET 

Expenditures (1) $ 8,102,676.74 
Transfers Out 

Debt Service $ 40,929,415.00 
MINP $ 10,000,000.00 
CIP(2) $ 38,500,000.00 

TOTAL $ 97,532,091.74 

Notes: 

ACTUAL 

$ 80,909,787.86 
$ 614,692.71 

$ 81,524,480.57 

ACTUAL 

$ 5,891,933.89 

$ 39,538,878.44 
$ 9,500,000.00 
$ 32,000,000.00 
$ 86,930,812.33 

(1) Expenditure budget may include carry forward budget from prior years. 
(2) Includes Local Drainage program. 

711712016 

2 

ENCUMBRANCE/ 
ILC UNREALIZED % UNREALIZED 

NIA $ 15,067,242.14 16% 
NIA $ 888,830.29 59% 

NIA $ 15,956,072.43 16% 

ENCUMBRANCE/ 
ILC AVAILABLE %AVAILABLE 

$ 606,961.49 $ 1,603,781.36 20% 

$ $ 1,390,536.56 3% 
$ $ 500,000.00 5% 
$ $ 6,500,000.00 17% 
$ 606,961.49 $ 9,994,317.92 10% 

JUN28616Approp (15-16) xlsx 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
FUND 2860 • OPERA TING FUND 
APPROPRIATION BALANCE REPORT 
FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 

REVENUES/FINANCING SOURCES 

BUDGET 

Revenues $ 100,022,393.00 
Other Sources $ 526,500.00 

TOTAL $ 100,548,893.00 

EXPENDITURESTTRANSFERS 

BUDGET 

Expenditures (1) $ 8,833,033.00 
Transfers Out 

Debt Service $ 39,672,020.00 

MWP $ 8,000,000.00 

CIP(2) $ 45,000,000.00 
TOTAL $ 101,505,053.00 

Notes: 

ACTUAL 

$ 
$ 

$ 

ACTUAL 

$ 39,435.44 

$ 3,303,369.33 
$ 
$ 

$ 3,342,804.77 

(1) Expenditure budget may include carry forward budget from prior years. 
(2) lndudes Local Drainage program. 

711812016 

3 

ENCUMBRANCE/ 
ILC UNREALIZED % UNREALIZED 

NIA $ 100,022,393.00 100% 
NIA $ 526,500.00 100% 

NIA $ 100,548,893.00 100% 

ENCUMBRANCE/ 
ILC AVAILABLE %AVAILABLE 

$ 1,333,546.57 $ 7,460,050.99 84% 

$ $ 36,368,650.67 92% 
$ $ 8,000,000.00 100% 
$ $ 45,000,000.00 100% 
$ 1,333,546.57 $ 96,828,701.66 95% 

JUNE28616Approp (16-17).xlsx 



MONTH 
SALES TAX 

COLLECTED BY 
MERCHANT 

JULY 

AUGUST 

SEPTEMBER 

OCTOBER 

NOVEMBER 

DECEMBER 

JANUARY 

FEBRUARY 

MARCH 

APRIL 

MAY 

JUNE 

SALES TAX REVENUE REPORT 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 
MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS 

I 1/4 CENT SALES 
,11

1

r 

11'1 

il11 1111 

r 

I 

I 
I 

I' 

'I 
: 
: 
: 
i 

I 

TAX ESTIMATE 
(as approved I April 9, 2015) 

7,338,861.23 i' 

7,593,384.98 

7,742,523.93 

7,566,704.31 

6,961,932.62 

7,072,564.11 

8,662,619.75 

7,595,690.28 i 
'' 

8,332,132.72 :1 

7,778,349.47 ill 

ACTUAL 1111 

SALES TAX II~ 
1111 

REVENUES .·;iii 

7,615,983.41 :!i::t 
ii~11n 

7,370,254.13 111~ lil 
!~111 

7.793.348.88 :::!1!1i 
,.1111 

7,717,982.69 .11111 

.:1111 

7,642,034.42 ~1~ 1111' 
,1~11~ 
''111 9,092,062.50 :I 11~ 
•1 't 

7,146,396.08 ,11:~ 
11 II~ 

7,331,868.43 :111~ 

8,570,257.96 :!~::~ 
:1~11r 

7,738,180.16 11~1111 
!·1111 

7,928,170.37 ll'lli 
,;11:1 

•'!l!il 

DIFFERENCE ti· 
OVER/(UNDER) h· 

11~ ESTIMATE 11 

277.122.18 rn 
(223,130.85) ! \ 

'I• 
50,824,95 I '1 

:• 

151,278.38 "1 
11, 

205,024.01 ·11 1 ~ 
i·~I: 113,836.31 I 
1:: 

184,463.46 f; 

259,304.32 1111: 

(92,361.79): 11 

I: 
142,489.88 ; II 

! 'r 

(403,962.35) :1 :; 

li1 

TOTAL: rn111 $ 93.000.000.00 1111111 $ 85.946.539.03 rn:::11 $ 724,888.50 1:11~:1 

Estimated vs Actual Cumulative Sales Tax Receipts 

PERCENT 
+/-FROM 

ESTIMATE 

3.8% 

-2.9% 

0.7% 

2.0% 

2.8% 

1.9% 

2.6% 

3.7% 

-1.1% 

'1.9% 

-4.8% 

0.9%1 

$100-.-------------------------------~ 

$90-t-----------------------------r::l 

$80-t-------------------------~LI:I 

0 $60+--------------------=1'7'"1'1-1 
c 
~ $50 -1-----------------1 

~ $40t-------------i~ 

$30 t--------.....r-.r-t-l 

$20 -t------1 

$10 -1----i 

$0+"'"'.a...;..a.......,_,._.._"""""' ........ .l.:...L.:.:.i...,. ........ :..L.:..L,-'-'..L::..l'-'-'-,..u.&...:.L.;.J..,.-L..J.:.:.L..L.,~...:..L;;;'"1.,_L-t.:.;:~.,...i.;....L:.:.L.;J..,..J~.i..:..l..,..L.l...L=.---l 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

E9 FY15 Actual ~ FY16 Estimated till FY16 Actual 

712712016 Sa/es Tax FY15-16.x/sx 
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MONTH 
SALES TAX 

COLLECTED BY 
MERCHANT 

JULY 

AUGUST 

SEPTEMBER 

OCTOBER 

NOVEMBER 

DECEMBER 

JANUARY 

FEBRUARY 

MARCH 

APRIL 

MAY 

JUNE 

SALES TAX REVENUE REPORT 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 
MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS 

1/4 CENT SALES ri TAX ESTIMATE 
(as approved l l ~ 

April 14, 2016} rn 

7,844,462.91 
n~ 

1.ss1,3a1.1s rn 

ACTUAL DIFFERENCE 
SALES TAX OVER/(UNDER) 
REVENUES ESTIMATE 

.•: 

:11 

TOTAL: kl$ 91.100.000.00 l!!!I $ IA$ 

Estimated vs Actual Cumulative Sales Tax Receipts 

PERCENT 
+/-FROM 
ESTIMATE 

$100-r-------------------------------. 

$90+---------------------------=:----1 

$80+--------------------------T~----I 

$70+---------------------...,.-i 

~ $60+------------------iLl 
c: 
g $50 +---------------::-::----l':d 

~ $40-r------------,._,.--t 

:r: . 
:r: _.. 
I:/ 
I:. 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

~ FY16Actual ~ FY17 Estimated rfil1 FY17 Actual 

711712016 
5 Sales Tax FY15-16.xlsx 



Schedule of Monthly Expenditures - Summary 

Fund 2860 - Operating Fund 

6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016 

Fiscal Year Account# Account Name 
2016 . 61*/62* Salaries and Benefits 

630000 Other Professional Services 

635000 Pro Svcs-Legal 

640310 R & M-Facilities 

640320 R & M-Equipment 

640340 R& M-Vehicles 

641000 Other Rental Expense 

644400 Temporary Personnel Services 

644610 Information System Services 

645000 Other Insurance 

646100 Telephone-Local 

646110 Telephone-Long Distance 

646120 Cell Phones/Beepers 

648100 Printing/Reproduction 

649200 Lodging 

649300 Auto 

649400 Meals 

663000 Operating Supplies 

663200 Food 

663400 Office Supplies 

663421 LVA-IT Hardware-Modified Accrual 

663500 Wearing Apparel 

670100 Electricity 

670500 Disposal 

679300 Dues 

679600 Postage 

680400 Capital Outlay-Equipment-Mod Accrual 

711312016 -Monlhly Expendilures Summary 

6 

Amount 

302,190.37 

100,915.81 

5,605.60 

31,363.38 

891.72 

1,095.39 

130.40 

5,064.15 

625.00 

386.30 

517.37 

4.80 

263.86 

4,772.87 

542.73 

213.38 

224.00 

9.00 

568.75 

1,482.92 

3,306.10 

50.16 

5,315.45 

351.32 

725.00 

416.91 

2,760.00 

Fiscal Year Total $469,792.74 

Grand Total $469,792.74 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
FUND 2870 - FACILITIES MAINTENANCE FUND 
FUND BALANCE REPORT 
JUNE 2016 

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE: 
Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL BEGINNING CASH BALANCE: 

REVENUES: 
Interest Income 
Fund 2860 - Transfer In Maintenance Work Program 
Miscellaneous Other Revenue/Adjustments 

TOTAL MONTHLY REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 
Services & Supplies 
Maintenance Work Program Expenditures 
Accruals/Adjustments 

Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 
Contract Retention Payable 
Contract Retention Interest Payable 
Accounts Payable 

TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENSES 

ENDING CASH BALANCE: 

711712016 

7 

11, 120,684.67 
0.00 

0.00 
1,000,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 
(660,633.84) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

$11, 120,684.67 

$1,000,000.00 

($660,633.84) 

$11,460,050.83 



Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Expenditures 
Maintenance Work Program· 
6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor 
CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

71812016 - AflVP Expenditures 

Facility 
RF.HNOI 

RF.HNOI 

RF.HNOI 

RF.HNOl 

RF.HN02 

RF.HN02 

RF.HN03 

RF.HN04 

RF.HN04 

RF.HN04 

RF.HN05 

RF.HN05 

RF.HN05 

RF.HN06 

RF.HN06 

RF.HN06 

RF.HN06 

RF.HN06 

RF.HN07 

RF.HN08 

RF.HN09 

RF.HNlO 

RF.HNll 

RF.HNll 

RF.HN12 

RF.HN12 

RF.HN13 

RF.HN13 

RF.HN14 

RF.HN14 

RF.HN14 

RF.HNl5 

RF.HN15 

RF.HN17 

RF.HN18 

RF.HN18 

RF.HN18 

RF.HN18 

RF.HN19 

RF.HN20 

Invoice No. Inv. Date PO Number Date Paid 
MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06129/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025159 06/01/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/0912016 

MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024893 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/16/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024893 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/16/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025159 06/0112016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025080 . 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024893 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/16/2016 

MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5025159 06/01/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 

MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 

8 

Amount 
4,898.81 

199.44 

7,039.15 

7,118.92 

75.98 

421.19 

104.10 

3,048.37 

132.96 

2,854.42 

398.90 

2,623.66 

. 135.06 

2,007.74 

4,623.46 

864.28 

654.09 

20.64 

187.82 

252.74 

114.69 

208.18 

190.10 

441.26 

167.75 

3,307.88 

181.50 

370.26 

199.46 

199.46 

210.44 

7,318.44 

11,564.53 

210.44 

190.10 

132.96 

929.62 

26.28 

2,001.04 

210.44 



Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Exp~nditures 
Maintenance Work Program 
6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor Facilitl'. Invoice No. Inv. Date PO Number Date Paid Amount 
CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN21 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 400.69 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN21 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 94.32 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN22 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 83.72 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN24 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 104.10 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN25 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 190.10 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN25 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 273.80 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN26 MSC5024893 05/24/2016 450024I334 00010 06/16/2016 132.98 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN26 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 316.83 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN26 MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 265.92 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN26 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 398.26 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN27 MSC5024893 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/16/2016 132.98 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN27 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 190.10 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN27 MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 332.42 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN27 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 63.36 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN28 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 190.10 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN28 MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 132.96 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN28 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 294.18 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN29 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 126.72 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN29 MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 132.96 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN29 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 168.28 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN30 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 394.02 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN31 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 83.72 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN32 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 758.02 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN34 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 147.23 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN35 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 181.50 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN35 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 220.81 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN36 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 104.92 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN37 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 209.84 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN40 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 147.23 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN40 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 55.46 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN41 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 420.93 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN43 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 210.44 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN45 MSC5024893 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/16/2016 332.42 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN45 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 190.10 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN45 MSC5025079 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 132.96 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN45 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 63.36 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN49 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 83.72 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN50 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 167.75 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN61 MSC5024893 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/16/2016 265.94 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN61 MSC5024894 05/24/2016 4500241334 00010 06/09/2016 190.10 

71812016 -MWP £xpend1t11res 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Expenditures 
Maintenance Work Program 
6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor Facilitl'. Invoice No. Inv. Date PO Number Date Paid Amount 
CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN61 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 63.36 

CITY OF HENDERSON RF.HN62 MSC5025080 06/15/2016 4500241334 00010 06/29/2016 147.08 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV51 214577 05/16/2016 4500243206 00010 06/16/2016 3,631.44 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV51 217680 06/21/2016 4500243206 00010 06/29/2016 6,896.49 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV52 214577 05/16/2016 4500243206 00010 06/16/2016 36,315.92 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV52 217680 06/21/2016 4500243206 00010 06/29/2016 54,056.36 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV54 214577 05/16/2016 4500243206 00010 06/16/2016 32,385.32 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV54 217680 06/21/2016 4500243206 00010 06/29/2016 9,116.19 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV55 214577 05/16/2016 4500243206 00010 06/16/2016 3,208.00 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV55 217680 06/21/2016 4500243206 00010 06/29/2016 4,893.68 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV56 217680 06/21/2016 4500243206 00010 06/29/2016 3,412.84 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV57 '214577 05/16/2016 4500243206 00010 06/16/2016 685.34 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS RF.LV57 217680 06/21/2016 4500243206 00010 06/29/2016 1,779.43 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLOI 352166 06/2212016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 90.58 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL02 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 6,872.70 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEG~S RF.NL02 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 8,097.47 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL03 352146 05/23/20I6 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 4,088.80 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL03 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 90.58 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL04 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 4,216.26 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL04 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 181.16 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL05 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 403.48 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL06 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 428.19 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL07 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 1,657.94 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL07 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 25,167.23 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL08 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 9,171.76 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL08 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 499.79 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLIO 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 785.01 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLIO 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 2,395.35 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLll 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 7,859.37 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLl2 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 1,233.68 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLl2 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 37,196.57 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL13 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 2,798.28 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL13 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 8,083.69 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL14 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 7,880.40 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLl4 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 181.16 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL15 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 642.84 

. CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL15 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 90.58 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL16 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 2,999.20 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL16 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 3,666.74 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL17 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 247.03 

71812016 - A/WP Expenditures 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Expenditures 
Maintenance Work Program 
6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor Facilit)'. Invoice No. Inv. Date PO Number Date Paid Amount 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLl8 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 135.87 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NLl9 352146 05/23/2016 4500241853 00010 06/09/2016 103,243.01 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS RF.NL19 352166 06/22/2016 4500241853 00010 06/29/2016 74,719.39 

LR NELSON CONSULTING E"t\ RF.HNl6 7009A 05/15/2016 4500243013 00010 06/22/2016 1,125.00 

NEW FIELDS COMPANIES LL< RF.HN06 5603828 05/07/2016 4500247268 00010 06/22/2016 2,000.00 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CCOI 4016000148 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 40,057.45 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CC02 4016000149 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 894.82 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CC03 4016000150 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 14, 185.80 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CC05 4016000151 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 1,789.64 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CC06 4016000152 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 3,806.30 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CCll 4016000153 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 48,153.00 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CC16 4016000154 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 894.82 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CC19 4016000155 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 894.82 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CC21 4016000156 06/30/2016 none 06/30/2016 894.82 

Total Expenditures $660,633.84 

Grand Total $660,633.84 

7/8/2016 - .\flVP Expenditures 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report- Fiscal Year 2016 

Boulder City 

Facilitl'. Facilitl'. Name Budget Amount Suent Amount Remaining 

RF.BCOI Hemenway Watershed 256,365.00 161,375.16 94,989.84 
RF.BC02 Georgia/Buchanan Watershed 17,012.00 9,060.91 7,951.09 
RF.BC03 North Railroad Watershed 7,112.00 1,802.87 5,309.13 
RF.BC04 West Airport Watershed 19,511.00 9,659.90 9,851.10 

$300,000.00 $181,898.84 $118,101.16 

Clark County 

Facilitl'. Facilitl'. Name Budget Amount Suent Amount Remaining 

RF.CCOI Flamingo Wash 1,337,900.00 1,121,328.46 216,571.54 
RF.CC02 Las Vegas Wash 212,500.00 157,878.68 54,621.32 
RF.CC03 Duck Creek 354,500.00 232,715.27 121,784.73 
RF.CC05 Las Vegas Range Wash 280,300.00 80,143.89 200,156.11 
RF.CC06 Tropicana Wash 349,000.00 137,539.63 211,460.37 
RF.CC07 Airport Channel 98,000.00 50,439.75 47,560.25 
RF.CC08 Monson Channel 297,200.00 61, 147.23 236,052.77 
RF.CC09 Rawhide Channel 191,500.00 2,970.36 188,529.64 
RF.CClO Van Buskirk Channel 23,000.00 8, 182.18 14,817.82 
RF.CCII Flamingo Wash North Fork 644,900.00 70,328.36 574,571.64 
RF.CC14 Laughlin Washes 50,000.00 13,058.06 36,941.94 
RF.CC15 Moapa Valley 26,000.00 13,477.30 12,522.70 
RF.CC16 Blue Diamond Wash 195,100.00 108,008.58 87,091.42 
RF.CC17 Searchlight 2,000.00 502.67 1,497.33 
RF.CCI& Bunkerville 14,200.00 3,513.00 10,687.00 
RF.CC19 Pittman Wash 55,000.00 11,450.77 43,549.23 
RF.CC20 Indian Springs 11,800.00 2,227.53 9,572.47 
RF.CC21 Northern Beltway Channels 106,000.00 39,152.93 66,847.07 

$4,248,900.00 $2,114,064.65 $2,134,835.35 

Henderson 

Facilitl'. Facilitl'. Name Budget Amount Suent Amount Remaining 

RF.HNOI C-1 Channel 44,000.00 59,551.37 (15,551.37) 
RF.HN02 Greenway Channel 13,700.00 12,329.83 1,370.17 
RF.HN03 Van Wagenen Channel 250.00 206.07 43.93 
RF.HN04 Gibson Channel 11,200.00 10,752.26 447.74 
RF.HN05 Lower Pittman Channel 26,000.00 24,045.69 1,954.31 
RF.HN06 Upper Pittman Wash 291,700.00 73,868.92 217,831.08 
RF.HN07 UPRR Channel 1,300.00 474.89 825.11 
RF.HN08 Sandwedge Channel 1,000.00 864.13 135.87 
RF.HN09 Whitney Ranch Channel 2,000.00 l,519.47 480.53 
RF.HNlO Duck Creek Channel 700.00 478.34 221.66 
RF.HNI I Mission Hills Detention Basin 6,900.00 5,820.64 1,079.36 
RF.HN12 Railroad East Channel 3,400.00 6,046.92 (2,646.92) 
RF.HN13 MacDonald Ranch Channel 12,200.00 10,123.48 2,076.52 
RF.HN14 Drake Channel 10,200.00 11,682.21 {l,482.21) 
RF.HN15 1-515 Channel 25,800.00 42,632.58 (16,832.58) 
RF.HN16 Eastern Channel 5,950.00 5,481.29 468.71 
RF.HN17 Western Interceptor 3,500.00 2,956.90 543.10 
RF.HNI& Equestrian Detention Basin 3,700.00 3,922.13 (222.13) 
RF.HN19 Sunridge Channel 12,000.00 12,215.73 (215.73) 
RF.HN20 Pittman Wash Railroad Channel l,050.00 922.12 127.88 

7/812016 - mwpstat11s 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report- Fiscal Year 2016 

Henderson 

Facility Facility Name Budeet Amount Snent Amount Remainine 

RF.HN21 Pittman Park Detention Basin 7,850.00 6,456.41 1,393.59 
RF.HN22 Pittman Wash Bums 5,100.00 4,695.83 404.17 
RF.HN24 Pittman Pecos Channel 1,200.00 888.22 311.78 
RF.HN25 Black Mountain DB 2,000.00 1,650.86 349.14 
RF.HN26 East C-1 DB & Berm, Channel-Havre 21,500.00 11,514.89 9,985.11 
RF.HN27 McCullough Hills Det Basin 3,950.00 2,720.70 1,229.30 
RF.HN28 Pioneer Detention Basin 4,800.00 2,221.23 2,578.77 
RF.HN29 Pittman East Det Basin 9,800.00 7,954.64 1,845.36 
RF.HN30 Saguaro Park/Downs Channel 5,700.00 4,996.21 703.79 
RF.HN31 C-1 Channel - US 95 2,400.00 2,218.72 181.28 
RF.HN32 C-1 Channel Boulder Highway 8,750.00 8,466.09 283.91 
RF.HN33 Upper Pittman Wash South 4,600.00 225.21 4,374.79 
RF.HN34 Pittman Stephanie 2,100.00 249.20 1,850.80 
RF.HN35 Pittman Desert Willow 1,600.00 826.02 773.98 
RF.HN36 Pittman Foothills Drive 3,300.00 2,790.15 509.85 
RF.HN37 Pittman Lake Mead 1,600.00 431.40 1,168.60 
RF.HN38 Pittman Valle Verde 1,600.00 52.85 1,547.15 
RF.HN40 Pittman Pioneer Detention 27,550.00 25,276.01 2,273.99 
RF.HN41 Pittman West Horizon 19,500.00 18,460.13 1,039.87 
RF.HN42 Pittman/ Anthem Parkway 1,600.00 202.02 1,397.98 
RF.HN43 Pittman Horizon Ridge 1,600.00 263.29 1,336.71 
RF.HN45 Pittman Anthem Channel & DB 21,100.00 1,523.34 19,576.66 
RF.HN46 Pittman Reunion Drive 2,400.00 101.04 2,298.96 
RF.HN47 Pittman Green Valley 2,600.00 98.68 2,501.32 
RF.HN48 Pittman Seven Hills 1,500.00 98.68 1,401.32 
RF.HN49 C-1 Channel US 95 Trib 1 1,600.00 136.57 1,463.43 
RF.HN50 C-1 Channel Four Kids 37,600.00 36,207.35 1,392.65 
RF.HN53 Lake Las Vegas Magic Way Chnl 1,600.00 101.04 1,498.96 
RF.HN54 Pittman Hampton Road 2,200.00 1,203.24 996.76 
RF.HN55 Pittman Anthem Drive 1,600.00 105.75 

\ .. 
1,494.25 

RF.HN56 Pittman Wash Southeast 4,400.00 280.37 4,119.63 
RF.HN57 Pittman Wash Wilderness Study 2,400.00 105.75 2,294.25 
RF.HN58 Pittman Southedge-North 1,300.00 501.46 798.54 
RF.HN59 Pittman Southedge-South 1,300.00 101.04 1,198.96 
RF.HN60 Pittman Southedge-Anthem 2,100.00 105.75 1,994.25 
RF.HN61 Pittman East Headworks DB 18,300.00 2,246.42 16,053.58 
RF.HN62 C-1 Channel-Racetrack 1,600.00 199.93 1,400.07 

$718,250.00 $431,571.46 $286,678.54 

Las Vegas 

Facility Facility Name Budeet Amount Snent Amount Remainine 

RF.LV51 Cedar Ave Channel/Nellis System 100,000.00 34,289.49 65,710.51 
RF.LV52 Gowan/Angel Pk/Lone Mtn System 450,000.00 150,580.78 299,419.22 
RF.LV53 Lake Mead/Smoke Ranch/Washington S. 100,000.00 86.24 99,913.76 
RF.LV54 Las Vegas Wash System 650,000.00 95,104.97 554,895.03 
RF.LV55 Meadows/Oakey System 100,000.00 37,681.27 62,318.73 
RF.LV56 Washington Ave/LV Creek 225,000.00 12,428.13 212,571.87 
RF.LV57 US95/0uter Beltway/Ann Road System 3,000,000.00 28,263.26 2,971,736.74 

$4,625,000.00 $358,434.14 $4,266,565.86 

71812016 - mllpsta/l/s 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report- Fiscal Year 2016 

Mesquite 

Facility Facility Name Budget Amount Snent Amount Remaining 

RF.MEO I Mesquite Town Wash 19,000.00 10,807.57 8,192.43 
RF.ME02 Abbott Wash Channel 25,300.00 17,411.86 7,888.14 
RF.ME04 Town Wash Detention Basin 487,300.00 466,781.31 20,518.69 
RF.ME07 Pulsipher Wash 29,400.00 13,622.64 15,777.36 
RF.ME08 Abbott Wash Detention Basin 88,000.00 14,548.22 73,451.78 
RF.ME09 Pulsipher Wash Detention Basin 48,700.00 12,979.27 35,720.73 

$697,700.00 $536,150.87 $161,549.13 

North Las Vegas 

Facility Facilify Name Budget Amount Snent Amount Remaining 

RF.NLOl LV Wash "N" Channel . 38,874.44 6,006.65 32,867.79 
RF.NL02 Las Vegas Wash-Middle 134,714.00 83,022.66 51,691.34 
RF.NL03 LV Wash-King Charles Channel 40,214.00 7,204.54 33,009.46 
RF.NL04 Vandenberg Detention Basin 33,992.63 14,458.99 19,533.64 
RF.NL05 North Las Vegas Detention Basin 87,000.00 61,749.55 25,250.45 
RF.NL06 Upper LVW DB & Moccasin Levee 48,255.90 3,742.97 44,512.93 
RF.NL07 Carey/Lake Mead Detention Basin 118,714.00 103,265.20 15,448.80 
RF.NL08 Gowan Outfall Channel 51,318.65 17,774.60 33,544.05 
RF.NLlO Upper Las Vegas Wash 21,460.28 20,092.90 1,367.38 
RF.NLll Clayton Street Channel 39,214.00 24,496.68 14,717.32 
RF.NL12 Lower Las Vegas Detention Basin 262,864.57 234,289.17 28,575.40 
RF.NL13 West Trib-Ranch House to Lower LV DI 46,714.00 29,224.43 17,489.57 
RF.NL14 Trib to Western Trib @ Craig Rd 49,714.00 38,717.85 10,996.15 
RF.NL15 Las Vegas Wash-Smoke Ranch 20,714.00 6,312.13 14,401.87 
RF.NL16 Upper Las Vegas Wash Channel 54,246.56 19,574.96 34,671.60 
RF.NL17 Range Wash-LVW Diversion & Levee 124,816.87 102,965.23 21,851.64 
RF.NL18 Cheyenne Peaking Basin 48,214.00 7,227.26 40,986.74 
RF.NL19 LVW-Middle, Cheyenne Ave to Owens l 496,458.10 478,285.20 18,172.90 

$1,717,500.00 $1,258,410.97 $459,089.03 

Budget Amount Spent Amount Remaining 

Program Totals $12,307,350.00 $4,880,530.93 $7,426,819.07 

718/2016 - nnvpstatus 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report-Fiscal Year 2017 

Boulder City 

Facility Facility Name Budget Amount S12ent Amount Remaining 

RF.BCOI Hemenway Watershed 100,650.00 0.00 . I 00,650.00 
RF.BC02 Georgia/Buchanan Watershed 89,500.00 0.00 89,500.00 
RF.BC03 North Railroad Watershed 74,850.00 0.00 74,850.00 
RF.BC04 West Airport Watershed 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 

$300,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 

Clark County 

Facility Facility Name Budget Amount S12ent Amount Remaining 

RF.CCOI Flamingo Wash 906,500.00 0.00 906,500.00 
RF.CC02 Las Vegas Wash 131,500.00 0.00 131,500.00 
RF.CC03 Duck Creek 284,500.00 0.00 284,500.00 
RF.CC05 Las Vegas Range Wash 295,300.00 0.00 295,300.00 
RF.CC06 Tropicana Wash 345,000.00 0.00 345,000.00 
RF.CC07 Airport Channel 48,000.00 0.00 48,000.00 
RF.CC08 Monson Channel 294,700.00 0.00 294,700.00 
RF.CC09 Rawhide Channel 540,500.00 0.00 540,500.00 
RF.CClO Van Buskirk Channel 33,000.00 0.00 33,000.00 
RF.CCll Flamingo Wash North Fork 1,053,000.00 0.00 1,053,000.00 
RF.CCI4 Laughlin Washes 37,000.00 0.00 37,000.00 
RF.CC15 Moapa Valley 68,500.00 0.00 68,500.00 
RF.CCI6 Blue Diamond Wash 147,000.00 0.00 147,000.00 
RF.CCI7 Searchlight 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 
RF.CC18 Bunkerville 12,700.00 0.00 12,700.00 
RF.CC19 Pittman Wash 52,500.00 0.00 52,500.00 
RF.CC20 Indian Springs 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 
RF.CC21 Northern Beltway Channels 101,000.00 0.00 101,000.00 

$4,363, 700.00 $0.00 $4,363, 700.00 

Henderson 

Facility Facility Name Budget Amount S12ent Amount Remaining 

RF.HNOI C-1 Channel 88,300.00 0.00 88,300.00 
RF.HN02 Greenway Channel 13,500.00 0.00 13,500.00 
RF.HN03 Van Wagenen Channel 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN04 Gibson Channel 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 
RF.HN05 Lower Pittman Channel 33,000.00 0.00 33,000.00 
RF.HN06 Upper Pittman Wash 82,500.00 0.00 82,500.00 
RF.HN07 UPRR Channel 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 
RF.HN08 Sandwedge Channel 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 
RF.HN09 Whitney Ranch Channel 18,500.00 0.00 18,500.00 
RF.HNlO Duck Creek Channel 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 
RF.HNll Mission Hills Detention Basin 150,450.00 0.00 150,450.00 
RF.HN12 Railroad East Channel 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 
RF.HN13 MacDonald Ranch Channel 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 
RF.HNI4 Drake Channel 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 
RF.HNI5 I-515 Channel 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 
RF.HN16 Eastern Channel 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 
RF.HN17 Western Interceptor 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 
RF.HNI8 Equestrian Detention Basin 30,500.00 0.00 30,500.00 
RF.HNI9 Sunridge Channel 18,500.00 0.00 18,500.00 
RF.HN20 Pittman Wash Railroad Channel 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 

711912016 - mwpstatus 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report- Fiscal Year 2017 

Henderson 

Facilitl'. Facilitl'. Name Budi:et Amount Snent Amount Remainini: 

RF.HN21 Pittman Park Detention Basin 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 
RF.HN22 Pittman Wash Bums 9,500.00 0.00 9,500.00 
RF.HN24 Pittman Pecos Channel 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 
RF.HN25 Black Mountain DB 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00 
RF.HN26 East C-1 DB & Benn, Channel-Havre 48,100.00 0.00 48,100.00 
RF.HN27 McCullough Hills Det Basin 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 
RF.HN28 Pioneer Detention Basin 37,000.00 0.00 37,000.00 
RF.HN29 Pittman East Det Basin 69,000.00 0.00 69,000.00 
RF.HN30 Saguaro Park/Downs Channel 800.00 0.00 800.00 
RF.HN31 C-1 Channel - US 95 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN32 C-1 Channel Boulder Highway 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 
RF.HN33 Upper Pittman Wash South 4,300.00 0.00 4,300.00 
RF.HN34 Pittman Stephanie 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00 
RF.HN35 Pittman Desert Willow 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN36 Pittman Foothills Drive 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN37 Pittman Lake Mead 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN38 Pittman Valle Verde 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN40 Pittman Pioneer Detention 2,300.00 0.00 2,300.00 
RF.HN41 Pittman West Horizon 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN42 Pittman/Anthem Parkway 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN43 Pittman Horizon Ridge 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN45 Pittman Anthem Channel & DB 24,500.00 0.00 24,500.00 
RF.HN46 Pittman Reunion Drive 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00 
RF.HN47 Pittman Green Valley 2,300.00 0.00 2,300.00 
RF.HN48 Pittman Seven Hills 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 
RF.HN49 C-1 Channel US 95 Trib I 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN50 C-1 Channel Four Kids 13,300.00 0.00 13,300.00 
RF.HN53 Lake Las Vegas Magic Way Chnl 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN54 Pittman Hampton Road 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 
RF.HN55 Pittman Anthem Drive 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 
RF.HN56 Pittman Wash Southeast 4,100.00 0.00 4,100.00 
RF.HN57 Pittman Wash Wilderness Study 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00 
RF.HN58 Pittman Southedge-North 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 
RF.HN59 Pittman Southedge-South 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 
RF.HN60 Pittman Southedge-Anthem 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00 
RF.HN61 Pittman East Headworks DB 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 
RF.HN62 C-1 Channel-Racetrack 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 

$820,850.00 $0.00 $820,850.00 

Las Vegas 

Facilitl'. Facility Name Budi:et Amount Snent Amount Remainini: 

RF.LV51 Cedar Ave Channel/Nellis System 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 
RF.LV52 Gowan/Angel Pk/Lone Mtn System 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 
RF.LV53 Lake Mead/Smoke Ranch/Washington S: 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 
RF.LV54 Las Vegas Wash System 700,000.00 0.00 700,000.00 
RF.LV55 Meadows/Oakey System 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 
RF.LV56 Washington Ave/LV Creek 225,000.00 0.00 225,000.00 
RF.LV57 US95/0uter Beltway/Ann Road System 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 

$2,625,000.00 $0.00 $2,625,000.00 

711912016 - mwpstatus 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program Status Report- Fiscal Year 2017 

Mesquite 

Facility Facility Name Budget Amount Suent Amount Remaining 

RF.MEO I Mesquite Town Wash 19,000.00 0.00 19,000.00 
RF.ME02 Abbott Wash Channel 14,300.00 0.00 14,300.00 
RF.ME04 Town Wash Detention Basin 467,300.00 0.00 467,300.00 
RF.ME07 Pulsipher Wash 29,400.00 0.00 29,400.00 
RF.ME08 Abbott Wash Detention Basin 68,000.00 0.00 68,000.00 
RF.ME09 Pulsipher Wash Detention Basin 29,700.00 0.00 29,700.00 

$627,700.00 $0.00 $627,700.00 

North Las Vegas 

Facility Facility Name Budget Amount Suent Amount Remaining 

RF.NLOl LV Wash "N" Channel 77,575.00 0.00 77,575.00 
RF.NL02 Las Vegas Wash-Middle 152,571.00 0.00 152,571.00 
RF.NL03 LV Wash-King Charles Channel 57,071.00 0.00 57,071.00 
RF.NL04 Vandenberg Detention Basin 102,071.00 0.00 102,071.00 
RF.NL05 North Las Vegas Detention Basin 177,500.00 0.00 177,500.00 
RF.NL06 Upper LVW DB & Moccasin Levee 151,500.00 0.00 151,500.00 
RF.NL07 Carey/Lake Mead Detention Basin i03,071.00 0.00 103,071.00 
RF.NL08 Gowan Outfall Channel 61,571.00 0.00 61,571.00 
RF.NLlO Upper Las Vegas Wash 23,000.00 0.00 23,000.00 
RF.NLll Clayton Street Channel 52,571.00 0.00 52,571.00 
RF.NL12 Lower Las Vegas Detention Basin 94,071.00 0.00 94,071.00 
RF.NL13 West Trib-Ranch House to Lower LV DI 58,071.00 0.00 58,071.00 
RF.NLl4 Trib to Western Trib @ Craig Rd 54,571.00 0.00 54,571.00 
RF.NLl5 Las Vegas Wash-Smoke Ranch 50,571.00 0.00 50,571.00 
RF.NL16 Upper Las Vegas Wash Channel 95,071.00 0.00 95,071.00 
RF.NLl7 Range Wash-LVW Diversion & Levee 162,000.00 0.00 162,000.00 
RF.NL18 Cheyenne Peaking Basin 68,071.00 0.00 68,071.00 
RF.NL19 LVW-Middle, Cheyenne Ave to Owens'/ 176,573.00 0.00 176,573.00 

$1,717,500.00 $0.00 $1,717,500.00 

Budget Amount Spent Amount Remaining 

Program Totals $10,454,750.00 $0.00 $10,454,750.00 

711912016 - mwpstatus 
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REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
FUND 3300 - BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND 
FUND BALANCE REPORT 
JUNE 2016 

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 
Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 

REVENUES: 
Interest Income 
Fund 2860 - Transfer In Debt Service 
Bonds Issued 
Premium on Bonds Issued 
Miscellaneous Other Revenue 
Accruals/Adjustments 

Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL MONTHLY REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 
Professional Services 
Debt Service Payments* 
Payments to Escrow Agent 
Transfers Out to Other Funds 
Accruals/Adjustments 

Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENSES 

. ENDING CASH BALANCE: 

10, 164,263.01 
0.00 

11,517.56 
3,303,369.33 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

5.18 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

(5.18) 

*Principal payments paid annually (November); Interest payments paid semi-annually (May and November) 

711812016 
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$10,164,263.01 

$3,314,892.07 

($5.18) 

$13,479,149.90 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
FUND 4430 - CONSTRUCTION FUND 
FUND BALANCE REPORT 
JUNE 2016 

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE: 

REVENUES: 

Cash in Custody of Treasurer 
Custodial Account Cash Balance 
Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 

Fund 2860 - Transfer In Budgeted Transfer 
Fund 3300 - Transfer In Bond Proceeds 
Custodial Account - Transfer In to Treasurer 
Interest Earnings 
Custodial Account Interest Earnings 
Proceeds from Bonds and Loans 
Miscellaneous Other Revenue 
Accruals/Adjustments 

Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL MONTHLY REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 
Capital Improvement Program 
Professional Services 
Project Reimbursements 
Fund 2860 - Transfer Out Interest Earnings 
Fund 2860 - Transfer Out ILA Closeout/Reductions 
Custodial Account - Transfer Out to Treasurer 
Accruals/Adjustments 

Contracts Retention Payable 
Contracts Retention Interest Payable 
Accounts Payable 
Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENDITURES 

ENDING CASH BALANCE: 
Cash in Custody of Treasurer 
Custodial Account Cash Balance 

ENDING CASH BALANCE: 

711712016 
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91,209,963.40 
50,277,688.49 

0.00 

3,200,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

38,165.34 

0.00 

(3,095,764.52) 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

68,376.26 
0.00 

(38, 165.34) 
0.00 

91,382,575.14 
50,277,688.49 

$141,487,651.89 

$3,238, 165.34 

($3,065,553.60) 

$141,660,263.63 



Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Expenditures 
Capital Improvement Program 
6/112016 to 6/30/2016 

Fund 4430 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor 
ATKINS NORTH AMERICA 1 
CH2M HILL ENGINEERS IN 
CH2M HILL ENGINEERS IN 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF HENDERSON 

711212016 - Project Expenditures 

Project 
RF.HEN24A 11 
RF.HEN05E09 
RF.HENl2I09 
RF.HENOIH09 
RF.HENOIH09 
RF.HENOIIl4 
RF.HENOIIl4 
RF.HENOlll4 
RF.HENOIIl4 
RF.HEN04P09 
RF.HEN04P09 
RF.HEN04Q 15 
RF.HEN04Q 15 
RF.HEN04Q15 
RF.HEN04Ql5 
RF.HEN05E09 
RF.HEN05E09 
RF.HEN05E09 
RF.HEN05E09 
RF.HEN06I09 
RF.HEN06I09 
RF.HEN06J 13 
RF.HEN06Jl3 
RF.HEN06K 13 
RF.HENl2I09 
RF.HENl2I09 
RF.HEN12I09 
RF.HENl2I09 
RF.HEN I 6AO I 
RF.HENl6AOI 
RF.HENl6AOI 
RF.HENl6AOI 
RF.HENl6Dl5 
RF.HENl6Dl5 
RF.HEN I 6D 15 
RF.HEN I 6D 15 
RF.HEN23A09 
RF.HEN23A09 
RF.HEN23A09 
RF.HEN23A09 
RF.HEN24A 11 
RF.HEN24A 11 
RF.HEN24A 11 
RF.HEN24A 11 
RF.HEN24Bl3 

Invoice No .. Inv. Date PO Number 
1830530 01/27/2016 4800004705 00040 

38106680213 05/10/2016 4800006548 00020 
38106680223 05/25/2016 4800006549 00030 
MSC5024899 03/01/2016 4800002395 00010 
MSC5024962 04/01/2016 4800002395 00010 

MSC502124 0610112016 4800006817 00010 
MSC5024900 03/01/2016 4800006817 00010 
MSC5024963 04/0112016 4800006817 00010 
MSC5025010 0510112016 4800006817 00010 
MSC5024905 03/01/2016 4800002767 00010 
MSC5025127 06/0112016 4800002767 00010 
MSC5024906 03/0112016 4800007358 00010 
MSC5024967 04/01/2016 4800007358 00010 
MSC5025013 0510112016 4800007358 00010 
MSC5025128 0610112016 4800007358 00010 
MSC5024907 03/01/2016 4800002768 00010 
MSC5024968 0410112016 4800002768 00010 
MSC5025014 0510112016 4800002768 00010 
MSC5025129 06/01/2016 4800002768 00010 
MSC5024908 03/01/2016 4800002766 00010 
MSC5024994 0410112016 4800002766 00010 
MSC5024903 03/01/2016 4800006482 00010 
MSC5024966 04/01/2016 4800006482 00010 
MSC5024909 03/01/2016 4800006095 00010 
MSC5024901 03/01/2016 4800002400 00010 
MSC5024964 0410112016 4800002400 00010 
MSC5025011 05/01/2016 4800002400 00010 
MSC5025125 0610112016 4800002400 00010 
MSC5024897 03/01/2016 4800001182 00010 
MSC5024960 04/01/2016 4800001182 00010 
MSC5025008 05/01/2016 4800001182 00010 
MSC5025122 06/01/2016 4800001182 00010 
MSC5024898 03/01/2016 4800007269 00010 
MSC5024961 04/.01/2016 4800007269 00010 
MSC5025009 05/01/2016 4800007269 00010 
MSC5025123 06/01/2016 4800007269 00010 
MSC5024902 03/01/2016 4800002478 00010 
MSC5024965 04/01/2016 4800002478 00010 
MSC5025012 05/01/2016 4800002478 00010 
MSC5025126 06/01/2016 4800002478 00010 
MSC5024910 03/01/2016 4800004138 00010 
MSC5024970 04/01/2016 4800004138 00010 
MSC5025015 0510112016 4800004138 00010 
MSC5025130 06/01/2016 4800004138 00010 
MSC502491 I 03/01/2016 4800006666 00010 
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Date Paid 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
0612912016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
0611612016 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/23/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/22/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 

Amount 
9,470.01 
3,084.92 

252.97 
300.96 
596.89 

2,395.20 
1,266.67 
1,885.26 
2,274.23 
1,626.09 

327.34 
8,670.44 
4,384.54 
6,458.89 
7,716.75 
2,451.20 
4,177.34 
2,855.61 

200.64 
351.12 
50.16 

100.32 
50.16 
39.92 

1,161.66 
3,844.17 
4,328.86 
1,214.48 
1,250.40 
3,044.73 
1,044.68 
1,253.90 
5,849.35 
3,734.97 
7,493.45 
4,111.97 
4,652.06 
5,131.43 
2,225.70 
3,115.54 

433.92 
245.81 
709.34 
367.44 
39.90 



Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Expenditures 
Capital Improvement Program 
6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016 

Fund 4430 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF MESQUITE 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGP 
GCWINC 
LAS VEGAS PAVING CORP 
LAS VEGAS PAVING CORP 
LAS VEGAS PAVING CORP 
LAS VEGAS PAVING CORP 

711212016 - Project Expendih1res 

Project 
RF.LAS05Kl5 
RF.LAS05Kl5 
RF.LAS14Cll 
RF.LAS14Dl4 
RF.LAS16Nl3 
RF.LAS16Nl3 
RF.LAS16013 
RF.LAS16013 
RF.LAS22Rl2 
RF.LAS22Rl2 
RF.LAS22Sl3 
RF.LAS22Sl3 
RF.LAS23El3 
RF.LAS23Fl4 
RF.LAS23Fl4 
RF.LAS23G 15 
RF.LAS23Hl5 
RF.LAS23Hl5 
RF.LAS24E07 
RF.LAS24Hl3 
RF.LAS24Hl3 
RF.LAS24115 
RF.LAS24Il5 
RF.LAS24Jl5 
RF.LAS25B 13 
RF.LAS29Bl5 
RF.LAS29Bl5 
RF.MES04Al5 
RF.NLVOlGll 
RF.NLVOIHl3 
RF.NLV03El3 
RF.NLV04Jl4 
RF.NLV04Jl4 
RF.NLV04Jl4 
RF.NLV09El I 
RF.NLV09Gl3 
RF.NLV09Hl4 
RF.NLV09113 
RF.NLV18Fl3 
RF.NLV18Hl4 
RF.HEN23A09 
RF.HENOIIl4 
RF.HEN04Q 15 
RF.HEN16Dl5 
RF.HENl6Dl5 

Invoice No. Inv. Date PO Number 
214565 05/16/2016 4800006738 00020 
217257 06/21/2016 4800006738 00010 
214573 05/16/2016 4800004218 00010 
214572 05/16/2016 4800006033 00020 
214564 05/16/2016 4800005743 00020 
217237 06/21/2016 4800005743 00020 
216799 06/15/2016 4800005933 00020 
217797 06/21/2016 4800005933 00020 
214567 05/16/2016 4800005111 00020 
217378 06/21/2016 4800005111 00020 
214597 05/16/2016 4800005745 00020 
217697 06/21/2016 4800005745 00020 
217678 06/21/2016 4800005741 00020 
214576 05/16/2016 4800006571 00020 
217677 06/21/2016 4800006571 00020 
217177 06/21/2016 4800007191 00010 
214575 05/16/2016 4800007390 00010 
217661 06/21/2016 4800007390 00010 
217457 06/21/2016 4800000203 00050 
214570 05/16/2016 4800005747 00020 
217477 06/21/2016 4800005747 00020 
214574 05/16/2016 4800007188 00010 
217517 06/21/2016 4800007188 00010 
217497 06/21/2016 4800007189 00010 
217679 06/21/2016 4800005742 00020 
214571 05/16/2016 4800007391 00010 
217637 06/21/2016 4800007391 00010 

PW2016309 06/20/2016 4800007392 00030 
7488 06/22/2016 4800004209 00010 
7334 04/21/2016 4800006068 00010 
7496 06/22/2016 4800006067 00030 

7372A 05/10/2016 4800006074 00010 
7372B 05/10/2016 4800006074 00020 

7492 06/22/2016 4800006074 00020 
7487 06/22/2016 4800004139 00030 
7494 06/22/2016 4800005832 00010 
7495 06/22/2016 4800006073 00020 
7493 06/22/2016 4800006141 00030 
7498 06/22/2016 4800006034 00010 
7491 06/22/2016 4800006604 00020 

97042 05/24/2016 4800007321 00020 
HENOII14#15 05/31/2016 4800006818 00010 
HEN04Ql5#6 05/31/2016 4800007360 00010 
HEN16Dl5#5 04/30/2016 4800007270 00010 
HEN16Dl5#6 05/31/2016 4800007270 00010 
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Date Paid 
06/16/2016 
06/2912016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/24/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/1612016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/16/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/09/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/09/2016 
06/07/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/29/2016 
06/24/2016 
06/28/2016 
06/28/2016 
06/21/2016 
06/28/2016 

Amount 
353,503.24 

14,897.79 
6,968.60 
1,415.90 
3,924.02 
4,832.56 
6,556.56 

10,624.80 
1,247.54 

891.10 
20,386.08 
8,321.79 

44.33 
7,289.73 
6,174.23 

77,860.00 
88.66 
44.33 

221.65 
1,995.70 

61,750.10 
728.94 
635.16 
992.50 
423.44 
763.72 
798.51 

51,298.52 
4,279.25 
3,300.90 
3,048.23 

(38,165.34) 
7,301.99 

63,091.83 
2,215.95 
1,760.71 
7,069.78 
3,651.79 
3,066.09 

366,931.82 
58,523.50 

185,334.86 
48,345.93 

639,649.21 
494,195.24 



Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Expenditures 
Capital Improvement Program 
6/1/2016 to 6/30/2016 

Fund 4430 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor Project Invoice No. Inv. Date PO Number Date Paid Amount 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA04E99 1516134592 06/09/2016 none 06/09/2016 10,676.98 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA04E99 1516141239 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 26,928.95 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA08Q13 1516133924 06/08/2016 none 06/08/2016 1,472.21 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA08Sl3 1516141197 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 1,086.30 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA10Hl3 1516141240 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 1,201.20 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA15Dl2 1516134608 06/09/2016 none 06/09/2016 20,840.53 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA I 5E 13 1516139949 06/21/2016 none 06/2112016 106,525.34 
PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA15El3 1516140667 06/22/2016 none 06/2212016 166,643.00 
PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLAl5El3 1516140720 06/22/2016 none 06/2212016 13,126.56 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA27C08 1516141201 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 8,029.62 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.CLA27C08 1516141238 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 5,029.65 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.MOA01B89 1516141199 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 3,780.48 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.MOA01B89 1516141200 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 14,545.79 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.MOA03Al 1 1516133925 06/08/2016 none 06/08/2016 62,340.22 

PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS RF.MOA03Al 1 1516141242 06/23/2016 none 06/23/2016 10,339.34 

VTNNEVADA RF.HEN16A01 7520#29 04/10/2016 4800006059 00020 06/16/2016 24,500.00 
VTNNEVADA RF.HEN16AOI 7520#30 05/10/2016 4800006059 00020 06/16/2016 4,175.72 

Fiscal Year Total $3,095, 764.52 

Fund Total $3,095, 764.52 

711212016 - Project Expendih1res 
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REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
FUND 4440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BOND FUND 
FUND BALANCE REPORT 
JUNE 2016 

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE: 

REVENUES: 

Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 

Interest Income 
Proceeds from Bonds and Loans 
Other 

TOTAL MONTHLY REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 
Capital Improvement Program 
Professional Services 
Project Reimbursements 
Fund 4430 - Transfer Out Reallocated Expenses 
Accruals/Adjustments 

Contracts Retention Payable 
Contracts Retention Interest Payable 
Accounts Payable 
Miscellaneous Accruals/Adjustments 

TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENDITURES 

ENDING CASH BALANCE: 

711712016 
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27,875, 155.58 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

(45,351.65) 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

$27,875, 155.58 

$0.00 

($45,351.65) 

$27,829,803.93 



Regional Flood Control District 
Monthly Expenditures 
Capital Improvement Program 
61112016 to 6/30/2016 

Fund 4440 

Fiscal Year- 2016 

Vendor 
CITY OF HENDERSON 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS 
PUBLIC WORKS/CC TREAS 

li8'20/6 - Project Expend/lures 

Project 
RF.HEN05F 12 
RF.LAS05E03 
RF.LAS05E03 
RF.CLA27Dl3 
RF.CLA27Dl3 

Invoice No. Inv. Date 
MSC5024904 03/01/2016 

214566 05/16/2016 
217277 06/21/2016 

1516131018 06/01/2016 
1516135259 06/10/2016 

24 

PO Number Date Paid Amount 
4800006550 00010 06/16/2016 240.56 
4800002539 00010 06/16/2016 44.33 
4800002539 00010 06/29/2016 44.33 

none 06/01/2016 595.00 
none 06/10/2016 44,427.43 

Fiscal Year Total $45,351.65 

Fund Total $45,351.65 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Boulder City 

RF.BOUOlClO 
Hemenway System, Phase II Improvements 
Interlocal Amount $745,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.BOU05J10 
North Railroad Conveyance 
Interlocal Amount $530,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$730,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$15,000.00 

$0.00 

$745,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

ENTITY: Clark County 

RF.CLA01B04 
F4 Patrick Lane/Ft Apache Road Lateral 
Interlocal Amount $482,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$515,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$15,000.00 

$0.00 

$530,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $30,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $447,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $5,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $482,000.00 
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Original Funding Date 
Expiration Date 

02/11/2010 
01/14/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$416,485.21 $313,514.79 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$7,726.67 $7,273.33 

$0.00 $0.00 

$424,211.88 $320,788.12 

Original Funding Date 02/11/2010 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$298,520.27 $216,479.73 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$7,726.67 $7,273.33 

$0.00 $0.00 

$306,246.94 $223,753.06 

Original Funding Date 10/14/2004 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $30,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$165,801.46 $281, 198.54 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$165,801.46 $316,198.54 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PA Y..AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County 

RF.CLA04E99 
Flamingo Wash, McLeod Dr to Maryland PKWY 
lnterlocal Amount $2,980,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.CLA08Ql3 
Duck Creek at Dean Martin 
Interlocal Amount $480,000.00 

$741,500.00 

$0.00 

$1,877,500.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$339,000.00 

$22,000.00 

$2,980,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design . 
Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.CLA08R13 ' 
Duck Creek, Las Vegas Boulevard 
Interlocal Amount $485,000.00 

$210,500.00 

$0.00 

$254,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$15,500.00 

$0.00 

$48o',ooo.oo 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $1,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $483,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $1,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $485,000.00 
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Original Funding Date 08/12/1999 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$637,505.24 $103,994.76 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,433,477.90 $444,022. I 0 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$315,950.17 $23,049.83 

$17,086.99 $4,913.01 

$2,404,020.30 $575,979.70 

Original Funding Date 09/12/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$18,505.00 $191,995.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$228,374.15 $25,625.85 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$10,865.00 $4,635.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$257,744.15 $222,255.85 

Original Funding Date 09/12/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $1,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $483,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $485,000.00 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County 

RF.CLA08S13 
Silverado Ranch Detention Basin 
Interlocal Amount $270,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $11,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $257,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $1,000.00 

Other $1,000.00 

Total $270,000.00 

RF.CLA10D07 
Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street 
Interlocal Amount $1,209,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $105,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $785,500.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental ~226,000.00 

Other $92,500.00 

Total $1,209,000.00 

RF.CLA10F10 
Flamingo Wash, Industrial Road to Hotel Rio Drive 
Interlocal Amount $46,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $10,500.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $32,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $3,500.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $46,000.00 
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Original Funding Date 09/12/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $11,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$136,818.88 $120,181.12 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,000.00 

$0.00 $1,000.00 

$136,818.88 $133,181.12 

Original Funding Date 08/09/2007 
Expiration Date 06130/2020 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$101,563.74 $3,436.26 

$0.00 $0.00 

$675,790.67 $109,709.33 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$220,821.00 $5,179.00 

$86,742.07 $5,757.93 

$1,084,917.48 $124,082.52 

Original Funding Date 04/08/2010 
Expiration Date 06130/2020 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$6,574.40 $3,925.60 

$0.00 $0.00 

$18,553.85 $13,446.15 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,618.17 $881.83 

$0.00 $0.00 

$27,746.42 $18,253.58 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County 

RF.CLA10H13 
Airport Channel - Naples 
Interlocal Amount $600,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $579,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $19,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $600,000.00 

RF.CLA15D12 
LVW Sloan-Bonanza, Flam W below Nellis 
Interlocal Amount $5,622,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $22,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $4, 791,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $220,000.00 

Other $589,000.00 

Total $5,622,000.00 

RF.CLA21AOO 
Orchard Detention Basin 
lnterlocal Amount $1,299,700.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $345,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $756,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $176,900.00 

Other $21,800.00 

Total $1,299,700.00 
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Original Funding Date 09/12/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$1,088.00 $912.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$214,447.84 $364,552.16 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $19,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$215,535.84 $3 84,464.16 

Original Funding Date 06/14/2012 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$3,722.00 $18,278.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$4,088,443.80 $702,556.20 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$79,048.35 $140,951.65 

$481,319.68 $107,680.32 

$4,652,533.83 $969 ,466.17 

Original Funding Date 07/13/2000 
Expiration Date 06/30/2021 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$331,865.98 $13,134.02 

$0.00 $0.00 

$604,577.44 $151,422.56 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$132, 782.20 $44,117.80 

$0.00 $21,800.00 

$1,069,225.62 $230,474.38 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County 

RF.CLA21B12 
Orchard Detention Basin 
Interlocal Amount $5,650,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Othet 

Total 

RF.CLA27C08 
Flamingo Diversion - Rainbow Branch 
Interlocal Amount $1,030,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$5, l 00,000.00 

$550,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$5,650,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.CLD20A12 
Washington/Hollywood Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $276,06220 

$33,000.00 

$0.00 

$897,000.00 . 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10,000.00 

$90,000.00 

$1,030,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $276,062.20 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $276,062.20 
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Original Funding Date 04/1212012 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$4,659,428.76 $440,571.24 

$48,333.75 $501,666.25 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$4,707,762.51 $942,237.49 

Original Funding Date 08/1412008 
Expiration Date 0613012019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$11,521.30 $21,478.70 

$0.00 $0.00 

$715,256.03 $181,743.97 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$8,791.09 $1,208.91 

$34,993.97 $55,006.03 

$770,562.39 $259,437.61 

Original Funding Date 07/1212012 
Expiration Date 06/3012017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$276,062.20 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

($8, l 00.00) $8,100.00 

$267,962.20 $8,100.00 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County Outlying 

RF.BUNOlDll 
Windmill Wash Detention Basin Expansion 
Interlocal Amount $880,000.00 

Category 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.GSPOlBlO 
Goodsprings - Phase I 
Interlocal Amount $53,400.00 

Category 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.LAU04A08 

ILC Funding Allocation 

$94,000.00 

$0.00 

$660,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$119,000.00 

$7,000.00 

$880,000.00 

ILC Funding Allocation 

$27,500.00 

$0.00 

$25,400.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$53,400.00 

SR 163 at Casino Drive 
Interlocal Amount $473,500.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $11,500.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $386,500.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $75,500.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $473,500.00 
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Original Funding Date 02/10/2011 
Expiration Date 06/30/2021 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$30,880.35 $63,119.65 

$0.00 $0.00 

$595,571.05 $64,428.95 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$85,032.17 $33,967.83 

$0.00 $7,000.00 

$711,483.57 $168,516.43 

Original Funding Date 03/11/2010 
Expiration Date 06/30/2020 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$11,997.24 $15,502.76 

$0.00 $0.00 

$19,668.97 $5,731.03 

$0.00 I $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $500.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$31,666.21 $21,733.79 

Original Funding Date 10/09/2008 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$3,393.86 $8,106.14 

$0.00 $0.00 

$268,642.78 $117,857.22 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$54,300.17 $21,199.83 

$0.00 $0.00 

$326,336.81 $147,163.19 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County Outlying 

RF.MOA01B89 
Muddy River West Levee, Moapa Valley 
Interlocal Amount $13,501,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.MOAOlFlO 
Muddy River Logandale Levee 
Interlocal Amount $1,753,000.00 

$10,843,200.00 

$0.00 

$2,418,500.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$137,000.00 

$102,300.00 

$13,501,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.MOA01H15 
Muddy River Logandale Levee 
Interlocal Amount $5,550,000.00 

$830,500.00 

$0.00 

$761,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$103,500.00 

$58,000.00 

$1,753,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $5,000,000.00 

Const Engineering $550,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $5,550,000.00 
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Original Funding Date 05/11/1989 
Expiration Date 06/30/2021 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$10,810,530.39 $32,669.61 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,825,887.42 $592,612.58 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$130,581.84 $6,418.16 

$84,476.80 $17,823.20 

$12,851,476.45 $649,523.55 

Original Funding Date 03/11/2010 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$378,485.92 $452,014.08 

$0.00 $0.00 

$675,555.84 $85,444.16 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$64,883.35 $38,616.65 

$53,490.00 $4,510.00 

$1, 172,415.11 $580,584.89 

Original Funding Date 01/08/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2020 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,000,000.00 

$0.00 $550,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,550,000.00 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PA Y..AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County Outlying 

RF.MOA03All 
Fairgrounds Detention Basin 
Interlocal Amount $964,000.00 

Category ILC Fundin_g Allocation 

RightofWay $25,500.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $749,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $172,500.00 

Other $17,000.00 

Total $964,000.00 

RF.SEA03A09 
Searchlight - South, Encinitas St Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $138,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

ENTITY: COFJClark County 

RF.COEG294 
Tropicana & Flamingo Washes 
Interlocal Amount $36,259,348.00 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$137,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$138,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $26,846,216.04 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $9,413,131.96 

Total $36,259,348.00 
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Original Funding Date 02/10/2011 
Expiration Date 06/30/2020 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$21,211.30 $4,288.70 

$0.00 $0.00 

$326,457.53 $422,542.47 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$135, 780.36 $36,719.64 

$0.00 $17,000.00 

$483,449.19 $480,550.81 

Original Funding Date 08/13/2009 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $500.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$30,795.92 $106,204.08 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $500.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$30,795.92 $107 ,204.08 

Original Funding Date 01/12/1995 
Expiration Date 06/30/2021 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$25,898,877.25 $947,338.79 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$9,362,696.71 $50,435.25 

$35,261,573.96 $997,774.04 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PA Y..AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN01H09 
Pittman Wash, Duck Creek at 1-515 
Interlocal Amount $402,705.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $9,934.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $372,370.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $20,401.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $402,705.00 

RF.HEN01114 
Pittman Wash, Duck Creek at 1-515 
Interlocal Amount $2,489,875.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $2,303,585.00 

Const Engineering $186,290.09 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $2,489,875.00 

RF.HEN04P09 
Racetrack Channel, Drake to Burkholder 
Interlocal Amount $247,099.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $242,099.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $5,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $247,099.00 
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Original Funding Date 
Expiration Date 

07/09/2009 
12/31/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$9,934.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$319,478.57 $52,891.43 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$20,401.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$349,813.57 $52,891.43 

Original Funding Date 12/11/2014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,024,934.39 $278,650.61 

$17,257.75 $169 ,032.25 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,042,192.14 $447,682.86 

Original Funding Date 12/10/2009 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$71,443.54 $170,655.46 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$4,200.00 $800.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$75,643.54 $171,455.46 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN04Q15 
Racetrack Channel, Drake to Burkholder 
Interlocal Amount $1,037,650.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $903,650.00 

Const Engineering $134,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $1,037,650.00 

RF.HEN05E09 
Pittman, Horizon Ridge Detention Basin 
lnterlocal Amount $727,285.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $99,004.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $529,802.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $88,479.00 

Other $10,000.00 

Total $727,285.00 

RF.HEN06F08 
C-1 Equestrian Tributary 
Interlocal Amount $2,743,039.51 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $2,440,534.51 

Const Engineering $302,505.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $2,743,039.51 
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Original Funding Date 07/09/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$676,633.36 $227,016.64 

$30,013.67 $103,986.33 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$706,647.03 $331,002.97 

Original Funding Date 12/10/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$43,035.00 $55,969.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$384,768.62 $145,033.38 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$86,255.35 $2,223.65 

$0.00 $10,000.00 

$514,058.97 $213,226.03 

Original Funding Date 01/10/2008 
Expiration Date 03/31/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,409,396.61 $31,137.90 

$302,398.54 $106.46 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,711,795.15 $31,244.36 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN06H09 
Equestrian Detention Basin Expansion 
Interlocal Amount $346, 797.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN06109 
Equestrian Tributary Phase II 
Interlocal Amount $484,910.00 

$29,013.00 

$0.00 

$292,966.00 

$0.00 

$0.00. 

$12,818.00 

$12,000.00 

$346,797.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN07B09 
Pittman Wash, UPRR to Santiago 
Interlocal Amount $874,157.00 

$41,080.00 

$0.00 

$438,830.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$5,000.00 

$0.00 

$484,910.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $18,440.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $752,022.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $103,695.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $874,157.00 
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Original Funding Date 08/13/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$29,013.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$267,839.09 $25,126.91 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$12,818.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $12,000.00 

$309,670.09 $37,126.91 

Original Funding Date 12/10/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$36,340.00 $4,740.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$368, 146.14 $70,683.86 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,150.00 $3,850.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$405,636.14 $79,273.86 

Original Funding Date 07/09/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$18,440.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$724,486.21 $27,535.79 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$93,485.00 $10,210.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$836,411.21 $37,745.79 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PA Y..AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN07D09 
Whitney Wash Channel 
Interlocal Amount $291,955.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN07Ell 
Pittman Wash, UPRR to Santiago 
Interlocal Amount $9,575,061.00 

$13,500.00 

$0.00 

$232,965.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$45,490.00 

$0.00 

$291,955.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN12I09 
Pittman, West Horizon - Palm Hills 
Interlocal Amount $275,078.00 

$9,145.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$8,857,834.00 

$708,082.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$9,575,061.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay $22,708.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $209,643.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $42,727.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $275,078.00 
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Original Funding Date 07/09/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$12,825.00 $675.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$88,349.67 $144,615.33 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$29,090.00 $16,400.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$130,264.67 $161,690.33 

Original Funding Date 04/14/2011 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$9,145.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$8,589,315.21 $268,518.79 

$198,010.62 $510,071.3 8 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$8, 796,4 70.83 $778,590.17 

Original Funding Date 07/09/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$16,844.80 $5,863.20 

$0.00 $0.00 

$156,066.18 $53,576.82 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$34,492.84 $8,234.16 

$0.00 $0.00 

$207,403.82 $67,674.18 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN16A01 
Pittman North Detention Basin & Outfall 
Interlocal Amount $1,974,074.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $122,389.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $1,423,262.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $366, 106.00 

Other $62,317.00 

Total $1,974,074.00 

RF.HEN16Dl5 
Pittman North Detention Basin and Outfall, Phase 1 
lnterlocal Amount $4,342,105.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $3,818, 100.00 

Const Engineering $524,005.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $4,342, 105.00 

RF.HEN16El5 
Pittman North DB & Outfall, Phase II - Starr Avenue 
lnterlocal Amount $1,535,300.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $1,421,575.00 

Const Engineering $113,725.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $1,535,300.00 
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Original Funding Date 07/12/2001 
Expiration Date 12/31/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$108,800.68 $13,588.32 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,266,216.42 $157,045.58 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$323,387.55 $42,718.45 

$11,423.07 $50,893.93 

$1,709,827.72 $264,246.28 

Original Funding Date 01/08/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,985,324.37 $832,775.63 

$34,652.02 $489,352.98 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,019,976.39 $1,322,128.61 

Original Funding Date 10/08/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 
-

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,421,575.00 

$0.00 $113,725.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,535,300.00 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN22A09 
Anthem Pkwy Channel, Horizon Ridge to Sienna Heights 
Interlocal Amount $179,474.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN23A09 
Center Street Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $534,755.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$169,474.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10,000.00 

$0.00 

$179,474.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN24All 
Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 
Interlocal Amount $590,746.00 

$13,870.00 

$0.00 

$499,355.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$21,530.00 

$0.00 

$534,755.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $39,006.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $324,421.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $161,839.00 

Other $65,480.00 

Total $590,746.00 
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Original Funding Date 07/09/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$88,056.93 $81,417.07 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$93,056.93 $86,417.07 

Original Funding Date 08/13/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$13,870.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$451,955.59 $47,399.41 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$21,530.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$487,355.59 $47,399.41 

Original Funding Date 07/14/2011 
Expiration Date 12/31/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$39,006.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$285,776.14 $38,644.86 

$0.00 ' 
$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$154,938.25 $6,900.75 

$50,314.00 $15,166.00 

$530,034.39 $60,711.61 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN24813 
Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 
Interlocal Amount $4,155,751.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $3,847,918.00 

Const Engineering $307,833.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $4,155,751.00 

RF.HLD06A15 
Appaloosa Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $572,605.00 

Category 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

· Environmental 

Other 

Total 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS14Cll 

ILC Funding Allocation 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$572,605.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$572,605.00 

Freeway Channel-Washington, MLK to Rancho Drive 
lnterlocal Amount $998,510.00 

Cat'egory ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $5,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $988,510.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $5,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $998,510.00 
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Original Funding Date 11/14/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,345,477.03 $502,440.97 

$130,352.80 $177,480.20 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,475,829.83 $679,921.17 

Original Funding Date 07/09/2015 
Expiration Date 11/13/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $572,605.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $572,605.00 

Original Funding Date 07/14/2011 
Expiration Date 12/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$965.23 $4,034.77 

$0.00 $0.00 

$913,025.63 $75,484.37 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$913,990.86 $84,519.14 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS16J09 
Rancho System - Beltway to Elkhorn 
Interlocal Amount $962,076.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay $1,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $960,076.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $1,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $962,076.00 

RF.LAS16Lll 
Rancho Road System - Elkhorn, Ft Apache to Grand Canyon 
Interlocal Amount $400,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $5,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $390,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $5,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $400,000.00 

RF.LAS16N13 
Rancho System - Beltway to Elkhorn Road 
Interlocal Amount $9,535,541.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $8,542,522.00 

Const Engineering $993,019.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $9,535,541.00 
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Original Funding Date 12/10/2009 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$200.00 $800.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$927,045.27 $33,030.73 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$927,245.27 $34,830.73 

Original Funding Date 07/14/2011 
Expiration Date 12/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 I $5,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$380,669.38 $9,330.62 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$380,669.38 $19,330.62 

Original Funding Date 07/11/2013 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$7' 710,057 .07 $832,464.93 

$908,807 .18 $84,211.82 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$8,618,864.25 $916,676.75 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las V cgas 

RF.LAS16013 
Rancho Rd System-Elkhorn, Fort Apache to Grand Canyon 
Interlocal Amount $2,358,400.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $2,204, I00.00 

Const Engineering $154,300.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $2,358,400.00 

RF.LAS16P15 
Rancho Road System - Elkhorn, Grand Canyon to Hualapai 
Interlocal Amount $269,752.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $265,752.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $269,752.00 

RF.LAS22K08 
LVW - Grand Teton, Mountain Spa to DurangoDrive 
Interlocal Amount $869,721.98 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $850,654.34 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $19,067.64 

Other $0.00 

Total $869, 721.98 
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Original Funding Date 12/12/2013 
Expiration Date 01/01/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,983,736.02 $220,363.98 

$122,850.50 $31,449.50 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2, !06,586.52 $251,813.48 

Original Funding Date 07/09/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 
, 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $265,752.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $269,752.00 

Original Funding Date 08/14/2008 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$850,098.41 $555.93 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$423.80 $18,643.84 

$0.00 $0.00 

$850,522.21 $19,199.77 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS22R12 
LVW-Grand Teton, Mountain Spa to Durango Drive 
Interlocal Amount $13,308,300.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $12,270,300.00 

Const Engineering $1,038,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $13,308,300.00 

RF.LAS22S13 
Brent Drainage System-Floyd Lamb Park to Durango Drive 
Interlocal Amount $533,365.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $1,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $530,365.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $533,365.00 

RF.LAS22T15 
Brent Drainage System - Floyd Lamb Park to Durango Drive 
Interlocal Amount $3, 750,700.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $3,505,300.00 

Const Engineering $245,409.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $3,750,700.00 
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Original Funding Date 08/09/2012 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$11,220,216.51 $1,050,083.49 

$1,035,157.00 $2,843.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$12,255,373.51 $1,052,926.49 

Original Funding Date 07/11/2013 
Expiration Date 06130/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $1,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$335,797.17 $194,567.83 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$335,797.17 $197,567.83 

Original Funding Date 08/13/2015 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $3,505,300.00 

$0.00 $245,400.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $3, 750, 700.00 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS23E13 
Centennial Pkwy Channel West-CC 215, Pioneer Way to US95 
Interlocal Amount $1,070,687.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $1,063,687.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $5,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $ l ,070,687 .00 

RF.LAS23F14 
Centennial Parkway Channel West-CC215, Pioneer Way to US95 
Interlocal Amount $13,900,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Alloc'ation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $12,800,000.00 

Const Engineering $1, 100,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $13,900,000.00 

RF.LAS23G15 
Centennial Parkway Channel West-US95, CC215 to Durango 
Interlocal Amount $1,261,471.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $4,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $1,253,471.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $4,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $1,261,471.00 
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Original Funding Date 07/11/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$604.38 I $1,395.62 

$0.00 $0.00 

$788,341.29 $275,345.71 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$788,945.67 $281,741.33 

Original Funding Date 11/13/2014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$6,681,150.50 $6, 118,849.50 

$31,999.22 $1,068,000.78 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$6,713,149.72 $7' 186,850.28 

Original Funding Date 07/09/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $4,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$77,860.00 $1,175,611.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $4,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$77,860.00 $1,183,611.00 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PA Y..AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS23H15 
Centennial Parkway Channel West-US95, Durango to Grand Teton 
Interlocal Amount $985,231.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $981,231.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $985,231.00 

RF.LAS24E07 

Original Funding Date 07/09/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,426.61 $979,804.39 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,426.61 $983,804.39 

Gowan Outfall - Lone Mountain Branch (Rancho Drive to Decatur Boulevard) 
lnterlocal Amount $1,614,000.00 

Original Funding Date 07/12/2007 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $17,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $1,547,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $50,000.00 

Total $1,614,000.00 

RF.LAS24H13 
Gowan North-Buffalo Branch,Lone Mtn to Washburn Rd 
Interlocal Amount $992,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $30,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $960,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $992,000.00 
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Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$16,933.80 $66.20 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,546,701.01 $298.99 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.0Q 

$18,877.46 $31,122.54 

$1,582,512.27 $31,487.73 

Original Funding Date 07/11/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$200.00 $29,800.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$400,988.46 $559,011.54 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

. $401,188.46 $590,811.54 
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Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS24115 
Gowan Box Canyon - Lone Mountain Road 
Interlocal Amount $704,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $700,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $704,000.00 

RF.LAS24J15 
Gowan North - El Capitan Branch, Lone Mountain to Ann Road 
lnterlocal Amount $785,478.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $781,478.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $785,478.00 

RF.LAS25B13 
Cedar Avenue Channel Improvements 
lnterlocal Amount $831,489.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00, 

Design $827,489.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $831,489.00 
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Original Funding Date 
Expiration Date 

07/09/2015 
06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,749.39 $696,250.61 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,749.39 $700,250.61 

Original Funding Date 07/09/2015 
Expiration Date 06/3012019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$992.50 $780,485.50 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$992.50 $784,485.50 

Original Funding Date 07/11/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$512,676.83 $314,812.17 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$512,676.83 $318,812.17 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS28C12 
Las Vegas Wash - Sloan Channel to Cedar Avenue 
Interlocal Amount $110,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $110,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $110,000.00 

RF.LAS29Bl5 
Flamingo-Boulder HWY N-Boulder HWY Sahara to Charleston 
Interlocal Amount $1,226,003.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $4,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $1,218,003.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $4,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $1,226,003 .00 

RF.LAS30A13 
Gowan-Alexander Rd., Rancho Drive to Decatur Boulevard 
Interlocal Amount $711,938.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $3,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $706,938.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $2,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $711,938.00 
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Original Funding Date 06/14/2012 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$49,934.59 $60,065.41 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$49,934.59 $60,065.41 

Original Funding Date 12/10/2015 
Expiration Date 12/31/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $4,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,260.33 $1,214,742.67 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $4,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3,260.33 $1,222,742.67 

Original Funding Date 07/11/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $3,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$260,779.40 $446, 158.60 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$260,779.40 $451,158.60 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LLD08All 
Lexington Street Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $1,000,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.LLD10B13 
Buckskin Avenue Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $857,646.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,000,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,000,000.00 

Category ILC Funding All!)cation 

RightofWay 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

ENTITY: Mesquite 

RF.MES04A15 
Virgin River Flood Wall 
Interlocal Amount $517,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$857,646.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$857,646.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $2,000.00 

Pre-Design $208,278.00 

Design $291,722.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $15,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $517,000.00 
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Original Funding Date 
Expiration Date 

07/14/2011 
06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,000,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,000,000.00 

Original Funding Date 07/11/2013 
Expiration Date 12/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $857,646.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $857,646.00 

Original Funding Date 11/12/2015 
Expiration Date 07/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $2,000.00 

$51,298.52 $156,979.48 

$0.00 $291,722.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $15,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$51,298.52 $465, 701.48 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: North Las Vegas 

RF.NLD14Al5 
Oak Island Drive Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $497, 750.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $497,750.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $497,750.00 

RF.NLVOlGll 
Ann Road Channel East, ULVW to Fifth Street 
Interlocal Amount $1,063,556.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $378,556.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $650,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $10,000.00 

Other $25,000.00 

Total $1,063,556.00 

RF.NLV01Hl3 
Las Vegas Wash - "N" Channel, Cheyenne to Gowan 
Interlocal Amount $317,990.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $38,500.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $244,880.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $23,030.00 

Other $11,580.00 

Total $317,990.00 
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Original Funding Date 
Expiration Date 

07/09/2015 
12/31/2020 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $497,750.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $497,750.00 

Original Funding Date 08/11/2011 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$316, 746.84 $61,809.16 

$0.00 $0.00 

$605, 103.07 $44,896.93 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $10,000.00 

$0.00 $25,000.00 

$921,849.91 $141,706.09 

Original Funding Date 10/10/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$34,533.51 $3,966.49 

$0.00 $0.00 

$203,815.94 $41,064.06 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$22,583.97 $446.03 

$11,580.00 $0.00 

$272,513.42 $45,476.58 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: North Las Vegas. 

RF.NLV01J15 
Las Vegas Wash - "N" Channel, Cheyenne to Gowan 
Interlocal Amount $3,158,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $2,833,000.00 

Const Engineering $325,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $3, 158,000.00 

RF.NLV03E13 
Hollywood System, Dunes South DB to Centennial Parkway 
Interlocal Amount $2,706,972.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $1, 116,972.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $1,580,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $10,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $2, 706,972.00 

RF.NLV04F07 
Simmons Street Drainage Improvements - Carey to Craig 
Interlocal Amount $2,323,263.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $1,240,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $1,033,263.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $50,000.00 

Total $2,323,263.00 
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Original Funding Date 08/13/2015 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,089,255.34 $1,743,744.66 

$94,199.72 $230,800.28 I 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,183,455.06 $1,974,544.94 

Original Funding Date 10/10/2013 
Expiration Date 12/31/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$7,587.73 $1,109,384.27 

$0.00 $0.00 

$631,006.49 $948,993.51 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $10,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$638,594.22 $2,068,377.78 

Original Funding Date 04/12/2007 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$1,040,853.16 $199,146.84 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,030,818.29 $2,444.71 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$31,890.00 $18,110.00 

$2,103,561.45 $219,701.55 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: North Las Vegas 

RF.NLV09E 11 
Vandenberg North Detention Basin & Outfall 
Interlocal Amount $1,268,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.NLV09G13 
Centennial Collector 
Interlocal Amount $556,143.00 

$30,000.00 

$133,000.00 

$1,100,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$5,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,268,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.NLV09113 
Beltway Detention Basin and Channel 
Interlocal Amount $1,034,000.00 

$100,000.00 

$0.00 

$446, 143.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10,000.00 

$0.00 

$556,143.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $100,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $924,000.00 

Construction $0.00 

· Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $10,000.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $1,034,000.00 
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Original Funding Date 
Expiration Date 

04/14/2011 
06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$22,611.55 $7,388.45 

$123,326.23 $9,673.77 

$2,215.95 $1,097,784.05 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$148,153.73 $1, 119 ,846.27 

Original Funding Date 10/10/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$4,621.07 $95,378.93 

$0.00 $0.00 

$45,465.67 $400,677.33 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $10,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$50,086.74 $506,056.26 

Original Funding Date 10/10/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$4,777.57 $95,222.43 

$0.00 $0.00 

$245,339.57 $678,660.43 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,185.69 $8,814.31 

$0.00 $0.00 

$251,302.83 $782,697 .17 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: North Las Vegas 

RF.NLV17AOO 
Centennial Parkway Channel East 
Interlocal Amount $3,254,100.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.NLV18A07 
Colton Channel 

$2, 190,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,050,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$14,100.00 

$0.00 

$3,254, 100.00 

lnterlocal Amount $1,214,634.00 

Category 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.NLV18B07 
Brooks Channel 

ILC Funding Allocation 

$50,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,139,634.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$25,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,214,634.00 

lnterlocal Amount $677,749.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $85,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $545,839.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $36,910.00 

Other $10,000.00 

Total $677,749.00 
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Original Funding Date 07/13/2000 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$1,432,087.39 $757,912.61 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,042,038.61 $7,961.39 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$12,801.42 $1,298.58 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,486,927.42 $767,172.58 

Original Funding Date 09/13/2007 
Expiration Date 07/30/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$448.14 $49,551.86 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,137,460.34 $2,173.66 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$22,956.25 $2,043.75 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,160,864.73 $53,769.27 

Original Funding Date 09/13/2007 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$9,616.85 $75,383.15 

$0.00 $0.00 

$538,375.94 $7,463.06 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$24,752.87 $12,157.13 

$0.00 $10,000.00 

$572,745.66 $105,003.34 



Current Project Expense Summary 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: North Las Vegas 

RF.NLV18F13 
Central Freeway Channel At Cheyenne 
Interlocal Amount $772,549.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.NLV18H14 
Brooks Channel 

$5,000.00 

$0.00 

$767,549.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$772,549.00 

Interlocal Amount $5,751,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $5, 165,000.00 

Const Engineering $586,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $5,751,000.00 

Original Funding Date 12112/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$65.88 $4,934.12 

$0.00 $0.00 

$292,271.09 $475,277.91 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$292,336.97 $480,212.03 

Original Funding Date 09/1112014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$4,464,163.37 $700,836.63 

$190,615.22 $395,384.78 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$4,654, 778.59 $1,096,221.41 

Pay-As-You-Go Totals 

Category ILC Funding Allocation Amount Spent Total Remaining 

Right of Way $46,026,533.04 $41,497,828.55 $4,528, 704.49 

Pre-Design $341,278.00 $174,624.75 $166,653.25 

Design $46,936,293.34 $30,038,967.34 $16,897 ,326.00 

Construction $84,217,481.71 $58,115,150.74 $26, 102,330.97 

Const Engineering $7,818,159.00 $3,144,647.99 $4,673,511.01 

Environmental $2, 7 56,592.64 $2, 128,359.20 $628,233.44 

Other $10, 710, 108.96 $10,236,790.75 $473,318.21 

Total $198,806,446.69 $145,336,369.32 $53,470,077.37 

Construction Projects= 21 Design I Other Projects = 62 
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Current Project Expense Summary 
BOND FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County 

RF.CLA04W16 
Flamingo Wash, Eastern Avenue 
Iriterlocal Amount $1,420,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $1,300,000.00 

Const Engineering $120,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $1,420,000.00 

RF.CLA08T14 
Duck Creek, Las Vegas Boulevard 
Interlocal Amount $7 ,400,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $6,800,000.00 

Const Engineering $600,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $7 ,400,000.00 

RF.CLA15E13 
LVW-Sloan to Stewart-Flam Wash below Nellis 
Interlocal Amount $82,884,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $75,652,000.00 

Const Engineering $7,232,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $82,884,000.00 
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Original Funding Date 05/19/2016 
Expiration Date 06/30/2021 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,300,000.00 

$0.00 $120,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $1,420,000.00 

Original Funding Date 09/11/2014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2019 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $6,800,000.00 

$0.00 $600,000.00 

$0.00 • $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $7,400,000.00 

Original Funding Date 10/10/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$57,138,840.79 $18,513,159.21 

$4,453, 124.75 $2,778,875.25 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$61,591,965.54 $21,292,034.46 



Current Project Expense Summary 
BOND FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Clark County 

RF.CLA15Fl6 
Las Vegas Wash - Water Reclamation Channel 
Interlocal Amount $3,400,000.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $3,400,000.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $3,400,000.00 

RF.CLA27Dl3 
Flamingo Diversion - Rainbow Branch 
Interlocal Amount $10,570,000.00 

Category 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN05Fl2 

ILC Funding Allocation 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$9,665,000.00 

$905,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10,570,000.00 

Pioneer Detention Basin Expansion and Inflow 
Interlocal Amount $1,489,218.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

RightofWay $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction I $1,341,638.00 

Const Engineering $147,580.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $1,489,218.00 
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Original Funding Date 05/19/2016 
Expiration Date 06/30/2021 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $3,400,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $3,400,000.00 

Original Funding Date 04/11/2013 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$447,030.65 $9,217,969.35 

$263,491.12 $641,508.88 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$710,521. 77 $9,859,478.23 

Original Funding Date 03/08/2012 
Expiration Date 06/30/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,218,735.00 $122,903.00 

$112,117.11 $35,462.89 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,330,852.11 $158,365.89 



Current Project Expense Summary 
BOND FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN05G16 
Horizon Ridge Detention Basin 
Interlocal Amount $8,294,400.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN06J13 
Equestrian Detention Basin Expansion 
Interlocal Amount $1,098,200.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$7,680,000.00 

$614,400.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$8,294,400.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN06K13 
Equestrian Tributary, Phase II 
Interlocal Amount $2,362, 718.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,012,000.00 

$86,200.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,098,200.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $2, 191,405.00 

Const Engineering $171,313.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $2,362,718.00 
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Original Funding Date 04/14/2016 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $7 ,680,000.00 

$0.00 $614,400.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $8,294,400.00 

Original Funding Date 04/11/2013 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$968,496.37 $43,503.63 

$56,923.62 $29,276.38 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,025,419.99 $72,780.01 

Original Funding Date 04/1112013 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,030,506.63 $160,898.37 

$116,810.61 $54,502.39 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2, 147,317.24 $215,400.76 



-- ----- - --- --------------- -------------------

Current Project Expense Summary 
BOND FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Henderson 

RF.HEN12J16 
Palm Hills Channel 
Interlocal Amount $2,830,880.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.HEN23B16 
Center Street Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $9,261,400.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,598,738.00 

$232,142.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,830,880.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS05E03 
Oakey - Meadows Storm Drain 
Interlocal Amount $5,470,354.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$8,575,400.00 

$686,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$9,261,400.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $50,000.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $5,320,354.00 

Construction $0.00 

Const Engineering $0.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $ l 00,000.00 

Total $5,470,354.00 
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Original Funding Date 04/14/2016 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,598,738.00 

$0.00 $232,142.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $2,830,880.00 

Original Funding Date 03/10/2016 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $8,575,400.00 

$0.00 $686,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $9,261,400.00 

Original Funding Date 08/14/2003 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$20,302.54 $29,697.46 

$0.00 $0.00 

$5,193,511.06 $126,842.94 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$8,071.80 $91,928.20 

$5,221,885.40 $248,468.60 



Current Project Expense Summary 
BOND FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: Las Vegas 

RF.LAS05Kl5 
Oakey-Meadows Storm Drain, Phase Ill 
Interlocal Amount $24,961,221.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $23,811,221.00 

Const Engineering $1, 150,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $24,961,221.00 

RF.LAS14Dl4 
Freeway Channel-Washington, MLK to Rancho Drive 
Interlocal Amount $10,755,343.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $10,050,343.00 

Const Engineering $705,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $10,755,343.00 

RF.LAS22M09 
Las Vegas Wash - Rainbow (Elkhorn Rd to Grand Teton Dr) 
Interlocal Amount $7,857,090.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design I $0.00 

Construction $7,386,200.00 

Const Engineering $470,890.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $7,857,090.00 
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Original Funding Date 02/12/2015 
Expiration Date 06130/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$23,779,857.34 $31,363.66 

$469,672.04 $680,327.96 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$24,249,529.38 $711,691.62 

Original Funding Date 02/13/2014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $10,050,343.00 

$20,959.74 $684,040.26 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$20,959.74 $10,734,383.26 

Original Funding Date 06/11/2009 
Expiration Date 12/31/2016 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$7,245,630.76 $140,569.24 

$450,934.28 $19,955.72 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$7,696,565.04 $160,524.96 



Current Project Expense Summary 
BOND FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: North Las Vegas 

RF.NLV01114 
Ann Road Channel East, ULVW to Fifth Street 
Interlocal Amount $5,838,100.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $5,258, I 00.00 

Const Engineering $580,000.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $5,838,100.00 

RF.NLV04J14 
Simmons Street Drainage Impvments-Alexander to Gowan Outfall 
Interlocal Amount $16,066,600.00 

Category 

Right of Way 

Pre-Design 

Design 

Construction 

Const Engineering 

Environmental 

Other 

Total 

RF.NLV09H14 
Centennial Collector 

ILC Funding Allocation 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$14,573,600.00 

$1,493,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$16,066,600.00 

Interlocal Amount $2,933,250.00 

Category ILC Funding Allocation 

Right of Way $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 

Design $0.00 

Construction $2,548,050.00 

Const Engineering $385,200.00 

Environmental $0.00 

Other $0.00 

Total $2,933,250.00 
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Original Funding Date 03/13/2014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2018 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,258, 100.00 

$0.00 $580,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,838,100.00 

Original Funding Date 02/13/2014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$13,210,766.25 $1,362,833.75 

$1,315,249.84 $177,750.16 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$14,526,016.09 $1,540,583.91 

Original Funding Date 02/13/2014 
Expiration Date 06/30/2017 

Amount Spent Total Remaining 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,248,949 .36 $299,100.64 

$13,572.75 $371,627.25 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,262,522.11 $670,727.89 



Current Project Expense Summary 
BOND FUNDED PROJECTS 

ENTITY: North Las Vegas 

RF.NLV18G14 
Colton Avenue Flood Control Improvements 
Interlocal Amount $7,535,000.00 

Original Funding Date 05/15/2014 
Expiration Date 07/30/2016 

Category ILC Funding Allocation Amount Spent Total Remaining 

Right of Way $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Pre-Design $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Design $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Construction $6,850,000.00 $6,455,364.00 $394;636.00 

Const Engineering $685,000.00 $327,654.31 $357,345.69 

Environmental $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $7,535,000.00 $6,783,018.31 $751,981.69 

Bond Totals 

Category ILC Funding Allocation Amount Spent Total Remaining 

Right of Way $50,000.00 $20,302.54 $29,697.46 

Pre-Design $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Design $5,320,354.00 $5,193,511.06 $126,842.94 

Construction $190,693,695.00 $114,744,177.15 $75,949,517.85 

Const Engineering $16,263,725.00 $7,600,510.17 $8,663,214.83 

Environmental $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Other $100,000.00 $8,071.80 $91,928.20 

Total $212,427,774.00 $127 ,566,572.72 $84,861,201.28 

Construction Projects = 18 Design I Other Projects = 1 
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Capital Improvement Program - Open Projects Summary 

Pay-As-You-Go And Bond Totals 

Category ILC Funding Allocation Amount Spent Total Remaining 

Right of Way $46,076,533.04 $41,518, 131.09 $4,558,401.95 

Pre-Design $341,278.00 $174,624.75 $166,653.25 

Design $52,256,64 7.34 $35,232,478.40 $17,024,168.94 

Construction $274,911,176.71 $172,859,327.89 $102,051,848.82 

Const Engineering $24,081,884.00 $10,745,158.16 $13,336,725.84 

Environmental $2, 756,592.64 $2,128,359.20 $628,233.44 

Other $10,810, 108.96 $10,244,862.55 $565,246.41 

Total $411,234,220.69 $272,902,942.04 $138,331,278.65 

Construction Projects = 39 Design I Other Projects = 63 

Pay-As-You-Go Totals 

Category ILC Funding Allocation Amount Spent Total Remaining 

Right of Way $46,026,533.04 $41,497,828.55 $4,528,704.49 

Pre-Design $341,278.00 $174,624.75 $166,653.25 

Design $46,936,293.34 $30,038,967.34 $16,897 ,326.00 

Construction $84,217,481.71 $58,115,150.74 $26, 102,330.97 

Const Engineering $7,818, 159.00 $3, 144,647.99 $4,673,511.01 

Environmental $2, 756,592.64 $2,128,359.20 $628,233.44 

Other $10,710,108.96 $10,236,790.75 $473,318.21 

Total $198,806,446.69 $145,336,369.32 $53,470,077.37 

Construction Projects = 21 Design I Othe~ Projects = 62 

Bond Totals 

. Category ILC Funding Allocation Amount Spent Total Remaining 

Right of Way $50,000.00 $20,302.54 $29,697.46 

Pre-Design $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Design $5,320,354.00 $5,193,511.06 $126,842.94 

Construction $190,693,695.00 $114,744,177.15 $75,949,517.85 

Const Engineering $16,263,725.00 $7,600,510.17 $8,663,214.83 

Environmental $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Other $100,000.00 $8,071.80 $91,928.20 

Total $212,427,774.00 $127,566,572.72 $84,861,201.28 

Construction Projects = 18 Design I Other Projects = 1 
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Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Boulder City 
PROJECT NAME 
BOU01A87 Hemenway Wash 
BOU01B88 Hemenway Wash Debris Basin 
BOUOICIO Hemenway System, Phase II Improvements 
BOU02A88 Georgia Avenue Channel 
BOU03A88 Buchanan Blvd. Channel 
BOU03B98 Buchanan Watershed Facilities 
BOU03C10 Buchanan Blvd., Phase III Improvements 
BOU03Dll Buchanan Blvd., Phase III Improvements 
BOU03E12 Buchanan Blvd., Phase III Improvements 
BOU04A96 West Airport Watershed 
BOU04B97 West Airport Watershed Construction 
BOU04C01 Hemenway Wash 
BOU05A98 North Railroad Watershed (Industrial Road Facility) 
BOU05BOO North Railroad Watershed, Veteran Memorial Dr Culvert 
BOU05G07 Yucca Street Drainage 
BOU05H07 Bootleg Canyon Detention Basin Outfall 
BOU05J10 North Railroad Conveyance 
BOU05Kll Bootleg Canyon Detention Basin, Phase II 
BOU05Lll North Railroad Conveyance 
BOU06A99 Ville Drive Flood Control Facilities 
BOU06B01 Ville Drive Flood Control Facilities 

Clark County 
PROJECT NAME 
CLA01A87 Upper Flamingo Wash Detention Basin & Outfall 
CLA01B04 F4 Patrick Lane/Ft Apache Road Lateral 
CLA01D07 Flamingo Hacienda 
CLA02A88 Rawhide Channel 
CLA02B90 Rawhide Channel/Eastern Av Drainage Structure 
CLA02C90 Rawhide Channel/Eastern Outfall 
CLA02D90 Rawhide Channel/Eastern-Topaz 
CLA02E91 Rawhide Channel/McLeod-Mtn Vista 
CLA02G99 Rawhide Channel at Sagebrush Street 
CLA03A88 Van Buskirk Channel - Predesign 
CLA03B90 Van Buskirk Channel Outfall 
CLA03C90 Van Buskirk Channel - ROW 
CLA03D91 Van Buskirk System/Spencer-Rochelle 
CLA03H93 Van Buskirk Channel I Phases IIA & VI Construction 
CLA04A89 Flamingo Wash Bridge @ Eastern 
CLA04B89 Flamingo Wash Bridge @ Arville 
CLA04C90 Flamingo Wash Bridge @ Paradise & Palos Verde 
CLA04D93 Flamingo Wash - Winnick Ave. Improvements 
CLA04E99 Flamingo Wash, McLeod Dr to Maryland PKWY 
CLA04F99 Flamingo Wash, I-515 to McLeod Dr 
CLA04GOO Flamingo Wash at Boulder Highway 
CLA04HOO Flamingo Wash, Boulder Highway to Mojave Rd 
CLA04IOI Flamingo Wash, Spencer Street Bridge & Approach Channel 
CLA04M06 Flamingo - Boulder HWY N, Sahara Ave to Flamingo Wash 
CLA04Q08 Flamingo Wash, Nellis Blvd to I-515 
CLA04R08 Flamingo Wash, Desert Inn to Eastern Avenue 
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STATUS TOTAL 
Closed 4,649,000.00 
Closed 0.00' 
Open 745,000.00 
Closed 613,590.23 
Closed 412,719.91 
Closed 420,240.41 
Closed 344,263.01 
Closed 0.00 
Closed 4,689,402.24 
Closed 128,138.69 
Closed 1,839,686.60 
Closed 101,580.75 
Closed 448,873.75 
Closed 129,206.79 
Closed 71,036.09 
Closed 521,408.23 
Open 530,000.00 
Closed 829,854.43 
Closed 3,503,502.20 
Closed 144,261.08 
Closed 747,314.67 

$20,869,079.08 

STATUS TOTAL 
Closed 6,932,932.63 
Open 482,000.00 
Closed 4,037,385.53 
Closed 69,932.30 
Closed 155,540.00 
Closed 115,000.00 
Closed 1,069,252.07 
Closed 166,990.74 
Closed 441,753.51 
Closed 118,463.30 
Closed 3,332,227.08 
Closed (202,889.63) 
Closed 808,963.97 
Closed 6, 112,843 .32 
Closed 61,900.00 
Closed 294,818.61 
Closed 1,711,276.60 
Closed 2,739,120.64 
Open 2,980,000.00 
Closed 1,252,537.43 
Closed 860,102.20 
Closed 6,284,809.40 
Closed 2,436,743.83 
Closed 1,027,029.82 
Closed 995,990.90 
Closed 7,869,248.66 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Clark County 
PROJECT 
CLA04UIO 
CLA04VIO 
CLA05A91 
CLA06A91 
CLA07A92 
CLA07B01 
CLA08A92 
CLA08B93 
CLA08C98 
CLA08D01 
CLA08F03 
CLA08H05 
CLA08K07 
CLA08M08 
CLA08Q13 
CLA08R13 
CLA08S13 
CLA09A97 
CLA09B99 
CLA09C06 
CLAIOA97 
CLAIOD07 
CLAIOFIO 
CLAIOG12 
CLAIOH13 
CLA12A97 
CLA12B98 
CLA12C99 
CLA13A97 
CLA13B98 
CLA13C98 
CLA14A97 
CLA14B99 
CLA14C99 
CLA14D99 
CLA14E99 
CLA14FOO 
CLA14GOO 
CLA14HOO 
CLA14I02 
CLA14L02 
CLA14R04 
CLA14S07 
CLA14U09 
CLA14VIO 
CLA15B99 
CLA15C09 
CLA15D12 
CLA16A98 
CLA16BOO 
CLA16F04 

NAME 
Flamingo-Boulder Highway North, Sahara Ave to Flamingo Wash 
Flamingo Wash, Nellis Boulevard to I-515 
Duck Creek Bridges @ Tomiyasu & La Casita 
Range Wash Confluence Detention Basin Facilities 
Sloan Channel (Las Vegas Wash to Owens) 
Sloan Channel, Las Vegas Wash to Charleston 
Lower Duck Creek Detention Basin Predesign 
Lower Duck Creek DB ROW 
Lower Duck Creek Detention Basin & Outfall Channel 
Duck Creek, Lower Detention Basin to I-15 
Duck Creek, Lower Detention Basin to Silverado Ranch Blvd 
Duck Creek, Railroad Detention Basin 
Duck Creek Channel, Silverado Ranch Blvd to Las Vegas Blvd 
Duck Creek, Railroad Detention Basin 
Duck Creek at Dean Martin 
Duck Creek, Las Vegas Boulevard 
Silverado Ranch Detention Basin 
Durango Collector (Hacienda to Twain) 
Durango Collector (Twain to Hacienda) 
Durango Collector (Twain to Hacienda) 
Tropicana Wash (Paradise Road to Koval Lane) 
Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street 
Flamingo Wash, Industrial Road to Hotel Rio Drive 
Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street 
Airport Channel - Naples 
Desert Inn Detention Basin & Collection System 
Desert Inn Detention Basin & Collection System/DI Lateral 
Desert Inn Detention Basin & Collection System 
Lakes Detention Basin, Collection System, & Outfall 
Lakes Detention Basin Collection System & Outfall 
Lakes DB Collection System 
Duck Creek (Hollywood to Stephanie Street) 
Duck Creek Channel (Hollywood Blvd to Stephaine St)--ROWA 
Duck Creek, Sunset Road to Eastern Ave 
Duck Creek, Hollywood Blvd to Stephanie Street 
Duck Creek, Stephanie St to Green Valley PKWY 
Duck Creek, Emerald Avenue to Stephanie St 
Duck Creek at Robindale Road 
Duck Creek,Tomiyasu Lane to Topaz St 
Duck Creek, US 95 Branch 
Duck Creek, Phase II and Lower Pittman 
Duck Creek, Mountain Vista Street to Green Valley PKWY 
Duck Creek, Eldorado Lane to Spencer Street 
Duck Creek, Robindale to 1-215 
Duck Creek, Mtn. Vista to Green Valley Parkway 
Colorado Avenue Stonn Drain System 
Las Vegas Wash, Sloan Lane to Stewart Ave 
LVW Sloan-Bonanza, Flam W below Nellis 
Upr Duck Ck, Ctr! Duck Ck, Lwr Blue Diamond & Bird Sp/ROW 
Upr Duck, Ctr! Duck, Lower Blue Dia, & Bird Springs DB 
Lower Blue Diamond Detention Basin Collector Channel 
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STATUS 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Open 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Open 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 

TOTAL 
10,933,404.28 
11,132,175.16 

814,243.47 
479,952.25 

4,820,788.11 
340,747.81 
807,918.53 

5,921,794.42 
(11,828.26) 

9,691,844.67 
3,717,281.04 

673,683.44 
8,698, 135.53 

13,302,732.94 
480,000.00 
485,000.00 
270,000.00 
366,253.18 
100,005.00 

1,126.53 
228,665.56 

1,209,000.00 
46,000.00 

7,083,798.07 
600,000.00 
346,843.68 
43,197.00 

689.01 
531,803.87 
788,631.74 
783,619.03 
138,962.97 
375,552.00 
560,650.99 

1,651,449.79 
321,054.87 

5,987, 176.80 
1,066,974.02 
3,548,160.77 
1,107,637.45 

13,651,024.74 
707,824.31 

6,139,169.42 
23,516.83 

8,976,052.51 
(41,517.92) 
193,555.23 

5,622,000.00 
2,226, 784.41 
1,363,624.69 
8,060,995.11 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Clark County 
PROJECT 
CLA16G05 
CLA16H06 
CLA16107 
CLA16J07 
CLA16K07 
CLA17E04 
CLA19A99 
CLA19C02 
CLA20A99 
CLA20BOO 
CLA21AOO 
CLA21Bl2 
CLA22AOO 
CLA22B03 
CLA26C08 
CLA27C08 
CLA35All 
CLD02All 
CLD04A08 
CLD07A07 
CLD07B08 
CLD07CIO 
CLD07Dl2 
CLD14A10 
CLD15A09 
CLD17A09 
CLD20Al2 
CLD98A06 
CLD99A05 

NAME 
Blue Diamond Wash Wig~am, UPRR to Jones Boulevard 
Blue Dia Wash S Rainbow, Pebble - Raven & Wigwam - Ford 
Lower Blue Diamond Detention Basin Outfall 
Blue Diamond Wash Wigwam, Jones Blvd to Rainbow 
Upper Duck Creek Detention Basin 
Blue Diamond Channel, Rainbow Branch 
Red Rock Channel, Naples Branch 
Red Rock Channel, Naples Branch - Flamingo Connector 
Washington Collection System 
Washington Collection System 
Orchard Detention Basin 
Orchard Detention Basin 
Flamingo Diversion - Jones Branch 
Flamingo Diversion - Jones Branch 
Flam Div - South Buffalo Branch, Flamingo Wash to Patrick Lane 
Flamingo Diversion - Rainbow Branch 
Tropicana Avenue Conveyance, LVW to Mtn. Vista 
Annie Oakley Drive at Rawhide Channel Storm Drain 
Twain at Pecos-McLeod Storm Drain 
Sunrise Area Storm Drain 
Carey Avenue Storm Drain 
Sunrise Ave. Storm Drain, Fogg St. to Clayton St. 
Toiyabe Street Storm Drain 
Tunis Ave and Karvel Street Storm Drain 
Olive Street Storm Drain, US-95 to Palm Street 
Las Vegas Blvd/Serene Ave Storm Drain 
Washington/Hollywood Storm Drain 
Hickam Avenue Storm Drain 
Red Coach Ave/Cimarron Rd Improvements 

Clark County Outlying 
PROJECT 
BUN01A90 
BUNOIB98 
BUN01C05 
BUNOIDll 
GSP01A88 
GSPOIBIO 
IND01A98 
LAU01A89 
LAU02A89 
LAU02B92 
LAU03A96 
LAU04A08 
MOA01A89 
MOA01B89 
MOA01C06 
MOAOID07 
MOAOIE08 
MOAOlFIO 

NAME 
Bunkerville Channel (aka Windmill Channel) 
Bunkerville Flood Control Improvements 
Windmill Wash Outfall 
Windmill Wash Detention Basin Expansion 
Goodsprings Flood Control Improvements 
Goodsprings - Phase I 
Indian Springs Flood Control Improvements 
Unnamed Wash, Laughlin 
Hiko Springs, Laughlin 
Hiko Springs, Laughlin, Remap 
Hiko Springs Outfall Channel 
SR 163 at Casino Drive 
Cooper Ave. Crossing - Moapa Valley 
Muddy River West Levee, Moapa Valley 
Muddy River, Gubler Avenue Bridge 
Muddy River, Gubler Avenue Bridge 
Muddy River & Trib - Cooper Ave to Yamashita St 
Muddy River Logandale Levee 
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STATUS 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 

STATUS 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 

TOTAL 
535,000.00 

2,444,155.20 
1,694,368.59 

357,603.89 
3,000,000.00 
1,495,409.16 
1,333,173.93 

674,561.31 
69,701.68 

680,964.62 
1,299,700.00 
5,650,000.00 

100,001.71 
l, 100,000'.00 

776,336.79 
1,030,000.00 

249,789.19 
84,203.00 

442,521.57 
914,982.31 

1,351,525.62 
154,935.40 

0.00 
189,391.53 
800,286.13 
133,338.79 
276,062.20 
465,091.07 
388,200.00 

$226,213,431.65 

TOTAL 
817,795.45 

5,734,536.80 
2,839, 135.00 

880,000.00 
72,275.84 
53,400.00 

579,193.24 
349,995.99 
369,974.40 

8,000.00 
7,771,291.25 

473,500.00 
185,000.00 

13,501,000.00 
745,638.67 

5,319,472.98 
966,120.32 

1,753,000.00 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Clark County Outlying 
PROJECT NAME 
MOAOlGll Muddy River, Cooper Street Bridge 
MOAOIH15 Muddy River Logandale Levee 
MOA02A89 Logan Wash (aka Benson), Moapa Valley 
MOA02B92 Logan Wash Construction 
MOA03All Fairgrounds Detention Basin 
NEL01A88 Nelson Flood Control Improvements 
SEA01A88 Searchlight Flood Control Improvements 
SEAOIB99 Searchlight Flood Control Improvements 
SEA02A07 Searchlight - West, US-95 
SEA03A09 Searchlight - South, Encinitas St Storm Drain 

COE/Clark County 
PROJECT NAME 
COEESCRO COE Escrow Account 
COEG194 COE General Project Information 
COEG294 Tropicana & Flamingo Washes 
COETF TROPFLAM-Haz Mat 

Henderson 
PROJECT NAME 
HEN01A87 Pittman Wash Channel Design (Phases I, II, III) 
HENOIB87 Warm Springs & Stephanie Street Bridges 
HEN01C90 Pittman Wash Channel - Phase I Construction 
HENOIFOO Pittman Wash Lower Reach 
HENOIH09 Pittman Wash, Duck Creek at 1-515 
HEN01Il4 Pittman Wash, Duck Creek at 1-515 
HEN02A89 Green Valley Parkway Bridge 
HEN03A91 UPRR Channel 
HEN04A91 C-1 Predesign I Mission Hills Design 
HEN04B93 C-1 Channel I Lake Mead Dr. to Burkholder Design 
HEN04E96 Mission Hills Western Interceptor Diversion 
HEN04F97 Black Mountain Detention Basin 
HEN04198 C-1 Channel (Culvert) at Lake Mead 
HEN04K99 Upper and Middle Reaches of the C-1 Channel 
HEN04009 C-1, Four Kids Wash - Lake Mead to Eagle Rock 
HEN04P09 Racetrack Channel, Drake to Burkholder 
HEN04Q15 Racetrack Channel, Drake to Burkholder 
HEN05A92 Sunset D B, Collection Sys, & Outfall (Pioneer DB) 
HEN05C01 Pioneer Detention Basin 
HEN05D09 Pioneer Detention Basin Expansion and Inflow 
HEN05E09 Pittman, Horizon Ridge Detention Basin 
HEN06A93 Equestrian Drive Detention Basin 
HEN06B95 Equestrian Detention Basin 
HEN06C02 Equestrian Detention Basin Outfall 
HEN06D05 C-1 Equestrian Tributary 
HEN06F08 C-1 Equestrian Tributary 
HEN06G08 Equestrian Detention Basin Outfall - Heritage Channel 
HEN06H09 Equestrian Detention Basin Expansion 
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STATUS TOTAL 
Closed 15,793,908.74 
Open 5,550,000.00 
Closed 235,040.74 
Closed 3 ,510,528.60 
Open 964,000.00 
Closed 2,961.95 
Closed 861,099.97 
Closed 5,500.00 
Closed 162,000.00 
Open 138,000.00 

$69,642,369.94 

STATUS TOTAL 
Closed 15,126,215.56 
Closed 97,744.28 
Open 36,259,348.00 
Closed 280,550.00 

$51,763,857.84 

STATUS TOTAL 
Closed 533,554.14 
Closed 1,660,108.81 
Closed 2,744,110.10 
Closed 324,343.79 
Open 402,705.00 
Open 2,489,875.00 
Closed 1,128,513.78 
Closed 117,073.57 
Closed 1,009,07~.06 

Closed 173,333.98 
Closed 2,636,599.02 
Closed 275,048.92 
Closed 907,210.00 
Closed 521,871.29 
Closed 22,905.46 
Open 247,099.00 
Open 1,037,650.00 
Closed 3,749,294.23 
Closed 4,323,566.57 
Closed 325,840.81 
Open 727,285.00 
Closed 388,624.49 
Closed 6, 128,895.08 
Closed 681,288.27 
Closed 227,591.57 
Open 2,743,039.51 
Closed 4,200,444.03 
Open 346,797.00 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Henderson 
PROJECT NAME 
HEN06I09 Equestrian Tributary Phase II 
HEN07A96 Pittman Park Detention Basin 
HEN07B09 Pittman Wash, UPRR to Santiago 
HEN07D09 Whitney Wash Channel 
HEN07Ell Pittman Wash, UPRR to Santiago 
HEN08A96 Railroad East Detention Basin 
HEN08B08 Pittman Railroad East Conveyance 
HEN08C08 Pittman Railroad East Conveyance 
HEN09A99 Pittman East Detention Basin (collapse with HEN09A97) 
HEN09BOO Pittman Eastern Detention Basin 
HEN09D09 Pittman Seven Hills Park Channel 
HEN10B99 South Pittman Detention Basin 
HEN12A99 Gibson Channel at Sunset Road 
HEN12B01 Gibson Channel Culvert at Sunset Road 
HEN12C02 Gibson Conveyance System 
HEN12F05 Pittman Gibson, Warm Springs Road to Kelso Dunes Avenue 
HEN12G06 Pittman Wash - Burns 
HEN12H09 Pittman Burns, Sunset to Galleria 
HEN12I09 Pittman, West Horizon - Palm Hills 
HEN13AOO Boulder Highway Channel 
HEN14AOO Pittman Pecos West Conveyance & Eastern Ave Tributary 
HEN14B06 Pittman Pecos West Conveyance & Eastern Ave Tributary 
HEN15AOO Pittman Wash Railroad Channel 
HEN16A01 Pittman North Detention Basin & Outfall 
HEN16Dl5 Pittman North Detention Basin and Outfall, Phase 1 
HEN16El5 Pittman North DB & Outfall, Phase II - Starr Avenue 
HEN19B06 Northeast Detention Basin Outfall 
HEN19C07 Northeast Detention Basin, Levee and Outfall 
HEN21A05 Pittman Railroad, MacDonald Ranch Channel 
HEN21B08 Pittman Railroad, MacDonald Ranch Channel 
HEN22A09 Anthem Pkwy Channel, Horizon Ridge to Sienna Heights 
HEN23A09 Center Street Storm Drain 
HEN24All Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 
HEN24Bl3 Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 
HLD06Al5 Appaloosa Storm Drain 
HLD15A06 Blackridge Road Storm Drain System 

Las Vegas 
PROJECT NAME 
LAS01A87 Angel Park Detention Basin Outflow Structure 
LASOIB95 Angel Park Detention Basin Expansion 
LASOID09 Angel Park North - Detention Basin 
LAS02A87 Buffalo Channel 
LAS02B91 Buffalo Channel/Summerlin PKWY - Vegas Drive 
LAS02C91 Buffalo ChanneVWestcliff-Summerlin Pkwy 
LAS02D92 Buffalo Channel/Doe Av.-WestcliffDr 
LAS02F93 Buffalo Channel I Doe-Westcliff 
LAS03A89 Gowan Rd Detention System 
LAS03B89 Gowan Detention Basin & Outfall 
LAS03D98 Gowan South Detention Basin Expansion 
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STATUS TOTAL 
Open 484,910.00 
Closed 1,546,249.59 
Open 874,157.00 
Open 291,955.00 
Open 9,575,061.00 
Closed 6,416,341.47 
Closed 444,380.89 
Closed 8,518,517.91 
Closed 119,918.19 
Closed 6,099,436.41 
Closed 0.00 
Closed 3,202,101.72 
Closed 40,125.00 
Closed 364,211.76 
Closed 237,718.7& 
Closed 10,000.00 
Closed 4,251,084.08 
Closed 770,231.86 
Open 275,078.00 
Closed 360,070.00 
Closed 2,355,800.39 
Closed 6, 787 ,948. 72 
Closed 568,801.51 
Open 1,974,074.00 
Open 4,342,105.00 
Open 1,535,300.00 
Closed 337,852.88 
Closed 13,366,601.89 
Closed 253,025.49 
Closed 2,025,749.22 
Open 179,474.00 
Open 534,755.00 
Open 590,746.00 
Open 4,155,751.00 
Open 572,605.00 
Closed 529,071.04 

$124,064,952.28 

STATUS TOTAL 
Closed 397,978.73 
Closed 1,356,534.40 
Closed 597,382.00 
Closed 4,167,183.73 
Closed 126,491.20 
Closed 471,594.88 
Closed 84,175.72 
Closed 1,685,430.55 
Closed 195,685.16 
Closed 4,813,519.80 
Closed 126,398.42 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Las Vegas 
PROJECT 
LAS03EOO 
LAS04A87 
LAS04B90 
LAS04C91 
LAS04E94 
LAS05A87 
LAS05B87 
LAS05COO 
LAS05D01 
LAS05H08 
LAS05I08 
LAS05JIO 
LAS06A87 
LAS06B87 
LAS06C93 
LAS07A89 
LAS08A89 
LAS09A89 
LAS09B91 
LAS09D92 
LAS09F93 
LAS09G94 
LAS09H94 
LAS09196 
LAS09J97 
LAS09K97 
LAS09L98 
LAS09M98 
LAS09099 
LAS09POO 
LAS09R01 
LAS09U05 
LAS09V05 
LAS09W08 
LAS09Y09 
LAS10A91 
LAS10B93 
LASIOC94 
LAS10D95 
LAS10E97 
LASIOF97 
LASIOH98 
LAS10J98 
LASIOK99 
LAS10L99 
LASlOMOO 
LASIONOO 
LASlOPOO 
LASlOQOl 
LAS10ROO 
LAS10Y05 

Gowan South DB Expansion 
Oakey Boulevard System 
Oakey Bl System 
Oakey Bl System/Decatur Bl Crossing 
Oakey Conveyance Phase II 
Meadows Detention Basin 
Meadows Detention Basin 
Meadows Detention Basin Expansion (Resol 00-2) 
Meadows Detention Basin Expansion (Resol 01-3) 
Alta Parallel System 
Oakey-Meadows Stonn Drain, Phase I 
Oakey Meadows Stonn Drain-Phase II 
Major Conveyance System West ofl-15 
Major Conveyance System East of 1-15 
Freeway Channel/Sahara - Ivanhoe 
Durango Stonn Drain 
Carey Ave./Lake Mead Detention & Conveyance System 
Washington Ave. System 
Washington Ave. System/Sandhill-Bruce 
Washington Ave./Sandhill-Virgil 
Washington/Sagman-LV Creek Right-of-Way 
Washington Ave. /Lena-Eastern (LOMR) 
Upper Washington Channel & Freeway Channel 
Washington/Eastem-Sagman 
Freeway Channel System - Alta Drive to UPRR 
Upper Washington Avenue - Sagrnan to Bonanza 
Freeway Channel -Alta Dr to Sahara Avenue 
Freeway Channel North/ Washington Avenue - Vegas Drive 
Freeway Channel -Alta Dr to Sahara Ave & Bypass Facility 
Freeway Channel - Alta to Sahara & Bypass Facilities (CM) 
Las Vegas Creek Channel - Parallel System at Decatur Blvd (Resol 01-4) 
Las Vegas Creek Channel - Parallel System 
Oakey Drain, Birch Street to Cahlan Drive 
Oakey Drain, Birch Street to Cahlan Drive 
Oakey Drain - Cahlan Dr to Barnard Dr 
Gowan North Channel 
CAM-10 & Lone Mtn. Detention Basins Predesign 
Lone Mtn. Detention Basin 
Gowan North Channel - Gowan North Detention Basin 
Gowan North Channel - Gowan Detention Basin to Buffalo 
Gowan Outfall Lone Mtn Branch - Ferrell St to Kenny Way 
Gowan North Buffalo Branch (Chnl) - Atwood to Lone Mtn Rd 
Gowan North Chnl-Alexander Dr to Lone Mtn Rd & LM Outfall 
CAM IO Detention Basin (aka Ann Road DB) 
Gowan North-Buffalo Branch 
Gowan North - Buffalo Branch (Gowan Road & Buckskin Ave) 
Gowan Outfall, Lone Mountain Branch (Allen Lane-Ferrell) 
Gowan/Lone Mountain System - Gilmore Channel (CM) 
Gowan/Lone Mountain System - Gilmore Channel (Developer Participati 
Gowan North - Buffalo Branch (Cheyenne Avenue to Lone Mtn Road) 
Gowan Lone Mountain System - Cliff Shadows Park 
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STATUS 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 

TOTAL 
2,609,639.23 

111,106.72 
631,418.63 
35,000.00 

1,083,848.86 
120,000.00 

3,432, 123.00 
150,000.00 

3,422,258.00 
8, 165,350.58 

12,686,286.59 
9,822,984.14 

229,005.59 
29,022.50 

670,067.29 
596,059.22 

6, 148,651.98 
313,726.91 
497,000.00 

1,594,925.69 
245,428.78 

4,643,824.92 
1,206,684.74 
3,078,027.28 

13,839,202.95 
4,421,963.25 
2, 778,531.48 

257,916.45 
(5,613.65) 

2,280,263.22 
247,000.00 

5,628,281.00 
851,548.86 

6,500,607.90 
370,483.19 
110,000.00 
212,800.00 
905,972.72 
904,292.71 

3,150,210.59 
111,327.87 
285,859.78 
651,405.16 
682,577.04 
162,106.81 
608,179.39 

1,545,053.54 
8,492.19 

1,383,723.00 
2,462,085.23 
1,549,850.67 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Las Vegas 
PROJECT 
LASIIA92 
LASIIB93 
LAS12A92 
LAS13A92 
LAS13B94 
LAS13C93 
LAS14A95 
LAS14BOO 
LAS14Cl I 
LAS15A95 
LAS16A98 
LAS16B99 
LAS16C99 
LAS16G07 
LAS16H07 
LASI6I09 
LAS16J09 
LAS16Lll 
LAS16Ml2 
LAS16Nl3 
LAS16013 
LAS16Pl5 
LAS17A98 
LAS17D02 
LAS17F07 
LAS18A98 
LAS18BOO 
LAS19A99 
LAS19BOI 
LAS19Dll 
LAS20AOO 
LAS22B05 
LAS22C06 
LAS22D06 
LAS22E06 
LAS22F07 
LAS22G07 
LAS22H07 
LAS22I08 
LAS22J08 
LAS22K08 
LAS22L08 
LAS22Rl2 
LAS22Sl3 
LAS22Tl5 
LAS23C08 
LAS23Dl3 
LAS23El3 
LAS23Fl4 
LAS23Gl5 
LAS23Hl5 

STATUS 
Rampart Stonn Drain (Angel Park-Peccole I) Closed 
Rampart Stonn Drain Construction Closed 
Alta Stonn Drain (Meadows V) Closed 
Cheyenne Channel I Buffalo - Gowan Design Closed 
Cheyenne Channel Crossings Developer Participation Closed 
Cheyenne Channel I Buffalo - Gowan Closed 
Washington Avenue - I-15 to Martin Luther King Closed 
Washington Avenue & Freeway Channel North Closed 
Freeway Channel-Washington, MLK to Rancho Drive Open 
Oakey Stonn Drain - I-15 to Decatur Blvd Closed 
Ann Road Channel West/ Allen Lane - Rancho Drive Closed 
Rancho Road System/Centennial PKWY to Rancho DB Closed 
Rancho Road System/Centennial PKWY to Rancho DB Closed 
Rancho Detention Basin, Phase II Closed 
Rancho Drive System - El Campo Grande Stonn Drain Closed 
Ann Rd Channel West - Rainbow Blvd Closed 
Rancho System - Beltway to Elkhorn Open 
Rancho Road System - Elkhorn, Ft Apache to Grand Canyon Open 
Ann Road Channel West - Rainbow Boulevard Closed 
Rancho System - Beltway to Elkhorn Road Open 
Rancho Rd System-Elkhorn, Fort Apache to Grand Canyon Open 
Rancho Road System - Elkhorn, Grand Canyon to Hualapai Open 
Las Vegas Wash/ Rancho Drive System (Peak Dr - Lake Mead) Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Rancho Drive System (Carey/Lake Mead DB to Peak I Closed 
Peak Drive System (Jones Blvd to Michael Way) Closed 
Las Vegas Wsh/Smoke Ranch Sys: Peak Drfforrey Pines-Jones Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Smoke Ranch System (Peak Drive: Torrey Pines - Jone Closed 
Owens Avenue System: Rancho Drive to I-15 Closed 
Owens Avenue System (Rancho Drive to I-15) Closed 
Vegas Dr Stonn Drain - Rancho to Shadow Mountain Closed 
Rancho Rd System: Durango to US-95 Interchange Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Jones Blvd, Elkhorn Rd to Farm Rd Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Elkhorn (Rainbow Blvd to Torrey Pines Drive) Closed 
N & S Environ Enhancement Areas - Floyd Lamb Park Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Decatur Blvd (Centennial PKWY to Fann Road) Closed 
Las Vegas Wash- Rainbow (Elkhorn Road to Grand Teton Drive) Closed 
Elkhorn Springs and Buffalo Stonn Drain Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Elkhorn Rd, Rainbow Blvd to Torrey Pines Dr Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Decatur Blvd (Elkhorn Rd to Farm Rd) Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Jones Blvd, Elkhorn to Farm Closed 
LVW- Grand Teton, Mountain Spa to DurangoDrive Open 
LVW - Grand Teton, Buffalo Drive to Durango Drive Closed 
LVW-Grand Teton, Mountain Spa to Durango Drive Open 
Brent Drainage System-Floyd Lamb Park to Durango Drive Open 
Brent Drainage System - Floyd Lamb Park to Durango Drive Open 
Horse Drive Interchange Closed 
Centennial Parkway Channel West - US95 Crossing Closed 
Centennial Pkwy Channel West-CC 215, Pioneer Way to US95 Open 
Centennial Parkway Channel West-CC215, Pioneer Way to US95 Open 
Centennial Parkway Channel West-US95, CC215 to Durango Open 
Centennial Parkway Channel West-US95, Durango to Grand Teton Open 
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TOTAL 
44,809.03 

185,842.34 
851,465.76 

86,475.85 
709,000.00 

1,107,787.47 
74,429.00 

4,887,278.94 
998,510.00 
391,238.42 
657,583.31 

1,198,151.00 
17,697.53 

3,953, 168.82 
4,634,244.76 

475,475.33 
962,076.00 
400,000.00 

3,474,459.19 
9,535,541.00 
2,358,400.00 

269,752.00 
419,095.42 

6,273,291.56 
4,501,941.03 

147,617.92 
1,782,103.78 

292,162.08 
4,430,278.94 

I 0,997 ,022.53 
448,364.70 
92,244.72 

274,272.89 
2,252,837.16 
2,454,915.36 

951,355.17 
280,782.51 

6,561,592.06 
2,950,783.84 
1,683,390.48 

869,721.98 
172,513.02 

13,308,300.00 
533,365.00 

3,750,700.00 
5,392,419.91 
1,411,812.73 
1,070,687.00 

13,900,000.00 
1,261,471.00 

985,231.00 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
Las Vegas 
PROJECT 
LAS24B06 
LAS24D06 
LAS24E07 
LAS24H13 
LAS24115 
LAS24J15 
LAS25BI3 
LAS26A07 
LAS26B08 
LAS26CI3 
LAS27A09 
LAS28BII 
LAS28Cl2 
LAS29AIO 
LAS29BIS 
LAS30AI3 
LLD04A03 
LLD04B07 
LLDOSA08 
LLD08All 
LLD09A04 
LLDlOAOS 
LLDIOB13 
LLDI2A04 
LLDI3A02 
LLDI8A02 
LLD99A09 

Mesquite 
PROJECT 
MES01A88 
MES01B89 
MES01C02 
MES02AOO 
MES04Al5 

NAME STATUS 
Gowan North Channel - El Capitan Way to the Western Beltway Closed 
Gowan Lone Mountain System - Branch 4 Closed 
Gowan Outfall - Lone Mountain Branch (Rancho Drive to Decatur Boule Open 
Gowan North-Buffalo Branch,Lone Mtn to Washburn Rd Open 
Gowan Box Canyon - Lone Mountain Road Open 
Gowan North - El Capitan Branch, Lone Mountain to Ann Road Open 
Cedar Avenue Channel Improvements Open 
Grand Teton Overpass - Stonn Drain Closed 
Grand Teton Overpass - Stonn Drain Closed 
Grand Teton - Hualapai to Tee Pee Closed 
Boulder HWY Sahara Ave - Mojave Rd to Boulder HWY Closed 
Oakey Drain - Cahlan to Barnard Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Sloan Channel to Cedar Avenue Open 
Flamingo Wash, Boulder Highway North-Main Street Closed 
Flamingo-Boulder HWY N-Boulder HWY Sahara to Charleston Open 
Gowan-Alexander Rd., Rancho Drive to Decatur Boulevard Open 
Holmby Channel Closed 
Oakey Boulevard & Tenaya Way Stonn Drain Closed 
Jones Blvd - Alta to Borden Stonn Drain Closed 
Lexington Street Stonn Drain Open 
Bruce Street Storm Drain Closed 
Jay Avenue Improvements Closed 
Buckskin Avenue Stonn Drain Open 
Brush Street Stonn Drain Closed 
Crystal Water Way, Lake South Dr to Desert Inn Rd Closed 
Peak Drive, Rainbow Blvd to Torrey Pines Dr Closed 
Gilmore Ave - Decatur Blvd to Thom Blvd Stonn Drain Closed 

NAME 
Town Wash Detention Basin (Right-of-Way) 
Town Wash Detention Basin (Design & Construction) 
Town Wash Conveyance, I-15 to Virgin River 
Abbott Wash Channel, I-15 to Virgin River 
Virgin River Flood Wall 

STATUS 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 

North Las Vegas 
PROJECT 
NLD14Al5 
NLV01A87 
NLVOIB87 
NLVOlCOO 
NLVOIE07 
NLVOIGll 
NLVOIHI3 
NLVOIJIS 
NLV02A87 
NLV02B88 

NAME 
Oak Island Drive Stonn Drain 
Las Vegas Wash/I-IS to Pecos (Facility Study) 
Las Vegas Wash/Craig-Civic Center (King Charles) 
Upper Las Vegas Wash 
Tropical Parkway Channel East 
Ann Road Channel East, ULVW to Fifth Street 
Las Vegas Wash - "N" Channel, Cheyenne to Gowan 
Las Vegas Wash - ''N" Channel, Cheyenne to Gowan 
W. Trib Las Vegas Wash/Craig -Alexander 
W. Trib Las Vegas Wash/Craig Ranch Golf Course-Craig 
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STATUS 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Closed 
Open 
Open 
Open 
Closed 
Closed 

TOTAL 
7 ,636,880.18 
2,824,592. I 0 
1,614,000.00 

992,000.00 
704,000.00 
785,478.00 
831,489.00 
612,614.83 

1,936,755.45 
401,560.15 
411,967.68 

5,372,969.90 
110,000.00 
346,572.69 

1,226,003 .00 
711,938.00 
621,698.68 
574,017.45 
716,389.74 

I,000,000.00 
431,221.89 
548,443.62 
857,646.00 
411,351.53 
227,132.20 
371,781.85 
410,867.01 

$286,861,967.08 

TOTAL 
9,600.50 

660,000.00 
977,665.86 
632,380.00 
517,000.00 

$2, 796,646.36 

TOTAL 
497,750.00 
304,000.00 

2,415,411.73 
2,590,459.93 
1,161,535.61 
1,063,556.00 

317,990.00 
3, 158,000.00 
I ,268, I 70.85 
1,057,430.33 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Pay-As-You-Go Funding 
North Las Vegas 
PROJECT 
NLV03A88 
NLV03B88 
NLV03C91 
NLV03El3 
NLV04A89 
NLV04BOO 
NLV04C01 
NLV04F07 
NLV04G07 
NLV04111 
NLV05A89 
NLV06A91 
NLV06B93 
NLV07A92 
NLV08A94 
NLV08B97 
NLV09A94 
NLV09C03 
NLV09D07 
NLV09Ell 
NLV09Fl3 
NLV09Gl3 
NLV09113 
NLVIOA97 
NLVIOB99 
NLVIOF02 
NLVIOH07 
NLVIOI09 
NLVIOKll 
NLV11A97 
NLV11B97 
NLV12A97 
NLV13A98 
NLV13B02 
NLV14AOO 
NLV15AOO 
NLV16AOO 
NLV17AOO 
NLV17B08 
NLV18A07 
NLV18B07 
NLV18C07 
NLV18D09 
NLV18Ell 
NLV18Fl3 
NLV18Hl4 

STATUS 
West Range Wash Detention Basin (Facility Study) Closed 
East Range Wash Detention Basin (Facility Study) Closed 
West Range Wash Diversion Dike Closed 
Hollywood System, Dunes South DB to Centennial Parkway Open 
Gowan Outfall Structure Closed 
Gowan Outfall, Craig to Channel Closed 
Gowan Outfall, Craig to Channel Closed 
Simmons Street Drainage Improvements - Carey to Craig Open 
Gowan Outfall - Lone Mountain Branch, Decatur Blvd to Channel Closed 
Simmons Street - Phase II, Carey to Cheyenne Closed 
Upper Las Vegas Wash Detention Basin Closed 
Kyle Detention Basin Closed 
Kyle Detention Basin Closed 
Camino Al Norte Culvert Closed 
Lower Las Vegas Wash Detention Basin Closed 
Lower Las Vegas Wash Detention Basin Construction Closed 
Range Wash Chnl W Trib/Confl DB-LV Blvd.+ Vandenberg DB Closed 
Range Wash - Lamb Blvd Storm Drain Closed 
Range Wash - Lamb Blvd Storm Drain Closed 
Vandenberg North Detention Basin & Outfall Open 
Beltway Detention Basin and Channel Closed 
Centennial Collector Open 
Beltway Detention Basin and Channel Open 
A - Channel/Lake Mead Blvd. - Alexander Road Closed 
Cheyenne Peaking Basin Closed 
Las Vegas Wash Main Branch, Cheyenne Avenue to Lake Mead Boulevar Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Lake Mead Blvd to Las Vegas Blvd Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Las Vegas Blvd to Cheyenne Ave Closed 
LVW - LV Blvd to Cheyenne Avenue Closed 
W. Trib Las Vegas Wash (Camino Al Norte to Ann Rd) Closed 
W. Trib Las Vegas Wash, Ph II (Ann Rd to Centennial PKWY) Closed 
Clayton Channel- WTLVW >Centennial PKWY> Allen Ln Closed 
Tributary to the Western Tributary @ Craig Rd Closed 
Tributary to the Western Tributary at Craig Road Closed 
Tributary to the Western Tributary @ Alexander Rd Closed 
Las Vegas Wash - Losee Project Closed 
Simmons Street Channel Closed 
Centennial Parkway Channel East Open 
Centennial Parkway Channel East Closed 
Colton Channel Open 
Brooks Channel Open 
Freeway Channel - Owens Avenue to Miller Avenue Closed 
Freeway Channel - Owens Ave to Miller Ave, Phase I Closed 
Freeway Channel - Owens Ave to Miller Avenue - Phase II Closed 
Central Freeway Channel At Cheyenne Open 
Brooks Channel Open 

Grand Total 

7/19/2016 - payas443 
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TOTAL 
273,068.12 

30,000.00 
339,338.71 

2,706,972.00 
13,373,572.56 

301,821.67 
1,566,299.84 
2,323,263.00 

15,057,798.44 
5,464,819.43 
1,342,892.36 

601,126.71 
8,452,713.96 

86,191.00 
2,650,037.50 
3,316,222.35 
2,299,092.06 

337,143.54 
5,733,340.83 
1,268,000.00 

0.00 
556,143.00 

1,034,000.00 
1,822,067.69 
3,445,309.49 

353,900.87 
2,069,215.34 

697,124.80 
6,382,656.86 
1,494,634.14 
2,154,439.86 

40,408.90 
801,419.92 

5,443, 730.21 
735,930.14 

87,613.81 
1,013,785.70 
3,254, 100.00 

19,334,832.52 
1,214,634.00 

677,749.00 
1,528,308.05 
4,389,989.00 
6,441,348.71 

772,549.00 
5,751,000.00 

$152,854,909.54 

$935,067 ,213. 77 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Bond Funding 
Boulder City 

PROJECT NAME 

BOU01A87 Hemenway Wash 

BOU04D02 West Airport Facilities 

BOU04E03 Valley View, Red Mountain and DD Facilities 

BOU04F05 Valley View and DD Facilities 

BOU05D04 Veterans Memorial Detention Basin 

BOU05E04 Yucca Debris Basin, Collection & Outfall 

BOU05F04 Bootleg Canyon Facilities 

BOU05110 Yucca Debris Basin, Collection and Outfall 

Clark County 
PROJECT NAME 

CLA02F92 Rawhide Channel Improv/McLeod-Mtn Vista 

CLA03E92 Van Buskirk Channel/ Phase III Construction 

CLA03F92 Van Buskirk Channel/Phase V/Harmon-Harrison & Tropicana 

CLA03G92 Van Buskirk Channel I Phase IV 

CLA03H93 Van Buskirk Channel I Phases IIA & VI Construction 

CLA04J03 Flamingo Wash, Algonquin Dr to Maryland Parkway 

CLA04K03 Flamingo Wash, I-515 to Boulder Highway 

CLA04L03 Lower Flamingo Detention Basin 

CLA04T09 Lower Flamingo Detention Basin 

CLA04W16 Flamingo Wash, Eastern Avenue 

CLA06B93 Range Wash Confluence DB ROW & Construction 

CLA07C03 Sloan Channel, Las Vegas Wash to Charleston 

CLA08C98 Lower Duck Creek Detention Basin & Outfall Channel 

CLA08T14 Duck Creek, Las Vegas Boulevard 

CLA09B99 Durango Collector (Twain to Hacienda) 

CLA10B99 Tropicana Wash, Paradise Road to Koval Lane 

CLA10C03 Tropicana North Branch Detention Basin 

CLAIOE09 Tropicana North Branch Detention Basin 

CLA12C99 Desert Inn Detention Basin & Collection System 

CLA13C98 Lakes DB Collection System 

CLA14B99 Duck Creek Channel (Hollywood Blvd to Stephaine St)--ROWA 

CLA14M03 Duck Creek, Broadbent Blvd Bridge and Channel 

CLA14N03 Duck Creek, Broadbent Blvd to Boulder Highway 

CLAl4P03 Duck Creek, Eldorado Lane to Spencer Street 

CLA14Q04 Duck Creek, Topaz Street to Eastern Avenue 

CLAl4Wll Duck Creek, Robindale to I-215 

CLAl5B99 Colorado Avenue Storm Drain System 

CLAl5El3 LVW-Sloan to Stewart-Flam Wash below Nellis 

CLA15F16 Las Vegas Wash - Water Reclamation Channel 

CLA16L09 Lower Blue Diamond Detention Basin 

718120 I 6 - payas444 
70 

STATUS TOTAL 

Closed 867,000.00 

Closed 568,602.56 

Closed 76,468.23 

Closed 632,017.12 

Closed 3 ,23 6,343 .92 

Closed 69,028.25 

Closed 365,646.88 

Closed 1,189,960.47 

$7 ,005,067.43 

STATUS TOTAL 

Closed 2,678,784.24 

Closed 884,145.27 

Closed 1,318,316.18 

Closed 949,302.79 

Closed 7,076,269.80 

Closed 3,708,620.21 

Closed 4,358,838.58 

Closed 1,078,896.68 

· Closed 3,387,621.44 

Open 1,420,000.00 

Closed 9,575,705.90 

Closed 11,371,793.05 

Closed 12,823 ,423 .07 

Open 7,400,000.00 

Closed 9,485, 138.68 

Closed 2,087,199.75 

Closed 3,763,800.00 

Closed 950,229.12 

Closed 5,327,982.96 

Closed 17,986, 141.42 

Closed 1,598,918.50 

Closed 2, 176,640.38 

Closed 5,832,117.22 

Closed 343,994.59 

Closed 2,119,552.08 

Closed 650,561.15 

Closed 15,259,421.39 

Open 82,884,000.00 

Open 3,400,000.00 

Closed 2,581, 701.25 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Bond Funding 
Clark County 

PROJECT 

CLA16M09 

CLA16N09 

CLA17A98 

CLA17D04 

CLA18A98 

CLA19D03 

CLA26Dll 

CLA27Dl3 

NAME 

Blue Diamond Wash Wigwam, UPRR to Rainbow Blvd 

Blue Diamond Wash Wigwam, UPRR to Jones Blvd 

Blue Diamond Chol/Durango Dr - Rainbow Blvd (Beltway 7B) 

Blue Diamond Channel - Jones Branch 

Red Rock Channel/Russell Rd - Hualapai Way 

Red Rock Channel, Naples Branch 

Flamingo Diversion-South Buffalo Branch, Flamingo Wash to Sunset Rd 

Flamingo Diversion - Rainbow Branch 

Clark County Outlying 
PROJECT 

1NDOIB04 

LAUOIB92 

LAU02C94 

NAME 

Indian Springs Detention Basin 

Unnamed Wash, Laughlin 

Hiko Springs, Laughlin 

Henderson 
PROJECT 

HEN01D91 

HEN01E93 

HEN03B92 

HEN04C93 

HEN04D94 

HEN04E96 

HEN04J99 

HEN04L01 

HEN04M03 

HEN05B98 

HEN05F12 

HEN05G16 

HEN06J13 

HEN06Kl3 

HEN07Cll 

HEN12D03 

HEN12E05 

HEN12J16 

HEN13B03 

HEN15B02 

HEN15C04 

HENl8A03 

HEN19A03 

NAME 

Pittman Wash Channel - Phase II Construction 

Pittman Wash Channel Phase IIIA Construction 

UPRR Channel Construction 

Mission Hills System Construction 

C-1 Channel I Lake Mead Dr. - Burkholder 

Mission Hills Western Interceptor Diversion 
Black Mountain Detention Basin & Outfall 

C-1 Chnl, Md! & Upr Reaches-Phi: Burkholder - Boulder HWY 
C-1 Channel, Upper & Middle Reaches - Vermillion Dr - Boulder HWY 

Pioneer DB Outfall 

Pioneer Detention Basin Expansion and Inflow 

Horizon Ridge Detention Basin 

Equestrian Detention Basin Expansion 

Equestrian Tributary, Phase II 

Pittman Park Peaking Basin Modification 

Pittman Wash - Bums 

Gibson Conveyance System 

Palm Hills Channel. 

Boulder Highway Channel 

Pittman Wash Railroad Channel, Phase I (Resol. No. 02-6) 

Pittman Wash Railroad Channel, US-95 to Major Avenue 
Drake Channel 

Northeast Detention Basin and Levee 

7/8/2016- payas444 
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STATUS TOTAL 

Closed 5,067, 171.04 

Closed 0.00 

Closed 1,021,760.73 

Closed 641,602.04 

Closed 1,793,162.82 

Closed 9,885,236.80 

Closed 7 ,030,263.37 

Open 10,570,000.00 

$260,488,312.50 

STATUS TOTAL 

Closed 2,650,794.34 

Closed 2,577' 722.08 
Closed 1,200,000.00 

$6,428,516.42 

STATUS TOTAL 

Closed 2,071, 148.80 

Closed 776,682.83 

Closed 2, 149,477.47 

Closed 5,503,671.37 

Closed 3,398,432.50 

Closed 2,100,000.00 

Closed 5,233,184.00 

Closed 4,784,787.10 

Closed 3,689,653.67 

Closed 2,952,988.96 

Open 1,489,218.00 

Open 8,294,400.00 

Open 1,098,200.00 

Open 2,3 62, 718.00 

Closed 0.00 

Closed 257,326.75 

Closed 2, 164,571.54 

Open 2,830,880.00 

Closed 6,534,523.99 

Closed 1,989,679.32 

Closed 5,537,919.81 

Closed 75,265.32 

Closed I, 134,804.61 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Bond Funding 
Henderson 

PROJECT NAME 

HEN20B04 C-1 Channel, US-95 Tributary 1 

HEN23Bl6 Center Street Stonn Drain 

Las Vegas 

PROJECT NAME 

LAS01El3 Angel Park Detention Basin Expansion 

LAS02E92 Buffalo Channel/Summerlin Pkwy-Vegas Dr. 

LAS03C91 Gowan Detention Basin 

LAS04D92 Oakey Detention Basin & Conveyance 

LAS05E03 Oakey - Meadows Stonn Drain 

LAS05F03 Alta Parallel System 

LAS05Kl5 Oakey-Meadows Stonn Drain, Phase III 

LAS09C91 Washington Ave./Sandhill Outlet 

LAS09E93 Washington Ave. I Virgil-Lena 

LAS09N99 Upr Wash Ave Conv Sys, Ph II: Veterans Memorial Dr - UPRR 

LAS09099 Freeway Channel - Alta Dr to Sahara Ave & Bypass Facility 

LAS09T04 Freeway Channel, Charleston Lateral 

LASIOC94 Lone Mtn. Detention Basin 

LASIOI98 Gowan North Channel, Ph II/Durango Dr 

LASIOT02 Gowan North System - Ph III: Alexander Rd to Lone Mtn Rd 

LAS10V03 GNC - Lone Mountain Road (El Capitan Way to the Western Beltway) 

LASIOW04 Lone Mountain System, Lone Mtn DB Outfall to Durango 

LAS10X05 Ann Road Detention Basin Facilities (CAM IO DB) 

LAS14Dl4 Freeway Channel-Washington, MLK to Rancho Drive 

LAS16D01 Ann Road, Allen Lane to Rancho Drive 

LAS16E04 Rancho Detention Basin, Phase II 

LAS16F04 Rancho Road System (El Campo Grande Storm Drain) 

LAS17E03 Peak Drive System (Jones Blvd to Michael Way) 

STATUS 

Closed 

Open 

STATUS 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Open 

Closed 

Open 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 
Closed 

Closed 

Open 

Closed 

Closed 
Closed 

Closed 
LAS19C05 Owens Avenue System (Vegas Dr Storm Drain) - Michael Way to Rancho Driv< Closed 

LAS21A03 Upper Las Vegas Wash Facility Study Closed 

LAS22A03 Decatur/Elkhorn/Rainbow System Predesign Closed 
LAS22M09 Las Vegas Wash - Rainbow (Elkhorn Rd to Grand Teton Dr) Open 

LAS22N09 Las Vegas Wash - Decatur & Elkhorn, CC 215 Closed 
LAS22009 N & S Environ Enhancement Areas - Floyd Lamb Park Closed 
LAS22P09 Elkhorn Springs & Buffalo Storm Drain Closed 
LAS24FIO Gowan Outfall - Lone Mountain Branch (Rancho to Decatur) Closed 
LAS26Dl4 Grand Teton - Hualapai to Tee Pee Closed 
LAS28AJO Langtry Channel Bonanza to Washington Avenue Closed 

7/8/2016 - payas444 

72 

TOTAL 

1,522,849.50 

9,261,400.00 

$77,213,783.54 

TOTAL 

4,085,640.34 

1,911,377.65 

7,184,517.75 

6,887,121.59 

5,470,354.00 

2,093,934.39 

24,961,221.00 

1,496,312.93 

2,862,675.33 

6,279,449.66 
36,285,968.75 . 

4,336,897.56 

315,482.25 

5,455,374.03 

7,539,040.96 

634,984.37 
2,734,160.02 

9,317,720.04 

10,755,343.00 

7 ,069 ,867 .82 

464,510.86 

573,652.99 

456,338.90 

1,596,671.67 

243,392.60 

368,594.70 

7,857,090.00 

25,788,320.03 
25,314,907.94 

1,567,520.54 

10, 109,824.95 

6,245,247.37 

1,002,676.43 

$229,266,192.42 



Regional Flood Control District 
Capital Improvement Projects - Cumulative Reporting 
Bond Funding 
Mesquite 

PROJECT 

MESOIB89 

MESOIDlO 

MES02B03 

NAME 

Town Wash Detention Basin (Design & Construction) 

Town Wash Conveyance, I-15 to the Virgin River 

Abbott Wash Conveyance System, Pioneer Blvd to the Virgin River 

STATUS 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

North Las Vegas 
PROJECT 

NLVOID03 

NLVOIF09 
NLVOlll4 
NLV03D93 
NLV04D04 
NLV04H09 
NLV04Jl4 
NLV05B92 

NLV06B93 

NLV08B97 

NLV09B99 
NLV09Hl4 
NLV10E03 
NLV10G03 
NLVlOJIO 
NLV11C98 

NLVllD99 

NLVIIE99 
NLV14B03 

NLV15B03 
NLV16B03 
NLV18Gl4 

NAME 

Upper Las Vegas Wash 

Tropical Parkway Channel East 

Ann Road Channel East, ULVW to Fifth Street 

West Range Wash Diversion Dike 

STATUS 

Closed 
Closed 

Open 
Closed 

Gowan Outfall - Lone Mountain Branch, Decatur Blvd to Channel Closed 
Simmons Street Drainage Improvements - Gowan Outfall Closed 
Simmons Street Drainage Impvments-Alexander to Gowan Outfall Open 
Upper Las Vegas Wash Detention Basin Construction Closed 

Kyle Detention Basin Closed 

Lower Las Vegas Wash Detention Basin Construction Closed 

Vandenberg Detention Basin Closed 
Centennial Collector Open 
"A" Channel Three Bridges Project (Cheyenne Ave, Las Vegas Blvd, and Carey Closed 
Cheyenne Peaking Basin, Collection & Outfall - Alexander Rd to Cheyenne A\ Closed 
LV Wash Main Branch-LY Blvd. to Lake Mead Blvd. Closed 
W. Trib Las Vegas Wash Chnl, Ph I (Ann Rd - Clayton St) Closed 

W. Trib Las Vegas Wash, Ph III (LLVWDB to Camino Al Norte) Closed 

W. Trib of the Las Vegas Wash, Ph II (Ann to Centennial) Closed 
Tributary to the Western Tributary @Alexander Rd Closed 

Las Vegas Wash - Losee Road Closed 
Simmons Street Channel Closed 
Colton Avenue Flood Control Improvements Open 

Grand Total 

7/8/2016 - payas444 
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TOTAL 

3 ,692,545 .65 

7,366,966.99 

10,625,472.16 

$21,684,984.80 

TOTAL 

31,132,709.75 

5,900,026.83 

5,838,100.00 
2,251,608.79 
1,179,589.48 
2,280,988.68 

16,066,600.00 

8,010,318.87 

5,037,000.00 

4,433,240.98 
5,347,006.76 

2,933,250.00 
9,966,315.63 

15,482,525.64 
21,161,048.84 

7,898,144.87 
2,499,963.56 

7 ,772,320.98 

7,636,332.88 
1,142,595.43 
4,885, 102.93 
7,535,000.00 

$176,389, 790.90 

$778,476,648.01 



1a01201a 

FY2016-17 PROJECTS FUNDED SUMMARY 

F aclll De serf tlon 

HENDERSON (Southeast Las Veaas Valley) 

Project 
Number 

Center Street Storm Drain· 1st supplemental HEN23818 Construction 
Pittman North Detention Basin and Outfall Construction 

Henderson Total 

I PROJECTS PROGRAMMED 
HENDERSON 3-YEAR TOTALS: ESTIMATED RESOURCES! 

REMAINING RESOURCES 

LAS VEGAS (Central Las Veaas Vallevl 

Brent Drainage System • Durango to El Capttan Design 
Centennial Parkway Channel West • US 95. CC 
215 to Durango Construction 
Centennial Parkway Channel West - US 95, 
Durango to Grand Teton Construction 
Flamingo - Boulder Highway North· Boulder 
Hwy, Sahara to Charleston Construction 
Flamingo· Boulder Hwy. North, Charleston· 
Main to Boulder Hwy Desli:in 
Flamlnoo Wash· Marvland Parkwav Svstem Des Ian 
Freeway Channel ·Washington, Rancho to 
VallevVlew Deslan 
Gowan Bax Canyon • Lone Mountain Road Construction 
Gowan North - Buffalo Branch, lone Mountain to 
Wash bum Construction 
Gowan North - El Capitan Branch, Lone Mtn to 
Ann Road Construction 
Gowan North • El Capitan Branch. Lone Mtn to 
Ann Road • 1st supplemental LAS24J15 Design 
Gowan North-Buffalo Branch, Lone Mtn to 
Washburn Rd • 3rd supplemental LAS24H13 Design 
Gowan Outfall ·Alexander Rd., Allen to 
Simmons Design 

Gowan Outfall - Alexander Rd., Decatur to Allen Design 
Rancho Road System· Elkhorn, Grand Canyon 
to Hualapal Construction 

las Vegas Total 

PROJECTS PROGRAMMED 
LAS VEGAS 3-YEAR TOTALS: ESTIMATED RESOURCES! 

REMAINING RESOURCES 

NORTH LAS VEGAS !Northern Las Veaas ValleYI 
Beltway Collection System • Pecos Design 
Bertwav Detention Basin & Channel Construction 
Central Freeway Channel at Cheyenne Construction 
Fifth Street Collector· Centennial to Deer 
Sprlnas Design 
Fifth Street Collector· Centennial to Deer 
Springs Construction 
Hollywood System, Centennial Pkwy to 
Speedwav #2 Detention Basin Deslon 
Hollywood System, Dunes South Detention Basin 
to Centennial Parkway Construction 
Orchard Collector· Charleston to linden Construction 
Owens Detention Basin & Outfall Deslon 
Owens Detention Basin & Outfall ROW 
Range Wash· Ann Branch Deslan 
Vandenberg North Detention Basin, Collection & 
Outfall Construction 

North Las Veaas Total 

I PROJECTS PROGRAMMED 
NORTH LAS VEGAS 3-YEAR TOTALS: ESTIMATED RESOURCES 

REMAINING RESOURCES 

74 

Year-1 
Programmed 

2 

470035.15 
0.00 

$470 035.15 

Year-2/Year-3 
Programmed 

2 3 

0.00 
8 167.844.00 

SB 167 844.00 

$8 637 879.15 
$9 791 140.00 
$9 321.104.85 

441,359.00 

0.00 15 630,172.00 

0.00 8,204,032.00 

0.00 17' 186,646.00 

1, 128,043.00 0.00 
397,213.00 0.00 

499,294.00 0.00 
0.00 4, 789,229.00 

6,610,993.00 0.00 

0.00 8,989,204.00 

125,000.00 0.00 

138,000.00 0.00 

655,416.00 0.00 

1,265,740.00 0.00 

0.00 3,781,501.00 

$11 261 058.00 $58,580 784.00 

$69 841 842.00 
$70 938 585.00 
$70 675 585.00 

428,946.00 0.00 
·1 574,572.00 0.00 
5,083,471.00 0.00 

726,078.00 0.00 

0.00 4,231,512.00 

887,470.00 0.00 

0.00 17,828,525.00 
238,679.00 0.00 
364,638.00 0.00 

0.00 505,632.00 
1,917,742.00 0.00 

. 0.00 12112 521.00 

$17 221,596.00 $34 678 190.00 

$51 899 786.00 
$54 588 410.00 
$54,588 410.00 

Funding Amount Approval Item 
4 Date # 

470 035.15 

$470,035.15 

125,000.00 711412016 10b 

138,000.00 711412016 10a 

$263,000.00 

so.oo 

JUNProjFundlJd.AUGt 6Board xlsx 



7120/2016 

FY2016-17 PROJECTS FUNDED SUMMARY 

Project Project Scope 
F aclll Desert lion Number 1 

CLARK COUNTY (Southwest Las Vegas Valley and Outlylm Areas) 
Aln>0rt Channel • Naples Construction 
Blue Diamond Channel 02, Decatur - Pyle to 
Rlc:hrnar Construction 
Blue Diamond Wash Pebble Construction 
Blue Diamond Wash Railroad ROW 
Duck Creek (!!) Dean Martin Construction 
Duck Creek Haven Stree1 Construction 
Duck Creek Jones Boulevard Construction 
Duck Creek Wash, El Camino to Rainbow Construction 
Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandh/11- Closeout HEN24813 Constructlon 
F4 Patrick Lane/ Fort Apaehe Road Lateral Construction 

Flaminqo Wash - Industrial Rd. to Hotel Rio Dr. Construction 
Troplcana Wash at Swenson Street· 5th 
supp/ementa/ CLA10D01 Deslttn 

Falrorounds - Detention Basin !Whipple Street) Deslqn 

Falrorounds - Detention Basin !Whipple Street) Construction 
Goodsprings - Phase I Construction 
Rainbow Canvon Boulevard Bridqe Deslqn 
Rainbow Canyon Boulevard Bridge Construction 

Searchlight - South, Encinitas St. Storm Drain Construction 
SR 163 at Casino Drive Construction 

Clark Countv Total 

I PROJECTS PROGRAMMED! 
CLARK COUNTY 3-YEAR TOTALS: ESTIMATED RESOURCES 

I REMAINING RESOURCES! 

CITY OF MESQUITE 
Town Wash· Mesa Boulevard, El Dorado to 
Town Wash Deslan 
V1roln River Flaad Wall Construction 

Cltv of Mesquite Total 

PROJECTS PROGRAMMED 
MESQUITE 3-YEAR TOTALS: ESTIMATED RESOURCES 

REMAINING RESOURCES 

BOULDER CITY 
Hemenwav Svstem, Phase llA Improvements Construction 
Hemenway System, Phase llB Improvements Construction 

Boulder City Total 

PROJECTS PROGRAMMED 
BOULDER CITY 3-YEAR TOTALS: I ESTIMATED RESOURCES I 

REMAINING RESOURCES 

SUMMARY 
TOTAL 3-YEAR PROJECTS PROGRAMMED1211 

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES IYear-111 
TOTAL REMAINING DESIGN PROJECTS (Year-111 

TOTAL PROJECTS FUNDED IYear-111 

LOCAL DRAINAGE 5 

Local Dralna e Total 

Notes: 

Year-1 
Programmed 

2 

0.00 

6212.on.oo 
0.00 

310,657.00 
3,255 500.00 

0.00 
0.00 
000 

(819 921.11) 
950,000.00 

0.00 

44,900.00 

350,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

77 536.00 
0.00 

889,222.00 

$11 469 970.83 

Year-2/Year-3 
Programmed 

2/3 

2,802,041.00 

0.00 
2,344,984.00 

0.00 
0.00 

3,916 835.00 
2119 070.00 

600,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,400,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

9,542 740.00 
844034.00 

0.00 
958,611.00 

1,481,124.00 
0.00 

$28 009 439.00 

$37 479 409.83 
$47 386 815.00 
$48 021 838.17 

283,323.00 0.00 
0.00 2,874,704.00 

$283 323.00 $2,874 704.00 

$3 158 027.00 
$5 399 813.00 
$5 399 813.00 

2,558,252.00 0.00 
0.00 456,921.00 

$2 558,252.00 $456 921.00 

$3 015 173.00 
$4 468,587 .00 
$4 466 587.00 

$174 032118.98 

$95 570 964.00 
$9 422 798.00 

$98,013.98 

$0.00 $0.00 

Funding Amount Approval Item 
4 Date # 

(819 921.11) 

44,900.00 

1$635 021.17 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

(1) Construction typically Includes Construction and/or Construction Administration. Design typically Includes Predeslgn, Design, Right-of-way, Environmental, 
(2) Includes amendments to the Ten-Year Construction Program. 
(3) Year-2/Year-3 do not Include design projects. Design projects are not eligible for acceleration. 
(4) Action Is being taken In current month on projects In boldfrtalics. 
(5) Local Drainage projects are not part of the Ten-Year Construction Program. 
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Notes: 

711812016 

ESTIMATED FUNDING SCHEDULE 

ESTIMATED REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 
Aug-16 CIP RESOURCES 

Duck Creek, Sunset lo Sandhill -Closeout HEN24B13 

Center Street Stonn Drain - 1st 
supplemental HEN23B16 
Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street - 5th 
supplemental CL.A 1 OD07 

I No Projects Awaiting Funding 

-$679.921.17 

$470,035.15 

$44,900.00 

so.ool 

$76,521,851 

$77,201.772 

$76,731,737 

$76,686,837 

(1) Estimated CIP resources are from the FY2016-17 Ten-Year Construction Program and may be adjusted for current economic conditions. 
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Form 4408LGF QUARTERLY ECONOMIC SURVEY 

QUARTER ENDING: 30-Jun-16 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

ENTITY: Clark County Regional Flood Control District DATE PREPARED: 27-Jul-16 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~""--~~-

Pursuant to NAC 354.559 local governments are required to submit a quarterly survey report. 

QUESTIONS REGARDING ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 

Yes 

1. Clark County D 

2. Clark County m 
3. Clark County m 
4. Clark County D 

5. Clark County D 

No Since the last filing: 

m Has any employer that accounts for 15 % or more of the employment in the area closed or significantly 
reduced operations since the previous report? If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

D Has your. entity experienced a cumulative increase or decrease of 10% or more in population or 

assessed valuation in the past two years? If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

D Has there been any significant event(s) in the region which could affect your entity positively? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

[I] Has there been any significant event(s) in the region which could affect your entity negatively? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

m Has anYthing significant occurred which could affect your expected level of revenues? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

QUESTIONS REGARDING OPERATIONS 

6. CCRFCD 

7. CCRFCD 

8. CCRFCD 

9. CC RF CD 

10. CCRFCD 

11. CCRFCD 

12. CCRFCD 

13. 

14. 

15. 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

m Has the ending fund balance in your general (principal operating) fund had an unexplained, unbudgeted, 

or unanticipated decline for the past two fiscal years? If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

[I] Has the entity entered into any new debt arrangements since the previous report? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

m Has the entity borrowed money to pay for current operations? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

m Has the entity made an interfund loan(s) to pay for current operations? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

m Has the entity failed to pay timely any contributions to governmental agencies for the benefits of its employees, 

(for example, PERS, Workmen's Comp or Federal taxes)? If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

[I] Has the entity failed to make timely payments for debt service, to vendors or others? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

m Has the entity augmented the appropriated expenses for any proprietary fund since the previous report? 

If yes, please provide details on page 2. 

Cash and cash equivalents (unaudited) as of quarter ending ____ 30-Jun-16 
(Enterprise Fund(s) Only) 

Prior Year 
NIA 

Current Year 
NIA 

General Fund Ending Balance (unaudited) as of quarter ending ___ 30-Jun-16 
Prior Year Current Year 

$ 9,653,854 $ 8,147,986 

Cash and cash equivalents (unaudited) as of quarter ending ____ 30-Jun-16 
(General Fund Only) 

Prior Year 
$ 8,725,049 

Current Year 
$ 7,225,521 
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Form 44.0BLGF QOARTERL Y ECONOMIC SURVEY 

DETAILS OF POSITIVE RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ON PAGE 1 

QUESTION 
1-6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10-11 •. 

12. 

13-15. 

PREPARED BY: 

Question 2 

Question 3 

CLARK COUNTY 

FY 2015 (Actual) 
FY 2016 (Estimate) 
FY 2017 (Budget) 
Cumltve.lncrease/Dec 

Population 

2,118,353 
2,191,000 
2,225,000 

106,647 
5.03% 

Assesed Value 

62,904,942,089 
69,266,468,466 
7 4,597 ,622,262 
11,692,680, 173 

18.59% 

In April 2016, the T-Mobile Arena opened on the Las Vegas Strip. The 20,000 seat venue is expected to host 100+ events annually, 

including sports, award shows, musical entertainment and special events. The workforce of the arena is employed by MGM Resorts, who 

Initially hired 200 part-time positions for the opening. Because new arenas tend to appeal more to event fans, attendance at events is 
anticipated to Increase, resulting In Increased revenue generation In all aspects. The arena Is expected to generate more than $900 

million a year for the local econom,. 
I Date . Type Amount 

Lender 

From Fund To Fund 

Fund 

Christopher Russo/Management Analyst 1 
NamefTitle 

Amount 

Amount 

Amount 

PERSON SIGNING CERTIFIES ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED IS TRUE & CORRECT F 

REVIEWED BY: Joseph J. Grippaldi/Fiscal Services Administrator 
NamefTitle 

The Survey can be submitted to the Department of Taxation electronically via e-mail to the Budget Analyst responsible for the entity. 
Please submit in PDF form so as to reflect signatures. This submission will fulfill filing requirements. 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM AMENDMENTS 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: Approve. 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: Approve. 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: Approve. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#06 
DATE: 08/11116 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM AMENDMENTS 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P .E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: · 

ADOPT AMENDMENTS TO THE TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (FOR 
POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMPACT: None. 

BACKGROUND: In accordance with Policies and Procedures Section 11.B.9 general 
amendments can be processed to address scheduling changes and/or the need for additional 
funding. This agenda item addresses requested changes in funding, positive and negative, 
associated with this agenda as they impact the Ten Year Construction Program (TYCP). Also 
included are amendments requested from Clark County and the City of Henderson. 
Amendments to the TYCP are shown for: 

Project Item No./ Current Requested 
Project Description 

Number Action 
TYCP Amendment 

Amount Amount 
Duck Creek, Sunset to Item #07 
Sandhill (construction) HEN24B13 Closeout $ 0.00 ($ 679,921.17) 
Tropicana Wash at Item #12 
Swenson Street CLAIOD07 5th Supplemental $ 0.00 $ 44,900.00 

Item #13 
Center Street Storm Drain HEN23Bl6 1st Supplemental $ 0.00 $ 470,035.15 

TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
Respectfully submitted, ITEM#05 ITEM#06 

Date: 07 /28/16 Date: 08/11116 
CACAGENDA 
ITEM#05 
Date: 08/01/16 ~ c {Jb /{ 

Steven C. Parrish, P .E. 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 

081116 TYCP Amend-item 

http://gustfront.ccrfcd.org/pdf_arch1/Administrative/Policies&Procedures/pnp.pdf


Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM AMENDMENTS 

Date: 07 /18/16 

In accordance with Policies and Procedures Section 11.B.9 general amendments can be processed to 
address scheduling changes and/or the need for additional funding. This agenda item addresses 
requested changes in funding, positive and negative, associated with this agenda as they impact the Ten 
Year Construction Program (TYCP). Also included are amendments requested from Clark County and 
the City of Henderson. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approve. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#05 Date: 07 /28/16 

Recommendation: 

Approve. 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#05 Date: 08/01/16 

Recommendation: 

Approve. 

081116 TYCP-rud 

http://gustfront.ccrfcd.org/pdf_arch1/Administrative/Policies&Procedures/pnp.pdf


CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: 

TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM AMENDMENT 

PETITIONER: 

DENIS CEDERBURG, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

THAT THE REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT ADOPT AMENDMENTS TO THE 
TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 

None. 

BACKGROUND: 

The County requests the following change to the current Ten Year Construction Program: 

• Duck Creek Jones Boulevard- DCJB 0000 and 0043; remove design from year 1. 
• Duck Creek Haven Street-DCHV 0026, 0050, and 0057, remove design from year I. 

The above change is requested due to the increased design cost estimate for Silverado Ranch 
Detention Basin- BD02 0265, 0277, and 0312, for which the County is requesting design funding 
on this agenda. 

Respectfully submitted, 
TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# 05 ITEM# 06 
Date: 07.28.16 Date: 08.11.16 
CACAGENDA 
ITEM#OS 
Date: 08.01.16 ce=)~. 

DENIS CEDERBURG =--~ 
Director of Public Works 
DC:CB 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM AMENDMENT 

PETITIONER: ROBERT C. HERR, P.E., DIRECTOR 
CITY OF HENDERSON PUBLIC WORKS, PARKS AND RECREATION 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CLARK COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL 
DISTRICT ADOPT AMENDMENTS TO THE TEN YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 
(FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMPACT: None by this action. 

BACKGROUND: 

The City of Henderson requests the following changes to the current Ten Year Construction 
Program: 

1. Anthem Parkway Channel - Horizon Ridge to Sienna Heights - Move construction and 
construction management from Year 3 (FY 18/19) to Year 4 (FY 19/20). 

Respectfully submitted, TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM #05 ITEM 406 
Date: 07/28/2016 Date: 08/11/2016 
CACAGENDA 
ITEM# 05 

~l-J.~ 
Robert C. Herr, P.E., Director 
Department of Public Works, Parks and Recreation Date: 08/01/2016 



EXHIBIT C 

CITY OF HENDERSON 
10-YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

116 
FIRST FNE YEARS 712016 THRU 612021 

EicistingValue/ Project Cost Total (Year1) (Year2) (Year3) (Year4) 

Comments Per MPU Plan FY16/17 FY17/18 FY18119 FY 19/20 

TOTAL PLAN Annual Resources $901 545 815 $52,982,985 $48,383,637 $50,636,749 $239,087,473 

Unencumbered from previous year $42,587,979 Cumulative Available Resources $864 725 930 $52,306,729 $34,506,536 s 11 ,237 ,948 $40,372,261 

ENTITY RESOURCES Annual Resources 569 683 988 $1,693,793 $3,870,319 $4,227,028 $19,958,418 
Funding Requests 16/17 

Unencumbered from previous year ($2,729,093) Cumulative Available Resources $1,223,758 $4,912,882 $694,642 .... ,-. Amount .. ENTITY TOTAL $511244291 $151 215 287 $56186 211 $470 035 $181195 $8 445 267 $3 071 616 $470 035 

HYDROGRAPHIC BASIN: PITTMAN $385,345,198 $118,051,220 $50,439,400 $0 $181,195 $8,445,267 '$3,071,616 $0 

SYSTEM: Pittman Bums $62,860,544 $16,710,795 $6,938,589 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

!PROJECT: Gallerll to Boulder ,_,, 
I Oesign/Admin J Design Started 09110 $331 ,728 

I Right.of-way PTSU 0000 & 0023 HEN12H09 $265,382 $6,938,589 

I Construction Eng. Est $2,371,852 

SYSTEM: Pittman Beltway $197,079,852 $26,037 ,688 $840,570 $0 $0 $0 $840,570 $0 

!PROJECT: Anthem P1"""'v Chlnnel ·Horizon Rklo to Slenne Helahts 
I Design/Admin Design Started 09/10 $92,803 so $44,534 8/1112016 Moved 

I Right.of-way PTAP 0018 HEN22A09 $74 ,242 $840,570 

I Construction $663,541 $0 $796,036 811112016 Moved 

SYSTEM: Lower Pittman $124,601 ,910 $19,509,780 $3,028,545 $0 $181 ,195 $0 $0 $0 

!PROJECT: Wh......, W.eh Chlnnel 
I Design/Admin Design Started 09110 $44,526 $181,195 

I Right.of-way WWDC0069 HEN07D09 $35,620 $3,028,545 I I 
I COnS11u\<uOn Eng. Esl $318,355 

SYSTEM: Upper Pittman $629,562 $48,657,734 $39,631,696 $0 $0 $8,445,267 $2,231 ,046 $0 

PROJECT: Pitlrnln North Dl19n11on Beeln Oulflll • St. Roa to Snencer 
Design/Admin I I $1,319,867 $950,051 

Right.of-way PTNO 0000 ltuu 0073 I I $1,055,894 $14,532,902 $900,000 I 
Construction I I $9,437,053 

PROJECT: Pitlrnln North Dllen11on Belin Ind Oulfll 
Design/Ad min HEN16A01 I $1,334,687 $544,848 

Right.of-way PTNO 0180 thru 0182 I $8,167,844 

Construction Ena. Est I $9,872,999 $7,622,996 ,, 
: n on um_ .. m urson ....... 

Design/Ad min I $396,976 $277,423 
Right.of-way PTSD 0000 thru 0043 I $317,581 $4,473,030 $380,995 
l.:ans ............ on I $2,838,375 

1 ... n:~-=~ : P"IHH"mft weat Detl nuuft Blillft. LIIUD'llll 

Design I Ad min I $3,129,791 ·~·· 

Right.of-way 
PTLA 0127 thru 0141 

I $2,503,834 $3,535,600 
& 0181thru0221 

Construction I $20,239,509 

: n. Lal'90ftl. ne-uave11111 ·"' .. u. 
Design/Ad min $726,451 

Right.of-way PTLA 0000 thru 0126 $581,162 $8,922,320 
1,,;onstrucnon $5,194,132 -

HYDROGRAPHIC BASIN: C-1 $125,899,093 $33, 164,068 $5,746,811 $470,035 $0 $0 $0 $470,035 

SYSTEM: C-1 $125,899,093 $33,164,068 $5,746,811 $470,035 $0 $0 $0 $470,035 

PROJECT: Ceni.r SlrMI Stonn Drain 

= 1st Supplement Design/Admin 
C1CT 0000 thru 0075 : 

Design Started 0911 O I $450,588 811112016 $34,849 YES HEN23816 
Right.of-way HEN23A09 I $360 ,470 $470,035 

& C1LM 0095 
1st Supplement Construction I I $3,221 ,701 811 112016 $435,186 YES HEN23816 

·nvu.-.v1: V-l w ••ftl'W11 01·Hwft1.11upo;11uuCWf8IOLAAe Mela 
. 

Design/Admin I I $442,522 
Right-of-way C1CH 0161 & 0173 I I $354,018 $5,276,776 I I 
l.:onstruction $3,164,033 

16-17-10YR·PLAN July-Aug.xlsx 1 of 4 



EXHIBITC 

CLARK COUNTY 
10-YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

Amended August 11, 2016 
RRST FIVE YEARS 712016 THRU 61201 1 

Fae. ID Existing Value/ Project Cost Total (Year 1) (Year2) (Year3) 

Mlle Range Comments Per MPU Plan FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 18/19 

TOTAL PLAN Annual Resources 5901 545 815 $52,982,985 $48,363,837 $50,638,749 

Unencunbered from previous year $42,587,979 I CumW!ive Available Resources '!;864 725 930 $52,306,729 $34,506,536 $11,237,948 
Funding Requests 16/17 

ENTITY RESOURCES AMualRe&OllCM 5259 929 773 $18,651,597 $13,734,680 $15,000,539 

Unencumbered f1om previous yea1 $2,956,013 CumLAative Available Resources $7,181,626 s1.no,229 

·-~II 
Amount 

-ENTITY TOTAL 51 065 594 071 5552 627 233 5254 700 286 511 469971 519 146 077 $11 802 818 1$635 0211 

HYDROGRAPHIC BASIN: Tropicana/ Flamingo $693,370,426 $158,884,827 $124,626, 757 $994,900 $4,202,041 $1,475,111 $44,900 

SYSTEM : Tropicana Flamingo Project $362,797,746 $19,573,293 $14,934,165 $950,000 $0 $0 $0 
. 

Oesign/Admin I $786,575 I 
OesignlAdmin BDBF 0010, 0076, 0125 I $629,259 I $9, 144,223 

-·-·-·'°" I $5,624,008 I 
lr"u.tEO"° I : r..-r11ftgO •-1•noft ISlaftCn 

Oesign/Admin I $428.816 I 
Righi-of.way FLCM 0003, 0040 I $343,052 I $4,839,942 
1..0nsrucuon I $3,066,031 I 

:r• ..... u 
Oesign/Admin I Design Star1 ed 04/05 $947,732 $150,000 

Right-of-way FLOO 01 00 I CLA01B04 $758,186 $950,000 
.... ons ruv11on Eng. Est. S6,n6,287 $800,000 

SYSTEM: Lower Flamingo $241,571,216 $107,037,1 96 $46,550,658 $44,900 $4,202,041 $475,111 $44,900 

""" 
. , .. , .. u 

Oesign/Admin $176,000 $122,996 
Righi-of-way WGTR0111 $140,800 $1 ,881,120 $163,995 

' $1,258,396 

: 0 nu 10 ,..'°9 v•rv• 
Oesign/Admin $269,188 $188,120 

Righi-of-way FLWA 0621 & 0673 $215,351 $2,626,311 
......... . s r ....... 1on $1,924,694 

• 1.11• v•gl.I . 
Design/Admin $1,970,430 

Righi-of-way LVCH 0000, 0114 $1,576,344 $22,286,291 
.....,,,5,,""'ion $14,088,579 

: 0 , ... w.na -
DesigrJAdmin I $590,847 

Righi-of-way FLMRCXX>O $4n,678 I $6,668,756 
.......-1& fUVllOJ\ I $4,224,557 I 

""'rpo" ftnel• • 
Oesign/Admin I Design Star1ed 13/14 $328,199 I '' $148,453 

Righi-of-way TRMC 0013, 0031 ClA10H1 3 $262,559 $2,802,041 
•··••1U&fU1.>IOn I $2,346,621 $2,653,589 

: nl .. noon 
5th SupplemeA: DesigrJAdmin 

TRWA0017, 0019, 0034 & : 
Desigh started 07/08 I ... 811112018 ....... YES CLA10007 

5th Sl.wlemenl Right-of-way ClA10CJIJT I I $44,900 .. 811112016 ($100) YES CLA10007 
Construction 0041 I I I 

·n.v.. .. ,.,,..: · -• v1..v • -- ••RIO .-..1 w r-elOVa 
Design/Admin I $760,512 I 

Righi-of-way VAVD 0000 & 0025 I $606,410 I $8,841 ,239 
1..0nsrucuon I $5,437,663 I 

: r•m111UO n.ln • mau .. u . ... n10 r • 
Oesign/Admin Design Started 09/10 I $32,099 I $100,000 

Righi-of-way FLWA 0693 & 0896 CLA10F10 I $25,679 I $1,400,000 

"""'"-~ Eng. Est. $229,504 $1 ,300,000 

SYSTEM: Lower LV Wash Tributa ries $17,154,487 $29,604,381 $63,141,934 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0 

: rop1cana Avenu-_ l.Oonveyance ~ morr s o moun .... n ._. , . ... 
Oesign/Adminl I $421.501 

Righi-of-way! LV01 0151 I I $337,201 I $4,747,732 

"°"'"-~ ' ' I $3,013,735 I 
: ..... • vuU.-... y 

DesignlAdmin I $1,225,497 
Righi-of-way LVBH 0000 I $980,397 I $1 3,831,903 
1..0ns ruc: IOJ\ I $8,762,304 I 

1ron:u.1r:L 1 : Tropleana Avenue c onvevanc• • Lis veaas 'Vlsh to Morris 
DesigrJAdmin Desian Star1ed 11112 I $1,275,229 $1 ,0CX'.l,w 

Righi-of-way LV01 0001 thru 0135 CL.A35A11 I $1,020,185 I S29,X6,805 
Construction Eng. E1t $9,117,898 

: ..... .... • Drancn v' • 111onson "'"" ....... veps 0 r 
Desig.VAdmin $1 ,415,886 

Righi-of-way L\/02 0001 ttvu 0294 $1,132,709 $15,256,493 
........,.,5,....,,ion $9,907,874 

16-17-10YR-PLAN July-Aug.xlsx 2 of4 



EXHIBITC 

CLARK COUNTY 
10-YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

Amended August 11, 2016 
Fae. ID 

Mile Range 

Existing Value/ 

Comments 

Project Cost 

PerMPU 

Total 

Plan 

TOTAL PLAN Annual ""'"'""I $901,545,815 
Unencumbered from previous yearl $42,587,979 I Cumulative Available Resourceal $864, 725.930 

ENTITY RESOURCES AnnualR'""'""I $259.929,773 
Uneoc!Jllbered from previous year! $2,956,013 CumUative Available Rescuces 

ENTITY TOTAL .1.065.594.071 I $552,627.23 

HYDROGRAPHIC BASIN: Duck Creek/ Blue Diamond $302,474,814 $201, 718,434 

SYSTEM : Blue Diamond Tributaries $45,918,214 $47,534,900 

, IHUI 1 ... 1n-Amne101-1a 
OesignlAdminl $503,358 

I :!~=;~! BDWA0276 
$402,686 

$3,599,007 

lli'KU.11!.CI : DUCK cr. J BIUilJlimOifcr;lletmlKIAlOC.UVeps 
DesignlAdmin' $506,588 

Righi-of-way! OCBD 0075, 0082 & 0084 $405,271 
-$j,622J05 

·: Blue ,0 1nnet, Amtao to Rancho 
besigrJAdmin! r= ~!~;~::~! SOWA 0087 ttvu 0174 I I .~~ I 

SYSTEM: Upper Duck Creek 

:-DUCK ~~u 'Ant 
OesignlAdminl 

Righi-of-way! DCSPOOOO 

rDUClfCi'ii.-;JOnft----aom.-Wra 
--- OesigrJAdmln; __ _ 

Righl-of-way1 DCJ8 0000, 0043 

·: Blue I WAShPe' 
DesignlAdmi1 

I :~;~;:I BDW40000 

iiilORiiiEfi 1ftl3ilTft 

$66,782 ,047 $74,969,770 

$1 ,379,919 
$1 ,103,935 
$9,866,422 

RTCProiect $831,705 

$665,364 
$!{946~690 

RTC Proiact $993,397 
No Design $794,717 

$7,102,787 

I OesigrJ.Adminl I Design Started 13114 !::= $442,489 ~ 
Righi-of-way 0002 0265, w.n. 0312 CLA08513 -~ 

:Blue 

:Blue 

1nne1 oz.1-111 to 
DesigrJ.Admin 

Righi-of-way 
i;onslrucl16tf 

00020125, 0151, 01n 
&0359 

IOnd CIMlnnel 02. If• 
Desigr\/Admlnl I ~ 8002 0334. 0358. 0359 
Construction 

:BIU9 '""'d 
OesignlAdmin 

Rigt1--:of.way 8DW50026 

I I $3,071 ,043 I 

I $1,190,960 I 
I $952,768 I 
I $8,515,360 I 

RTC Prqact I $742,453 I 
No Design I $593,962 I 

I $5,308,536 I 

I I $357,137 I 
I I $285,709 I 

- o:ins1ruc1ion I $2,553,531 I I I I 
ry 4 • Ditiritlon Bisln to JO ;nes 

OesigrJAdminl I I os1>.J1s I 
Righi-of-way 
t;onslructlon 

DCW4 0298 I I $410,652 I 
$3,670,199 

SYSTEM: Lower Duck Creek $165, 125,232 $22,785,422 

I Des n Started 13114 
OCWA 1446 & 1447 CLA08013 

Eng. Est. 

$169,422 
i1'35]j7 
~ ~ 

IPKo.rt:CT: DUck Crwk ·Sunset to ananm 
OesignlAdminl 

Righl·of·way 
O>nslrucl10nl 

SYSTEM : Centi ck Cree 

:llUcFl:nili .El 
DesigrJ.Adminl 

Righi-of-way 

Construclion1 

DCWA0648, 0656 
&0670 

no to 

OCWA 1n5, 1803, 
1827 

I Design Started 11112 I I 
I HEN24A11 I 
r----Eng. ES!. I 

24,649,321 56,428,342 

I DeveloperParticipation $387,474 I 
I I $309,979 I 
I s2,no.438 I 

I ~ $445410 I 
$s:!~ 

16-1 7-1 OYR-PLAN July-Aug .xlsx 

254.700.286 

$77, 108,846 

$20,289,875 

$4,910,969 

$5,552,174 

$9,826,732 

$49 ,726,557 

$14,224,245 

$2,11 9,070 

$2,344,984 

$3,896,605 

$11 ,61 9,503 

56,272,0n 

$4,102,478 

$5,147,595 

$2,575,579 

$3,255,500 

($679,921) 

4,516,83 

$600,000 

$3,916,835 

3 of 4 

RRST RVE YEARS 7/10 16 THRU 612021 

(Year 1) 

FY 16/17 

$52,982,985 

$52,306,729 

$18,651,597 

$7,181 ,626 

11.4s9.97 

$9,158,313 

$0 

$6,582,735 

lO 

55,m .on 

$310,657 

>265, 

2 ......... 

lO 

(Year2) 

FY 17118 

$48,363,637 

$34,506,536 

$13,734,680 

s1,no,229 
19.1'46.C 

$2,944,984 

$0 

$2,344,984 

$112,335 

$224,669 
$2,007.981 

600,000 

$600, 

(Year3) 

FY 18119 

$50,636,749 

$1 1,237,948 

$15,00),539 

$4,967,950 I Board Date 

11.802.'818 

$9,369,096 

$1 ,177,826 

$351,768 

$354,025 
$472.034 

,4,274,435 

$964,346 

$387,4871 111112016 

$1 ,731 ,583 

$832,293 

$358,726 

811112016 

,916,83 

$207,514 I 111112016 

$3,709,320 

Funding Requests 16/17 

Amount 

1$635,0211 

($679,921) 

$0 

$0 

($679,921) 

($679,92f) 

Amendment? 

Remove Design 

YES 

Remove Design 

Project No. 

HEN24813 



EXHIBITC 

CLARK COUNTY 
10-YEAR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

Amended August 11, 2016 RRSTRVEYEARS 712016 THRU6/1021 

Fae. ID Existing Value/ Project Cost Total (Year1 ) (Year2) (Year3) 

Mile Range Comments Per MPU Plan FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 

J AL Pl .u.n.i Amual Resources $901 545 815 $52,982,985 $46,363,637 $50,636,749 

Unencunbered from pre\'ious yearl $42,587,979 I CumlN!ive Available Resources $864 725.930 $52,306,729 $34,506,536 $11,237,948 
Funding Requests 16/17 

ENTITY RESOURCES Annual ReSCU'ces $259 929 773 $18,651,597 $13,734,680 $15,000,539 

Unenc1JJ1bered from preWius yearl $2,956,013 Cumulative Available Resources $7, 18 1,626 s1,no,229 $4,967,950 Board Date I Amount Amendment? I Project No. I 
ENTITY TOTAL $1 065 594 071 $552 627 233 $254 700 286 $11469971 $19146 077 511 802 818 15635 0211 

HYDROGRAPHIC BASIN : Outlying Areas $69,748,831 $192,023,972 $52,964,684 $1,316,757 $11,999,051 $958,611 $0 

SYSTEM : Goodsprings $64,849 $2,701 ,170 $844,034 $0 $844,034 $0 $0 

: aunnas-
I OesigrVAdminl GSEAOCOO OesianStarted09/10 $91,455 $41 ,367 

Rigt1-of-way1 GSPA 0027 & 0029 GSP01B10 $55,910 $844,034 $63,224 

~· " GSRV0019 $653,004 $739,443 

SYSTEM: Muddy River & Tributaries $25,323,000 $118,662,000 $21,982,478 $350,000 $9,542,740 $0 $0 

: 1"e1rarouna1 • onmsn '"''"" DesignfAdmin Desian Started 10/1 1 $1,197,000 $350,000 $517,870 
Righi-of-way FGWS 0000 tlYu 0166 MOA03A11 IO $9,892,740 
Construction $8,344,000 $9,024,870 

'avenue• • 
DesignfAdmin MOA01889 $1 ,395,000 

Righl·of-way MRLV0198, 0'240, 0268, 0276 IO $12,089,738 
-....1S f u.;110n Erl!. Est $9,978,000 

SYSTEM: Mount Charleston $304,564 $894,337 $1 ,036,147 $77,536 $0 $958,611 $0 

• 
OesignfAdmin $118,849 Sn.536 $55,371 

Right-of-way MTCH 0001 IO $1,036,147 

~· $775,488 $903,240 

SYSTEM: Laughlin $33,124,938 $58,328,851 $16,756,159 $889,221 $131,153 $0 $0 

DesignlAdmin $1,110,088 
Righi-of-way LUHS 0415, 0416, 0417 IO $11 ,183,155 
....... sru .. ,ion 6,969,201 

: IWlftYOft 

DesignlAdmin $252,575 
Right-of-way LUHS 0315, 0316, 0317 IO $2,958,262 

~·" $1,883,212 

: on ... s n cxpanston 
DesignlAdmin $193,302 $131 ,153 . -

Righl·of-way LUHS0'244 IO $1 ,725,521 

~"' $1,212,966 

: BK1•;;t- no 
DesignlAdmin 

LUBC 0000, 0001, CXX>S, 
Oesian Started 08/09 $98,081 $42,658 

Righi-of-way LAU04AD8 I $24,526 I $889,221 
1,;Q11611uo;UOn 

OOJ6 &0031 
$778,578 $846,563 

SYSTEM : Searchlight $1 ,411,509 $3,224,834 $3,989,068 $0 $1,481 ,123 $0 $0 

rn:~~._. :-re . , enclnnms .1 ... storm Dn n 
Desigl\l'Adminl 

SRSO COX>, 0010, 
I Design Started 09/10 I $173,481 I $78,470 

Rigtw-of-wayl SEAOJA09 I IO I $1,481 ,123 
Construction! 

0021 , 0030 
I I $1 ,240,3$4 I $1,402,653 

:-arc 
OesignfAdminl 

SRWE 0001 ttw"u 0091 
I I $222,430 I 

Rigtw-of-wayl I IO I $2,507,945 
.....,.,5., .,.,,ion1 I 1,588,526 I 

SYSTEM : Bunkervllle $9,519,970 $8,212,780 $8,356,797 $0 $0 $0 $0 

: on n ~XINIRllDn 
I OesignfAdmin WrNA0039, I Design Started 10/11 $1,537,304 I 
I OesignfAdmin WIJE<XX>O& I BUN01D11 IO I $8,356,797 

~-·--· JEWA0165 I I $6,214,352 I 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

FINAL ACCOUNTING REPORT AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT 
HEN24B13 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: 

Accept the final accounting report and closeout the interlocal 
contract. 

Accept the final accounting report and closeout the interlocal 
contract. 

Accept the final accounting report and closeout the interlocal 
contract. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#07 
DATE: 08/11/16 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

FINAL ACCOUNTING REPORT AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P .E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT THE FINAL ACCOUNTING REPORT AND CLOSE OUT THE 
INTERLOCAL CONTRACT (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMPACT: $679,921.17 Release in Fund 4430 

BACKGROUND: 

Final accounting reports are routinely prepared for District-funded projects that have been 
completed. These reports represent an accurate accounting of the charges and the remaining balance 
for each project. Upon approval, no additional funds can be expended for the projects. 

The final accounting report has been prepared by the District and approved by the corresponding 
entity for the following project: 

PROJECT NUMBER FUND BALANCE 
Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 
(construction) HEN24B13 4430.000 $679,921.17 
Total Fund 4430 $679,921.17 

Respectfully submitted, TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#06 ITEM #07 
Date: 07/28116 Date: 08/11116 

~ c / (A, ;e 
... c:;;> 

Steven C. Parrish P.E. 

CACAGENDA 
ITEM#06 
Date: 08/01/16 

General Manager/Chief Engineer 

072816 Closeout-item 



Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

FINAL ACCOUNTING REPORT AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT 

Date: 07/18/16 

Final accounting reports are routinely prepared for District-funded projects that have been completed. 
These reports represent an accurate accounting of the charges and the remaining balance for each project. 
Upon approval, no additional funds can be expended for the projects. 

The final accounting report has been prepared by the District and approved by the corresponding entity for 
the following project: 

PROJECT NUMBER FUND BALANCE 
Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 
(construction) HEN24B13 4430.000 $679 ,921.17 
Total - Fund 4430 $679,921.17 

Staff Recommendation: 

Accept the final accounting report and close out the interlocal contract. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#06 Date: 07/28/16 

Recommendation: 

Accept the final accounting report and close out the interlocal contract. 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#06 Date: 08/01/16 

Recommendation: 

Accept the final accounting report and close out the interlocal contract. 

081116 Closeout-aid 



Clark County Regional Flood Control District 

Final Accounting Report 

Report Date 6/16/2016 

Project: RF.HEN24B 13, Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 

lnterlocal Value: $4,155,751.00 

Funding Category 

lnterlocal Funding Allocation 

Amount Spent by Category 

Remaining by Category 

RightofWay 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Predesign Design 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Construction 

$3 ,847,918.00 

$3 ,345,477.03 

$502,440.97 

Construction Mgt 

$307,833.00 

$130,352.80 

$177,480.20 

Funding I Expenditure Summary 

ID Miles: DCWA0648, DCWA0656, DCWA0670 

Concur: 

Qpj-}V~ £-d-3 _, J Ce 
Ei'lgineering/Finance/ Accounting Date 

f ina/acc / 

lnterlocal Agreement: 

Minus Amount Spent: 

Amount to be Returned for Future Use: 

$4, 155,75 I .00 

$3,475,829.83 

$679,92 1.17 

Accepted and Approved: 

--r:L f_ 
~Public Works Director 

- 1-

REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
*"~-d°'.f!l'w ~...., ... 

Environmental Other 

Date 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Project Audit Report 

Project: RF.HEN24Bl3, Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 

Status: Open 

6/16/2016 

Purchase Order - 4800006657 00010 

Vendor Invoice# Invoice Date 
EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN24 13#1 01 /30/2015 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN248 13#2 02/28/2015 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN24B 13#3 03/31/2015 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN24813#4 05104120 15 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN24B 13#5 05/3 0/2015 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN248 13#6 06/30/20 15 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN248 13#7 07/31/20 15 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN248 13#8 08/31/20 15 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN248 13#9 09120120 15 

EAGLE VIEW CONTRACTORS HEN248 13#10 11/1 9/20 15 

WBSTotal 

Purchase Order Total 

Purchase Order - 4800006666 00010 

Vendor Invoice# Invoice Date 
CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5022398 03/01/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5022641 04/01/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5022686 05101 120 15 

sap_ audit rep 

Amount WBS 
51,835.25 RF.HEN248 13.3-I F- CONS 

261,117.65 RF.HEN24B13.3-IF- CONS 

97,584.10 RF.HEN24B13.3-IF- CONS 

269, 137.50 RF.HEN24B 13.3-1 F - CONS 

786,130.00 RF.HEN24B 13.3- IF - CONS 

714,661.73 RF.HEN24B 13.3- IF - CONS 

561 ,647.22 RF.HEN24813.3-IF - CONS 

462,539.52 RF.HEN248 13.3-IF - CONS 

67,381.00 RF.HEN24Bl3.3- IF - CONS 

73,443.06 RF.HEN24B 13.3-1 F - CONS 

$3,345,477.03 

$3,345,477.03 

Amount WBS 
6, 11 8.34 RF.HEN24813.2-3 - CENG 

8,686.69 RF.HEN248 13.2-3 - CENG 

16,027.09 RF.HEN24813.2-3 - CENG 

-2-

Memo 

REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
.:;--~-;§'"~.,,,.. ..... lllK4ii 

RF.HEN24B13.3 -I F 1130/15 

RF.HEN24B 13.3-IF Period ending 2/28/15 

RF.HEN24B 13.3-I F Period ending 3/31/2015 

RF.HEN24B 13.3-1 F Period ending 5/4/15 

RR.HEN24813 .3-IF Period ending May 
2015 
RF.HEN24813.3-IF Period ending 6/30/15 

RF.HEN24B13.3-IF 

RF.HEN24B 13.3-1 F PIE 8/31/15 

RF.HEN24813 .3- IF P/E 9/30/15 

RF.HEN248 13 .3-IF 

Memo 
RF.HEN248 13.2-3 2/1/ 15 - 2/28/15 

RF.HEN24B13.2-3 3/1/15 - 3/31/15 

RF.HEN248 13.2-3 4/1/15 - 4/30/15 



Project Audit Report 

Project: RF.HEN24B 13, Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 

Status: Open 

6/16/2016 

Purchase Order - 4800006666 00010 

Vendor Invoice# Invoice Date 
CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5022897 06/01/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5023005 06/30/20 15 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5023522 08/01/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5023560 09/01/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5023825 10/0 1/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5023947 11/01/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5024 100 12/01/2015 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5024445 01 /01/2016 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5024459 02/01/2016 

CITY OF HENDERSON MSC5024911 03/01/2016 

WBS Total 

Purchase Order Total 

Purchase Order - none 

Vendor Invoice# Invoice Date 

AZTECH MATERIALS TESTING 12846 06/30/2015 

WBS Total 

Purchase Order Total 

sap_ audit rep 

Amount WBS 

19,639.60 RF.HEN24B 13.2-3 - CENG 

26,073.48 RF.HEN24B13.2-3 - CENG 

18,7 17.00 RF.HEN24Bl3 .2-3 - CENG 

12, 11 4.10 RF.HEN24B l 3.2-3 - CENG 

12,700.99 RF.HEN24B 13.2-3 - CENG 

7,620.42 RF.HEN24B 13.2-3 - CENG 

1,722.52 RF.HEN24B 13.2-3 - CENG 

555.o? RF.HEN24B 13.2-3 - CENG 

199.60 RF.HEN24Bl3 .2-3 - CENG 

39.90 RF.HEN24B13 .2-3 - CENG 

$130,214.80 

$130,214.80 

Amount WBS 

138.00 RF.HEN24B 13.2-3 - CENG 

$138.00 

$138.00 

-3-

Memo 

REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
i#"'"-~-~ ........... ~ mer• 

RF.HEN24B l 3.2-3 5/ 1/ 15 - 5/31 /15 

RF.HEN24Bl3 .2-3 6/ 1/15 - 6/31/15 

Period 7/2015 

Period 8/2015 

RF.HEN24Bl3 .2-3 Period of9/1/15 - 9/30/15 

RF.HEN24Bl3.2-3 Oct20 15 

Period 11/1 / 15-11 /30/ 15 

Period 12/01 / 15 - 12/31/15 

Period 1/1/20 16- 1/31 /2016 

Period 2/0 1/ 16 - 2/29/16 

Memo 

RF.HEN24B l3.2-3 6/10115 - 7/16/2015 



Project Audit Report 

Project: RF.HEN24B13, Duck Creek, Sunset to Sandhill 

Status: Open 

6/16/2016 

Project Expense Total 

sap_ auditrep 

$3,475,829.83 

-4-

REGIO NAL HOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
PREPARE A MASTER PLAN UPDATE FOR THE TOWN OF BUNKERVILLE AND THE 
CITY OF MESQUITE 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: 

Authorize the General Manager/Chief Engineer to solicit 
proposals, select a consultant and negotiate a contract for 
professional services. 

Follow staff recommendation. 

Follow staff recommendation. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM.#08 
DATE: 08/11/16 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

MASTER PLAN UPDATES FOR THE TOWN OF BUNKERVILLE AND THE CITY OF 
MESQUITE 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P .E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER TO ISSUE A REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSALS FROM INTERESTED AND QUALIFIED ENGINEERING FIRMS, SELECT A 
CONSULTANT, AND NEGOTIATE A CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO 
PREPARE MASTER PLAN UPDATES FOR THE TOWN OF BUNKERVILLE AND THE 
CITY OF MESQUITE (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMP ACT: None. 

BACKGROUND: 

The District is required by statute (NRS 543.596) to update the Master Plan at least once every five 
years. The Master Plans for the Town of Bunkerville and the City of Mesquite were last updated and 
adopted by the Board on September 13, 2012. 

Funding for the Master Plan Updates for Bunkerville and Mesquite is included in the FY 16/17 
budget approved by the Board on April 14, 2016. In order to take advantage of economies of scale 
and the savings that might be associated with the close proximity of these two planning areas to one 
another, staff requests that the Board authorize the General· Manager/Chief Engineer to solicit 
proposals, select a consultant and negotiate a professional services contract to perform both Master 
Plan Updates for Bunkerville and Mesquite under one contract. Requesting proposals from 
consultants now will allow sufficient time to review and select a consultant to perform the work in 
FY 16/17 and have it completed and adopted within the time frame outlined in NRS 543.596. 

TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#07 ITEM# 08 
Date: 07/28/16 Date: 08/11116 
CACAGENDA 

ITEM#07 
Date: 08/01/16 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html
http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html


It is expected that a professional services contract to perform the work will be before the Board in 
November 2016 and completion of the Master Plan Update for Bunkerville and Mesquite will be 
finalized and presented to the Board for adoption no later than November 2017. The RFP and draft 
Scope of Work is included in the agenda backup for your review. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#07 ITEM#os 

A,,ct~ 
Date: 07/28/16 Date: 08/11/16 
CACAGENDA 

ITEM#07 
Steven C. Parrish, P .E. Date: 08/01/16 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 

0728 I 6 MPU-RFP-Bunkerville-Mesquite-item 



Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

Date: 07 /18/16 

MASTER PLAN UPDATES FOR THE TOWN OF BUNKERVILLE AND THE CITY OF MESQUITE 

The District is required by statute (NRS 543.596) to update the Master Plan at least once every five years. 
The Master Plans for the Town ofBunkerville and the City of Mesquite were last updated and adopted by 
the Board on September 13, 2012. 

Funding for the Master Plan Updates for Bunkerville and Mesquite is included in the FY 16/17 budget 
approved by the Board on April 14, 2016. In order to take advantage of economies of scale and the savings 
that might be associated with the close proximity of these two planning areas to one another, staff requests 
that the Board authorize the General Manager/Chief Engineer to solicit proposals, select a consultant and 
negotiate a professional services contract to perform both Master Plan Updates for Bunkerville and 
Mesquite under one contract. Requesting proposals from consultants now will allow sufficient time to 
review and select a consultant to perform the work in FY 16117 and have it completed and adopted within 
the time frame outlined in NRS 543.596. It is expected that a professional services contractto perform the 
work will be before the Board in November 2016 and completion of the Master Plan Update for Bunkerville 
and Mesquite will be finalized and presented to the Board for adoption no later than November 2017. The 
RFP and draft Scope of Work is included in the agenda backup for your review. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Authorize the General Manager/Chief Engineer to solicit proposals, select a consultant and negotiate a 
contract for professional services. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#07 Date: 07/28/16 

Recommendation: 

Follow staff recommendation. 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#07 Date: 08/01/16 

Recommendation: 

Follow staff recommendation. 

081116 MPU-RFP-Bunkerv11le-Mesqmte-a1d 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html
http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-543.html


TO: ALL INTERESTED ENGINEERING FIRMS 

FROM: STEVEN C. PARRISH, P.E. 
GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS TO PREPARE A MASTER PLAN 
UPDATE FOR THE TOWN OF BUNKERVILLE AND THE CITY OF 
MESQUITE 

DATE: AUGUST 11, 2016 

ADVERTISEMENT NOTICE 

CLARK COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

TO PREPARE A MASTER PLAN UPDATE FOR THE TOWN OF BUNKERVILLE 
AND THE CITY OF MESQUITE 

The Clark County Regional Flood Control District is requesting proposals from engineering 
firms desiring to provide consulting services to prepare Master Plan Updates for the Town of 
Bunkerville and the City of Mesquite. 

Interested consulting firms may obtain a proposal package which details format requirements 
from the Regional Flood Control District Office at 600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300, 
Las Vegas, Nevada, 89106, or download at www.ccrfcd.org. Proposals will be received up to 
the hour of 4:00 p.m., prevailing local time, on September 1, 2016. LATE SUBMITTALS 
WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED! 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Town of Bunkerville is located on the Virgin River, south of the City of Mesquite, 
approximately ninety miles northeast of Las Vegas on Interstate Highway 15. The presently 
adopted Master Plan includes a detention/conveyance system. The Windmill Wash Detention 
Basin and Jesse Waite Diversion were completed in 1999, and are currently under design for 
expansion. The outfall for the Windmill Wash Detention Basin was completed in 2007. This 
update will include verification of existing watershed conditions and recommendations for 
other flood control facilities that may be required, including flows in the Virgin River. 
Alternatives and final recommendations will be developed through close coordination with the 
District, Clark County Public Works, Comprehensive Planning and Town Services, and the 

Page 1of4 
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Bunkerville Town Advisory Board. 

The City of Mesquite is located on the north bank Virgin River approximately ninety miles 
northeast of Las Vegas on Interstate Highway 15. The presently adopted Master Plan includes 
systems of detention basins, channels, and culverts on three watersheds (Pulsipher, Abbott and 
Town Washes). The City of Mesquite is growing and nearby Lincoln County has shown signs 
of development potential. The project will include updating land use assumptions, existing 
structures inventory, and developing recommendations for other flood control facilities that 
may be required, including flows in the Virgin River. Alternatives and final recommendations 
will be developed through close coordination with the District, Comprehensive Planning and 
Town Services, and the City of Mesquite Department of Public Works and City Council. 

FORMAT REQUIREMENTS 

Interested consulting firms are requested to submit five (5) copies of their proposal. The 
. proposals will be received up to the hour of 4:00 p.m., prevailing local time, on September 1, 
2016 at the District offices located at 600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300, Las Vegas, 
NV 89106. Submittals must be clearly labeled "ATTENTION: Bunkerville/Mesquite MPU -
Proposal to Provide Services". Please direct any questions you might have to Andrew 
Trelease, at 702-685-0000. 

Proposals must follow the format prescribed below to be considered for evaluation. 

Part 1. Cover letter (One page) 

Part 2. Up to five (5) pages of standard typewritten text is allowed to describe what talents, 
skills, experience, expertise and equipment the consultant has to offer with respect to 
flood control planning. The discussion should include a summary of project 
understanding, proposed approach and descriptions of past performance in 
management, cost control, timely performance and thoroughness of work on similar 
projects. 

Part 3. Organizational Chart 

Part 4. Resumes of key personnel 

Part 5. Flood Control - Statement of Qualifications (Forms Attached). Item 13, flood control 
experience, will be reviewed for demonstration of experience with flood control 

Page 2of4 
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planning and engineering. 

Part 6. Corporate brochures may be attached to the Proposal (Optional). 

Proposals will be evaluated based on demonstration of the following: 

Understanding of the factors involved in preparation and coordination of a 
flood control master plan in general and specifically as it applies to major flood 
control improvements. 

Ability to coordinate and schedule the work with local, regional, and Federal 
agencies, advisory boards, commissions and councils. 

Experience in preparation of a flood control master plan and the ability to 
compile information and perform the appropriate engineering analyses. 

Experience (and availability) of key personnel in preparation of a flood control 
master plan. 

Past technical and project management performance on similar projects. 

Submittals WILL be disqualified from evaluation for the following reasons: 

Submittals received after the deadline specified in the Advertisement Notice. 
THERE WILL BE NO EXCEPTIONS TO THIS DEADLINE. 

Failure to follow the format outline above. 

Failure to demonstrate that the firm has a Nevada registered professional 
engineer in direct responsible supervision of the work to be performed (NRS 
625 .240). 

Page 3of4 
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This Request for Proposals does not commit the Clark County Regional Flood Control District 
to pay any costs incurred in the submittal of your Proposal. This Request for Proposals does 
not commit the Clark County Regional Flood Control District to procure or contract 
respondent's services. The Clark County Regional Flood Control District reserves the right to 
reject any or all firms if deemed to be in the best interest of the District. 

Steven C. Parrish, P. E. DATE 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 
Clark County Regional Flood Control District 

Page 4of4 
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Tentative Schedule 

July 28, 2016 (Thursday) RFP request to TAC 
August 11 , 2016 (Thursday) RFP request to Board 
August 11, 2016 (Thursday) Issue RFP 
Three Weeks 

I 

September 1, 2016 (Thursday) Receive proposals 
Two weeks Rank Proposals 
September 15, 2016 (Thursday) Select respondents for oral interview (short list) 

(Optional) 
1.5 weeks 
September 26, 2016 (Monday) Hold Interviews (Optional) 
September 29, 2016 (Thursday) Notify selected consultant 
Two weeks 
October 14, 2016 (Friday) Negotiate Contract 
October 27, 2016 (Thursday) Consultant Contract to TAC 
November 10, 2016 (Thursday) Consultant Contract to Board, NTP 

P:\Agendas\2016\072816 T AC-CAC\072816 MPU-RFP-Bunkerville-Mesquite-schedule.doc 



MASTER PLAN UPDATE 
TOWN OF BUNKERVILLE and CITY OF MESQUITE 

DRAFT 
SCOPE OF WORK 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Clark ·County Regional Flood Control District is responsible for developing comprehensive 
flood control master plans for the planning areas within Clark County. The District is also 
required by statute (NRS 543.596) to update Master Plans at least once every five years. The 
Master Plans for the Town of Bunkerville and the City of Mesquite were originally included in 
the county-wide Master Plan in 1986, and were last updated and adopted by the Board on 
September 13, 2012. 

The Town of Bunkerville is located on the Virgin River, south of the City of Mesquite, 
approximately ninety miles northeast of Las Vegas on Interstate Highway 15. The presently 
adopted Master Plan includes a detention/conveyance system. The Windmill Wash Detention 
Basin and Jesse Waite Diversion were completed in 1999, and are currently under design for 
expansion. The outfall for the Windmill Wash Detention Basin was completed in 2007. This 
update will include verification of existing watershed conditions and recommendations for other 
flood control facilities that may be required, including flows in the Virgin River. Alternatives 
and final recommendations will be developed through close coordination with the District, Clark 
County Public Works, Comprehensive Planning and Town Services, and the Bunkerville Town 
Advisory Board. 

The City of Mesquite is located on the north bank Virgin River approximately ninety miles 
northeast of Las Vegas on Interstate Highway 15. The presently adopted Master Plan includes 
systems of detention basins, channels, and culverts on three watersheds (Pulsipher, Abbott and 
Town Washes). The City of Mesquite is growing and nearby Lincoln County has shown signs of 
development potential. The project will include updating land use assumptions, existing 
structures inventory, and developing recommendations for other flood control facilities that may 
be required, including flows in the Virgin River. Alternatives and final recommendations will be 
developed through close coordination with the District, Comprehensive Planning and Town 
Services, and the City of Mesquite Department of Public Works and City Council. 
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TASK A -- RECONNAISSANCE 

The reconnaissance task will be performed to establish the background information required to 
update the CCRFCD Master Plans for the Town of Bunkerville and the City of Mesquite as 
adopted by the Board on September 13, 2012. Flood hazards associated with the Virgin River 
will also be addressed. 

TASK Al. DATA COLLECTION AND REVIEW 

The consultant will collect and review available pertinent data from the Town ofBunkerville, 
Clark County, City of Mesquite, the CCRFCD, and other outside sources. Data to be collected 
and reviewed will include, but not necessarily limited to: 

• CCRFCD Master Plans 
• Right-of-way and land ownership information 
• Land use and planning information 
• Historical flooding information 
• Existing hydrologic and hydraulic reports 
• As-built plans for existing structures 
• FEMA flood hazard boundary maps and revisions 
• Soil Survey data 

TASKA2. UPDATE THE INVENTORY OF EXISTING FACILITIES 

The existing inventory of drainage structures will be reviewed and revised using as-built plans 
and field reconnaissance. Approximate capacities will be estimated for each structure larger than 
36 inches in diameter using standard methods desc~ibed in the CCRFCD Hydrologic Criteria 
and Drainage Design Manual and the Federal Highway Administration (FHW A) Hydraulic 
Design Series Number 5. 

TASK B -- HYDROLOGIC AND HYDRAULIC ANALYSES 

The existing hydrologic models presented in the effective Master Plans will be reviewed and 
revised as necessary. Changing land use assumptions and verification of soil types will be of 
particular importance. The methods and procedures will be consistent with the currently 
effective CCRFCD Hydrologic Criteria and Drainage Design Manual. 

TASK Bl. FIELD RECONNAISSANCE 

A field reconnaissance of the watersheds will be conducted to verify and evaluate soil 
conditions, vegetation types and densities, natural channel geometries, level of development, and 
other modeling parameters. All selected modeling techniques and parameters will be 
coordinated with CC RF CD staff prior to finalizing the model. 
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TASKB2. HYDROLOGY 

A review of the existing CCRFCD Master Plan Hydrologic models will be performed and 
appropriate modifications will be made. The most current version of the USCOE's HEC-1 
computer program will be used to develop an updated hydrologic model for the watersheds. 
Using appropriate hydrologic judgment, sub-basins will be identified that provide reasonable 
representations of watershed conditions. Specific techniques to be used in this study will be 
those defined in CCRFCD's Hydrologic Criteria and Drainage Design Manual as revised, or as 
approved by CCRFCD staff. 

Future condition models will be developed based on the assumption that all developable land 
within the planning areas is developed and that all other areas remain natural. The final models 
will be compared with previous studies and available regional data for reasonableness, but will 
not be calibrated to gage data. 

No submittal to or additional coordination with FEMA is proposed. No hydrologic analysis of 
the Virgin River is proposed. 

TASKB3. HYDRAULICS 

Appropriate models and methods will be used to estimate the hydraulic capacities of the existing 
structures. Virgin River flood hazards will be summarized based on the current FIS and 
information gained during recent floods along the Virgin River. The flood hazards will be 
described in the report. 

TASKB4. SEDIMENTATION 

An estimate of the sediment storage requirement will be made for each flood control alternative 
as a function of the contributing watershed area. Selection of an appropriate method for 
estimating sediment impacts will be coordinated with the District, Clark County, and the City of 
Mesquite. 

TASK C -- PLAN FORMULATION AND EVALUATION 

Facilities recommended in the existing Master Plans will be reviewed for current feasibility 
considering the results of the previous tasks. Additional alternatives will be developed, where 
appropriate, through close coordination with all affected entities. Approximate size, depth, 
storage, configuration, and conceptual costs will be estimated for each alternative. Each 
alternative will be modeled using the HEC-1 model developed in Task B2 and the models from 
Task B3. Conceptual mitigation alternatives for Virgin River flood hazards will be addressed. 
The alternatives will be reviewed with CCRFCD staff, Clark County, and the City of Mesquite. 

The alternatives will be evaluated based on cost effectiveness, land use impacts, phasing 
capabilities, and identified environmental impacts. No environmental assessment is included in 
this scope. Cost opinions will be based on local data where available and will include: 
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• Construction costs 
• Right-of-way acquisition costs 
• Estimated environmental mitigation costs 

TASK D - PROCESS AND DELIVERABLES 

TASKDl. REPORT PREPARATION 

Draft and final Master Plan Update Reports will be prepared to present the result of Tasks A, B, 
and C for each of the planning areas. The reports will include descriptions of the recommended 
alternatives, including right-of-way and operation and maintenance requirements, known utility 
conflicts, a cost opinion, and recommended construction sequence. Copies of each draft report 
and technical appendices will be submitted for distribution for review by the District, Clark 
County, the Town of Bunkerville, and the City of Mesquite. Copies of each final report and 
technical appendices will be provided to the District. The report and appendices will present the 
following: 

• Inventory of existing facilities 
• Soils data 
• Watershed delineation map 
• Description and schematic plans of alternatives 
• Known environmental constraints 
• Cost estimates 
• Description of the recommended plan 
• Recommendations for priority and phasing of improvements 

Presentation graphics will be prepared from currently available topographical and aerial 
mapping. Current rectified aerial photography will be provided. Color figures will be used in 
the final report where appropriate. 

TASKD2. PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

Periodic coordination meetings will be held with a planning committee formed by the affected 
entities and other interested parties identified by the District. Progress reports and meeting 
minutes will be provided at each meeting. This task also includes project "kick-off', 
intermediate, and final recommendation presentations to all affected Town Boards, City 
Councils, and governmental entities. 

TASKD3. DIGITAL DATA 

All text, spread sheets, computer models, graphics, etc. will be delivered to the District in a 
digital format acceptable to the District. GIS data format will be coordinated with the District. 
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REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 

FLOOD CONTROL 
STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 

Regional Flood Control District 
600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300 

Las Vegas, NV 89106-4511 
(702) 685-0000 

I F;rm's Name 

1. Local Office Information 

Address: 

Telephone Number: ( ) 

Number of Employees who are Clark County Residents : 

2. Corporate Office Information 

Address: 

Year Firm Established: 

Number of Employees: 

3. List locations of other offices (no more than five) : 

Address Telephone 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

4. Office where the majority of this work will be performed: 

5. Principals (2) : 

Date_/_/_, 

No. of 
Personnel 

Name Title Telephone Number 

072816 MPU-RFP-Bunkerville-Mesquite-SOQ Form - Part I 



6. Professional Engineers resident on staff to be in direct responsible supervision of work (3) : 

Name Title NV Registration Telephone Number 

7. Errors and omissions insurance 

Carrier's name and address: 

Amount your firm presently carries: $ 

If no insurance, state other arrangements: 

8. Number of projects your firm is currently working on and has worked on in the last five years as indicated: 

Current/ Active Last 5 Years 

Public/Government 

Commercial 

Residential 

Other 

9. Present and past CCRFCD funded project history: 

Consultant 
Project Name Lead Entity Contract Amount 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL $ 

072816 MPU-RFP-Bunkerville-Mesquite-SOQ Form - Part I 



10. List all professional engineers envisioned to participate in the performance of the work. If consultant team has been formed, note frrm name. 

Nevada - Years With Clark County Percent of Time 
Registration Local Resident Available for This 

Name Title Number Office Firm YIN Pro.iect Comments 

' 

072816 MPU-RFP-Bunkerville-Mesquite-SOQ Form - Part 2 



11 . List all technical staff envisioned to participate in the performance of the work. If consultant team has been formed, note firm name. 

Nevada Years With Clark County Percent of Time 
Registration Local Resident Available for This 

Name Title Number Office Firm YIN Project Comments 

-

072816 MPU-RFP-Bunkerville-Mesquite-SOQ Fonn - Part 2 



12. List subconsultants envisioned to be used. 

Firm's Area of 
Firm Name/Address Contact Person Telephone Number Expertise 

-
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13. List firm's (and consultant team's) experience for up to last ten years in flood control design and planning studies and use of GIS and/or related 
automated mapping/database tools: 

Project Description: 
1. List location and owner of project Describe Total Total 

Project 2. List any special features or function of project Services Fees Project 
Name 3. List name of engineer in charge of project Rendered Earned Costs 

\. 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 
FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 FOURTH QUARTER STATUS REPORTS 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: Accept the reports. 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: To be heard at the August 25, 2016 meeting. 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: To be heard at the August 29, 2016 meeting. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#09 
DATE: 08/11/16 



CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: 

MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM (MWP)- FOURTH QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 STATUS 
REPORTS 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT THE MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM FOURTH QUARTER FISCAL 
YEAR 2015-16 STATUS REPORTS AS SUBMITTED BY THE ENTITIES (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMPACT: None. 

BACKGROUND: In accordance with the Board's direction, the entities have submitted the Fourth Quarter 
Status Reports for the FY 2015-16 Maintenance Work Program (MWP). The reports indicate the status of work 
completed under the program through June 30, 2016, although the figures below represent only those expenses 
which have been submitted to the District for payment. 

Below is a summary, by entity, of the Fourth Quarter Maintenance Work Program expenditures and the funding 
balance available by each Interlocal Contract for Fiscal Year 2015-16. 

FY 2015-16 
Amount Spent 

Funds 
Budget Available 

Boulder City $ 300,000.00 $ 181,898.84 $ 118,101.16 
Clark County 4,248,900.00 2,114,064.65 2,134,835.35 
Henderson 718,250.00 431,571.46 286,678.54 
Las Vegas 4,625,000.00 358,434.14 4,266,565.86 
Mesquite 697,700.00 536,150.87 161,549.13 
North Las Vegas 1,717,500.00 1,258,410.97 459,089.03 
Totals $12,307,350.00 $4,880,530.93 $7,426,819.07 

Respectfully submitted, 
TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# ITEM #09 
Date: 08/25/16 Date: 08/11/l6 
CACAGENDA 
ITEM# 
Date: 08/29116 

~ ( P~ 'j 
-----Steven C. Parrish, P.E. 

General Manager/Chief Engineer 

081116 4thQtrMWP.item 



Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 
FOURTH QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 STATUS REPORTS 

Date: 08/01116 

In accordance with the Board's direction, the entities have submitted the Fourth Quarter Status Reports for the FY 
2015-16 Maintenance Work Program (MWP). The reports indicate the status of work completed under the 
program through June 30, 2016, although the figures below represent only those expenses which have been 
submitted to the District for payment. 

Below is a summary, by entity, of the Fourth Quarter Maintenance Work Program expenditures and the funding 
balance available by each Interlocal Contract for Fiscal Year 2015-16. 

FY 2015-16 
Amount Spent Funds Available 

Budget 

Boulder City $ 300,000.00 $ 181,898.84 $ 118, 101.16 
Clark County 4,248,900.00 2, 114,064.65 2,134,835.35 
Henderson 718,250.00 431 ,571.46 286,678.54 
Las Vegas 4,625,000.00 358,434.14 4,266,565.86 
Mesquite 697,700.00 536,150.87 161,549.13 
North Las Vegas 1,717,500.00 1,258,410.97 459,089.03 

Totals $12,307,350.00 $4,880,530.93 $7,426,819.07 

Staff Recommendation: 

Accept the reports. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
# Date: 08/25/16 

Recommendation: 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
# Date: 08/29/16 

Recommendation: 
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REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 20 15-2016 

MWP Facility #: _B_C_O_l ____________ _ Entity: City of Boulder City 

Date Prepared: Facility Name: Hemenway Watershed 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

~~~~~~~~~~~-

Qua rte r: 4th 
~~~~~~~~~~~-

HM FL - 0000, HMKY - 0000, 0019, HMLM - 0000, 0001, 0002, 0003, 0025, 0027, 0040, 0044, 0064, 0065, 0066, 0077, 0080, 0081, 0082, 0085, 0096, HMLV -
0000, 0001, 0003, 0005, 0006, 0018, 0019, 0031, 0055, 0060, 0065, HMNH- 0000, 0001 , HMPC-0000, 0011, 0018, 0026, HMRB-0000, HMTH-0000, 0025, 
0026, 0027,0033,0034,0040,0041 , 0054, 0064,0076, HMVL-0000, 0001 , 0002, 0003,0004, 0015, 0022, 0027,0028,0030, 0041 , 0042,0058,0064, 0065, 0066, 
0074,0088, H~A-0000,0004,005,0012,0013,0068,0069,0 1 03,0 1 04,0105,0126,0127,0147 , 0148,0 154,0155, 0156 , 0157, 0158, 0!60,0!72, 0173 , 0!75 , 

0176, 0178, 0181 , 0182, 0184, 0185 

Activity 

TOTALS 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

Amended 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$256,365.00 

Expended To 
Date($) 

$242,342.28 

Scheduled 
Percent Complete Completion 

Date 

Jun-16 

95% 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 

Manager: Phone Number: 702-303-3008 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAfNTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility#: _B_c_o_2 _____________ _ 
Facility Name: Georgia/Buchanan Watershed 
MP Facility ID: GBAP - 0000, 0001, 0047, 0048, 0049, 0087, 0114, GBBC -

0001 , 0002, 0003,0030, 0031 , 0047, 0048,0062, 0063 , 0108, 
0109, 0110,0146,0148, 0149, 0150, 0151 , 0152, 0153, 0172, 
GBCM - 0000, 0004, 0011 , GBGR - 0000, 000 l, 0002, 0036, 
0040, 0100, 0111,0112, 0130, 0131 , 0188, 0203, 0215, 0217 

Force 
Account/ Activity 
Contract 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 

Manager: 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$ 500.00 

2 

Amended 
Work Plan 

Entity: City ofBoulder City 

Date Prepared: -------------Qua rte r: 4th -------------

Expended To 
Scheduled 

Percent Complete Completion 
Amount($) 

Date($) 
Date 

0% 

Phone Number: 702-303-3008 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 20 15-2016 

MWP Facility #: _B_C_0_3 ____________ _ 

Faci lity Name: North Railroad Waters hed 

MP Facility ID: NRBL - 0000, 0091 , 0092, 0093, 0094, 0095, 0096, NRCN -
0000, NRIN - 0000, 0003 , 0004, 0013, 0017, 0025, 0030, 
0031, 0032, 0038, 0040, 0044, 0052, 0053, 0055, 0056, 0063 , 
0064,0065 , 0066, 0067, 0068, 0069, 0070, 0071 , 0087, 0135, 
NRRR 0000, 0049, 0050, 0089, 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Delays or problem areas: 

Activity 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 

Manager: 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

TOTALS $74,850.00 

3 

Entity: City of Boulder City 

Date Prepared: 

Amended 
Work Plan 
Amount ($) 

$7, 112.00 

~--------Qua rte r: 4th 

Expended To 
Date($) 

$5,914.59 

Phone Number: 

~--------

Percent 
Complete 

83% 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

702-303-3008 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility #: _B_C_0_4 ____________ _ 

Facility Name: West Airport Watershed 

Entity: City of Boulder City 

Date Prepared: 
MP Facility ID: WAAD - 0000, 0043 , 0046, 0063 , 0064, 0085 , 0086, 0094, 0106, 0122, 

WAAP - 0111 , 017l , WADD - 0167, WAGN - 0000, 0015, 0020, WAGR-
0000, 0034, WARM - 0000, 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Delays or problem areas: 

Activity 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 

Manager: 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

TOTALS $35,000.00 

4 

Amended 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$19,511.00 

--------~ Quarter: 4th 

Expended To 
Date($) 

Phone Number: 

--------~ 

Percent 
Complete 

68% 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

702-303-3008 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_o1 ______________ _ Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Facility Name: Flamingo Wash 

MP Facility ID: RRWA 0000-0777; RRHU 0000-0129; FLF2 0000-0137 

MP Facility ID: FLWA 0000-1443; FLTR 0000-0341; FLDN 0000-0160 

MP Facility ID: FLBF 0046-0328; FL.JO 0000-0076; FLFA 0000-0037 

MP Facility ID: FLSM 0000-0180; FLDR 0000-0179; FLFL 0000-0147 

MP Facility ID: FLDI 0000-0105; RRR4 0000-0160; FLVV 0000-0090 

MP Facility ID: FLF4 0000-0058; FLFl 0000-0304 

MP Facility ID: FLRO 0000; RRFA 0000-0083; RRNN 0000-0022 

MP Facility ID: RRNA 0000-0097; RRNS 0000-0010 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Delays or problem areas: 

Activity 

Work completed during current quarter: 

ork to be completed during next quarter: 
Clean, Inspect & Repairs to 3 Detention/Debris Basins. General cleaning of channels 

---------Date Prepared: 7/2112016 ---------Qua rte r: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

($) Date($) 

~--------

Scheduled 
Percent 

Completion 
Complete 

Date 

Channel maintenance contract adjacent to beltway. Contract for the removal of silt from Red Rock Detention Basin. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito Phone Number: 455-7540 

5 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT-FY 2015- 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_o2 _____________ _ Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Facility Name: Las Vegas Wash Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

MP Facility ID: LVMD 0640-LVMD 1069 

MP Facility ID: _L_VMD _______________ _ 

MP Facility ID: NLWY 0000-0030 

MP Facility ID: LVOl 0000 - LVOl 0079 

MP Facility ID: LVCO 0000-0109 

MP Facility ID: _c_o_L_M_o_o_o_o ___________ _ 

Force 
Account/ Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

50 Maintain Access Road 

60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

TOTALS 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Misc. maintenance of channels. Vegetation control south of Vegas Valley. 
Maintenance work done by SNW A for weirs along the Las Vegas Wash Wetland area. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

6 

Amended Work 

$56,000.00 

$103,500.00 

$0.00 

$5,000.00 

$7,500.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$35,000.00 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Expended To 
Date($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

$233,500.00 $207,647 .79 

Phone Number: 455-7540 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT- FY 2015- 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_o3 _____________ _ 

Facility Name: _D_u_c_k_C_r_ee_k ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: DCWA 0168-0597; 0695-1293 

MP Facility ID: DCBD 0000-0082 

MP Facility ID: DCGL 0035; 0057-0179 

MP Facility ID: DCPA 0000-0106 

MP Facility ID: DCPI 0000 
---------------~ MP Facility ID: DCW4 0016-0054; 0870-0875 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I I 0 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Misc. maintenance and cleaning of channels 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
TOTALS I 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Scheduled 
Percent 

Date($) 
Completion 

Complete Amount($) ($) Date 
$5,000.001 $4,900.00I $0.001 I 

$8,000.001 $18,000.001 $17,625.241 I 

$50,000.001 $106,000.0~ $105,699.781 I 

$60,000.001 $5,400.00 $698.251 I 

$15,000.001 $15,000.001 $182.941 I 

$10,000.001 s10,ooo.001 $800.541 I 

$5,000.001 $5,000.001 so.001 I 

$0.001 so.001 $0.001 I 

so.001 ~h so.001 I 

$80,000.001 - $162,000.00 $161 ,242.661 I 

$354,500.00 I $354,500.00 I $304,655 .15 I 86%1 

Phone Number: 455-7540 

7 

I 

I 

I 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_o5 _____________ _ 

Facility Name: Las Vegas Range Wash 

MP Facility ID: RWSL 0000-0728 

MP Facility ID: RWWE 0000-0055 

MP Facility ID: SLEB 0000-0098 

MP Facility ID: _S_L_L_M_oo_o_o ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: SLOR 0000-0087; SLBN 0000 

MP Facility ID: SLWA 0000-0091; SLER 0000-0086 

MP Facility ID: SLCH 0000 
~---------------

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I 10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I ·40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Clean, Inspect & Repairs to 1 Detention Basin. 
Misc. maintenance and cleaning of channels. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALSI 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($\ 

$3,500.001 

$1 ,800.001 

$50,000.001 

$20,000.001 

$10,000.001 

$9,000.001 

$2,500.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$40,000.001 

$280,300.00 I 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/21/2016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$21 ,400.001 $20,525.951 

$5,900.001 $5,882.501 

$9,950.001 $6,490.721 

$16,500.001 $0.001 

$10,000.001 $0.001 

$9,000.001 $299.421 

$2,500.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$77,000.001 $76,007.831 

$259,300.00 I $127,374.72 I 

Phone Number: 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

~ 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

49%1 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

~-------

8 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_o6 _____________ _ 

Facility Name: Tropicana Wash 

MP Facility ID: TRWA 0000-0454 

MP Facility ID: TRNB 0000-0040 

MP Facility ID: TRBD 0000-0930 

MP Facility ID: BDMO 0000-0010 
MP Facility ID: _B_D_MD __ 0_1_21 ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: ----------------

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I 10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

, 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures , 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Misc. work contract maintenance adjacent-to beltway. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALS! 

Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$3,500.001 

$6,000.001 

$15,000.001 

$7,500.001 

$100,000.001 

$5,000.001 

$5,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$60,000.001 

$400,000.00 I 

9 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$3,500.001 $0.001 

$14,400.001 $14,399.471 

$41 ,000.001 $40,068. 791 

$7,500.001 $0.001 

$46,600.001 $0.001 

$5,000.001 $0.001 

$5,000.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$106,000.001 $105,650.711 

$349,ooo.oo I $169,616.17 I 

Phone Number: 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

49%1 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

455-7540 

I 

I 

I 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

I 

I 

I 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_o7 _____________ _ 
Facility Name: Airport Channel 

MP Facility ID: TRMC 0000-0290 

MP Facility ID: WGTR 0065-0169 

MP Facility ID: CNWE 0000-0301 

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I l 0 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALS! 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$1,500.001 

$0.001 

$1,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$1 ,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$20,000.001 

$48,ooo.oo I 

Channel Inspection and debris removal; vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 
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Entity: CLARK COUNTY --------Date Prepared: 7/2112016 --------
Quarter: 4th QTR ____ .;;___ __ _ 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) 

Scheduled 
Percent 

Completion 
Complete ($) Date 

$1,500.001 $0.001 I I 

$0.001 $0.001 I I 

$7,000.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I I 

$1,000.001 $697.891 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I I 

$20,000.001 $17,603.371 I I 

$98,ooo.oo I $57,764.26 I 59%1 

Phone Number: 455-7540 --------



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STA TVS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_os _____________ _ 
Facility Name: Monson Channel 

MP Facility ID: LV02 0000-0303 

MP Facility ID: NLFL 0000-0144 

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­
MP Facility ID: ----------------
MP Facility ID: ----------------

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I IO Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALSI 

Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$1 ,200.001 

$0.001 

$7,500.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$3,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$50,000.001 

$5,000.001 

$297,200.00 I 
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Entity: CLARK COUNTY --------
0 ate Prepared: 7/2112016 

-------~ Quarter: 4th QTR 
----""'----~ 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) 

Scheduled 
Percent 

Completion 
Complete ($) Date 

$1 ,200.001 $0.001 I I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$7,500.001 $704.811 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$3,000.001 $525.241 I 

$50,000.001 $29,063.561 I I 

$1 ,000.001 $435.471 I I 

$50,000.001 $24,582.071 I 

$5,000.001 $4,248.211 I 

$291,200.00 I $62,141.59 I 21%1 

Phone Number: 455-7540 
-------~ 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility #: _c_c_o_9 _____________ _ 
Facility Name: Rawhide Channel 

MP Facility ID: DCRH 0000-0305 

MP Facility ID: ------- --------­

MP Facility ID: - --------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ------------ ---­

MP Facility ID: ----------------

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I 10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALS I 

Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$2,500.001 

$0.001 

$7,500.001 

$0.001 

$0.ool 

$2,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$20,000.001 

$191 ,500.00 I 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$2,500.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$7,500.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

~$0.001 

$ 13.171 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$20,000.001 $2,360.071 

$191 ,500.00 I $3,810.81 I 

Phone Number: 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

2%1 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

I 

--------

12 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility #: _c_c_10 _____________ _ 
Facility Name: Van Buskirk Channel 

MP Facility ID: VBCH 0000-0138 

MP Facility ID: VBMC 0000-0249 

MP Facility ID: VBTM 0000-0174 

MP Facility ID: _VB_ VR __ oo_o_o ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: _VB_ T_w_ o_oo_o _____ _____ _ _ 

MP Facility ID: ----------------

I 

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I IO Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

~I 40 Vegetation Control-Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be complete<lduring next quarter: 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALSI 

Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 
$2,000.001 

$1,000.001 

$2,500.001 

$0.001 

$5,000.001 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$2,000.001 $1 ,807.291 

$2,500.001 $2,233.431 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

Scheduled 
Percent 

Completion 
Complete 

Date 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

.. $1 ,000.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 $0.001 I 

$5,000.001 $12,000.001 $11 ,420.351 I 

$23,ooo.oo I $23,ooo.oo I $17,306.25 I 75%1 

Phone Number: 455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

I 

--------

13 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_11 _____________ _ 
Facility Name: Flamingo Wash North Fork 

MP Facility ID: FLLA 0000-0379 

MP Facility ID: FLDY 0000-0013 

MP Facility ID: FLMN 0000-0075 

MP Facility ID: - --------------­

MP Facility ID: - --------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I 10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$2,500.001 

$0.001 

$5,000.001 

$0.001 

$5,000.001 

$1,500.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$20,000.001 

I TOTALSl$1 ,253,000.00 I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

14 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$2,500.001 $282.921 

$1 ,400.001 $1 ,105.391 

$7,000.001 $6,591.901 

$0.001 $0.001 

$5,000.001 $0.001 

$1,500.001 $150.021 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$20,000.001 $17,821.271 

$488,500.00 I $265,549.33 I 

Phone Number: 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

54%1 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

I 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility #: _C_C_ l4 ___ __________ _ 

Facility Name: Laughlin Washes 

MP Facility ID: LUBC 0000-0324 

MP Facility ID: LUED 0000-0019 

MP Facility ID: LUHS 0000-0242 

MP Facility ID: LUUW 0000-0150 

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: -------------- --

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I IO Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I TOTALS! 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Sediment removal from basin area upstream ofLUED0008. 
Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$1 ,000.001 

$2,500.001 

$10,000.001 

$0.001 

$30,000.001 

$1 ,500.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$2,000.001 

$50,000.00 I 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/21/2016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Pl Am 

Expended To 
an ount 

Date($) 
Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

($) Date 
$350.001 $0.001 I 

$6,400.001 $6,398.351 I 

$10,000.001 $2,380.651 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$25,100.001 $0.001 I 

$1,500.001 $80.911 I 

$600.001 $579.851 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$3,050.001 $2,950.551 I 

$50,000.00 I $13,597.39 I 27%1 

Phone Number: 455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Project 
Manager: --------

15 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT- FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility#: CC 15 ----------------
Facility Name: _M_o_a~p_a_V_a_ll_ey~-----------
MP Facility ID: _L_W_A_W_oo_o_o ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: GASD 0000-0058 

MP Facility ID: MRLV 0276-0105; 0375; 0534-0537 

MP Facility ID: _MRL __ L_o_oo_o ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------

I 

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I 10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALS! 

Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$1 ,000.001 

$0.001 

$5,000.001 

$0.001 

$2,000.001 

$2,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$1 ,000.001 

$14,500.00 I 

16 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY --------
Date Prepared: 7/21/2016 --------

Qua rte r: 4th QTR ----------

Amended Work 
Expended To 

Plan Amount 
Date($) ($) 

$1 ,000.001 $0.001 

$1 ,100.001 $1 ,007.101 

$7,000.001 $6,456.561 

$0.001 $0.001 

$1 ,900.001 $0.001 

$1,800.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$8,100.001 $8,711.031 

$26,ooo.oo I $19,156.34 I 

Phone Number: 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

74%1 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

--------



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT- FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_16 _____________ _ 

Facility Name: Blue Diamond Wash 

MP Facility ID: BDWA 0000-0205; 0394-0429 

MP Facility ID: BD02 0000-0111 

MP Facility ID: BD03 0000-0075 

MP Facility ID: BDBE 0000-0068 

MP Facility ID: BDJO 0000-0005 

MP Facility ID: BDRB 0000-0122 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amended Work 
Expended To 

Date($) 
Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

20 Erosion Control and Repair 

25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

50 Maintain Access Road 

60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

TOTALS $151,100.00 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Channel maintenance contract adjacent to beltway. 
Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

17 

$0.00 

$4,202.56 

$83,625.55 

$1,798.82 

$0.00 

$150.02 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$17,472.39 

$112,564.89 

Phone Number: 455-7540 
~~~~~~~~-



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

MWP Facility#: _c_C_l7 _____________ _ 

Facility Name: _S_e_ar_c_b"""'lig.,_h_t ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: SREA 0000-0051 

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I 10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

TOTALS I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$500.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$1 ,000.001 

$2,ooo.oo I 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$500.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$900.001 $108.781 

$2,ooo.oo I $693.68 I 

Phone Number: 

Scheduled 
Percent 

Completion 
Complete 

Date 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

35%1 

455-7540 

I 

I 

Project 
Manager: 

-------~ 

18 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_1s ______________ _ 

Facility Name: _B_u_n_k_e_rv_i_lle ____________ _ 

MP Facility ID: WIW A 0000-0038 

MP Facility ID: _JE_W_A_O_l6_5 ___________ _ 

MP Facility ID: ----------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------­

MP Facility ID: -----------------

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/21/2016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Approved Amended Work Scheduled 
Percent 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

20 Erosion Control and Repair 

25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

50 Maintain Access Road 

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Work Plan Completion 
Complete 

Date 

Phone Number: 455-7540 ---------

19 



I 

MWP Facility#: CC 19 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT- FY 2015- 2016 

---------------- Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Facility Name: _P_itt_m __ an _____________ _ Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

MP Facility ID: PTWA 0476-0738 

MP Facility ID: PTBL 0000-0157 

MP Facility ID: PTDC 0000-0013 

MP Facility ID: PTWB 0000-0016 

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

I 

I 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory I 

6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins I 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$2,000.001 

$0.001 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$2,000.001 $0.00I 

$0.001 $0.001 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

I 

I 

I l 0 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees I $5,000.001 $5,000.001 $0.001 I 

~ I 20 Erosion Control and Repair I $0.001 $0.001 $0.001 I 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins I 

I I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical I 

I I 50 Maintain Access Road I 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures I 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair I 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities I 

I TOTALSI 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

$0.001 

$2,500.001 

$0.001 

$0.001. 

$1,500.001 

$30,000.001 

$55,ooo.oo I 

' 

20 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$2,500.001 $175.031 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I 

$0.001 $0.001 I I 

$1,500.001 $0.001 I I 

$30,000.001 $12,614.931 I 
$55,ooo.oo I $14,048.42 I 26%1 

Phone Number: 455-7540 --------



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility #: _c_c_2_0 _____________ _ 

Facility Name: Indian Springs ---=---=------------
MP Facility ID: ISWE 0100-0101 

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ---------------­

MP Facility ID: ----------------

I 

I 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I IO Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
TOTALS! 

Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$1,000.001 

$700.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$5,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$3,000.001 

$I0,70o.oo I 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$1 ,000.001 $0.001 

$2,100.001 $2,607.421 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$4,500.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$3,000.001 $326.361 

$1 I,800.00 I $2,933 .78 I 

Phone Number: 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

25%1 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

--------
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REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT- FY 2015 - 2016 

MWP Facility#: _c_c_21 _____________ _ 

I 

I 

I 

Facility Name: Northern Beltway 

MP Facility ID: CNWE 0000-0301 EKEA 0056-0338 

MP Facility ID: GOBE 0000-0139 GOBW 0000-0048 

MP Facility ID: GOL3 0000-0100 GOL5 0000-0032 

MP Facility ID: GONO 0230-0335 RCBC 0000-0140 
MP Facility ID: RCHB 0065-0198 RWWE 0493-0517 

MP Facility ID: RWBE 0000 RWBW 0030 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

I 3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 

I 6 Inspect Levees, Deten/Debris Basins 

I 10 Clean and Reshape Channels/Levees 

I 20 Erosion Control and Repair 

I 25 Clean Detention/Debris Basins 

I 40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

I 50 Maintain Access Road 

I 60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I 70 Storm Sewer Line Repair 

I 80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I TOTALS I 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during current quarter: 

Work to be completed during next quarter: 
Channel maintenance contract adjacent to beltway. 
Channel Inspection, vegetation control and other work as assigned. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Angelo Santovito 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$1,000.001 

$0.001 

$10,000.001 

$40,000.001 

$0.001 

$5,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$35,000.001 

$106,ooo.oo I 

Entity: CLARK COUNTY 

Date Prepared: 7/2112016 

Quarter: 4th QTR 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount Expended To 

Date($) ($) 

$1,000.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$6,500.001 $0.001 

$34,900.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$5,000.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$0.001 $0.001 

$40, 100.00I $40,056.741 

$106,ooo.oo I $48,125.15 I 

Phone Number: 

Percent 
Complete 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

45%1 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

455-7540 

I 

I 

I 

I 

--------

22 



MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

HEN 01 

C-1 CHANNEL 

C1 CH 0000-0674 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed maintenance. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: .:6::../3:..:0::../.:..:16"---------

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 1 O - Clean channel and dispose material. Activity 21 - Provide/Maintain Dust Control; Act 45 - Remove and dispose of vegetation along unlined banks of channel, at riprap 
lined sections, and at joints. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J . Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

HEN 02 

GREENWAY CHANNEL 

C1GW 0000-0081 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed maintenance. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: ..;;6'-'/3;..:0.:../1;..:6:.._ _______ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 1 O - Clean channel and dispose of material. General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 03 

Facility Name: VANWAGENEN CHANNEL 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTVW 0010-0180 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _,6::.:13:.:0::..11.:..:6:...._ _______ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 10 - Remove sediment , debris, and vegetation in open channel and dispose of material. General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

HEN 04 

GIBSON CHANNEL 

PTGB 0058-0249 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 10 - Remove sediment, debris, and vegetation in open channel and dispose of material. General maintenance activrties . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 05 

Facility Name: LOWER PITTMAN CHANNEL 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTDC 0013-0237 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: -'6"'-/3'"'0"'"/1""'6:.._ _______ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 10 - Clean channel and dispose material. Activity 21 - Provide/Maintain Dust Control; Act 45 - Remove and dispose of vegetation along unlined banks of channel, at riprap 
lined sections, and at joints. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 06 

Facility Name: UPPER PITTMAN WASH 

MP Facility 10: PTWA 0000-0047 & 0055-0476 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: -'6'-/3'""'0'-/1'"'6'----------

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

'$: --a - ... "'3 tacnltV_, - aa~· "' 
_..- ''..c""; !I'.., 'S§.fXXi.oo - -'$0,00 .~ Vinn ~~ 1" MI. w-

"'"' .. 
5 Inspect Channels $1 ,500.00 $5,000.00 $4,986.38 1003 11 

1: & ~ tevffSIDetentlon and Oebrl~lns - .,,. .... .. $100.00 :$7.5.18 ~75" 
8 Species Survey and Removal $2,000.00 $2,000 .00 100% i~ 

I•'' - 1 o Clean. and Rnhane.:stiannelSIL'-....._ .... .. '"' - lllllLH $20 000.IX -.,VJif"4: 000.M · ~.1'1'5.~ ·""'"" •'II 
15 Repair Lined Channel $104,050.00 $52, 117.23 50% ,, - 21: .,.,...,,.ton Conti:ol 'tnd]3!mt~ - -: .... ;$3() 000.00 - A."' $700.nn "' ,. - .76 -~,;:g~ qi; , 

21 Provide/Maintain Oust Control $5,000.00 $2,200.00 $2 ,145.55 98% ~ 

·~ ,.!I Glean·DetelltlonllWVFs Bislni' -~ it;.; - ._. - - -
"" 

-~ IS 
! 

~. 

35 Fence Repair $1 ,000 .00 $600.00 $541.28 90% I J 11•.1''/lii '· 40 Vi _-:c.~u-- "'=---• ! r.!treiorii;;., .,. .... '•P Q()Q,IY .ii ~"".";;- ·~ ,;. .!!ii: ., $1).00 <"'- ~ 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $5,000.00 $8, 100.00 $8,041 .87 99% ~ 

" "' 50 llofalritilln ACCMS'.Road • " a ..t-~ .=:-'<"Qi:':"!-'-'• ,,,. !l'. .ill. _.or·- .. ~ 
' 55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures I< 

:!. ,.·· so ~lfJlntettoiiftAt,StrUCtin'M ... "''" ·' . ·• . - ' -- ·~ ·-·- - ' 65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

' . 70 stt>rmBMerRilDAlr " - .... .,, ~.ii;;; -- ·,,; . - ·. -
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges $15,000.00 $14,929.75 100% ~ - All Mlsc:ellaneous Work.~1t1·•- " "'"".,.,,,...,. II .. • .. - $200.IY' - $187.62 ~'ft.._ "i.QAOL 

85 Engineerina $5,000.00 $12,500.00 $12 ,310.40 98% ... B. 

- ~ ... .... ...:- - . ''""'?"'""" ~ 'TOTALS ~ '$76,500.0C . ~ - $~84.450.00 .::$t:}f,889.34 -""'- ;- ~ _, Juii:20fi 
"' 

. 
Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed maintenance. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act 1 O - Clean channel and dispose material. Activity 21 - Provide/Maintain Dust Control; Act 45 - Remove and dispose of vegetation along unlined banks of channel, at riprap 
lined sections, and at joints. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

HEN 07 

UPRR CHANNEL 

PTRW 0000-0131 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed maintenance. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_/1_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 10 - Clean channel and dispose material. Activity 21 - Provide/Maintain Dust Control; Act 45 - Remove and dispose of vegetation along unlined banks of channel, at riprap 
lined sections, and at joints. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account! 
Contract 

HEN 08 

SANDWEDGE CHANNEL 

PTSW 0000-0129 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_/3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 10 - Clean channel and dispose material. Activity 21 - Provide/Maintain Dust Control; Act 45 - Remove and dispose of vegetation along un lined banks of channel, at riprap 
lined sections, and at joints. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 09 

Facility Name: WHITNEY RANCH CHANNEL 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

WWDC 0000-0098 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 1 O - Clean channel and dispose of material. Act 45 - Remove vegetation and dispose of material. General maintenance activtties. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

HEN 10 

DUCK CREEK CHANNEL 

DCWA 0646-0669 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

$2,000.00 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 10 - Clean channel and dispose of material. Act 45 - Remove vegetation and dispose of material. General maintenance activijies. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 11 

Facility Name: MISSION HILLS DETENTION BASIN 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

C1 CH 0686-0854 & 0882 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 25-Remove accumulated sediment and reshape detention basin bottom to contours on approved plan, Act 80 - Survey for reshaping basin bottom. Act 85 - Engineering 
support for reshaping basin bottom, Maintain EAP. General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 12 

Facility Name: RAILROAD EAST CHANNEL 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTRE 0000-0246 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_!3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 1 O - Clean channel and dispose of material. Act 45 - Remove vegetation and dispose of material. General maintenance activrties. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 13 

Facility Name: MACDONALD RANCH CHANNEL 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTMR 0000-0399 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_/3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

35 

Percent 
Complete 

(702) 267-3024 

Scheduled 
· Completion 

Date 



MWP Facility#: HEN 14 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: DRAKE CHANNEL Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

C1 DC 0000-0101 

Activity 

·- ... -
i ffait11t.Y. &t.-cmerit'ana invii~ - ~;~~ J!i~ -,.,,,--

"~ 

5 Inspect Channels 

' ·--Sins-• 
_ _:_ ._. 

"'~-' ana o&bdS_~lns w; ~~~ 

8 Species Survey and Removal 
_ ............. , .. 10 eteaitand Ruliane Channelsll!l'l-

15 Repair Lined Channel 
' ":..~;; • .=.. "" '11: Ei'bsTon COilfn>I and Reoalr -.., - ... !! 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

1.r• "' - -28 C.lnn Detention/Debris BHlhll "-~; ... -
35 Fence Repair . 

·-== -Chemleal 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical .. .. ""· .~ 1111 'liafmafn ··-;;.~~ ,..;;a Ii - ..,.."""'"' 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

~~ •h. 1111 Ranalr lntiiiilouttet ~· ;: .. - .... 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

~·"·~ '10 "~ 
rR....,lr~ ...,;:_ ~'llil': ''"~l". 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

:::.. m 11i laneot'is WOrk 4';tl~ftles .. .·- ..... ,, ~ ·-
85 Engineering 

"' - -
'"'ii 

... ' . -~~ --~: ,,. ~TOJ'ALS 
"' -

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed other programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

. ~ -.. f:3Qo:llf -"' c;:. .. :$().ntl "" SQ:oc 
$500.00 $300.00 $263.29 

,,__ . 
-~-- m.-. 

~ $3000:'.QQ -··~'"'"' '''•$Q.llf «n.nn 

- .• 
"]l!·-- ....... 

"·· l .. ,. "' 

Percent 
Complete 

.. '· - ··()% 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

-- . ... 
88% i'i 

-'"' :11 

"1o,'.:. • 

~ 

• 
; 

10' 0 ;;;.,::.:J<!ii! -- - 'N 
I{ 14 "' ~i&· 

0 - .. 
$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 

- .. _.; .,, .. ... 
~ - - ..... 

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% -- - .... 
""' 'IL.~ ....... -·~-'"' -" -

., ~ .-;,,~-~ - ;;::v:" ·-. - ~ -"' 
fl!· .. ..., _ .. ,. - .. --- ~ 

$22,000.00 $21 ,515.13 98% -. ~ ... '$6',300.0C ':""'" $22,300:00 - S21 ~778.42 -- ""' ..... ~ Jun-20fE 

Act 1 O - Clean channel and dispose of material. Act 45 - Remove vegetation and dispose of material. General maintenance activ~ies . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 15 

Facility Name: 1-515 CHANNEL 

MP Facility ID: PTIS 0000-0258 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_/1_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

l ·'al.' --- lliil C< 3 Eacllltv AIS.Ssriiinf aild 1~,,:;;, - • ft .... ·-w-

5 Inspect Channels 

1ol(~];'o'1!:._~_.,, .. s l.W~,.,_..,eeslDetentlon ahd Debi'ls BaSlns "'.' .. ~ • . 

8 Species Survey and Removal .. .., j; ,0 CIQll.d!nd Risha~ ~Cha'!l.'!e~ 
15 Repair Lined Channel . 

Cftntrni and ReDalrc -- -
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

- 2! Cl'"""" - · s BDIM ;,<;.:; >" - "" 
35 Fence Repair 

"' 40 V!!ll~;; ,..........,. • Ch&mlcill "' " 
.... -

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical -1511 11ar0faln ·Access Road .... ~r.it.!'~f!JM . 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

~eo 1:1.m.-1r rntet/Otitlet ~tiucturw -
0 ~· ~ 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
1.-. 70 ·- ,i R"""'lr -.. 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

1 .... ' ' •:all Mil!f911l!Mous:Wcii-k Actl'iftles ·--
85 Engineering - ·. _,, 

l'llr"-~ z:-~ ....... 7_ :r - - a-''° ".,. 
Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

. . . 
"=' 

.;·,,. ~JOT~"'8 

Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

~ ~u,..._ ..... :iA - - soJX ·- "'$0.M s""·--- o% - ~ -~ 

$500.00 $1 ,500.00 $1,472.18 98% 

"" l ~l!l!la" --.. - -
- - "{} 

- $1'.00!), 00 ....,, -m S:16:$QO:oo .... $16;241 .;-"• -·~ -".' ·;~ 

1 .... •. - --... -':S't.1,00Q)lfl - ..... •$10,251.RI' '"-·~- 1m 
$1,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,457.91 99% 

i.r '"""""' - 1:1 -
... . 

$1 ,000.00 $1 ,100.00 $1 ,079.75 98% :¥' - ,v --""·~ '1 -
$7,200.00 $7,123.71 99% 

0 

·- ·,,,;;:;.; .'!! . -- ,,.... 
!!! 

7 . ·- :·~ 
·.,. 

JI ~- ~ 

...>•"'"- T· ·.i!i; rr ,,,::- -- - -....;,,;:.. . ~ 

"' ......... .,....... -re 
"\lh:,~; Ill .... ~,.. ~ It 

,· . $3;8QO.oo - · •. .,"$43,SOO.IX \42,63~ "" ~ ,$,. -_Jtin..20;1E 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 16 

Facility Name: EASTERN CHANNEL 

MP Facility ID: PTEA 0000-0210, 0291, & 0500-0755 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project. 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_/3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

38 

Percent 
Complete 

(702) 267-3024 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 



MWP Facility#: HEN 17 

Facility Name: WESTERN INTERCEPTOR 

MP Facility ID: C1CH 0871-0972 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

~ - --- 1l - 3 E'ac11ify ,- - ~ --rnv•m.vv~ "" """"' J: -~--·'" 

5 Inspect Channels 

4~- . 8 ~ LeYHSlDetentlon-.anii •Dltbi'ls BliSJns ••"· 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

I" "',!lil;;; - 10 letean and Reslial)it Channetsllevees -
15 Repair Lined Channel .. _ 

- 20 Erosion"~ and R•oalr. 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

::-:..;; ~II Clean ~lilpitbrts BaSlns ""'"'--"":;;._;;;;---_ 
35 Fence Repair 

,co !l:._~«%orimit". -chemic-a1 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

f< .- -- 1111 lilrn1a1n ACCMS:Bojcf 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

~ <:,,;, --~ llD Re1111lr Inlet# ~ 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

J Iii ""'' 
·~rR....,•r ~ 

~'Ill·-·~ 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

... !!i'll'''"" Jiii NliCalla~ 'O'V -- ·--.. ,. '" 
85 Engineering 

- -~ .. '":~- 1'"-;;; '_IMll -- -, --· .,.~-;::;~!j" ._, . .,.... . 
Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

, 

·" 

;~-

"'~ 

'r.O'l"~LS 

Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

- .r.·~'U· ;lA:I .. "- $()QC - ""' .. :-$():()( 
O<-

-----~ 
- - ... 

$500.00 $350.00 $341.64 98% '.~ ii!. - "' 
~ 

~- ·o.. "jl·o,.w: ' ... 
ill' 

- ... ~ , ~ -=- .. --- -· " - - -,; 

- -- ,. 
.,,, .. ... -,.,. 

!llllliilil"l!'l!--,,.,. 

" 
- ~- "iii:·-·-

" - ·,-

$1 ,000.00 $100.00 $99.51 ·' 100% •' 

· ·-~ ,,,.,,,,...,_ .. """ ..... • ]I 

$2,000.00 $400.00 $396.22 99% ~ 

""' ':... . - - II!- _ .... 
..,,,.,, 

-~ 
_, ., - ... ' - _ ... 

_,_.,,, _ ... 
Ii ·r - ':" .. -

.,.. - JJJ1I- t2_2oc>:nr $2)1 ,~-~ '"'9'6% ~-

-~ 

·- $3,800.0C $3,050.0C $2,95&.!ir Iii.-~,..~ :Ill"'~~ -~201"6 

(702) 267-3024 

39 



MWP Facility#: HEN 18 

Facility Name: EQUESTRIAN DETENTION BASIN 

MP Facility ID: C1EQ 0152-0297, C1E1 0000-0002 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6'-/3-'0'-/1'""'6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

iC.· - :3 ·~liV"~intarid lnve~ - ~ z,~, · ~ ~ ---$30().w "'"'" ··-so.nr -~'" -· ,·ltt\;oo ... ~Ii' · no,,; -- .,. - '"<' 

5 Inspect Channels $500.00 $500.00 $431 .68 86% ii - - - -.e ins~eMIDetiirtlQn-and Debt'IScBasli:is ;;,,, .- B $2 ooo,nr ''"''·"'°.~ ~:42 -~"' .. 95% "' -
8 Species Survey and Removal $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% ,fl, -

111111 , .0 c1=.;;;-;<',;;.;., n;,;;;"aoe. Ohanoels/Llivllft .. ~ - ~ I =··=~·'!!'. ~ ·- I,, 15 Repair Lined Channel ' .: ,,_ - ;i, ,211 Eil:lslOri,ContJOi ii'id ,Ri&>ilr. 1"1! ... ill. "'" ~ loi>'. 
._ .... .,. ~ 
~ ' ,. ""'!" .:."11!!" I• , 

21 Provide/Maintain Oust Control $1 ,000 .00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 1-

· ~ Cliin Detention/Debris Elaflns """'-., ~Si£« .,_ ... -i; _ _,, ... lL.;;;.=- ,ii, ---;-~ !I 
.K I.~ I" 

35 Fence Repair $1 ,000.00 $1 ,900.00 $1 ,891 .39 100% ,_ 
- ~ii:ntml - Chemical "'"',,,, - ~ "'- "'i." IHI.Ali--- -

' ~ - -
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $1 ,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 O% i.i!! 

l;./k,,,_.._,-· " 1111 llilalntifn Access Road .... _ -... ~ l1 .,..... .... _ 
'"-'<E° 

~ .. ..--111 
' 55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures ~ 

"" ~ - :-:-..... ~~:::::.....-=- -,.. - ,~ ~lS .± -" i 
... .... ~ 

~ .. .... - ·' 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines ""'& -

-"' - S.WerR,-;;;;;.;;, ... ~- - ~ ... "'- --· -~ .. ·' """'""""'-~ ~ . 
7.5 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges "' J .. 

..• \JEl 

"' -- ·80 llll*C.il•n'ilaus w..,;i.-~.;itlils ,.. " ... ~ u:too.oo $1.041 .?~ •. -=·95% 
85 En11ineerin11 $18,000.00 $900.00 $842.42 94% ... 

- ; ... :N''"'"iii- "' ..,.., __ "'~t~ - -, ...,._. ,,_,,._,._·;o;,TQTAQ!I ;"" _," $26(j().OO ,,.- "--;:$4,950,00 - ~ -$4,730.16 _-"!I! .. -- -~201;6 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act 85 - Miscellaneous planning, engineering and project management to ensure levee maintenance and repairs meet FEMA criteria. General maintenance activities. General 
maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project. 
Manager; Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 

40 



MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

.-~--;-. ~~ 1·.· 

HEN 19 

SUNRIDGE CHANNEL 

PTPW 0000-0262 

Activity 

'!!3 """"H!~C· ~an<ll - --

5 Inspect Channels 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

~ ..,Jill" ~~- ~ 

~-°' 
,,,. -::: -$0 (V' ' $0.fV .~T.- iN: - .. _ 

$500.00 $900.00 $887.06 99% 1
' 

le ., ·"" 6 ~on-aiid .l)ilbils S.lns N All"""""' lt.:ii 
,_ ·- - ... "' . .. Ii _, li}i -· 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

:;: .. """"" :~ 10 elean 1100,Reshab&-ChannelS/L.V~ 

15 Repair Lined Channel 

: ~i"F'"" ~'WJ. 0 2<i F:rQislon.Coi'iti'Ol·'lnii "'~rr ~ 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control ,,. I! 2! C.1..-n -~i~rts Burn& _11 

35 Fence Repair 
--· ·· r.....-r --

' - "' 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical .. ... ~ - 50 Maintain-Acceu RMll ~ 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures _,.. .,, 
~l11lnlet/OuUet-StiUctbres 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
·111r "' 70 $toml -~er R-1r - ... 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
- ._........, ... "iiil ihicet1aile9US wor11 >:etiv1t19s:11 ... 

85 Engineering 

~ "'. ··:-; ~ "'--~ "' ---~ ......... ; 
Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

.:-,. :::R =-

-- l' llli .... 

... -. ::• 
D~ 

;::;;~ 

"'" -
.. -.. 

-""" 

-- I• 

,~ TOJALS 
~ 

41 

1:-
ss ooo~oc "" "" 4'7~00.00 - .$7,653,71' 1 ""1'.."'~ 99%''D 

~ 
-

"""""""' .-a.·,~11'."'~i ·- ,,. .. 
•!!!>i 

j ·;Ii 

- -.... 0 Ill -" ... 
$1 ,500.00 $1,500.00 $1 ,467.81 98% ,,.. 

- ·: -:": .. 
$3,000.00 $2,800.00 $2,731 .67 98% ,, 

~ 
i;;,,,· ·" .. iii - ••< """' ~ 

\I! ..... .. Ill. .. -· )! llfi ' 
I 

"['I"! . Ill ~-- '"' "· 
,,.,.,~ - '"' """""-"- ..,,. ".;_»- ..,, 

Jiii . .,., Ill:' 
'"' 

jl;; 

$8;30CMJC -~ U2,900.oo $t2':m.Bll ..,_ -·----~- ,,"(~ JUrj.20f E ,., 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 20 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: PITTMAN WASH RAILROAD CHANNEL Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTRR 0000-0135 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

•• 
$0.00 

42 

Percent 
Complete 

(702) 267-3024 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 



MWP Facility#: HEN 21 

Facility Name: PITTMAN PARK DETENTION BASIN 

MP Facility ID: PTWA 0048 - 0050 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

"··· .. - 3 Eacnttv .- · - ··- ··1nyento1:Y." - ... """"' -... 
"'"""" 5 Inspect Channels 

I!; ~ ., - s lnsniicH.eveeSmetentlon and;DelX'IS ~Ins . 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

:. -= -~ ·o C£•n<an~Channil~vees --

15 Repair Lined Channel 
,,., - .... ' m -~· -~lon:eoritdii anifR~pal - ~-

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
,. 25 .... ~z- - ibi:fs BHln!t .,,- •K 

35 Fence Repair 
· ~ 40 v~ contror - Cbem1car .. '" •. 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical . 
~., 61 Mafnutn Accas Road "'" ... ~ ~ 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures .. _ -so R~lr lnletlPutlet,structures -"'- "'';;;, ..... _ .... 'IP 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

- 5 71 m""!' -•r Rt oalri .. .. 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges - ., 

" Bil llllieitf~-.. ... _: ... ltl --

85 Engineering ..... _ ,_. ""';'> ..... - 11· -- ~- re:;>-;_ "' .~·---;· _"ll 1' • TOTAt.S 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activ~ies . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

.. · ~ f3ooroo - ,,,; ,.- ,._ $0.M ~ 
. 

SQ.•·•- ,_ .~- 0% 
, .. _ 

"-"' -, 
$500.00 $450.82 90% 

- $.1 40()\00 , "" $350:00 $318.76 ~''W S1% 

'"-~~-- i~ t~3'.0Q:OI' - $2-,637.40 -·- .>L<IJ'i'IA. 11111 

... "' ~~3iff'~ , ., '!f 111.Ql ~~ ''!'li '· .ir , 
$2,000.00 ~ 

.1'1 
$2,200,00 s2:i a1 .oo - ~ 

$200.00 $158.61 79% 
... , .. ... '· """° . ... --..,~ 

' 
~ ,,. .... _ ...... 

·~ ::: ..... ~ Ill; 

• - . 
"" 

~- ·'· "- ,_ :E'";. 
~ 

,.. 
~ - ::..<. l'il ~ . ..,.,.,..:".' .: -- _,,_ 

" ~c 

, ~- ""' m3_,;$650rfl S6Qlt_75 !I: ~·- Ii 

$1 ,000 .00 $550.00 $513.12 93% 1--. -- 14,700.llll .. $7,150.oo >$6,868.4f ~ .,_. - ..., .Juh,-:?Q-fE 

(702) 267-3024 

43 



MWP Facility#: HEN 22 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: PITTMAN WASH BURNS Date Prepared: _6'-'/3-'0'-/1'""'6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTBR 0020-0175 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

II ~ '3 FacltltviAiSeisment and lnV.ento!Y ~ ""..,.·· - 3, - ..... - t3oo:M 111··.:.-- $:0.M 'H -n ~id:bc ---:::·- 0% : ... ~ - -
5 Inspect Channels ..... -· rmliKt IAv~on and oebi'fi:~ ·- 11 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

I"'! ·~- - 10 c1un ··. ~-· '" l!!.Ch.OneltULe---
15 Repair Lined Channel 

::q,~o• ':: 20 Ems""'IO'ifc91lttot:ii1d:R~r-""' "" . ~ 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

I,< JI"°"-~' - 25 Clean ~ontmtms ~Ins "" ·' -
35 Fence Repair 

,. - "40 1v~etaUOn eoiltrot • chemtCit• ·- 'If 

--"· 
4~~ion Control - Mechanical 

~Iii: nAr~R~ '"':' ., ·' 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

'·" .. > llO IK&Dlll".I 
.. 

SIDI 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

' ,. .. ..,, .'10 g~bWer:ft_.r,,. ...... - " 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

-.--~·: .... so MISCelfaneous,WnACtlvltles "",M·;<if-.-: .. -.Ii 

85 EnQineerinQ 
.. "'!Ill \~- '"!f~-:::-;. ,......-=:,:.,,._" ~- --.:- "~;"'::~ .:ra:rAts 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

$500.00 .. "'"'""! 

·$2:000:,..,.. 

..... __ _..~ .. ~&i!nl• 

-,,. 

$1,000.00 -- 111'1 

$2,000.00 

--~ -
-~ 0 "' 

,,.,,-

.. n .. ~ .... : S!>,puu.00 

44 

$550.00 $525.54 96% 0 

' ··--- - lfl _,...,, -~·~ "' ~ 

,, , nr " ' s~ . 91.5'.o'1' 
__ ,.. 

~ 

" .. , 
"' -- " l'i. 

~,,,,.,, .• ,.- ,· I,· ---•"'!'W " lil""" - 1"0 . 

$0.00 $0.00 0% 1• 
';.:_."' "'~ 

_,_'ll ·- - ,. 

$0.00 $0.00 0% "' 
~.>Y~~ . -"'" ""' .,. . !'· 

,.,,._ 

"'~=~ 0 

~ .. ,..., ~ 

'-~-. 
olJ! 

'"' """"'""'"" - _T :'ii - . ;< 

$2,200.00 $2, 195.28 100% 
•;;< ~ - '"' -· 

~i 
1!"1<'~$4;?'50~00 II"" - '"$4,695.'83 ... ·-· "'Jtiil-291 E ~ u~ ... -

(702) 267 -3024 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 24 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: PITTMAN PECOS CHANNEL Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: PTPE 0000-0166 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

l'l'i'''" -=,-' 

-
:JO~ .~ 

:~·.::--

-
!;!! 

,,,,_-:1 

'"""""'·"·= 

I""- .;!II! 

-

Activity 

- ., '"ac111tv;.AUis'ime~lnv8'11!2!Y, '.i.T' ...,,,._,,,-» ;: 
5 Inspect Channels 

6 lffiiJ!!~!;l.evffl1De:tentlon.and ~Ins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

.~{ii crean and Reiha~Ghannelli/Lev~ --
15 Repair Lined Channel 

;,.'' ?ti El'.QlilOn· !; .......... Si.tt<Rei'lal[ ' ,. 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

25 C1i'i"ri.oetent1onlDllbftlili8Uro•f "~'.l! -
35 Fence Repair 

lt.'4(! V.:419etat10n contm1~cJ!!!1.!1ca1 .... 
45 ontrol - Mechanical 

_ 50 euRoi'dl:. ··-'"' Ir!: »• 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

-.80 R~iialr lnlet/Qut!At Sti:U~res -..... "'"' ~ .. 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures {$) 

·-fl>' _ ,.,.._..,._.00 -~ '1'ffl). 
IQ~oo "!!Li"'-~.00 

$500.00 $500.00 $315.56 

'" 1•.~·'_"'r.""'"" -." 
._. - .... ~.-·';.;;;;, ... 

,_ . .., -~ooo.~ ··- $0.00 ---~-"$Q.I• 

--.. - I"."'-.-""° 

..•. Ii 
.,. " -·--- - .. - 1PI 

$1 ,000.00 $700.00 $572 .66 
.· - a.Z 3P - '"" .... . 

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

A·"""""""' .. .., l:;. """'""'' ..;,. 

-.l'c<?;C•"" ' .-;;;o.,,-.,;""·t ..... ~ ~ 

-~~ ": 111: ~70 ~"""' -::cbM.tir Raf "~ ' - . 5S_._.'.·""""''· ... "'"' - 'f<_ -a.,,:... ., 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts - -

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

""" __ ...... ~ . I: -~ 
" 

63% ~ 

"' ""' 
·' 

I» 
::-"'·""·IW. 

- "' ~~ '-"' ,..,.,~...,. I~ 

-"."" -""0 Ii 

82%:-~ 0 .. ~-:;; ;.,. .. ~ 
~ 

0% _~t 
~= .-

Jil .., di':· ~ ~ 
' 

. .,.-
,; 

, .:-~a! ~l•Cltllan vm- .... -- .. --·-.Ji '- ~::'4liii'I---:.,·~- : .. - '"""" 
85 Engineering .. ...- -- ~ - -.--- .. ~""' - ,_ -,.,_.,. -,i"'"'"" TOTALS l"'lo:'"' 111 $'14,800.00 -\. ':"':$1, 200.00 ~$888.22 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act 1 O - Clean channel and dispose of material. Act 45 - Remove vegetation and dispose of material. General maintenance activij ies. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

45 

I ~ 0 ""-. 
0 

-1ill'\. ~- - Jiin:20'iE 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

HEN 25 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

BLACK MOUNTAIN DETENTION BASIN 

C1CH 1012-1138 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: -'6'-'/3...;.0.;../1'-'6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

_'If .• ll 3 JfacllitY AnMaii\em ana love ~ ' ~ .• .-~ .. i$' ... -,., ,, - .... $30()_00 

5 Inspect Channels $500.00 

;<:_ .. ~ 8 t""n.ct -ldvees/Detentron and Eloibi'ISfBUlllS-,;"" ,,,_,,,.,. "Sf,500.0C 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

"" c;, - 10 e rean aiiC:l-'Resfli""noi Channe[S/t ev.ees - .. ,. 
" 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
~~~ " - ' '2q ~IOn cootro1111id ReDalr• ,-. - --.-

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control $500.00 
·-- :ZJ...- _,_2! Claa11o~nti«1n!P..!lms..A!!lns -- •' b $2,000-& 

35 Fence Repair $1 ,000.00 
-,,- '!IS ... 40 :i!$1itatk>n Control • CliemlUl •• ... 

0 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

r "" "'50 l11atnuln ACceu-Road- A' :-Qa4:".,c-;,.;'>.:'l~..;.""I"" -,,.. - ~-

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures $1 ,000.00 ·- ~so Refuilt lntetlQutlet Structures .. - -.. M 

---"" 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

-.. !fl!' ''lb 
,._ 

• _""!!:RW!r. .. - "' ' .. 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

Iii"- "11( 11111$'Cllll~us w~ ActiVttles -- .. - 1.• ""'.: 

85 Engineering $16,000.00 

I"" - ""' 
-~ ~ 0 '!".- ~- ~- -~ -- '#' --s-~., TOTAt:S $22.soo:oc .. " .. ,. 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act 85 - Act 85 - 5-yr major update of EAP information_ General maintenance activities_ 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J_ Jankowiak 

46 

~- jl"i ft $0.IX: 
,.. -- "SQ_()( -... 0% -. ;;z:o, 'C'll ""'--

$100.00 $95.72 96% -
191 s• _r.ul(J.oc - $252;M jj--;-84'-! 

• ~ 
'"' -' - ""' .,,,,_.- ~ 

------- 11! .. fl -~-(i!;.~ "'~ '"fl 

$0.00 $0.00 0% 1~ ' 
.. -·~-,,,;;-.. $0:00 l.x"""'il- $0.001, -,.~I• ., 

$550.00 $503.62 92% 

"' 0 
~ ~ . ,.. -c 

' 
_.. .;il' .. ' ... - 'Ill! -

$0.00 $0.00 0% 
>! "" 

.._ - -
-"• ~'."=: ... """ ~ .. ~ _., "ilf''"J' 

!'Ill -- ${ 000:00 ll>i ;- iiiiii1'.nt: ,- ... . /~ 
$700.00 $652.34 93% 

_.;:_ ,_ $2,65Q;llC -- ~ -,.:12,-483.te -;:-., ...... -· ·~ Jliil-2011 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 26 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: EAST C-1 DB & BERM, C-1 CHANNEL-HAVRE Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: C1 DC 0298-0303, C1 HV 0000-0300 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 8 & 10 - Clean-up debris associated with storm damage. Act 85 - Miscellaneous planning, engineering and project management to ensure levee maintenance and repairs 
meet FEMA criteria; 5-yr major update of EAP information. General maintenance activit ies . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

HEN 27 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

McCULLOUGH HILLS DETENTION BASIN 

PTPW 0307-0309 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

"~- - ·~,,r3 FiClll!fAiieSiiiiiiWancflriV'-~· -="'="' ~ "'"~ a-,;;:-

5 Inspect Channels 

r• J~ ~ """";,"" !l'i<: - 6 tns~~o11·and DitDrts1BaS[ns ·- ,.,,.. " ... 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

, ... _'_''t ~ _...,..~ ·.a~]> Clean·:am!Rftlfiii Chaifup!_slt.ev:- ~ .. '.' 
15 Repair Lined Channel 

'" ''" c,._;;,;...,. •ntl Rl!~lr .,. . .,., 
' 

''li.,,,,. 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
;,.,,_,,.c; ""25 GJea" - "' :-:.L"'aSQlns '. ·ir: 

35 Fence Repair 
-- llO -- Veaetat!Qn :colitrot -Chemlcar .. . 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical .. ,., ~50 Ma1ntafn-A-.i Road ... ,_ -
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

•.. '" - -~ ... 80 Rl!balr lnlet/Olitlet Structures "" !1; 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

"' 1l&o.... "7:1) Stnrm --
'"'· 

.. '" 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

t iiiC'I<:'!J' ·· 80 MIA'Cfill~W ··n -,, w.,,.,,, 
85 Engineering ... -- I"- -~ . .,.,~ ~- .... -· ".'.- . .., ,;:'l'" •TOTALS 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed asset management inspections. Completed programmed maintenance. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act 85 - 5-yr major update of EAP information. General maintenance activities. 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

... 

.t" 

48 

-

~ _:'to._"U.•·i;•• "'- :l!i: .:;.- ~.00 .... " $Q.M 

$250.00 $212.89 

- $200000 .. =~ ~.oo. •SIMlC 

c:· l;it -:B -

.. -~&'-- -. I"" 

-;s2;oqgm - ' !t<;/V\.IV'I "' '".SA:!1 'l.6 
$250.00 $209.63 --

$1 ,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
._. ~ 

~ ... ti SJ --- - {. 

$1 ,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
,_.,..., ... 1 .. ~ ... " .. - -

·-
." ""-" I."• ........ -

7' ."1'1"~ l'.~.:tllin·M "". !tCKs;-,nr. 

$1 ,000.00 $1 ,200.00 $1, 181 .10 

$l,30QJIC ·-:- .. !1'1 '$$,200.00 ~ '$2,980.~ 

.~·_,_~ fYJI.- ·"""" -- ....... 
IA 

85% fil; II 

- ·9% 
- ' 

;;;: ··- ' 
"""""' ' 

!Ji 

" 
jy(!j 

84% 
~ 

0% 11' ~ 

"'"'!.. __ w-

0% 
-~,;:;,;,;;. llll 

- .,._ .' 

l.&i ..-
-~~ 

98% l.1f 

-~· ,.~- ~ .. - - Jun-201e 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 28 

Facility Name: PIONEER DETENTION BASIN 

MP Facility ID: PTVW 0183 - 0187 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

~ 
..... 

''"" 
3 i:ae11!ff.'.AsHi1Sm~ncf1n,Y~M ~- -F:" 

5 Inspect Channels 
!: ?13'.;:;:;:;;~ 6 lnt"Oad LeveesJDlltentlon and Debrli eaajns 

.. _ 
-.... _.. 

8 Species Survey and Removal 
..,. ... ....... ~o e1.an an·d Restiaoe aiannelllliv"in -

15 Repair Lined Channel 
l ~-l!'!@lio .. ·- 2!! erosiOO::Contro1;•nnJDoalr..i - v,,, ;?'- ---;;; 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

' ii ~-- 'II 1:t1Aan-n•tant1onlDfbiiS'EIHlns ~ ~~- ."l' ~ 

35 Fence Repair ,,. "- Mi V~n ConiMi ~liemlCal -~ - ... 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

c~ ~.ic "' 
:- so u.1nt.1n jccess Road ... ""'5.'' '"' 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

11' l!•i'>A. 60 R.iiHitr lnletlcMtet _ ...... --
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

' 'lO !:ttnhil 8"'•r.-'R.iinsi1r - ·"' - .. 
' -- ··~ 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
" 80 MtiCella~uiwti·ACtlv1119i -- .,,,....,. ,,. .... 

85 Engineering 
·- •"K - ~- -,-;~~-1 - - ..,-~-· TOl'~LS 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act 85 - 5-yr major update of EAP information. General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

~lil"'$3db.oo I~"' $!roe '"''"'~ -~.:x """flmi! ~~ -~ Willi 

$500.00 $500.00 $363.80 73% ·J 
11!il< ':"t1 soo:<X .ill.,_ $1SO:oc ,., __ $H1.68 - -~ 7,J% 

'""'; !t'I;·• - ....... ~. ~:!, - ~ 

-~ ... - l ;iii·~ - """""""~ 
;) _,_. 1'11< ~-

$1 ,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 1n 
!>lll." $2;500.00 

_,,_ .. _ :$(),IY1 .. '"!!!·-- :$0.00 --c0% .• 
$1 ,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% Ill 

lll<!l;i ... ];'Jlli .... - ... - ,... • ~ 

$~00 .00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 
I# .,,,. -~ .. - "" .. 

$2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% "fto!'~ - ~ - ,..,#;. "l(lll:i: - ... - -11!' - ~ ll1,; 
~ . "' 

_.,,,,. •; 
I• . 

lti . ~ 

""""" ... lllf .h $.~ ,000.IV' '""" .. ~QAZ,_50 '"!!lf ll7% 

$16,000.00 $1,200.00 $1 ,164.65 97% ~ 't 
"'- ~- c$2p,8QO,OC ', ;$2,850.1111 "'$2,607.63 -~- .... -</:ft#>;. w 

~ --- Jtih..-2Qfl '" --- -

(702) 267-3024 

49 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 29 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

~~- '.:?' 

PITTMAN EAST DETENTION BASIN 

PTEA 0437-0493 

Activity 

""3 f:acilliY ~miirtr.aiiiflnvi"~ .. "'-
5 Inspect Channels 

.. -id .... - 6 lns.,...,.:LevlieSIDeteritlon ..id DebrlS:;BaSlllS>'i!!..'1'..;c:-;. 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

-"'~ 
1'!!!1. 0.1'0 e1u1u11<1 R8$h8J1:1! c~anne!SKev..,.. " 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
P:!' 2(j !~;;;;..,-,..,-.;~,ind Rtidll"' ·"' 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

I'.· .~,,. ;;;~ 25 !!!!!!~brfi'.cBaslns' - " 
35 Fence Repair 

"''"~ ·"' 40 V!litibitlhil,Conti'OI - C~mlcal 

45 

1

- n Control • Mechanical 
,,. 

'."~ 50 Ac:c;ess Road c• -.oe 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
,.~ 1._;;,N',;';'!,J;, ••60 Re~i'.lnletlOutlet Structures 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines -
j,;;.\,~l'i ' 711 Storm'SM'iiec.Retial 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

_so Mlscellaiieous WOrk Activities !I! 
85 EnQlneerin!l 

~ 

--
.~ 

-

. - '!l'r!A .,~ .... -,- ':,_"!>--.; ~ ~"" ......, ~'T,C::):l'Al'S "' 
., 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act 85 - 5-yr major update of EAP infonnation. General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

.. ·s3o0:0q -:: -_t;; - s1n10 1;; Sri.Oil --
$250.00 $229.67 

.... ~000; ••200:00 :s111.48 

~ f 1 :OQd;nn. ,.,. ·=·=•". 0 -~··.00 - ·"..~ J.Q:oo 

-- -......... ... 
·ro'! ,,~'<_~o·', "' - .. 

$1 ,000.00 $1 ,000.00 $835.65 

-- ;s2ooo:oc ~ ~-. llCA. rvV'I. lf:VI $3,659.41 

-~ """ -- . """ ... .... 
" - ·w 

4,.,· *"ti. .1'!'!' .... 
$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 - Ii' ,;~ - -- -

....... ....:.~ ..• .,, 
' 

,~ 

... , 
- ft.,Q00.00 Iii - $2,798.7! 

$16,000.00 $500.00 $456.00 
......... $25,(300:00 ' -:; .... '8.950.0C -,... S8.150i9E\ 

50 

Percent 
Complete 

·_""'ll"-0% 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

;--'11 ~- ~-· 

92% -

"''3 86% 
""' .. 

. "'''i!> 
~-... ~ ... 

84% 
, ~ "'· S<f.OA;I ~ 

- I~ 
~«• 

0% 
.,_-~.:;.:;. 

f~~"2-&~fi'81! 

' 

' 
Ii' 

'· 

' 

' 

'· 
~ 

~ 
.,'\ 

~·F 

91 % .,, '. 
}r._~BIT r:-'."JU0-201E 

(702) 267-3024 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 30 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

·~- -- 1!f"'3 

SAGUARO PARKJDOWNS CHANNEL 

C1EQ 0000-0151 

Activity 

:E'apifil1AS.e unliirt and 1nvi·rr1o!l'. 
5 Inspect Channels 

--- -A.JI 

. _.,.,.,,{;! ·-"' 6 lnslW't,1-""8eslDetentlon arid Dibi'IS Basl_ns"'· - 0
··".'""-

8 Species Survey and Removal 

:;,10 c1eanand.Reslfaoe':Chll!nnefs/Levm .. ,,, 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
~-:. '~.., 2 - en...,... . . ~ .. 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
-·•>< ... , .. ... ...,...,,. DetentJon/DilbifsJ\!aslns ... ~ 

35 Fence Repair ,;. "7 -~ ~Abtlnii"cMtrni .¢hemlc:«I . 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
I~ • ., 11:11 ii191ntaln·A~ Road "' ~"' 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
,-., !!.,ii( Re~r,1n1..t1n11ttet ~ 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
' .. ~ .,.,.,,..,, j,~;.;-~~ ··10 Sto.i'ifl -~er'Riiialr, ... - ... 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges - ..... Bil Mi.i:en ··' --.;Ki-~~' 
85 Enoineerino 

~~ .. _ 'f'f ... l"'''""Ji;.., Ill' ... ·-- -. --. - -""' 
Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

.. 

"" 

• .,., II 

·,,S""- -· ·.: 

._ •• """'" -i."l'G>T~LS 

Date Prepared: _6_/3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

'·" ....... ~ -s:wi.oo '"'-"•"::: h -- $0.00 ~ .. -.~~ 
$300.00 $700.00 $684.37 .. .... ·- . -
$S!)0.00 .00 II. 

,, ,..$Q.1JQ 

... ... = ''"'\" . ~ .. ~~ . -
-~- -

.,. 
~ 

·'::. ~ " "' '" 
$4,000.00 $3,577.94 

,,, "'" ...-.... , ..... """"' 

II ... - " 

":wlo~ p;_. "!Ji ~-. .. - ~ "Ji' • 

$300.00 $226.27 
~-~ - i~~-'!JQ -~T.n'f:63 

,,.!!ll!.l""'; ,,$UOO.OO -::-· .,..$S:600.00 "~- U,996.21 

51 

Percent 
Complete 

1c;r 

98% 

·-

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

- -~ llilll1"1-

B-

I ~ 

"""""""'·O!'P t~·, ' 
·~~-- --- ~-

ii ' ~ 
_.;:,.....,,.,. 

' . ·"' "..--· ~"': I ~ i 
89% 

~ .... ~ ..! 
.. ,,HP 

' 
····~" ~ :'! 

-~· 'il!!Ei!: 
~ 

75% :J 
.......... " 'A.l;ll!J ~, 

-..• ,P ' 

:?. ~"~ -~ -;-_.;,::·. JuQ-20,fE 

(702) 267-3024 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

·~ 

HEN 31 

C-1 CHANNEL - US 95 

C1 US 0000-0078 

Activity 

~ 3 'ii!~ ~ and 'liliiffrtO!'Y'• -"'-" ':i"'l'I-

5 Inspect Channels 
-~ - 6 lnsDiiCtil..,e'l~flon·-lllld:Ditllrls Ba$l_ns·-· -.... ,...,.,. -

8 Species Survey and Removal - 10 Clean •nd Rlih•ne Clianniti11.11V-·" "' 
15 Repair Lined Channel 

;"', •. ~'=""""-" 20 ei»ill>il Contn:il and ReRJ!lr . 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

11: 'llC' 2! crean Detentlbrilllebrfs Basins" .. 'ii' 

35 Fence Repair 
'N 

40 V~ CotltfOI°': Ctiem&I .._ - ~ . ...- -
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

I ~ - 50 Maintain Ai".i-Miil Road - ll'_;• ,,__ - ,., 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

.~ ' _ _. -llO Rioalr 1n1"'1n11ttet !ltft.t.t.1res _, .. ~ 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
m·..,. 10 Stofin Raiiiier RM.air _ ... ·;;; 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges ----., - Rt M~llaneoiiSWork Activities .. ... 
85 EnQineerinQ 

:--1: "; lll ·- " ~ <'":; Jl<M ;~- ,.... H --~ ':"" 'TO'fAL.$ 
Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_!1_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

"·""""".IX 
: .. " ~fQ:oc .... ~ 111111 ~- ..;~\ltt'iJ)O ..... , PO% .. =r--

$300.00 $300.00 $289.71 97% ' 

... _,,. .._T iii ... .... , ,a - .. 
1'$1 oPO ()() _m!'!_ "' $1,eo<l;fll '.! $1,515.1l 0 .il'·95% ' 

H .c•o•- "'-'-"" 0 "! ···---- _'1 . 

:if ""'"' - - .: B a. ... ~ 

$500.00 $466.69 93% 11J ·~ 

or· -, ----· ~ -· 
" -- ·Jlf··~-

~,,.,..., , ~ 

iii' ,,-~ ~--
•. -

""~~ "' 'l:O;•sm<>'' II 1-• 
, . .,,.-. ''""·'LT ., 

r. 
_,,_ ~ -- - ... '"" .... 

ill .. 

~~= ·- . ,, ~ ;; ... - .... ~-

.~ -
$1,600.1111 • "' $2,4QO:nr ':,o'· $2-:2](.!i!: --...; '.';--;:-"JUii-20jE 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 32 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility· Name: C-1 CHANNEL BOULDER HIGHWAY Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

C1BH 0000-0302 

Activity 

i'1! ...... ~ -~ li!!cii!iY.Asieunii ntiiid 111Yent0ni' ~'!!'.':.,.~ • .,...,._ 

5 Inspect Channels 
. , 'rll ...: fS ~ns~liveesm9tentlon ana llflbrlll":~lns, • ;.; - . ~ 

8 Species Survey and Removal -
!ll'.!L'.,~ 0.111 etean 11ndRNhaoe CJ)anneiS7ll;ev 

15 Repair Lined Channel 

... - -- alftlD~~(r.'Jl ~ 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

<"<" :JI 1 .. ~i~ Clean Detention/Debris 88111-S' ·- -
35 Fence Repair 

;< 
,._ 

AO V~-CQ!ltlJil- ChemlCal '~' " .~ 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
-
i ?' .. ii so Maintain Ac:ctSJ Road .. 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

"'-~ :SO Remrr rn1et1~et StM:tures . .J? .. ""'Ill 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
.,.,_.,..,,;:,: ..ii 71 Stomi·~r Riiiiilre-

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
.... 111..,.. .. nan ' ----~ ACtfvltles"' - ·-
85 EnQineerin!I 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

.. - ":43«> 00 r"' ""'-'I'. -- r $0.lX .. - - -$(}15c 
$500.00 $550.00 $526.94 _ ... ~ ll....:: -

~"-"' cs.1.ooo:oq L"' - ' - .. ,,.500_()!: $2 415.05 

<1m"'lil·"'"'"-·- l.J "'~ . ,- ,,,-

!JI '" -- ·--- .. ., 
$1 ,000.00 $750.00 $709.57 - '• -Ill-II' JI . .., 

$500.00 $5,000.00 $4,694.94 

Percent 
Complete 

, _~ -O!IG 

96% 
l!ll--"~ §A 

• 111o· ~:x>Q~ 

:RI .... "' 

95% - ,,,·~~ 

94% 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

l""'I .. ' ... ~"-..,,. """ 

'/J. 

I 
~-~ 

--- -....~ ... ~- - -· - " I·- - ~ . .;-,, -- -"' 

Iii -- ""'fl"""""'!""-- .. - - ·- ... ~ ... """'-;"':!JI'.: I~ : ~ 

-, . - ·' 
~ ,_ ... _,,,_ :_• - -

I~ "' ·-~~~- ~-s1.SQ,OO . sn9_59 "' '•"ffl!ffil .... 
" -"' 

""' 
! 

" 

' 

' 

II 

-- "!" ~ .. "!11!"3/i<. -...., -- _,,. _ ,,,."";,,.,,, ~ '.:': .. _'rQTALS ~ ' $3,3oo.IX -- $8,950.0C: . 
$(1,"'66.00 ...... _._ ..... .~;:....,.iun:2011 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 33 

Facility Name: UPPER PITTMAN WASH SOUTH 

MP Facility ID: PTWA 0815-0983 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures {$) 

. ~ .. 3 eaenrfit:ASses.mtnt aiidJi'iventol'Y rll:', ~'"">:]Wt' <(" -.~,1vi , ... ~ ...... ~JX: . .,.._- • .., 'ct'i.Oi'l 

5 Inspect Channels $300.00 $300,00 $203.04 -,;· 'Iii :- 6 1ns'Di!Ct l:.eveeSIDetentlon and 1>9ht!s BM Ins ~ ·- = "· "" ""' . • .. "'i 

8 Species Survey and Removal -
'"' 

. -AO elila04ild Rnha-'ChannelS/li!JV-- ~ -~-S'f!XlO.OC .,, Olli"' ~s~,_.ooo:OI' :JI: .sn,oc 
15 Repair Lined Channel 

I'"'""'""-~" ,.,.._ .2d 1Frnllf0'1LContro1 alla1Re~lr ..,, .., =--~ili!~7L - ... ' - .. ;;-ii:'-
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

11"<,S,, '1<!"25 e1eanDif8Jtlo~brls Basins _, !l'I ·--- -- ""' .. 
35 Fence Repair $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $126.53 

l'i ,_ m -~ V-!!Qitat!Qif CMtmi'~ Chemf"""'' -- ,, ,.. ·- -; .. " 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanic~! 

r. "° 50 Malntarn Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

"" ... All ~Ir lnletlQutfllt Str:uctul'.8. -
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

"·- - , .. 7~ ~tl>mi S.Wer:R~lr .. 'l"""lml \.:'li?J!'! 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridoes 
- ~~· .,,.-. 80 Mtaflan90us w=-~ .. -

85 Engineering 
,. __ -:If! f;:;_ ~ ....,.... -~--~ - ~ · ·---....... - ..:"'.:'~ -- -~~ror~cs 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed other programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J _ Jankowiak 

--

, .. ""' """',. ..c~ 

"'- .. .,,_ 
- """' 

~ 

~-
.... ,,, 

'..-~ -"'- ·::-,, --""""""" ;;.-"' --.. "' 

·- --
., '19"' ::- ''- ·-

. _. $6,600.()(; :.~ ... $4,660.()(] " ,$329.SJ 

54 

---~/'\&I_ 
... M • -, 

68% 
0 

" ,.. ~: •• >"' ll # 
~ 

.~QO,(, [Z 
!:ii"' 

-i' ~ 

' 

4% 
.., ~., 

... ~ l' 

"' 
""~ .... , . 

;t •Ill 

-- • I~, 
- --"""""'·:g 

I ii,,~ • 
-

II!,.:?-- . fl' ~ "".Iun!:;2()JE 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 34 

Facility Name: PITTMAN STEPHANIE 

MP Facility ID: PTST 0000-0170 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

':II :.;,,,.· 3 Eai:H!!Y AsHftiriiilt.'8no triVeifto!)' -..- ·"""':"' 1t:,,. ·1J 

5 Inspect Channels 

1::e ,Ill! ·e ,.,.,~Liv--- -'-= --'"-~ ~d 08brl$BaSlns -" 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

''! ~ 'IO ciean;anct Rtshilii~chanii•IAILev-

15 Repair Lined Channel .. -- - '20 = ~lon·comrofand"Reoalr .~ R 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
~ 

2! crean"Dtit1intlon/Debrls Balni- ' 
35 Fence Repair 

~~·_,,,. I~ - ;cij vm~n-,cOirti:ol •. chetrilCal .. ""' 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical -.. ·;iii 111 U•f.,,..IR"Accm Roalf . ~ 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

. .,, 
J3!e!lt-lnlettO•lfl.it: -

.., 
·--~-> '• '~ 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

l ""',-~';;:ri. 70 Storm S.Wer·R-r,. .. .. - JI -
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

I'S, . ~"All MlicttllahffUS W~ Aetlvltles - ,, .. -
85 Engineering 

'ii 0 ,, - "' :: !.."'Ii iRll. -~- ~ .... ~~-

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

" -
"II 

. 

-

- "'':!' 

TOJALS 

Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

,,...,,...11 ,~_tY ,. ;;t· ,,.,. - !'""Ii,.,]"" SO:M ......... -- .~ . ... - """.. 

$300.00 $249.20 83% .,,, ,. _'10 
" 

_ .... ,,._. 
lfl1 .-~ ·a."' ., 

l!ii\Li.~,;, $5.0()_tlll < ....,,_~ .. '. so:cx ,.::e;,;;;,.,'0% 

lli 
~ ~-·.-..ic~..m:11,- ',· ... l".!C..-~--~ 

-= $500.00 $0.00 0% 111 
IA • - ITT!& _,.. - .,,,, ~ :lmll!i ... 

. 
-:: .. ........ 

11,-.<~'"" ... ......... 
"' '"" - .... 

$500.00 $0.00 0% 
11,f"' 1 ~- ~· - -"'"''·""""ti """""""' ·- ,_ 

"'= ..... oj .. -.·- ~ !!!;'•"" 

~ 

. ..,,,,...,.,, 11 ~--- .. " ',!I; .~~ -- -- .~ 

,.. __ - - '°!!!• - ·- _ .. ...,,;ia;w ~ 

I "-
,-

• » H' .$'2, 100JlCl --'_l!t' - .. $0:00 ,.-,,, ..... •m-~ ''IO;t.- .lli\,2™E 

(702) 267-3024 

55 



MWP Facility#: HEN 35 

Facility Name: PITTMAN DESERT WILLOW 

MP Facility ID: PTDW 0000-0069 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

I~- 'T'3 eac11itv..,..,Aiffssm~oo1i\viiitoi;y .. ~-~ ~-~IC - ~R $3QO.OQ 
5 Inspect Channels 

- '-"" 
... s tnsmct•i::ev on .and Dellrls Basins. "' 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

""""""""'' • f O ~lean and Rtsh•""'·~nelSllev~ 

15 Repair Lined Channel -- -· ' -20 Eroalon C-ontrOl '.liilcl Re_milii.·. . 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

~-- .. 2~ ajjin Detentlon/Debrlti Basins - ~ 

35 Fence Repair 
....... 40 V.!IQ~O!!,.C!'!.fltil!l~Chfili'i'"l - - .s..---~·"j!I! 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
.... .50 MalntarfiAccess Roa 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

. r 80 R..n.1r Inlet/Outlet Structures ·-... ~ 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

·- 70 ·--- -~:....~-:::. .: R_,.lr; '""'·"-' ~<;a;; "-
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

=~~~I~ ~- M~ellaneous WodtAetlvltles 
85 Engineering 

· ~ ~. "' - c: w -..: ---- ·' 
Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

General maintenance activtties. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activtties. 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

,, .f .~. 

.:e 

$300.00 

- "' :iii. 

. ~ .. - u.gQQ,.Q2 
, ... 

~ ' ~ ' . 

~ .. """""'··~·CO -

,_ .... ,. -
.. .,., , ............. 

.11' .• ~ ..... 
.. 

t OTALS "" :.$UO!>.OO 

56 

"''"' - $0.llfi ,_ -~~-- ~ $Q;oo - '"'Jl1:"::~~ ·-·- - ... .,. 
$450.00 $433.17 96% 

~r,;, ... --- .. - :<! ~" ·i .... ,.. . "~oo ·-""""· $(1/111 I':.,;;;.. ll'.I>•,:()% !J 

" <!! 

="" ~·~ 

~ l:il'~-.,,.· . ·--~. ~ IB '& 
~· 

$150.00 $115.89 77% • - 'ii";& !!i .. -,,._1:1 ,,,, ~-~ 
$300.00 $276.96 92% ~, 

1 1:!11!~~ ·-.:~'W"' 
_, 

'"''~i'll!I 
,,., 

r. i1 
~ 

"'L.~5 '!' ~.,,~ M· .. 
. 

-- ""'.:;_ .. li!l-••>< • ...;;...-~ :B,Q"- . :~,,J. 
"."ii 

..... '!' ... - .. - .... ·- ~ 
._,,, ... ""'"' .J _:; 

• .., ·~. $90().00 - ..... $82ll:02 ~ . .,, ''"'V:" ....-. - ill ~ Jipj:.20JE 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 36 

Facility Name: PITTMAN FOOTHILLS DRIVE 

MP Facility ID: PTFD 0000-0111 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_/3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

'<JJ-"' .. - --3 Facllf5i , S,iii'"m~~fy, ".:,......_ ~,. ""II ""~-· ·t'>nn.00 ..... ,.,. .!Al ,..,... .,.., $(!:ex 
5 Inspect Channels $300.00 $300.00 $157.77 

'£0.:.~" I~ s 1.u~i:ev~on,:anil Debris Basins.? ~ ' . __ ,, 
~ ;..,. ..,..'"'~ 

8 Species Survey and Removal .. ·~ _, ~ o Clean a11d ReshaP.8,.C.!l.~!:!!!~l~ev- '""'"'"" ];;~"' $1 000:00 "".Jlillt..- $1;·soo.oo 'i:lr".;:;m,<r $,1,58~.l6 

15 Repair Lined Channel 

r~. -. _ 20 EWiilron_SOiiirol ~ri11 Reoalc" .. -- .. .. . "--
21 Provide/Maintain Oust Control 

L- ,·25 erea~riltlilbl'li;BilsJns . .,,~~ 
" "~. 

~ ,, ll', ~ ~-

35 Fence Repair ·-::~"'; - 1'"MJ V!getit!On Conti:ol <;:;Chemical ~; ' '"' ~.~ ""!ii I".~- ~ 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
- -

AS....:-~- I!"' 1111".<50 Malritalrt'Accen •~'!'"'-' 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

~ ~ -.,so Re(>!llr' lnlet/Outfet Str:litttlrM -.Iii 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
"'7 __ % ....._'"';.., •1 

._,.. 
~.Rina I 1-,::·;-;.·;.~'fi'"_'1l."'P!;'!ffet' 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

·- - 80 MIScell•"'""•- vltln - .,. " 

85 En!lineerin!I , ___ 
-~· ... " ---:- -- ·' ~ - ·=....- --_......,. ~'TOTAL.$ 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activrt ies. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

$1 ,100.00 $1 ,043.22 
·: ,......,_ ...... ,; 'o 

- -- e.!i-:Zifili/,;:,_• ~ .. 
I • ...:'ff -~ ~-~~;,•JL - = 

,...., -- """"·~- '::'.' , .. ,_ 
~ 

;;·" $1,600.llll - -~"'::. $3,300.DC ~~- . ~$2,790. 1S 

57 

:w - -~"- I@.. 1111 lllii · tM.~ -ieli'"--
53% ti ... _,_ 

' 
ill ,· "=<r .<: i 

.~•c7'il\c'>'. J ' 
lilll!."' ' 

.ii 

llll.· -.. - ~ 
95%~' -

--"""""" 
!ii 

.. :~ 
I • '·"' "' 

, __ ., .. 
• 

--·-·•fr-·- ,_ 

" 
~·-- ... "' :.liii::20fe 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 37 

Facility Name: PITTMAN LAKE MEAD 

MP Facility ID: PTLM 0000-0078 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

·;;, . -~ j Eactmt:~•m.ntanct1nv&n~~ _,;,,i,.~ ~ "" .~· 

5 Inspect Channels 
~.;,; ·- 6 ~Lev 

·~ 

Uon and Detii'la ~,i "" " 

8 Species Survey and Removal 
- -~"-'·'!!W ao §!!!1faRdResliatwr\Channel~ 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
~..-;~ -~--.:..~- ;Ill 20 i;tQs...Jqt!§~ an d ~Ir 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
I ~ ;;: 1111.:2! Clean oet8'1tl<ii11Dlibrls Bllalna .... 

_...;... 

35 Fence Repair 

II 0.ill: v----~-,.~'!'~11eiii~ . -- - """" . 
45 ~Control - Mechanical 

'"· -">' -,;i;;!!IJ ccess·Road "' 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

I.""' r T ,, l'AO ReoalrmletlOuUet Stnictura 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

· ~ . ' '•B 1.0 tsttVm S.Wer R~lr. = -" 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

l -..- 'i ·Rll Mlic:ellaneous ·Work ActlVttlM -
-..., 

85 Engineering 
- ,- ~llllilil----alii.1111111.:W.. ,.n, " ~ - l'QT£4!1 ~ l iJ ·~ .i. ,..J _,.' _,,, 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

TI' $300;0C 11lf ~ 
,, -$0,00 !':· - 0% 1-- - - - - ...... -

$300.00 $400.00 $311 .81 78% 
,jl .· ,,..,· .. .... 

"' 'fl -· - I ~ 

-
;?' .-~$500,EX ~ $500.CllJ ~. .. ~.se_EX .... "fl!ll ,, 

" -
" 

. ""'f.i ·;'"::0'" --,~;;- - ', 

·- _.,,_ 
~. "11 ~ ''?'i 

~ 

$500.00 $350.00 $0.00 0% ,,.. . "' ·- "' 111 ,, . -~ 

~ .. -·=-~ "' ... ·-' -,,.. • - ... "' ' 
I' -

- "'" -,.,.. 1-• .,. ·- -..·--- - ,., . ~ 

. ~ _..,,. -
,,,.,,. 

~·:.;·, "I!!' 
-,·, -..,-· • -~·,.·w 

11!! 

~~ ....... s~so.oc , .... .S119 55 .IL.; "''8()% ~ 

,,., -- "'$1,600~1lil :r-· 7 $1,700.0C: ... .. '$43-1.:411 ~ Iii!!'; ... .:iun:-201e 

(702) 267-3024 

58 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 38 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

~-- ~~ 

~ - -~ . 
;fo. _,.,_ ' 

. 'W" 

-... -
_..,,,_ 

·--...... ·-
" ;,,; 11 ·-

PITTMAN VALLE VERDE 

PTW 0000-0005 

Activity 

3 Facl1...,· · ::::..=-;...:::iifeirt'11~.JfiiEL@y 

5 Inspect Channels 

6 Ins.~ Lev~on-ailciDebrls BaSlns 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

·10 Glean and Riiitha~ .Channels/lel(.ee$"' 
15 Repair Lined Channel 

·. 20 Eri)$1on -COiitrbl~nd Ri""'lr~ 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

25 crun"l'Mt..lrtloiiloebr.ls Basini "' 
35 Fence Repair 

AO V~Uon Cbiiti:ol '; Clieniial "!"' 1,_'M -"'' 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

50 Maintain AC@ll' Rj>ild "" 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

50 R'e~rr lnlet/Gutlet'~~ - ":: ·?' 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

•m.· •.fi,, ;10 i:tfftrin' ~.r,·r:1.;,,..,,1r. .... .... - " ·'~'""''" 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

..... 111""'- 80 li!Re11i~w6rk ··~....,..;r;i 
.... 

85 En11ineerin11 

I> " ~~-
... ·- -~ ..... ~~-~,-_ .... .. ~ -1~ - :i-..:-

~ 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

·:;-... -;,; 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

,_,,_$ :.;§"-=-f3oo,oo ~"" .a-m .... ,. ""' - .sij.M ~ 

$300.00 $52.85 
~ .... ~ a_,,_.-.,. ~m i!ll: 

...... -

-

Percent 
Complete 

- 0% 

18% 
_, llH! ... 

Ill 

-· . ":i'~c;nn.oo _,._, !M·iirf•; ~~- $.Q.00 ~0% ·;· 

I~ 

~-"' - 1•.;:_ .. '"' .... ~ ,~ """"""""" , ... .,.,.,. Ill 

.-· 1i!' ~ 

d"' ··:..--. - Jt .• "" 
$500.00 $0.00 0% 

"!),-"""' - ..... , . ..,,,_ ....:: IJI }.! 'l ' "··~ 

~ "" - ::.~''if~ ~ ·""; v.'i/ia~ ~~~>t- · ~ -z_-.f 
.. ......,..,,_ .. , ............. ,..,:'."'. ·"."ii' --· .,_, ,;;,;,;;... 

I ... ill ~ .. - C• ;ill ~ ,. :« -:...... 

!11!"'-., ... ->lllilil~·'!'"''"";" Ill - .. '-•·--
T0'1"ALS -.~.eoo:oo .rtS.~.-~- $0.P<J ~ - -:$&2.85 !"'" -- ,_" 

(702) 267 -3024 
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Scheduled 
Completion 

Date -.... 

.I. 

·r 

' 
! 

-

' 
~ 

...; .. Jiil-2016 



MWP Facility#: HEN 40 

Facility Name: PITTMAN PIONEER DETENTION 

MP Facility ID: PTPD 0010-0063 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

~- ~~-3 Faa1!fV'K...;....<*inefitlinctliiYen~'1. - -~ - i'.'lflm""""' a.iOO:bo -~"r$b.oo ·-~ -~.00 ..,.1il!fit oiJG -
5 Inspect Channels - $300.00 $500.00 $482.62 97% ,..., 

-~-~~~· 3 8 10.~~oniiid Debris ~ns ~- .,,,. 'i1il "'~- - ·"" _ 111< $700,nr __ ,.., ~"15:~ 
'"" H -":' RMI.,_ 

8 Species Survey and Removal 
_:1~ 0 Clean lind~Reshae! l;:hannels/Lev- "" -· .,.... .... -~c:nn:oo ..... ,,,._ $M>Q:'QO -~..,,,. $$:4i! '""'""""""' !!-% 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
- ~ 

~ 

~- 20 t::rosl~• 
~ :1-n.t:Renalr, -c.., ""' 

.,._ 
· -~-- ~nn .. """' ~.22 -

... 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control $2,700.00 $2,699.30 100% 

~.:c,-,,; .!'25 CleaiiDat&~br.IS 1BHlnA ~ 

"' 
-r 11 ... .s111 ooo.oc "" •·SH,421.5!1 ;;;..g:r.J(, 

35 Fence Repair $1,000.00 $1 ,000.00 $0.00 0% 
~ •~"40 y,;-~•-.:.. COnttrlf - BMinlcal .1 ~ ........ - T"lll -- ~ - H 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $500.00 $3,500.00 $3, 191 .53 91 % I 

'""'"'50 llalrtt.illl AcceQ RruiCI w -~- 0-rlliiilli:' ~S .. 61 .......... ,~ 
~ 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
-;;;:::; .. -:'.'. "'"80 R~ lnlet/Q\lt!et .., -~"'"Jll!lo I"' - '>«" ~ - ~- .. ;",.. "'- " 65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

• ..-10 SfNlfti".baief,Rao.iifr· - - II -~-
,_, ·l.i< ,,,_., ~--_'!! _..4',,,., "'· - -' -

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
r_..'1111 80 Mlsa.llaneo.uscW ~-- · • •• ""' 

85 En!lineerln!I 
il':"'"'l!!'""" 

..,, 
ir-:-"' 

.... -~~~t'll~ 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

.. ·- .•. ii:''-'~- _;;:- .,,. '" 
A 

,_ --~ 
$100.00 $63.36 63% 

,.,_ ~._.... "''.-~ .JTO;!'.ALS ''". '::Z"' $2,SOQ_IX ":-~$27.850.00 , .. ~$25,4~.ZI I,.,... :'d':""..;- -

(702) 267-3024 

60 

'·".'~ 

-~ 

"" 

j~ 
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' 
-~ 

:~~ 
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~ 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 41 

Facility Name: PITTMAN WEST HORIZON 

MP Facility ID: PTWH 0000-0116 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_/1_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

',";...;; ll! ... 3 E"ac111tv • tiiricf ln.,.i11P.t'Y- liOC ~,:;_~~ . jl'"- A 

5 Inspect Channels 
... - &Int~' !U:IJt.~s: BaSfnif ,. -

8 Species Survey and Removal 
~_,-t!. ' Ill" 10 GIAllri;'illd Rnllan&.Cliannllllttivees -

15 Repair Lined Channel -
""""'"""' I ~ 20 e:tJi10R;"contro1 rt Repajr~ "' ,,., 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

-· ~ 2B Clean Detentl Baslfl! 
35 Fence Repair 

--~~ Y!(letatfQ°n cdn1iOI : ctii"iftlli_;1 '"" ~-: 
45 -
jQ 

E n Control - Mechanical 
4~.iit&,R~Jf JI """"""'·"'°•·· . 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures .. ·:"ii' - g(j R-1iJni.u-:-~:.-- -.. -
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

1;"''"' ,. «' 70 stamlsftiir R ..... lr - .. 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

- 80 MlsAl!an"9ousWi ·' 7 •• "'"es 
85 Enqineerinq 

.. - ~ ".:ii liii;f -J< ....... - ..... _ -I~ .... ~ ' -~ 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

-~_.,. 

"'< 

~~ 

:!'. ·-

'I' 

.... ,, -co; 

,,, 

TbTAl:iS 

Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

'lllll!i,,., .. ~.00 ·,a.:;::·..-$().00 - "" ~ SO;!Y --~ 
-·- "" "J' 

$300.00 $900.00 $810.84 90% - __ . .,.. 
. .., ··-- - "' Iii -

- · ~ -~ """"""'"'·~· $500.llll -~12 ooo·oc - '""lt$H.141.81l - ... 98'11 

'""' -~· ::iu1•,j r; ~~ 
·~~ .. .,. . ...,, -::,._ ~25b.oc -~l.!"'$223:>0 

$1 ,250.00 $1 ,091 .00 87% 
o;;'""' ~ 

~ ~ $5,.9Q.O.l'lli !ill, ~ 593.?!: I • 
.. ,. 
~ 

$500.00 $500.00 $0.00 0% ·~' -'.ll!i ~ -~ 
l'f ...: -,..,, ... -

-
"' ·~ .. '"' 1·1'· ··-c ~- .,,,"" 

"' - ~ - - ~ .... ~ Ill 

. .t , ,._,_ 
-""' • "" .. - .,..,,. 

·~ 

-~ m• =-' . .,_,.. ~ - ~· 
- ~ ~~;~ 

" 
~ .. "'""'1lr""s1.60b,oc "' .::;_ $f9,l!OQ.OC ~--s1e.46c>:t3 "'""!!" ... _ -"-... Jim.:20fll 

(702) 267-3024 
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REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

HEN 42 

PITTMAN/ANTHEM PARKWAY 

PTAP 0000-0191 

Activity 

§Ir"'~ ~Ji 0 3~~~1!!,~~ri"-~"" -·-'"$'"1 
5 Inspect Channels - """ 8 I~ Lev~on me! DebrlsJ:Jasl.ns'"' --
8 Species Survey and Removal 

•w"" ~ ·-~O Cll!lin and Resh•Q! Chilnnelill41)!.~ 
15 Repair Lined Channel -,_ ""'20 Erci'tlon-Control an(i!pl!lr 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

~~ .,~ r!r ... n n..t.fttrOl'.llQ!tJrts BPlns ·••» ,,. 
35 Fence Repair 

·- 40 Veii!!1!!12n Conti:of:. :chem,lcar · 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

'"' 50 Milntiiln Access Roaif"'- - ,_, ,.;:·« 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
-...: fO>i ·~ 1111 Rin>Alr In-outlet $.tr,g<!'tures 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
, ~..,, - 70 !ltMii' Sewer R-lr.i"' - .... 

-"' 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

- r1neous wo11(~YJtles • 
85 Engineering 

i:!r" ~ ""'i'i r- Ri "'";[~-

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

·-
"' 

... 
-·;. 

~ ., 

.. 

-" 

,, '" 

:· 7 

e::;;,. ·~ 

" 

-·=-" II 1'.0TAt:S 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

";Jrll_j,· "" C"l"-"Y• .1• ·n:,;11>""' .'.:' $;3W.OO ... - ,.. ..... 1·$().0l 

$300.00 $500.00 $410.72 

Percent 
Complete 

.,,- ,,r,;~-

82% 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

·llr""•P.'omil-' ...-~ 

m ,., 

, ~ ...... -. ..• ""''"" --- · ~ .· ::: J -
} 

~ ...... . ~t;M:oo ,l:i :;,,:. $500.00 ~· '!f$().OQ ' "' .-.0% 
l!' .~~ ·- ~ ·= - ' ... ·-... ..... , ...... ""~ 

-
~: oJl!!il ~ c"!l! ,, 

""' ~·- & ~ -., -- 'fl: 
$500.00 $500.00 $0.00 0% 
. ., ... ,... ~ "'"' - :1111 

·~ -
- .. .'""' .,,. jj1Jz.,, • ·;;.;;,~~~ 

,Oil 4' 
_.., ·-.·~. ;;,:,, .. : .. -· - ..., -,, . ... : 

"l'IZ:(:±i t.:~ .... : -,~, .,,. '"" ..... ~··' ,J :fr_?" 

- ~&. ·--~ ·- -'"""''l\ftl:' ~ -· ,_,., 
~ ~ ,,, 1'; - .. $j,600:oo .• ""· $1,800.0C "':!"""' $410.72 ·"""' ·o - Jtm:c201E 

(702) 267-3024 
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REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN43 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PITTMAN HORIZON RIDGE 

PTHR 0000-0067, 0139 - 0140 

Activity 

- .... _ " 3 i;.e1rnf a...;a.m,r1t ~JnVerlw!;)'. ·~··~"'~ 

5 Inspect Channels 

.I>> stns~Lev 
~. 

on:aitd Debi'ls ~Ins ,..,,.,...,..,,~· 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

+iii'~"'' 10 cieaii and Reslilll>! Cliannels/Lrr~ -
15 Repair Lined Channel -

~~ 20 Eros!On cAntrrii'and ReDil~ . .,.~ 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

A· ""ii"' zs ct .. ~brtsBaSlp~ 
-

' 
35 Fence Repair 

~ 

.'6.,' 40 \f~atatton c~ .·c11en1,;;;;;1 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

II ·'!Ilk,,, .. so ili1ntatn A~Boad 111 
,.,,,, ' ,.., 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

"'iii' Ail R-lr:tnliiitJOUtlet -~ c 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines ..,. ....... 
..... 10 storm Sftver Rlli>alr .. "II!:" .. 

-' -~!~-~--

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Br' 

'-Ii .·a«! M1scettaneous •Wc:irk A'ctl . .,., ~· l" 

85 Engineering 

... ' "" 
... - . . ,,. . .,;;, ~.,n "oit,-'"'.""r '' .~. TOV.LS 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activrties. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

• '/(!"•- -~.QQ '."'If $®0:00 - •• ~«O.p6 

$300.00 $400.00 $347.14 
a; ':: fP' . .,.,,_,~ . ., :\!, .. 

~ ii 

-·..,; ~5oo.oo rf.""' $5001¥ -.. ~ 'ti $0:00 

''fi<l.•t,.:;;;; - - ·rm, ..• -
- -,, .. ~. ·-" . 

~"' """ -. "Ii 

$500.00 $500.00 $0.00 

"'"' .... -... ~ 
.... ;,, . 

_ ... olllll ...-~ .-i.:. _,. 'B .-.:a .. 11- ~ ~',. a 

-
"' ->-' "'-II 

5. ·"' - - -- Jlll -~ 

~~ , "'.'$~ ,600.00 .... --- s.J:-roo:oo .. 
™7-1''4 "' ., 

63 

~ 

Percent 
Complete 

""i;,. C)% 

87'~ '1i 
.-..''. " 

. '"' 0% 

-'!:ia l!>i 

.... "''-·' 
I'< 

"":0 ' 
0% 

·- a 

~~· ]i 

"ijf"'• 

...,.,J.,, ~ft~ 

~ 

Jiff". -

(702) 267-3024 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

~ .--lllfl·imllill ~ 

'~ 

JI! 

IJt 

"' 

- <II! . 
~ 

. 

;• 

' 
, 

'""' Jun-201E 



MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

HEN45 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

PITTMAN ANTHEM CHANNEL & DETENTION BASIN 

PTAN 0000-0280, PTCR 0000--0036, PTOG 0000--0016, PTAT 0000-0007 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

"' "' 3 Eacmiv. AssMsmilit<irndlnveni'Orv l""' -.;;;"1l" - ~ • !' ... ,,, - -·iWl_nr II:" - ~:nr '" ... ..i'!F"": -w.oo """' .. 0% -- .;."""' 
5 Inspect Channels $500.00 $300.00 $251.57 84% 

.•,,';__i;-;:;~~}.'.~c~,.·,<: "'~ 6 IMDiidl;.t ·-- amt Debr:IJj !IPJ.,ns - $1,'SOQ 00 ·- ~c;m.oo 
_ .. ,,,,,. $105~! 21-% . .. 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

- 10 cr..Oilid auhaneoCJiafine1ill:11,,.ea - ,:c;=so ---~ .. - " - ~ 
\1 

15 Repair Lined Channel .. ,.,.. O(i'jlj - .,,, ri: .... roti:COritrol and'Rel!illr '" dti",_"'·M:'"~--·;i • - ,..,, 1; -; c:-'lf"', 
llll ii'! 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control Ill " 25 Clean - ~ blfSBasl 
, __ 

. l1Q_!QOO,'OC ~ $5000.,oo _w -'- ::$0_,_~ ·- ,,, :,_~ 

35 Fence Repair ' ,,.._ 
xi -:co l~~n<:Qirtrol::;Ct>9mi.."i1 "!!.,... ,;;, - -- ... ·"- ril-

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $1 ,000.00 $1 ,000.00 $0.00 0% - • ,."-; 0>'>' 50 Maintain Aec.n R<*I "' ~·"- "' 7,,; ·; . ·- 0 "' . ..,, 
" 55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures $1 ,500.00 $1 ,500.00 $0.00 0% 
r; 

80 R•iJ!lr lnlliti" ·-·-· cturas"" .. ,. -- --~-;:: -,~;· - '_;;t'a"·-~-11!JiJ 
-~ 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines ., ,, 
... ,.,. 

~ 70 $tftriil~r Raoalr" ,. - ~ -···""' . -;."" - ..... , ~ 'J;! 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges ' 
,, ~ ·,;o i;.- -;-,80 llrsceli...Aftltiit " "' 11-~ 

.,,. ,.- ·-. -· i ~llli' l,ll' $Z!')OOC ·"""":7:! .& "i '.1.00% ill --~ 
~ 

85 Engineering $16,000.00 $12,000.00 $851 .80 7% ~ 

~-T.. ~-,;i- -~ --;;~ • ~~:;--·~ ~-m _ • .,,- ~ '9';.Q:t~l.S ~-$30,$®,0C ... -,_$2'1 ;300_00 -'7 $1,!1()7,-,ll'l "l ... ~~,!QI ~"' Jiin-"°20.1€ 
Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

Act - 6 Inspection of debris and detention basins; Act - 25 Clean debris and detention basins; Act 85 - 5-yr major update of EAP information. General maintenance activtties. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN46 

Facility Name: PITTMAN REUNION DRIVE 

MP Facility ID: PTRD 0000-0055 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

" ~ ~ .. 3 t=acH!tY"~enfanil 1rwenf6fY -~-".:.""""''"' "' 
5 Inspect Channels 

6 ~ LivffSIE>et8gtfon .. anil'DeDtts Bnlns ... 

8 Species Survey and Removal 
.~di.""'.,.._,~ 111 Olean and Reshaoe Channe! ilLevees , 

... 
15 Repair Lined Channel 

~ 

,_.·~ "' :- 20 ei0s10111".ni1tmf-and R~palr" ,,...., -
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

l".l!. "'"''"''": :: -2.ii Clean n.t..mlonmA!!lfs Basins 
... 

35 Fence Repair 

11:""-"' :Ml V!1.Qeta1kmJ~ontrol ,.;.Cliemlr•l 'lf .. .,, 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

- 1111 Maintain Aceeis Road ·-
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

mlf' - 60 Reoalr Inlet/Outlet Str.ill:tu~ 
~, .. ... 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
t'. ... " ,. 70 StOnn~R~lr i;,_ ,._ .............. 

"""'° 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

~..,]; ~ 80 Mlscell•.....,us Wl'Wlr. ;\Ctlv1t1•-

85 Engineerina 
. . ,: . .. 1!$ -'!<>:;,.·--.."":,. ~-- ..r'."""='.~ ,~- '!''."'i\Tj);f~(S 

Delays or Problem Areas : . 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

~- ''~M '!Ii' - • SO;oQ -r,""'n: ·~~ ' -1\l - ........ ,, .. : 

$300.00 $184.89 62% 
;.;i;"1!I $300JX. .... ---· .... _ - $0:00 ..... 0% -

-1'1 
~- ~~.llC .. ~ "°'" .. Ill '!P$!).lll1_ °':'.'. ... 0% 

Oil . 
r··•1t- ~"' _jl. - Ill - ~ 

.... 
"' "" -- . ,,,... 

~~ 
~ "' 

$500.00 $0.00 0% 

1:1~;· ·"""'=~$5®.00 
~ ""'Ii:,. r $Oft -a; -:0% ·" ,, 

·- 0 -~- ~"'° ,,;;_ 0 - 'U!.o f, . lllr_ ., 
I ~ 

'" - ,,.,,- ... -- ..._ ~- "'.!ii.:.. I!!! 
...... ", __ 

" c 

I ~ 

g[_ ,. ~ - -~ .. '~ ·:!,_,-:-,; ~ Ill 

- .... - :,,. .. ..... , . ... 
Iii 

,., . .....,..,,, w .. 
~· . 

·"""; ~·$~.4.00;00 "':-.- ... -~,c;x .. 
H •$.184•,ll!I :-Jt'7, ~ ' _.. JUfi:.~fE 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 47 

Facility Name: PITTMAN GREEN VALLEY 

MP Facility ID: PTGV 0028-0073 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

-- i9ij . .l'iii"I _:, ... 3 F:iClfil£AU.um8ot~ 
. ..,.-, ....., . ...... 

~, .. -..,- ·-. ::'.iii ,..,. ,~ 

5 Inspect Channels 

1r,~~ 
... 

6 IM~Lfiees/Dete~.J!ijs~J.l!S •< ..... ·''~ 

8 Species Survey and Removal 
~ .. . ,,,, 

- 11! etean aiiif°R .. llll!i! Ghannels/Leg_ .. ' .... 
15 Repair Lined Channel - -,.,.. .,.., - .,.~ ano.Beoati:. "'-~ ... . -: 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

''2! !Clllan ~o~tirisBisl""· ·~ ... 
35 Fence Repair 

.'l<:-C:;. ":}ii 40 1v~ c;:ontmi.,:;c _hem!Cit ... "-· ... , 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

:z:1'·- llilfrttatn Atcess Rotd "' 
-· --

""!' 50 ... '1olJ --... -, ... ~,,.,, .7V.nl- -= 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

60 .B.foatr rnleflOUtlet StniCtiliis 1,,; ....... _.,,~v. -
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines - ----~.r.:11..na,,. .... -... - .e 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

II Bil MIR!lllanioui Wnliii .4l'tlvftlM i:;;: 
85 Engineering 

l"".t. "' -·~,. - .. ~ """ w~ 1!!. - -~"'f-·'' "iP "'., TOT~ 
Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

:;,,r - ~~.00 .... !:'i ........ -;::. - ..,.... - ~:at' 
.,. ..,.. ~no.z Nil'~'llillil--·li:i· 

$300.00 $203.60 68% -
""' 

,..,. .; -;w..~,....,' ;;::'::</:~-. 3!ii!lill' 

~-·· " :i!: ''Wiilli- · { 

~ 

. ,,., ·-= .... .. "':-==-'l:S:!~~ ' ... ~ 

I•• I~ 
ei'"i! ""''"""''''- ~ .. ~ ... .:."" .. ----" "" 

,,., ·.~w 

·"<-

~"--= '!!<' ""~~-~ "'1,u .· 
'i 

'" "'rl.! .. -.. .. ·- if - II 

$2 ,000.00 $0.00 0% 
''It'" ·- -"' ~ .. ~ - .,, 

Ji' ill! -'' .. 
-lli>· ·~·.,. ....... ,,,. ... ;""! ~ ~ .... 

' I •&;,. w- ~ ~ _ .. 
"""'~"""" n ({ 'ill , 

~. 

;s, ""'"""" ~ - .. ~ -~ . ' 
..,.,.... "< ~ 

.. 
- .!Ii -~ 

-, 
$2,jj®.OO ,, $d.oo - .. - :.·'"" $203.,f!(.] --~..,;- '"':c" ...... ·:.1un-2Q~6 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

HEN48 

PITTMAN SEVEN HILLS 

PTSH 0011 • 0084 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activrties. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_/1_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

67 

Percent 
Complete 

(702) 267 -3024 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 



MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility 10: 

HEN 49 

C-1 CHANNEL US 95 TRIB 1 

C1 U1 0000-0062 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 
· Date 

Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

.. ~"" Ill "'3 li:'acllltv,As..Ornent g1iill~_,. Ali'~ '.11. - - ~Jll'I 
-~-"J,"f,Cl-rMt-J'ra- - ""::' nsQ.00 - - ·~ .~ 1'i 

·~ 

...B 11&-iJi 

5 Inspect Channels $300.00 $136.57 46% ... .- 6 ~tell~on::and ~ BasJ,!)s" .,,., .. :;.· .. ·~ ..,.....,.......,,_ - ... - - ~-~i':t!lil 

8 Species Survey and Removal - -~ 10 Glean'irl"d ·Reshaoe .Chann~ex, ~· - ~.00 -riv.-~:.:=~ '"' - Oli .,., .:S0.00 I f"-~·~-.,.-~ .JUM 

1!i. 
c 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
> 

1r ,·.,,:;'-~ •"'- ·211 ~rt:~tl:Q(andR~-"' :0 .. '"" • .:'!' .. I~ ~ 

ff: 21 Provide/Maintain Oust Control 
II ..... i'"c'Jo" "'2~ Ol.9an fl9ta~brfseU(.i;.;:-

35 Fence Repair 

" ~~ ~ - '"'40 V~COntrOt., Chemical·• 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical .. 
['~' ' '!II MilntalnAcc-R~ • - ~ 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

;,.\ ':.,,, "'so R~rr~lnlet/Outlet Structw. 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

\' ''ff ill ·70 1!'lfnftn•·Sftv•lfRliiiitrr "'"' .... 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Brldaes 

'·" 
... _.,, ..... .... c:ell.O~ w ,:;,,_· 

85 Engineering 

- ·_;s," ~. "'~ ., - 0 -· ••"jil!"' "":-1,l.''' ' -"!Ii 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities . 

Consultant! 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

--- ~ 

-' 

;;,<;"" 

·~ -
~-·raTAC.S 

68 

~ 
.. ,., 

"' ;: ..... !:Rill' - , ..,,."'ii_.~.§iQ 0 : 
$500.00 $0.00 0% 
_., 

·~= 'JMCiil\ ·"" - ' , ..... _ ... ·11 K-><~ --..... ''"M• ~ - _;i; '~ 

~ 
'· _ ... .,,, ...... .., _-. >.n"" .. ~;,;·;-. 

\>j~I "' - . 
'~ , .... .E "'t'l. -~~· .. "" - '-..-- 'V';J 

<;. 

~ 
.,.,-:•. - _o .,, .. e'.;,.,,_.~-.- l' 1.·"1'-~~· "'".a.. -

Iii _. ~ 

$1,600';1• ..,_ ..... :_$Olli: ~-~ . $136.51 ~ ',I ~ - Jun-2Q1e 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 50 

Facility Name: C-1 CHANNEL FOUR KIDS 

MP Facility ID: C1 FK 0000-0073 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

.t'• '3 E'ac( - ' . 81JQ>11JV•ntor,y --_'.'!!> "'l!l!S\ .. ~~- ; ·-'ii ,.,, 
5 Inspect Channels 

~...;.~ 61nS~l ·~enuon $J'ld.Diibds easrrii"' - ,l)f !'!! 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

'·''-'10 Clit:li'ri 811cfRnbana":ct1annelll:fLeYeeS'
0 

15 Repair Lined Channel 

20 eros!Oii~M.§loatra: ... 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

1-.... 2! Cleiln 'd9tentlon/Piibrfs 'AA'ii:1,,..- - .'l<E""'"" 

35 Fence Repair 
'It •. 

,,. 
Ml V!i!AiAflnn'.r.nfttmi·:. tliiim1ta1 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

·-Ji' 'st Ma111t111n · ~ ·-·· .. ;,..,. ... 30.,·.P ~ 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
'!"'""' ~ 

.U. 60 Renatr- lntet/OutletstriiCiiirM -

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
.. !: 11 lll AfiinTi Sewer R....,.fr "'. • 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
_,:;:; r. . ,"":"eo JllSCfellan~ WOi'k!ktlvltles -

85 Engineering .... -
~ .... " _ M - ·.- '"'-W_'i_ _ _... .&~ 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activ~ies . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

" -
~ .. , 
...,~. 

""°''~ ~ " 

,,~ 

- -- -, " 

"'"' 

''#~ 
,. 

-

- ~ TOTALS 

Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

if'~"' .,-~$:3QQ.00 --- $@)Y1 ··:;;~"" ·~·" $().'()() c-"'"""'"' ~ '"" 
-,-

$300.00 $1 ,500.00 $1 ,390.88 93% '" 
0 

ii<~ ,.;. ·-;; 

~-- .. • ·cnr.N .... "$llSOO:oc ...:· .... A.a.t.2 .,....,1Ull% -~ 
-_, ~ ~ ~S,~9 000:00 ';;' - .,;$18 !182 9:Z -- 97$ 

,. 

$7,000.00 $6,674.69 95% 
l oil_ ._._,,,.~. - .,,, B?:'. - 11 --~ 

~- .. -- ~ - ""' 
,,,. 

"£: .II<""' ""'"' Ii 

~"• 
'· ll .. - ~- 11"' ,. '~llL ~ 

·.~ -- .. I'! - " .... ,.,............ ~·~~..,, "1 
!'f 

">:iii' ~ -~ 
-~ ~ -ID!. ~· " ·~· if 

$3,000.00 $2,912.18 97% "'~ - Cu~ ..,,,,, .... -:;'!lil'~ ... 
·'" ·- Ill 

$350.00 $315.72 90% -
·:- "" $1-;100.JX "oj! _::-$37;.650.IX .. 

~?$36.270."n 

___ ,,,, 
-- "' ~, --·Jiin-2<f1E 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

HEN 53 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

LAKE LAS VEGAS MAGIC WAY CHANNEL 

LLMW 0129, 0203 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date - ... wi 
- ~ i:;aciiltV~iftt, an<flnventb.v.,,.,,,_ ~:-• ~ ·::- " - -·-$3®'.00 "~_'::'::l\.,: .. _ w 

5 Inspect Channels $300.00 ,_ ·:;-· .... 'ii s ns~"""eesroetentlon:andoelliln3a51ns''!' .. .. .. ...... ~ IP'",. """''""' 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

. .,;.."-:!'i~~-- , .. '::10 Cleamand Rliilhiii>il'.CtiannelllltJY- .. "-·°' - • ~i;ni'i~(lO ,x; -~,.,.--.-_~'0._ . .-.-:··-c.x:t. 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
. --. ... -.2l: Erlilil&li~ &'hd ~!>!1r •'" "''' .... '· , .. 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control -
lil!!t.....::;:;;: ...: Ill! Clea~..J!!!.~lns - -· - .. n 

""" 
.... 

35 Fence Repair 
Ii _ -,. 

40 
.» 

COiiti'OI - Chemk:il - ""' ·. ',,,...., ;;.·- o. , . 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical --- :et ·'! -50 ... Milritilln Accm Road .. - g~.-.:....- ,-.. ·.....,~~"'-' _., ·--
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

llli{,' ;: so Reoarr lnletloutret Structures ..,,, ... .~ 

I~ '-.; ~-# .. -- ~ r• 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
"'!!i,"2i<S --·70 StOrm·Rilwar.R_.Irn• 

_,_ .,_ 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & B ..... ,,,, .... _,go DrU--...O~US'W -
85 Engineering 

• 'If -- II - .. ., ·-·..z ~· -=~l'<f!-;,,'"'., .. _-.... ...-~'--

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

- . ". -"- -
$500.00 

·~-
! ' 

-... JI ' 

T.OTALS .. $1)ld0.ar • ;p $().00 

70 

- M -- so.till -- o% I ~ lliill ....... "", ·""· -. 

~ 
$101.04 34% - • II' Ill !;!!Iii"' a. "'J!o' 

L .. 
c iii"' "' tl! . ... 

• 
~ .-..-::lliNlll~ . ., 

' 
~--~ " .. ~~ 

... ---.. - -~~ iii 

,;. 
C!l.- ."' , -~~ 

. .;."' --~ ~ 
I ~ 

.,, -~,., ..,..... ... -- .. 
$0.00 0% . - "' .. -

,_ 
.. 

-~ --.s101_04 ~-. 'fUC>· _ 1'!.)J 
., ~ 

Juri-201E 

(702) 267 -3024 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 54 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PITTMAN HAMPTON ROAD 

PTHD 0000-0020 

Activity 

:rfo_,.,··· j! .. 3 F;,cn1t1r~iinltin<Mnw~" ~..,, - "!' "'! 
5 Inspect Channels 

._, lns-...,..1 • -· · - =- : --~-~ .,.,.~.~Ell!SJrii -- -·-,._, lii!·I ·-
8 Species Survey and Removal _, __ 

""'10 Crean an.d Resbana Channel.Ille"-

15 Repair Lined Channel - " "'20 ErOsloil· cOnb:ol lii'cf RenafrJ! 

21 Provide/Maintain Oust Control -

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

, ....... -~«>0 ~ R SQ.:I.J "''T"" ~.At 

$500.00 $500.00 $205.40 
I~ 1' ··- ....... ·-~ "' " 

~~-~ •-"""""""'•$5®.00 l bi...,.~:.tt:~. $Q.Dq 

. """"""' 

-

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

1·"'"!".-"'::0% , .... --=-~ 
41 % "' ·--.• -· 

·-,'.~ §'Ml ~· ' .. 
. '~ 

~ "' ·"" ·, 

,, '.'.'!. ..,2e Cleanoetentr~Baslns 5. ~. ~ 
... .. "~ r .'..._....,, ~ ··-:~ .... ..;.;;. _-.- ~ ... 't _..',ICI;,.·· .,"l;f: ... -~ 

35 _Fence Repair 

'""' "'<.. 
I ~ 

... 
(iifthtMt : CfHf!llfcal 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

:so Milntalri .r.r...-•. D~ .. ., 
' 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
sC''c, .,. so Re°'rdn""10Ullet 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

lilf. "'~::' - 10 S~-S.Wer R-IFill ·-
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

II!'~ 80 MISUllaneo.us .... vltl .. .. 

85 Enaineerina 
i=.wu -4:......., ·~ ""'r""' .. -;:::111. .-: .. -

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

... -,·"'" ""' 

""~iii ., 

~ 

-.~ - ·M T.OTJ\LS 

i.. 

-
'""' 

-~· 
Ir"'"~·""' . 

....... .$~.300.0C 

71 

... ~ "Ii -''!!:;' .,,,. -, 'l'--
~ 

$1 ,200.00 $1 , 102.20 92% . 
~K"'"-~ ......... ..._ ':'i Re-~ ' - .... 

D,, 

,,,_.,, ~, il!I ,,, ........ w ! ... ~ 

' c.:. .. - '"'! -· ·~ 

" "' -""""""' ~ .. - ·~ 

·' 
·-':";'. $2;200.00 .,r;~$1 ,307.60 ~"~ 

.._,,. 
Jur,1-~1E 

(702) 267-3024 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 55 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PITTMAN ANTHEM DRIVE 

PT AD 0000-0070 

Activity 

~";"fflZ.-,U·~r 
'C 3 Eiactil'tV" 

~- 'lli'ICMnV~:;c~:,, ~- 'j,;,.. 

5 Inspect Channels 

..... "'' "' 6 Jns-.-:l I -""7 ""on ana Dehrll!:EilfS•Oi'Cl" 
..., ., 

8 Species Survey and Removal -
I ~ .ii:L· ... 111 Clean ana Rtshil'iia'7Clianneii1l"evees 

15 Repair Lined Channel -
·"'""""'- !1""''i12l: Erosion CCJntr.ol and Reoalr, Ill 

,.., 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

'll'!'L"'!".~-"'" - -_,II ciean oeten.!«L.nip9brr• ea.1rii - """"""' - -
35 Fence Repair 

,,., .. •• '4l: Y.m~n Ctvitmf !".Ghelillcal ., "' .m 

45 Control - Mechanical 

""~~· ... ·~ -dad",il' ..... " '':· 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 

-·=·- &II Rli'rlalr t11faitl'h..,.. .~ ~ .. 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

•. 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount{$) Plan Amount{$) Expenditures ($) 

,,.~'",,,. -~$3.()Q.00 1~1'~~.c'li' ·-...-:!---:.:." $Q.IY 

$300.00 $189.60 

'" . ~ - ii " - • . 
. 

~ · ~- n 

.w•~-~~ ~- "J,OQ ·-~-- .,, • .JI.Jill_ ·so.c1u 

l,~~~'l!I - -3ii' """"'''"" 

"" '"it'_., -~ '"li= .. -

Percent 
Complete 

--- 0% 
63% 

-~.'.Ill~ 

~- "N l% = 

"" ~ .. 
!ll""!iif • ., 

- if ·- ~ .............. ._."!!' 
.. 0 -- .._ __ 

~ - .d 

I• 

.~'{P/;'1i!Z.M!JIJI " ~~ •<' "" ·-- ·-- ...... ~ 

-_, 'E',~·~~ ... ·-"" .. ..... .. 
$500.00 $0.00 0% 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

.. .. ~, 
~ 

;}I;; 
• 

0 

·"· 
,~, 

i 

jfj' -~.,,... ;,;,."lO stnl'nl ·$Mer R-11' " 111 .,_,- - .. ... .,. ,.,,, 
- 0 

, ~ 

""""""""""" .., ·1:1_ ..... 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

I'· 80 lllSC:fllaneoua W~'" 

85 Em1lneerinq 

:-:-- ··- - -~ .. .. ~ ... '!"-,. 1.: < .. 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities . 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

--
- ~-·.;;_ - ,. ' 1'0TALS 

·" 
~· , .• ·"'-·""·' ~ ·""" :~ m 

~ . J'! • 
·~ ~ .. $1,600.00 ,.~- '"·$0.0C ··-- ::-., $'l89.00 ifiii ·:,"'~- ,. Juo.:-1.0jf _.. 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 56 

Facility Name: PITTMAN WASH SOUTHEAST 

MP Facility ID: PTSE 0000-0346, PTPN 0000-0039 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_/3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

.... "" 3 f;aclliblAUessmiil.f'~lnvi~ry 
........,,,,. ,.., ·~-., 

5 Inspect Channels 

· ~"'.1 - 11 F ·- :....·, -·..-smetenUQr:I lind~s Balilils ,_ 

8 Species Survey and Removal 
;:IO'i-''Rl3m 10 Clean and .8esna111.~Chann""·=· ., 

15 Repair Lined Channel 
• "'iii.~'""- ~ i;m;.1oi1Conti:ot :and Reo:arr . . ... 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
~~ 

.,,. 
211 CieanDete 

~ 

a Barns "' " 

35 Fence Repair 

11 F 40 V~n CMIMI -..Ghetilli!lll"' 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

' . ·-11 511 llalntiln-Atceii Roi'd ,. -
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures .. 

~l"l!t ,. "" .. II~ Reoarr rn1ilit/Qllfl11t•strueturH.0 .-

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

.. - "' 70 stOrm~s.Wei: R~I" -
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & s 

. 80 lloi1A&11a ...... -•· 
85 Engineering 

I~ 
.. ..,._ ... - iii;- -~ - ... ~ -111111- ·,,:i .... , .,.-..,:;. 

"k' 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant! 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

. 
' ~. 

. 

- -
,-~ "..,., "' 

<! 

·· roi:Au 

Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

x -"--~~.or ~ - S300.M 
.,. 

';IM,;.t;;,:i --~_tvl 
.. 

~-tw. -- ~;- ........... 
$300.00 $700.00 $677.30 97% - ---,,~.()() l! - $300.Qi: .. - ~;t;'.$().00 JL. ()% 

• 
- _i'!t~ 000.00 - .:'.•$1.000;0Q -- ~~.uu iw. 

• 
·' ----· · ~ ~_.,..Iii - - -~: .. ~.- ~ .... • llO --· 

illl .5.. .s_~:nr ...... ~o;nr.l. IV " $(),00 Iii! .. 'lw. 

$1,000.00 $1 ,000.00 $0.00 0% :111 
:,0 . , 'it -.,, .. ... .,.,,. li!!l.':': 

' 
$1 ,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 0% 

:oio . ,;;;. l"' II JI"' ' '>• -

--- - -~ -,, "I "i,' ... "'!'£: ,,..,_,_ 
'" -~ f!F 

·' .. ·:-; - '"' -,;, " ""· lo}..":' 

!Ii r. ~ .. - ,. 

"'"'"" 
" -- ' $iJ,4QO.IX ,.. , .... $4,80().0C .. - $617.:lll ."'" -- '- JiA:201E . 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 57 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: PITTMAN WASH WILDERNESS STUDY Date Prepared: _6_13_0'-/1'-6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: PTWS 0000 - 0063 and PTDY 0000 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

74 

Percent 
Complete 

(702) 267-3024 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 



MWP Facility#: HEN 58 

Facility Name: PITTMAN SOUTHEDGE-NORTH 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTSN 0000-0063 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: -'6""/3-'0.;../1'-'6---------

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount'($) Expenditures ($) 

75 

Percent 
Complete 

(702) 267-3024 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 59 Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PITTMAN SOUTHEDGE-SOUTH 

PTSS 0000-0012 

Activity 

.. ·"" ;:--:3 ~~ent ancflnv~--:::.I.,.,. 
5 Inspect Channels .... , ..... ~ 6 Jnsl!!!St Levees/Petentlon ·amt1Jebl1S:J!ll$1ns 1.11 

8 Species Survey and Removal 

.... '"'""'""·· « 10 Clltlln;and Rdhane Cl1anneiill;!IYeH 

15 Repair Lined Channel 

... .. :- ••20 i:PiWli.1' coniml •n~ Re~rr: 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

" ·~ -- •'""2~ CleaifDiltit~rtil BA-Bins 

35 Fence Repair -- ~40 ~CMM>I'.• Cti8'mili8l - - ···-..: -
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

l , ... - 1.¥1 50 ~alntlln Access Road 11.~- -
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures .. 80 R!!e@!r lnlitlOUtle'.i Stnictul'MA ;_a 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

~· .. zc StonnsNtl' R!ef!r ~ 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
:~ "'W · ~If.ii( Mlie'.tfr.--- - --- - JtlilS -

85 Engineering 

[I 
-.,._,_ .... ·-"' ! ~'...., 11"'·'1"!;,",.,.... ~~- llM"I,, , .. .,,. ·- - -~q<>.· 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

. .,, - ~ 

;;-:· -
.. 

.~ 
~ 

,,. 

-' 
... 

........ -
.... 

rorAUI 

Date Prepared: ...;;6.;../3;..;0.;../1'-'6'----------

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

'"' $3()0.<W ~ ·.::· ~ oil - ~.nr ~ 

$500.00 $184.89 

• ¥~ --
- "'·~ .. - - ·- ""' ·so: IX 

"''..;J; 
.~ 

Iii "'.'~ ' ,. ~c~,,.1! ;. •' .. :J" 

- ~ 0 -.. ~. 
...,, ,. 

·.;,~ ..... "ii ·-
- - I ~ ~ m~ R{,j, -~ ""'· o -- " -
" --=· " .. -

...... !!( 
iii' ~-..._ '' •. 1'M 

,.. r$1!3Qb:m -.~ ... - - $0,00 -- .. ~$184.BS 

76 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

' ""' 0%'" 
~. 

37% 
~ ...... ,Iii .... 
~ i.':"'•:J'l¥>C:O% ·~ . . 

I• 

"" ... 
.• 

· .. :... "' 
'"'Ji-.. , 

.,,,..,,.' 

~··-·"' ' ,, 
}-.........;,; . ,. ~ 

" 

'I> 

.. 
.____....., . ~ .1un-201e 

(702) 267-3024 



MWP Facility#: HEN 60 

Facility Name: PITTMAN SOUTHEDGE-ANTHEM 

MP Facility ID: PTSA 0000-0091 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Approved Work Amended Work Total Percent 

Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

"" .. 3 fa'Clf~Jiiierw.ana liive~a"""" ~ --- """"ii"-'ll -
5 Inspect Channels - '"""' 8 lns~_1•v~eritlon iri<I Detirls:Eiaslns - -- ... 
8 Species Survey and Removal _,,, __ 

Ill -10 !Glean Tn..i 1:1'"'1'a~EhannelS1Lev-

15 Repair Lined Channel 
.,..........7 A20 Etosloh Conti:OI andlteoilr' .... 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
K. "' .26 CJea.Yr:iAtii'nt10!'.llo.brii Basins 'l!ll, 

35 Fence Repair 
.... _., "' 40 lf!Q~ e~ :-c1Utiii1Cli1 -

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 

"' 60 Malntilln'Access~B~d• ,... -. 

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
'df ltll R•oa1r.::1ni.t1.'-""'"' ------;;:• 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
7,.,~!-~,c.;; " 1,0 Stonii'S9W•r.R 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

'!' ·&. "' flll 1111ceUa'iieo:US W6dc"i'dfvltles 
85 Enalneerina 

~ --~ - .. :!!ni:".llK'·"'~" .. - --~ -" 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fisca l year: 

General maintenance activ~ies . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

... ,,. .... 

• 
_,.~ "' 

,. 

...., 

. -_.,.. 

'IV TO~LS 

Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

•llli.,,... ··$.:iQ.o,OCI - 91,,:- '"':"IP:' ~ .:':'·SO.Clll ·- ... 006 [-illlili"ll:illilllfl!Wii --

$300.00 $189.60 63% [f. 
r _a ~ - c11r -~ --~ ::;. . 

-
i.; '';A;. ·s.•;nrq)() °"""- ~..,,,·)!;, .. -.~ ....... ,. 

""·""' 11111 -~.f'Y'l ~ 0% .- !lo 

-~ 
,, 

.. 
;;;;;;lltt: _,,,,..,.. .,. ._.,~""ff~-·o le '!II- ,., ~- -

"'" "' .. ~ 

'it': :;w ' 

"' 
, .. 

-..=_ "!"- - .. - "' " -
$1 ,000.00 $0.00 0% -~ --- - "' - - ",_ -· - ""' ' k ,•, -

..~-
..,.- ..... - .. ~ ··~"'>:!Ir '::ii ;;.,.. .. "'I. 

l'il 
-... ... .... --- -· - --..... 1 ~ • 

I• 

- ... ~- ' .. '!I ~ 

_j(IJ-'Si 

... ~~.$2,100.® -a~~"'" .. $0JX .,,. ;"".,;. $18tl.llli ~ r~ ·ri-tdii~ - - Jun,,2!)1E 

(702) 267-3024 
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MWP Facility#: HEN 61 

Facility Name: PITTMAN EAST HEADWORKS DB 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

PTEA 0760-0773 

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Activity 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QU~RTERL Y STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

Entity: CITY OF HENDERSON 

Date Prepared: _6_/3_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount($) Plan Amount($) Expenditures ($) 

$500.00 

$~ 500. 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

Act 85 - 5-yr major update of EAP information. General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak (702) 267-3024 

78 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: HEN 62 Entity : CITY OF HENDERSON 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

C-1 CHANNEL-RACETRACK 

C1 RT 0001-0040 

Activity 

4"'_,,,_--lll :ii 3 11ati1HV;A.nssm"1t ai1d loverttori""" • ~i>--- "" 
5 Inspect Channels 

I ~ 11"..,, -- "' 8 111.-DiCtl.8v - on~and oelirls BBslnS- -
8 Species Survey and Removal 

""'"' I"'- 10 Clean:•rv1 Rnhalle;Chinnefsllevees~ ·=·.A ''" --~ 
15 Repair Lined Channel 

! ~ 20 Er:Oilo~:,.. J.>~'"' 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 

l'ilill!!,l;; .,-,- - 215 Clean Deteiltlo1u1 Ins -II> - .... -
35 Fence Repair 

1·11- ' 40 v~n contrQi -eti.mk:i.I 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
"' l50 M!llntaln<;;Ai:c:ea' Road;' ,,.,- ...... -

55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
·-;:; Ill r8ii R!milr lntetl. m-• ·- -,, ·-· .... 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 

'i.'''"~ 
,,,., 

70 Rf""" ~er'Rii'Diilif "" 0 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 

"' -· .. ~ .:80 li1tcenan ....... WorkAdiViiies 
85 Enqineerlnq 

.... " .... .. ,_ . 
- 1o1111111tar111- ... ~T .illo,,.~-""-'*:i- ~; .... ~-:-

Delays or Problem Areas : 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: 

Completed programmed activities. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: 

General maintenance activities. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 
Project 
Manager: Albert J. Jankowiak 

" "' 
~ 

,_,~·- -

TOT~LS 

Date Prepared: _6_13_0_11_6 ________ _ 

Approved Work Amended Work Total 
Plan Amount ($) Plan Amount ($) Expenditures ($) 

............. ~.()\:) )fC~ ~~ ... - ""--..- -~;-~- ·SO.oc 
$300.00 $199.93 

.;· ... illll - -; 
~.,, ... ,_,,._""' ... - .,. .... 

0 0 

::.,_:..~ -~qy) ... , ,., Hil~x:_«flM 

'"" -- • ·ac::;.o"."''"'--· ""'"-~-· 

---· 
.,.,... - -· "' - Ill Iii;..!:,;::-

l...,,.D_ - ~ ~ T• -
$500.00 $0.00 

·~ .. " 
.. -. l;ti , 

.. IJ ·-;; •Ill • 
,,,.. !'t _ ;<;!-~ . -~_,.--,,~.,, "'_'Ii "" G".:¥'-,.; 

·-- ·;;. :..., .::.~ ,.. 

.... ,. .. $1,600.00 ' '".,~"":'.' $0.lJl! -'Y" ~,$199]l:l 

79 

Percent 
Complete 

--: ,,. .. -_ 
67% 

- ti. 

~:Ml.-- ~ 

'"""'~ 

~ 

I~ -~ Al 

0% 

o.JFfJ' ~ 

................ 

0 

'! 

"!.. 'l!i .& 

"' w 

~· ·" ,. -"··· 

(702) 267-3024 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

---""' .,...., 

'R 

" a 

>'· 

• 
" 

111: 

,,. 
~· rP. 

... Jun:..20fE 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

FOURTH QUARTER-FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: LV51 Entity: City of Las Vegas 

Facility Name: Cedar Avenue Channel/Nellis System 

MP Facility ID: CACH 0000 - 0148, 

CABZ 0000 - 0010, CACN 0000 - 0049, 

Force 

Account/ 

Contract 

LVBZ 0166 - 0224 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during current Quarter: 

Routine maintenance work activities. 

Work to be completed during next Quarter: 

Activity 

TOTALS 

Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$100,000.00 

Amended Work 

Plan Amount ($) 

$80,000.00 

Date Prepared: 8/ 1/2016 

Expended To Date Scheduled 
($) 

Percent Complete 
Completion Date * 

$38,237.3 l 38.2% 

Inspect and clean storm drain facilities. Clean open channel twice a year (CACH 0000-0148) and graffiti removal. Routine maintenance work activities. 

Consultant/Contractor: NIA 
~----------------------------------------------------~ Project 

Manager: _O_h_S_a_n.,..g"-K_w_on....;,_P_.E_. ____________________ Phone Number: 

15_16 Work Schedule - QTR4 FY 15_16 
No. 1 CEDAR AVE.,NELLIS 

80 

702-229-6541 



MWP Faci li ty#: LV52 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

FOURTH QUARTER - FY 2015-16 

Entity: City of Las Vegas 

Facility Name: Gowan/Angel Pk/Lone Mtn System Date Prepared: __ 8_1_11_2_0_16 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 

Account/ 

Contract 

GONO 0000 - 0225, GOSO 0000 - 0462, GODU 0000 - 0050, 

GOOF 0427 - 0775, GOCR 0180 - 020 I, GOLB 0000 - 0030 

GOLM 0000 - 0277, GOBU 0000 - 0085, GOBW 0000 - 0052, 

APDG 0000 - 0060, APOF 0000 - 0124, APPi 0000 - 0056, GOTE 0000 

G002 0000- 0257, APNO 0015, APNO 0012, GOLO 0152-0275 

APSP 0000 - 0183, APBE 0000- 0122, APSO 0000, APSO 0020, 

APSO 0204, APSO 0254, APSO 0255, APSO 0345, APMD 0027, 

APMD 0132, APMD 0190-0258, GOL2 0000- 0014, APD3 0000 -0021 , GOWC 0000, 

GOL4 0000 - 0026, APFH 0000 - 006 1, AP AD 0000 - 0225, APCB 0000 - 0080 

Activity 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

Amended Work 

Plan Amount ($) 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during current Quarter: 

Expended To Date Scheduled 
($) 

Percent Complete 
Completion Date * 

Clean and inspect detention basin. Erosion repairs to detention basin embankment (Lone Mountain DB). Provide access ramp to outlet of Gilmore Channel/Lone Mountain 

Detention Basin. Repair Cheyenne Channel lining. Routine maintenance work activities. 

Work to be completed during next Quarter: 

Routine maintenance work activities. 

Consultant/Contractor: NIA ----------------------------------------------------Project 

Manager: _O_h_S_an_,.g_K_w_o_n.:...' _P._E_. ___________________ Phone Number: 

15_16 Work Schedule - QTR4FY15_1 6 
No. 2 GOWAN, AP, LONE MTN 

81 

702-229-654 1 



MWP Facility#: LV53 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

FOURTH QUARTER- FY 2015-16 

Entity: 

Facility Name: Lake Mead/Smoke Ranch/Washington System Date Prepared: 

MP Facility ID: LVLM 0336- 0525, LVSR 0312-0525, 

LV15 0284 -0409, LVOW 0000 -0351, 

L VRA 0000 - 0066, L VPK 0000 - 0130 

Force 
Work Plan Amended Work 

Account/ Activity 

Contract 
Amount($) Plan Amount ($) 

TOTALS $ l 00,000.00 $0.00 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during current Quarter: 
Routine maintenance work activities. 

Work to be completed during next Quarter: 

Remove debris, clean drop inlets, and repair any damages. Routine maintenance work activities. 

Manager: _O_h_S_an~g_K_w_o_n_,_P_.E_. ____________________ Phone Number: 

15_16 Work Schedule- QTR4FY15_16 
No. 3 LAKE MEAD, SMOKE RANCH 

82 

Expended To Date 

($) 

$86.24 

City of Las Vegas 

8/1 /2016 

Scheduled 
Percent Complete 

Completion Date • 

0.1% 

702-229-6541 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

FOURTH QUARTER - FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility #: _L_V_5_4 __________________ _ 

Facility Name: Las Vegas Wash System 

MP Facility ID: LVMD 1069- 1354 

Entity: City of Las Vegas 

Date Prepared: __ 8_1_11_2_0_16 ________ _ 

Force 

Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 
Work Plan Amount 

($) 
Amended Work 
Plan Amount ($) 

Expended To Date Scheduled 
($) 

Percent Complete 
Completion Date • 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during current Quarter: 

Routine maintenance work activities. Repair Mat along Las Vegas Wash between Washington Avenue and Stewart Avenue (L VMD 1120 - 1178) for erosion control. Provide for 

vegetation control. Continue with the sediment removal. 

Work to be completed during next Quarter: 

Routine maintenance work activities. 

Consultant/Contractor: NIA --------------------------------------------------------Project 

Manager: _O_h_S_a_n-"g'--K_w_ on-',_P_._E_. _____________________ Phone Number: 

15_ 16 Work Schedule - QTR4 FY 15_ 16 

No. 4 LAS VEGAS WASH 
83 

702-229-6541 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

FOURTH QUARTER - FY 2015-16 

MWP Facility#: _L_V_5_5 _______________ _ Entity: City of Las Vegas 

Facility Name: Meadows/Oakey System Date Prepared: __ 8_1_1_12_0_1_6 ________ _ 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

LCME 0000 - 0085, MECH 0059 - 0420, 

MEAL 0000 - 0258, MEPA 0000 - 0025, MEOK 0000 - 0110 

Activity 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during current Quarter: 

Work Plan 
Amount($) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount ($) 

Expended To Date Scheduled 
($) 

Percent Complete 
Completion Date + 

Continue repair and clean detention basins and storm drain system. Routine maintenance work activities. Repair erosion damages in embankment of the detention basins. 
Provide concrete pad at the inlet structure of Oakey Detention Basin for access. 

Work to be completed during next Quarter: 

Routine maintenance work activities. 

Consultant/Contractor: NIA 
-----------------------------------------------------~ Project 

Manager: _O_h_S_an~g~K_w_on~,_P_._E_. -------------------Phone Number: 

15_ 16 Work Schedule - QTR4FY15_16 
No. 5 MEADOWS, OAKEY 

84 

702-229-6541 



MWP Facility#: LV56 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

FOURTH QUARTER - FY 2015-16 

Entity: 

Facility Name: Washington Ave/Las Vegas Creek System Date Prepared: 

MP Facility ID: LCLT 0000 - 0034, WAPR 0000 - 0132, 

FWUP 0000 - 0100, LVWH 0086 - 0484, 

FW15 0000 - 0301, FWOK 0000-0100, FWWLOOOO, 

FWCH 0000 - 0060, FWSH 0000, LCCH 0513 - 0543, 

LCLO 0000 - 0054, W AGC 0000 - 0060, CHRA 0000 - 0014 

Force 
Work Plan Amended Work Expended To Date 

Account/ Activity 
Amount($) Plan Amount($) ($) 

Contract 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during current Quarter: 

Routine maintenance work activities. 

Work to be completed during next Quarter: 

City of Las Vegas 

8/1/2016 

Scheduled 
Percent Complete 

Completion Date • 

Perform repair and cleaning of storm drain facilities. Repair erosion damages in embankment of the detention basin. Repair erosion damages in Rainbow Detention Basin. 
Routine maintenance work activies. Repair riprap channel along Rancho Drive from Desert Inn Road to Teddy Drive. 

Consultant/Contractor: NIA 
--------------------------------------------------~ Project 

Manager: _O_h_S_a_n"'g_K_w_o_n"'-, _P._E_. ___________________ Phone Number: 

15_ 16 Work Schedule - QTR4 FY 15_ 16 
No. 6 WASH. AVE. , LV CREEK 

85 

702-229-6541 



MWP Facility #: 

Facility Name: 

MP Facility ID: 

Force 
Account/ 
Contract 

LV57 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

FOURTH QUARTER- FY 2015-16 

Entity: 

US95/0uterBeltway/Ann Road System Date Prepared: 

RCHO 0000 -0071, ANWE 0127 -0385, CNWE 0314 

RCHB 0000 - 0062, RCBC 0004, LVMD 2324- 2599, 

EK.DB 0000 - 0070, GOAN 0000 - 0127, ANRB 0000 

CNGT 0000 - 0247, CNKC 0000 - 0024 

EKHU 0000 - 0023, BCHU 0000 - 0054, TSDB 0000, 

MSNV 0000, LVMJ 0000, LVDE 0003 -0027, 

CN95 0199-0333, EKBU 0000, LVMD 3313-3316 

RACO 0001-0064, BRDB 0000-0032, TSDB 0011 

Work Plan Amended Work Expended To Date 
Activity 

Amount($) Plan Amount($) ($) 

Delays or Problem Areas: 

Work completed during current Quarter: 

City of Las Vegas 

8/1 /2016 

Scheduled 
Percent Complete 

Completion Date 

Construct control of access to the Kyle Canyon Detention Basin. Provide maintenance access road to the inlets and outlets of the Elkhorn Springs Detention Basin. Removal of 
debris from Kyle Canyon Detention Basin. Routine maintenance work activities. 

Work to be completed during next Quarter: 

Routine maintenance work activities. 

Consultant/Contractor: NIA ---------------------------------------------------Project 

Manager: _O_h_S_a_n=g_K_w_o_n~, P_._E_. ___________________ Phone Number: 

15_1 6 Work Schedule - QTR4 FY 15_ 16 
No. 7 US95,0UTERBELTWAY,ANN 

86 

702-229-6541 



MWP Facility#: MEOl 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015-2016 

---------------~ 
Facility Name: Mesquite Town Wash 
MP Facility ID: TOWA-0000 thru 0201 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment & Inventory 
5 lnsQec.t Cliannets 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention & Debris Basins 
8 SQec1es SlJrve & RemoveJ 

1 O Clean and Reshape Channels 
15 Ref'2air Linea Ch{] nel 
20 Provide/Maintain Erosion Control 
21 Pr0y,iae Maiotoin E>ust Central 
25 Clean & Inspect Detention Debris Basins 
35 ence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Li es 

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineer:i 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during previous fiscal year: 

Work to be completed during next fiscal year: 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 
$:3-00.00 

$0.00 
$.Q.00 

$6.900.00 
~.000.00 

$0.00 
$3.800.00 
$~.000.00 

$0.00 
$.Q.00 

~0.00 
TOTALS $19,000.00 

Amended 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 
$.3.;13.28 

$0.00 
to.oo 

$6,900.00 
l ,il'42.78 

$0.00 
$5.360.00 
$.'.:! .860.59 

$0.00 
~.00 
$0.00 
$.Q.00 
$0.00 

· .00 
$3. 139.41 

$0.00 
$19,316.06 

Entity: City of Mesquite 
Date Prepared: _0_7'-/1_3..;../_l 6 ______ _ 

Quarter: Fourth 

Expended To 
Date($) 

----------
Scheduled 

Percent 
Complete Completion 

Date 

Project Manager: Phone No: (702) 346-5237 
Bill Tanner 

87 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility # :_M_E_0_2 _________ _ 
Facility Name: Abbott Wash Channel 

MP Facility ID: ABWA-0000 thru 0233 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment & Inventory 
5 lnsiu.ect Cfiianne s-
6 Inspect Levees/Detention & Debris Basins 

10 Clean and Reshape Channels 
15 l\\egeir tined Channel 
20 Provide/Maintain Erosion Control 

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 lfn@ineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during previous fiscal year: 

Work to be completed during next fiscal year: 

Approved 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

$0.00 
~.00 

$0.00 
$.Q.00 

$3.000.00 
~.00 

$0.00 
$.0.00 

$2.500.00 

$14,300.00 

Project Manager: ------.~-'~~d~~::-.~?-~=~~!!!l!!!!!!!=--mffarmer 

88 

Entity: City of Mesquite 

Date Prepared: _0_7 /_1_3_/1_6 _____ _ 
Quarter: Fourth 

Expended To 
Date($) 

Phone No: 

Scheduled 
Percent 

Completion 
Complete Date 

(702) 346-5237 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility #:_M_E_04 __________ _ 

Facility Name: Town Wash Detention Basin 
MP Facility ID: TOWA-0237 thru 0239, MNTP 0000 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment & Inventory 
.! -- 5 lnsRed Ghannels --

" -
6 Inspect Levees/Detention & Debris Basins 
8 Soecies S1:.1rvev· & Remowol .::'-:11 Ill ·-·-

10 Clean and Reshape Channels 
15 Reoa1r l::ined 6:hannel " .!! - ·m 

20 Provide/Maintain Erosion Control 

2.1 Provide/Maimdin Dust e enfiOI ·--~ 
25 Clean & Inspect Detention Debris Basins 
35 i=enceR&mir . "" 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

- :.is Vegek1tion €onk0I - ,.,,~"Ghenical .. "'"' ! -
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & lnSQ.E1cf lnlet/0 utletiStrDctures _ .. 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures -~· 65 Clean Sto1J1:1.Sewer Lines:..= .. -,,,, ""l:"i;i::p~ 

70 Storm Sewer Repair -
75 Clean/Flush Culwerts.-&] i r:iege.s a lN.~ii~ 

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineerin§l ""' " ·'" 

.. 
TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during previous fiscal year: 

Work to be completed during next fiscal year: 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 - -.r$Q.00 
$2,500.00 

iT $Q.00 
$0.00 

- - $.Q.00 

$0.00 
$4.000.00 

$450,000.00 
$0:00 
$0.00 
~.00 

$800.00 
$1,000.00 

$0.00 
$Q.00 
$0.00 
~.00 

$4,000.00 
$25,000.00 

$487,300.00 

Project Manager: ----~..S",,J.i~~~~-,?-~....'.~~==~==::::_ Bmatner~ 
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Amended 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 - ~.00 -
$1,400.00 
- ~.00 

$0.00 - - $P.00 
$0.00 

$4,000.00 
$525,7 66.52 

$0.00 
$0.00 

'"$0~00 . 

$0.00 
~09.20 

$0.00 
.w.oo 
$0.00 
$0,00'"' 

$6,337.12 
$29,502.14 

$567,615.58 

Entity: City of Mesquite 

Date Prepared: _0_7'-/1_3-'-/_16 ______ _ 
Quarter: Fourth 

Expended To 
Date($) 

$0.00 - ~.00 
$1,400.00 

' ~ "YJ.00 
$0.00 
$Q.00 
$0.00 

$4,000.00 
$502,987.50 

$.Q.00 
$0.00 
$P.00 
$0.00 

' $609.20 
$0.00 

_,,1 :bU.00 
$0.00 

... $,Q.00 
$6,337.12 

$2&.,502.74 
$544,836.56 

----------

Percent Scheduled 
Completion 

Complete Date 

··1.t~~ . }:\~~·r,1~ ·~:~. 'i:· 
•: ·. 

. 
•. 

·,.: n: . 

•.' ~\ 
' ... ,· 

' 

. 
·, 

l 

. 
' 

'" 

1003 Jun-16 

Phone No: (702) 346-5237 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT- FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility #:_M_E_0_7 _________ _ 
Facility Name: _P_u_ls~ip_h_e_r _W_a_s_h _______ _ 
MP Facility ID: PUWA-0000 thru 0165 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment & Inventory 
S lnsQect Gt;ia_nrnels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention & Debrls Basins 
8 S~ies SurYey & Remov0I 

10 Clean and Reshape Channels 
15 Ref&Qir Lined Channel 
20 Provide/Maintain Erosion Control 

25 Clean & Inspect Detention Debris Basins 
3B FeAce Re~ir 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during previous fiscal year: 

Work to be completed during next fiscal year: 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 
~.00 

$0.00 
.00 

~~-Project Manager: ----~--"'::-.:"---..,.~""----------
Bill Tanner 
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Amended 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 
3.28 

$0.00 
$Q.OO 

$11. 180.00 
$Q.00 

$7,000.00 

.00 
$5,600.00 

$.0.00 
$0.00 
$Q.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$.Q.00 

$213.68 
$0.00 

$26,306.96 

Entity: City of Mesquite 
Date Prepared: _0_7"--/_13-'"/_1_6 _____ _ 

Quarter: _F_o_u_rt_h ______ _ 

Expended To 
Date($) 

Phone No: 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

(702) 346-5237 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT - FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility #:_M_E_0_8 __________ _ 

Facility Name: Abbott Wash Detention Basin 
MP Facility ID: ABWA-0234 thru 0236 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment & Inventory 
1·~ 5 lrn;~ct Chermels 

6 Inspect Levees/Detention & Debris Basins 
8 Soecies Surve)l & RemoYel "' 

10 Clean and Reshape Channels 
-.. - 15 ReP-Qir Lif.led ·Chc::ino.el _'Ill -;:_:;"'-oc-~- .YI<....;. 

20 Provide/Maintain Erosion Control 
I·' '11\F"'h; 2:1 ProY1de1Maintain Dust Confr:o,I .. - _,,. 

25 Clean & Inspect Detention Debris Basins 
;; 35 P.er:Ice ReRQ11"" - II ,. 

40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
T"'~ AS Vegetafi9n';CGntfol - Meehanlc;;CJI 

~ .,... __ 
50 Maintain Access Road 

.;)7 ·- 55 Glean & Jnsoe.ct lr:ilet/.Ol!Jflet Sitructur.es,B _ •• 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 

...-- 65 'Cledn SfOrtn Sewer Lines .,, "- . ~.Ii ~ .. 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 

• 75 Clean/Fli:Jsh-Culv:erts~& B.nGlges ... ~ ~ 

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
l'l!'- 85 Engirieerina "U'~-- ~~ "' 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during previous fiscal year: 

Work to be completed during next fiscal year: 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 

- $0.00 
$2,500.00 

~$0;00 

$0.00 
$P.OO 

$5,000.00 

"' $!2,000.00 
$48,000.00 

... -<$0.00 

$1,000.00 
'".!' $l:l.OO 

$1,000.00 
';iii $2,500.00 

$0.00 
~ $Q.OO • 

$0.00 
$.Q.00 

$1 ,000.00 
-:_>!'$:25,0QEl.QO 
s 88,000.00 

Project Manager: --~.J.O..~~"-'-£_~~~~~=~~==:::__---~~r 

91 

Amended 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 
!h!J.00 

$1,400.00 
$,Q.QO 
$0.00 
$,Q.00 
$0.00 

$2,000.00 
$4,000.00 

:w.00 
$840.00 

tQ.00 
$302.62 

.. $3:1 2.36 
$0.00 - $Q.OO "'-

$0.00 
@.00 

$272.92 
$22;181~9 

s 31,296.39 

Entity: City of Mesquite 
Date Prepared: _0_7_/1_3_/_1 _6 _____ _ 

Quarter: Fourth 

Expended To 
Date($) 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,400.00 
_,. $0.00 

$0.00 
"""$0.00 

$0.00 
$2~000.00 
$4,000.00 

~ ~.00 
$840.00 

. '$0.00 

$302.62 
~ 

.• 'bSl9.36 
$0.00 
$f).00 
$0.00 

~ -w.oo 
$272.92 

----------

Percent 
Complete 

·~k:iY.:~\ 

'~ 
--.~2 
•t:.~ 

" .... 
' 

.•· 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

1.. ~~~G: 
~~~- . 
f ·-~-

., 

' 

" 
' ~ - $22: 1'6.f'.''.49 
s 31,296.39 1003 Jun-16 

Phone No: (702) 346-5237 



REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT- FY 2015-2016 

MWP Facility #:_M_E_0_9 __________ _ 

Facility Name: Pulsipher Wash Detention Basin 
MP Facility ID: PUWA-0166 thru 0168 

Activity 

1 O Clean and Reshape Channels 

20 Provide/Maintain Erosion Control 

25 Clean & Inspect Detention Debris Basins 
35 !;ence Re§air 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

,_.__ __ 4_.._
1
N'.egetation Con ol - e.cn anica 

50 Maintain Access Road 

Delays or problem areas: 

Work completed during previous fiscal year: 

Work to be completed during next fiscal Year: 

Approved 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 

$2.500.00 
iQ.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$7,700.00 
$2,000.00 

$17,000.00 
$P..OO 

$1.000.00 
$1,00().00 

$0.00 
$2,500.00 

$0.00 
tQ.00 
$0.00 
$().00 

$1 ,000.00 

~~~--Project Manager: --~_.~.,.~~~-=-~~<;-----------
ITCinner 
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Entity: City of Mesquite 
Date Prepared: _0_7 /'-1_3..;_/1_6 ______ _ 

Amended 
Work Plan 

Amount($) 

$0.00 

$0.00 
E).00 
$0.00 
$9.00 

$1.700.00 
~.00 

$3.070.00 
;$Q.00 
$0.00 
$Q.OO 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$Q.00. 

$23.00 
$22,031.52 
$28,224.52 

Quarter: Fourth 

Expended To 
Date($) 

Phone No: 

---------~ 

Percent 
Complete 

Scheduled 
Completion 

Date 

(702) 346-5237 



'° w 

MWP Facility# : 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV01 
Las Vegas Wash - "N" Channel 
LVNC 0000-0164 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 
FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

Expended to 
Date($) 

$ 500.00 $ 500.00 27.37 

$ 500.00 t $ 500.00 90.58 

6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins $ - $ - 0.00 

8 Species Survey and Removal $ - $ - 0.00 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $ 25,000.00 (25 ,000.00) $ - 0.00 

15 Repair Lined Channel $ - $ - 0.00 
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ - $ - 0.00 

21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control $ 2,000.00 (2,000.00) l - 0.00 

25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ - $ - 0.00 

35 Fence Repair $ 2,000.00 (1,860.00) $ 140.00 139.67 

40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 1,192.23 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $ - $ - 0.00 

50 Maintain Access Road $ 7,500.00 (7,500.00) $ - 0.00 

55 Clean & Inspect lnleUOutlet Structures $ - $ - 0.00 
60 Repair lnleUOutlet Structures $ - $ - 0.00 

65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $ 25,718.00 (23,343.56) $ 2,374.44 2,349.36 

70 Storm Sewer Repair $ - $ - 0.00 

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges $ 1,500.00 (1 ,500.00) $ - 0.00 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 5,000.00 (2,700.00) $ 2,300.00 2,207.44 
85 Engineering $ - I $ - 0.00 

TOTALS $ 71,718.00 (63,903.56) $ 7,814.44 6,006.65 

Delays or problem areas : 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
409.42 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.33 

807.77 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

25.08 
0.00 
0.00 

92.56 
0.00 

1,807.79 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07 /13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
18% 

100% 
60% 

99% 

96% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Cleaned the vegetation and reshaped channel , cleaned the outlet structures and provided maintenance of access roads. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Clean vegetation with mower attachment for the City's backhoe, reshape channel , clean outlet structures and provide maintenance of access roads . 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



<.O 
.i:. 

MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

NLV02 
Las Vegas Wash - Middle 
LVMD 1648-1877 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM 
FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

Expended to 
Date($) 

$ 500.00 $ 500.00 27.37 

$ 2,000.00 (1 ,300.00) $ 700.00 613.93 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins $ - $ - 0.00 
8 Species Survey and Removal $ - $ - 0.00 

1 O Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $ 25,000.00 (15,832.20) $ 9,167.80 9,146.15 
15 Repair Lined Channel $ - $ - 0.00 
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ 5,000.00 (5,000.00) $ - 0.00 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control $ 2,000.00 (2,000.00) $ - 0.00 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ - $ - 0.00 
35 Fence Repair $ 19,000.00 (17,709.13) $ 1,290.87 1,194.82 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 9,000.00 (9,000.00) $ - 0.00 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $ 15,000.00 (14,958.55) $ 41.45 0.00 
50 Maintain Access Road $ 20,000.00 (14,855.34) $ 5,144.66 0.00 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 0.00 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ - $ - 0.00 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $ 25,714.00 9,429:39 $ 35,143.39 35,143.39 
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ - $ - 0.00 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 0.00 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 17,500.00 19,847.00 $ 37,347.00 37,347.00 
85 Engineering $ - 0.00 

TOTALS $ 150,714.00 (51,378.83) $ 99,335.17 83,472.66 

Delays or problem areas: 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
86.07 

0.00 
0.00 

21 .65 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

96.05 
0.00 

41 .45 
5,144.66 
5,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

5,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 

15,862.51 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07 /13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
88% 

100% 

93% 

0% 
0% 
0% 

100% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff has completed major vegetation removal and maintenance of the access roads and cleaned the trash within the channel. Major fence repairs were 
required . 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will clean all of the channel within and provide maintenance of all access roads. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



ID 
V1 

MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV03 
Las Vegas Wash - King Charles Channel 
L VKC 0000-0097 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect lnleUOutlet Structures 
60 Repair lnleUOutlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

-
-

5,000.00 

-
5,000.00 

-
-

2,000.00 
3,000.00 

-
1,000.00 

-
-

25,714.00 
-

2,000.00 
7,500.00 

52,214.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(2 ,000.00) 

I . 

' 

(10,000.00) 

(12,000.00) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 500.00 

$ 500,00 
$ -
$ -
$ . 3,000.00 
$ -
$ 5,000.00 
$ -
$ -
$ 2,000,00 
$ 3,000.00 

$ -
$ 1,000.00 

$ -
$ -
$ 15,714.00 
$ -
$ 2,000.00 
$ 7,500.00 
$ -
$ 40,214.00 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: General maintenance was completed . 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
174.45 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,687.88 
0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

6,863\05 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

$ 8,752.75 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
325.55 

0.00 
0.00 

3,000.00 
0.00 

5,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 

312.12 
3,000.00 

0.00 
1,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

8,850.95 
0.00 

2,000.00 
7,500.00 

0.00 
31,461.25 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Clean vegetation and any debris from the channel, repair fencing as needed , and clean inlets and outlets . 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
35% 

0% 

0% 

84% 
0% 

0% 

44% 

0% 
0% 

633-1267 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 



l.O 

°' 

MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

I 

I 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

NLV04 
Vandenberg Detention Basin 
RWWE 0055-0350, RWRR 0000-0092, 

RWWA 0000-0104 , RWLA 0000-0047 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

Regional Flood Contro1 ·oistrict 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 
500.00 

-
5,000.00 

-
16,000.00 
10,000.00 
10,000.00 
13,000.00 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,500.00 

-
25,714.00 

-
3,500.00 
5,000.00 

$ 101,214.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(4,000.00) 

(14,000.00) 
(8,000.00) 
(9,691 .04) 

(10,030.33) 
(3 ,500.00) 

(1 ,000.00) 
(2,500.00) 

(17,432.37) 

(2,500.00) 
5,432.37 

(67,221.37) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 500.00 

$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ -
$ 1,000.00 
$ -
$ 2,000.00 
$ 2,000.00 
$ 308.96 
$ 2,969.67 
$ 1,500.00 

$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ -
$ 8,281 .63 
$ -
$ 1,000.00 
$ 10,432.37 
$ -
$ . 33,992.63 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
0.00 

265.03 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,969.67 
418.38 
139.46 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

5,850.44 
0.00 
0.00 

10,432.37 
0.00 

$ 20,102.72 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
500.00 
234.97 

0.00 
1,000.00 

0.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

308.96 
0.00 

1,081 .62 
860.54 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

0.00 
2,431 .19 

0.00 
1,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

13,889.91 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
0% 

53% 

0% 

0% 
0% 
0% 

100% 
28% 
14% 
0% 
0% 

71% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control . dust control as needed, fence repairs and vegetation removal , cleaned inlet and outlet structures and maintenance access 
roads . 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide erosion control , dust control , fence repairs and provide vegetation removal , clean inlet and outlet structures and maintain access 
roads . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



l.O ...... 

MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV05 
North Las Vegas Detention Basin 
L VUP 0388-0405 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect lnleUOutlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Stonn Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

2,000.00 
-
-
-
-

20,000.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

52 ,526.13 
(15,000.0'0) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 2,000.00 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 52,526.13 
$ 5,000.00 

$ 100,000.00 (95,003.80) $ 4,996.20 
$ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
$ - $ -
$ 53,000.00 (48,007.49) $ 4,992.51 
$ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 
$ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 
$ - $ -
$ - 2,349.36 $ 2,349.36 
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ 5,000.00 1,135.80 $ 6, 135.80 

$ -

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
0.00 

571 .22 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

52 ,526.13 
0.00 
0.00 

139.67 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,349.36 
0.00 
0.00 

6, 135.80 
0.00 

$ 189,000.00 (102,000.00) $ 87,000.00 $ 61,749.55 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
500.00 

1,428.78 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

5,000.00 
4,996.20 
1,860.33 

0.00 
4,992.51 
2,500.00 
3,500.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

25,250.45 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07113/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
0% 

29% 

100% 
0% 
0% 
7% 

0% 
0% 
0% 

100% 

100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control , dust control as needed, fence repairs as needed, provided vegetation removal , cleaned inlet and outlets and maintained 
access roads . 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide erosion control , maintain dust control , maintenance access roads , clean outlets and inlets, remove vegetation and provide fence 
repairs . 

Consu ltanU 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



'° 00 

MWP Facility#: NLV06 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Facility Name: Upper Las Vegas Wash Detention Basin and Moccasin Levee 
MP Facility ID: 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

LVUP 0908-1077 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

1 O Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

3,500 .00 
3,000.00 

10,000.00 

-
50,000.00 
20,000.00 
50 ,000.00 

3,500.00 
3,000.00 
5,500.00 
3,500.00 

-
-
-
-

-
3,500.00 

$ 156,500.00 

Reallocation 
Amount ($) 

' 

(6,000.00) 

(45,000.00) 
(15,000.00) 
(42,478.93) 

234.83 

(108,244.10) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 
$ 500.00 

$ 500.00 
$ 3,500.00 

$ 3,000,00 
$ 4,000.00 

$ -
$ 5,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 7,521.07 

$ 3,500.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 5,500.00 

$ 3,500.00 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -
$ 3,734.83 

$ -
$ 48,255.90 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
0.00 

595.93 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

139.67 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

3,734.83 
0.00 

$ 4,497.80 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
500.00 

2,904.07 
3,000.00 
4,000.00 

0.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
7,521 .07 
3,360.33 
3,000.00 
5,500.00 
3,500 .00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

43,758.10 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
0% 
17% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 
0% 
4% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control , dust control as needed , fence repairs , vegetation removal , cleaned inlet and outlet structures , maintained access roads and 
provided scheduled maintenance on the levee. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide erosion and dust control , remove vegetation , provide fence repairs , clean outlets and inlets, maintain access roads and 
inspect/monitor levee. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



<O 
<O 

MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

NLV07 
Carey/Lake Mead Detention Basin 
L VLM 0000-0270 

Activity 

3 Facil ity Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 

-
500.00 

1,500.00 
-
-

30,000.00 
10,000.00 
20 ,000.00 

6,500.00 
5,000.00 

10,000.00 
-

5,000.00 
-

25,714.00 
-

2,000.00 
2,000.00 

-

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(472 .63) 

(252 .97) 
(1 ,500.00) 
3,607.56 

(30 ,000.00) 
(10,000.00) 
125,717.48 

(4,080.83) 
(4,572.02) 
(9,431.13) 

(5,000.00) 

(18,527.95) 

(2 ,000.00) 
22 ,951 .32 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 27.37 

$ -
$ 247.03 
$ -
$ 3,607.56 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 145,717.48 
$ 2,419.17 
$ 427.98 

$ 568.87 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 7,186.05 
$ -
$ -
$ 24,951 .32 

$ -

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
0.00 

247.03 
0.00 

3,607.56 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

145,717.48 
2,419.17 

427.98 
568.87 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

7,186.05 
0.00 
0.00 

24 ,951 .32 
0.00 

$ 118,714.00 66,438.83 $ 185,152.83 $ 185,152.83 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

(0.00) 
(0.00) 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: __ 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control and cleaned trash and debris. We were able to clean out one of two box culverts due to the size that comes from NLV 15. 
Fencing was repaired , vegetation removed and cleaned out outlet structures , maintained access roads and provide major dust control. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide dust control , vegetation removal , repair damage fencing as needed. This year we are having a Pilot Program using a Mini Dozer, 
remote control to clean the box as this unit is a low profile and will fit within box culverts . 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



~ 

0 
0 

MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV08 
Gowan Outfall Channel 
GOOF 0000-0198, GOCR 0000-0080, 
GOLO 0000-0100, GOOF 0200 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect lnleUOutlet Structures 
60 Repair lnleUOutlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

-

-
5,000.00 

-
-
-
-

5,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

-
-
-

25,714.00 
-

8,000.00 
5,000.00 

-

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(2,000.00) 

7,732.90 

' 

(10,727.66) 

. 
599.41 

Amended Work 
Plari Amount 

($) 

$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ -
$ -
$ 3,000.00 
$ -
$ 7,732.90 
$ -
$ -
$ 5,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 14,986.34 
$ -
$ 8,000.00 
$ 5,599.41 
$ -

Expended to 
Date ($) 

27.37 
457.47 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

7,732.90 
0.00 
0.00 

1,424.67 
183.42 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,349.36 
0.00 
0.00 

5,599.41 
0.00 

55,714.00 (4,395.35) $ 51,318.65 $ 17,774.60 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing , provide vegetation removal using mower, maintained access roads. 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
42.53 

0.00 
0.00 

3,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

3,575.33 
2,816.58 
3,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

12,636.98 
0.00 

8,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 

33,544.05 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
91% 

0% 

100% 

28% 
6% 
0% 

16% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove any trash and debris , repair fencing , maintain access roads , remove vegetation and clean inlet and outlet structures . 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV10 
Upper Las Vegas Wash 
LVUP 0446-0493 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500 .00 
500.00 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
3,000.00 

4,000.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

' 

139~67 

18,2451.29 

(924.68) 

17,460.28 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount ($) 

$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 

$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 139.67 
$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -
$ 18,245.29 
$ -

$ -
$ 2,075 .32 

$ -
$ 21,460.28 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

139.67 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

18,245.29 
0.00 
0.00 

1,680.57 

0.00 
$ 20,092.90 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
500.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

' 0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

394.75 
0.00 

1,367.38 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared : 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
0% 

100% 

100% 

81% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control , dust control , fencing repairs , removed vegetation, and cleaned inlet and outlet structures. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove any debris and trash , provide fencing repairs as needed, maintain access roads, remove vegetation and clean outlet and inlet 
structures. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV11 
Clayton Street Channel 
LV03 0000-0131 , LVSM 0000-0109 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect lnleUOutlet Structures 
60 Repair lnleUOutlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: . 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

Expended to 
Date($) 

500.00 $ 500.00 27.37 
500.00 $ 500.00 156.45 

- $ - 0.00 
- $ - 0.00 

6,000.00 (2 ,702.24) $ 3,297.76 264.18 
- $ - 0.00 
- $ - 0.00 
- $ - 0.00 
- $ - 0.00 

4,500.00 $ 4,500.00 2,283.52 
3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 0.00 

- $ - 0.00 
- $ - 0.00 

2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 0.00 
- $ - 0.00 

25,714.00 (4,297.76) $ 21 ,416.24 21 ,416.24 
- $ - 0.00 

1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 0.00 
3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 348.92 

$ - 0.00 
46,214.00 (7,000.00) $ 39,214.00 $ 24,496.68 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff repaired fencing , provided vegetation removal , and cleaned inlet and outlet structures. 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
343.55 

0.00 
0.00 

3,033.58 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,216.48 
3,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

2,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,000.00 
2,651 .08 

0.00 
14,717.32 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
31% 

8% 

51% 
0% 

0% 

100% 

0% 
12% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide fencing repairs as needed, provide vegetation removal , and clean inlet and outlet structures. 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

NLV12 
Lower Las Vegas Detention Basin 
LVMD 1905-2055 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

-
-

25,000.00 
10,000.00 
10,000.00 
6,500.00 
7,000.00 

-
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

-
25,714.00 

-
2,500.00 
3,000.00 

97,714.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(23,169.01) 
(9 ,282.87) 

271,112.30 
6,289:52 

(4 ,000.00) 
2,290i93 
2,495.55 

(19,898.32) 

12,291 .94 

238,130.04 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 500.00 

$ 500.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ -
$ -
$ 1,830.99 

$ 717.13 
$ 281 ,112.30 
$ 12,789.52 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 2,290.93 
$ 4,495.55 

$ 2,000.00 
$ -
$ 5,815.68 
$ -
$ 2,500.00 
$ 15,291 .94 

$ -
$ 335,844.04 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
0.00 

804.83 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,770.72 
0.00 

281, 112.30 
12,789.52 

0.00 
2,290.93 
4,495.55 
1,095.15 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

15,291.94 
0.00 

$ 319,678.31 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
500.00 
695.17 

1,500.00 
0.00 
0.00 

60.27 
717.13 

0.00 
0.00 

3,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 

904.85 
0.00 

5,815.68 
0.00 

2,500.00 
0.00 
0.00 

16,165.73 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
0% 

54% 
0% 

97% 
0% 

100% 
100% 

0% 
100% 
100% 
55% 

0% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control , fencing repairs , removed vegetation, cleaned inlet and outlet structures, maintained access roads, and removed large amount 
of trash and debris from rain events . 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove trash and debris , provide fencing repairs as needed , maintain access roads, clear out vegetation , clean inlet and outlet structures , 
and remediate any rills within the embankment. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

I 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV13 
West Trib - Ranch House Rd to Lower LV DB 
ANWE 0000-0122, CNWE 0000 
LVMD 2060-2322 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

1 O Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair lnleUOutlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

Regional Flood Control .District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500 .00 
500.00 

-
-

8,000.00 
-

3,000.00 
-
-

4,000.00 
3,000.00 

-
3,000.00 
2,000.00 

-
25,714.00 

-
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

53,714.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

236.60 

(4,833.43) 

4,850.31 

(2,500 .00) 
(1,000.00) 
7,808.03 

(1 ,350.31) 

(10,990.33) 

779.13 

(7,000.00) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount ($) 

$ 500.00 
$ 736.60 
$ -
$ -
$ 3, 166.57 
$ -
$ 7,850.31 
$ -
$ -
$ 1,500.00 
$ 2,000.00 
$ 7,808.03 
$ 1,649.69 
$ 2,000.00 
$ -
$ 14,723.67 
$ -
$ 2,000.00 
$ 2,779.13 

$ -
$ 46,714.00 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.37 
736.60 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

7,850.31 
0.00 
0.00 

139 .. 67 
0.00 

7,808i03 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

9,883<32 
0.00 
0.00 

2,779.13 
0.00 

$ 29,224.43 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.63 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

3,166.57 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,360.33 
2,000.00 

0.00 
1,649.69 
2,000.00 

0.00 
4,840.35 

0.00 
2,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

17,489.57 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing, provided vegetation removal , cleaned inlet and outlet structures, and maintained access roads . 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
100% 

0% 

100% 

9% 
0% 

100% 
0% 
0% 

67% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion Date 

06/30/16 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove any trash and debris , provide fencing repairs. maintain access roads, clear out vegetation, and clean inlets and outlets . 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounV 
Contract 

NLV14 
Tributary to the Western Trib@ Craig Road 
LV06 0000-0147, LV05 0000-0131 , 
LVBR 0000-0014 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect lnleVOutlet Structures 
60 Repair lnleUOutlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

-
-

7,500.00 

-
-
-
-

3,500.00 
4,500.00 

-
2,500.00 

-
-

25,714.00 
-

3,000.00 
2,000.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(85.04) 

153.86 

(7 ,280.72) 

2,828.25 

(2,153.86) 
(4,225.91) 

(2,273.29) 

9,109.56 

(1 ,500.00) 
5,427.15 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 414.96 
$ 500 .. 00 
$ 153.86 
$ -
$ 219.28 
$ -
$ 2,828.25 
$ -
$ -
$ 1,346"14 
$ 274.09 

$ -
$ 226.71 
$ -
$ -
$ 34,823.56 
$ -
$ 1,500.00 
$ 7,427.15 
$ -

Expended to 
Date ($) 

27.38 
265.03 
153.86 

0.00 
0.00 
o,oo 

2,828.25 
0.00 
0.00 

918~53 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

34,823.56 
0.00 
0.00 

7,427.15 
0.00 

49,714.00 0.00 $ 49,714.00 $ 46,443.76 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

387.58 
234.97 

0.00 
0.00 

219.28 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

427.61 
274.09 

0.00 
226.71 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,500.00 
0.00 
0.00 

3,270.24 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing , provided vegetation removal , cleaned inlet and outlet structures and maintained access roads . 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

7% 
53% 
100% 

0% 

100% 

68% 
0% 

0% 

100% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove trash and debris , provide fencing repairs , maintain access roads , remove vegetation and clean inlet and outlet structures. 

ConsultanV 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



0 

"' 

MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

NLV15 
Las Vegas Wash - Smoke Ranch 
LVSR 0000-0295, LAAT 0000-0204, 
LANO 0000, LAAS 0000-0103 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

Expended to 
Date($) 

500.00 $ 500.00 27.38 
500.00 $ 500.00 174.45 

- $ - 0.00 
- ' $ - 0.00 

l 

5,000.00 (3, 139.67) $ 1,860.33 0.00 

- $ - 0.00 
3,000.00 (2,000.00) $ 1,000.00 0.00 

- $ - 0.00 
- $ - 0.00 

- 139.67 $ 139.67 139.67 
3,500.00 (1 ,500.00) $ 2,000.00 0.00 

- $ - 0.00 
2,500.00 (1 ,500.00) $ 1,000.00 0.00 
2,500.00 (1 ,500.00) $ 1,000.00 0.00 

- $ - 0.00 
25,714.00 (20,730.83) $ 4,983.17 2,719.27 

- $ - 0.00 
1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 0.00 
1,000 00 2,251 .36 $ 3,251 .36 3,251 .36 

$ - 0.00 
45,214.00 (27,979.47) $ 17,234.53 $ 6,312.13 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.62 
325.55 

0.00 
0.00 

1,860.33 
0.00 

1,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,000.00 
0.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

0.00 
2,263.90 

0.00 
1,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

10,922.40 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing , removed vegetation , cleaned outlet and inlet structures , and maintained access roads . 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
35% 

0% 

0% 

100% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

55% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove trash and debris , provide fencing repairs as needed , maintain access roads, remove vegetation .and clean inlet and outlet 
structures. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

NLV16 
Upper Las Vegas Wash Channel 
LVLO 0000-0025, TREA 0000- 0134, 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

LVUP 0000-0382, CNEA 0000-0176, ANEA 0000, ANEA 0030 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation -Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

-
-

2,500.00 

-
-
-
-

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

-
-
-
-

25,714.00 
-

62 ,000.00 
1,000.00 

99,214.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(2,500.00) 

(3,300.00) 
(3,500.00) 
1,721.48 

(15,374.72) 

(61,938.80) 
6,024.60 . 

(78,867.44) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 500.00 
$ 50_9.00 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 200.00 
$ -
$ 1,721.48 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 10,339.28 
$ -
$ 61 .20 
$ 7,024.60 
$ -
$ 20,346.56 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.38 
355.61 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

139.67 
0.00 

1,721.48 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

10,306.22 
0.00 
0.00 

7,024.60 
0.00 

$ 19,574.96 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing , provided vegetation removal , and cleaned inlet and outlet structures . 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.62 
144.39 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

60.33 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

33.06 
0.00 

61 .20 
0.00 
0.00 

771.60 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared : 07 /13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
71% 

70% 

100% 

100% 

0% 
100% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide trash and debris removal , repair fencing as needed, maintain access roads, remove vegetation as needed, and clean inlet and outlet 
structures. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force AccounU 
Contract 

NLV17 
Range Wash - Las Vegas Wash Diversion & Levee 
L VRW 0000-0293 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect lnleUOutlet Structures 
60 Repair lnleUOutlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 
2,000.00 

-
$ 125,000.00 
$ 25,000.00 
$ -

$ -
$ 3,000.00 
$ -
$ 3,000.00 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 162,000.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(18,139.67) 
(19,183.13) 

139.67 

(37,183.13) 

Amended Work Expended to 
Plan Amount Date ($) 

($) 

$ 500.00 27.38 
$ 500.00 247.03 
$ 1,500.00 83.87 
$ 1,500.00 0.00 
$ 2,000.00 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ 106,860.33 102,467.28 
$ 5,816.87 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ 139.67 139.67 
$ 3,000.00 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ 3,000.00 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ - 0.00 
$ 124,816.87 $ 102,965.23 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided major erosion control , fencing repairs , vegetation removal and dust control. 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.62 
252.97 

1,416.13 
1,500.00 
2,000.00 

0.00 
4,393.05 
5,816.87 

0.00 
0.00 

3,000.00 
0.00 

3,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

21,851.64 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 
49% 
6% 
0% 
0% 

96% 
0% 

100% 
0% 

0% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide fencing , vegetation removal and dust control as needed, maintain access roads, and monitor and inspect levee. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 
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MWP Facility#: 
Facility Name: 
MP Facility ID: 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

NLV18 
Cheyenne Peaking Basin 
LVMD 1594-1647 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect lnleUOutlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 

Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
-

1,000.00 

-
-
-
-
-

10,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,500.00 
3,500.00 
3,500.00 
1,500.00 

-
25,714.00 

-
2,000.00 
5,000.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

1,078.88 

(8,700.00) 
(4,800.00) 
(3,500.00) 
(3,200.00) 
(3 ,500.00) 
(1 ,500.00) 

(22,478.88) 

(2 ,000.00) 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 500.00 
$ -
$ 1,000.00 
$ -
$ 1,078.88 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 1,300.00 
$ 200.00 
$ -
$ 300.00 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 3,235.12 
$ -
$ -
$ 5,000.00 
$ -

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.38 
0.00 

219.74 
0.00 

1,078.88 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,275.50 
139.67 

0.00 
278,92 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

3,157.17 
0.00 
0.00 

1,050.00 
0.00 

61,214.00 (48,600.00) $ 12,614.00 $ 7,227.26 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

472.62 
0.00 

780.26 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

24.50 
60.33 

0.00 
21.08 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

77.95 
0.00 
0.00 

3,950.00 
0.00 

5,386.74 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

5% 

22% 

100% 

98% 
70% 

93% 

98% 

21% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control, dust control , fencing repairs , vegetation removal , cleaned inlet and outlet structures and maintained access roads . 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide fencing , dust control as needed, removal of any trash and debris , maintain access roads, and clean inlet and outlet structures. 

ConsultanU 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



0 

MWP Facility#: NLV19 

Regional Flood Control District 
Maintenance Work Program 

FOURTH QUARTER FY 2015-2016 

Facility Name: Las Vegas Wash-Middle, Cheyenne Ave. to Owens Avenue 
MP Facility ID: 

Force Account/ 
Contract 

L VMD 1355-1550 

Activity 

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 
5 Inspect Channels 
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 
8 Species Survey and Removal 

10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 
15 Repair Lined Channel 
20 Erosion Control and Repair 
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 
35 Fence Repair 
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 
50 Maintain Access Road 
55 Clean & Inspect Inlet/Outlet Structures 
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures 
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 
70 Storm Sewer Repair 
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 
85 Engineering 

TOTALS 
Delays or problem areas: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Requested 
Work Plan 
Amount($) 

500.00 
500.00 

-
-

$ 105,000.00 
$ -
$ 5,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ -
$ 5,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 10,500.00 
$ 29,000.00 
$ -
$ -
$ 28,714.00 
$ -
$ 3,500.00 
$ 5,000.00 

$ 202,714.00 

Reallocation 
Amount($) 

(90.58) 

90.58 

325,412.61 

(3,000.00) 
(3,000.00) 

(1 ,500.00) 
(3,000.00) 
(7,500.00) 

(26,000.00) 

(23, 146. 78) 

36,010.24 
(531.97) 

293,744.10 

Amended Work 
Plan Amount 

($) 

$ 409.42 
$ 500.00 
$ 90.58 
$ -
$ 430,412.61 
$ -
$ 2,000.00 
$ 2,000.00 
$ -
$ 3,500.00 
$ 2,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ -
$ -
$ 5,567.22 
$ -
$ 39,510.24 
$ 4,468.03 
$ -
$ 496,458.10 

Expended to 
Date($) 

27.38 
160.80 

90.58 
0.00 

430,412.61 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

139.61 
1,098.52 
2,804.99 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

39,510.24 
4,072.44 

0.00 
$ 478,317.17 

Balance 
Remaining ($) 

38204 
339.20 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,000.00 
2,000.00 

0.00 
3,360.39 

901.48 
195.01 

3,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 

5,567.22 
0.00 
0.00 

395.59 
0.00 

18,140.93 

Entity: City of North Las Vegas 
Date Prepared: 07/13/16 

Percent 
Complete 

7% 
32% 
100% 

100% 

0% 
0% 

4% 
55% 
93% 
0% 

0% 

100% 
91% 

Scheduled Completion 
Date 

06/30/16 

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided major channel cleaning and removal of vegetation , silt and trash . Replaced access roads and provided major fencing repairs. 

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will provide channel cleaning and removal of vegetation , silt and trash . Staff will replace any washed out access roads and provide fencing 
repairs as needed. 

Consultant/ 
Contractor: 

Project 
Manager: John Runiks 633-1267 



CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

JOINDER CONTRACT FOR AERIAL VIDEO AND DATA COLLECTION PROGRAM 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: 

Approve and authorize the General Manager to Joinder onto 
the City of Las Vegas Contract No. 160074-TF. 

The Technical Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

The Citizens Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM #10 
DATE: 08/11/16 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

JOINDER CONTRACT FOR AERIAL VIDEO AND DATA COLLECTION PROGRAM 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO 
JOINDER ONTO CITY OF LAS VEGAS CONTRACT NO. 160074-TF WITH AVISIGHT 
LLC, FOR AN AERIAL VIDEO AND DATA COLLECTION PROGRAM (FOR POSSIBLE 
ACTION) 

FISCAL IMPACT: $50,000 annually for up to five (5) years. Total $250,000. 

BACKGROUND: 

Pursuant to NRS 332.195 governmental entities within the State of Nevada may join or use the 
contracts of other governmental entities, with the authorization of the Supplier. The District 
requests to Joinder onto the contract between A vi Sight, LLC and the City of Las Vegas. 

A viSight shall provide goods and services for aerial video and data, in support of the District. 
A vi Sight shall employ their aircraft, cameras and distribution systems to provide goods and 
services that include, but are not limited to: 

• Inspections of Infrastructures, Facilities and Properties; 
• Emergency aerial video and data support services; 
• 3D modeling, and topographical mapping; 
• Video and data delivery including real time streaming and retrieval of data; 
• Imagery analysis; 
• Small Unmanned Aerial Systems (sUAS) operations; and 
• sUAS Drone training/consultation (Training). 

~ Cfc.,,._£ 
Steven C. Parrish, P .E. 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM #10 
DATE: 08/11116 

081116 Avisight Agenda item and aid 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-332.html


Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

Date: 08/11/16 

JO IND ER CONTRACT FOR AERIAL VIDEO AND DAT A, COLLECTION PROGRAM 

The District wishes to joinder onto a contract awarded by the City of Las Vegas to A viSight, LLC. 

A vi Sight shall provide aerial video and data services in support of the District. A vi Sight shall employ' 
their aircraft (manned and drones), cameras and distribution systems to provide new and expanded 
services to the District. These services include live streaming of actual events such as storm water flowing 
through channels, streets and entering detention basins. The contract may also assist the District in 
decision making on maintenance requirements. 

The District Attorney has reviewed the contract. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approve and authorize the General Manager to Joinder onto the City of Las Vegas Contract No. 
160074-TF. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
Date: 

The Technical Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

Recommendation: 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
Date: 

The Citizens Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

Recommendation: 

081116 Avisight Agenda item and md 



Steven C. Parrish, P.E. 
General Manager/Chief 

Engineer 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Lawrence L. Brown, Ill 
Chairman 

Clark County 

Debra March 
Vice-Chairman 

City of Henderson 

Chris Giunchigliani 
Clark County 

Mayor Carolyn Goodman 
City of Las Vegas 

Mayor John J. Lee 
City of North Las Vegas 

Mayor Allan Litman 
City of Mesquite 

Dr. Lois Tarkanian 
City of Las Vegas 

Mayor Rodney Woodbury 
City of Boulder City 

August 11 , 2016 

Mr. Michael Frechette 
Co-Founder/Principal 
AviSight, LLC 

REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 

8260 W. Charleston Blvd. 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 

RE: Joinder to City of Las Vegas Contract No. 160074-TF 
Contract for Aerial Video and Data Collection Program 

Dear Mr. Frechette: 

Pursuant to NRS 332.195 governmental entities within the State of Nevada may join or use the 
contracts of other governmental entities, with the authorization of the Supplier. The Regional 
Flood Control District ("District") requests to Joinder onto the contract referenced above 
("Master Contract"). By signing this Contract AviSight, LLC ("Successful Bidder"), agrees to 
District's request to join the Master Contract attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein, except as discussed in this Contract. 

The Master Contract is based upon the estimated procurement figures of City of Las Vegas 
Contract No. 160074-TF. District hereby agrees to the purchase of supplies and/or services in 
lesser amounts than estimated in the Master Contract. 

Any change or modification to the Master Contract between Successful Bidder and the City of 
Las Vegas shall be applicable to District, only if so agreed to in writing by District. 

Any notice or other communication given in connection with this Contract shall be made in 
writing, reference this Contract and either be delivered in person, by fax to the telephone number 
provided below (provided telephonic confirmation of transmittal is received), or via United 
States Postal Service or overnight courier service to the following person and address: 

Steven C. Parrish, P.E. 
600 S. Grand Central Parkway 
Suite 300 
Las Vegas, NV 89106-4511 
Phone (702) 685-0000 
Fax (702) 685-0001 

600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300 • Las Vegas, Nevada 89106-4511 
(702) 685-0000 •FAX: (702) 685-0001 
Website: http:l/www.regionalflood.org 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-332.html


REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
u • •• • ·.·..:~ ... 

Mr. Michael Frechette 
August 11, 2016 
Page 2 

GENERAL 

1. Any and all references to the City of Las Vegas or City shall be replaced with Clark 
County Regional Flood Control District, 600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300, 
Las Vegas NV 89106-4511 . 

SECTION B-1 Definitions 

1. Paragraph (b) "City" shall mean the Clark County Regional Flood Control District. 
2. Paragraph ( c) "City Council" shall mean the Clark County Regional Flood Control 

District Board of Directors. 

SECTION B-3 Prices/Costs 

1. Paragraph (a) 

"Total not-to-exceed cost for two-year term $300,000" shall be replaced with "Total 
not-to-exceed cost for the Initial Term (as defined below) $100,000." 

"Annual not-to-exceed amount for each renewal option period $150,000 shall be 
replaced with "Annual not-to-exceed amount for each renewal option period 
$50,000" 

SECTION B-4 Invoices 

The name and address that appears in B-4 shall be replaced with the following name 
and address: 

ATTN: Accounts Payable 
Clark County Regional Flood Control District 
600 S. Grand Central Parkway 
Suite 300 
Las Vegas, NV 89106-4511 

SECTION B-5 Performance Period 

1. Paragraph (a) 

"The performance period commences from A ward Date for two years with three I -
year options to renew" shall be replaced with "The performance period, commences 
from August 11 , 2016 until June 30, 2018 with three (3) one (1) year options to renew. 
If the District elects to exercise a renewal option, written notice will be provided at 
least thirty (30) days in advance. "The term of this contract including renewal options 



REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
:;ab0a0s0a0r:0~ ... 

Mr. Michael Frechette 
August 11 , 2016 
Page 3 

if any, shall not exceed the term of City of Las Vegas Contract No. 160074-TF, or June 
30, 2021 whichever is sooner." 

Initial Term August 11 , 2016 through June 30, 2018 
Months 

First Option July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 
Months 

Second Option July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 
Months 
Third Option July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 
Months 

SECTION D-1 Legal Notice [CA0-7/24/08] 

1. Section D-1 subparagraph (a), the addresses listed are replaced as follows: 

FOR THE DISTRICT: Steven C. Parrish, P.E. 
600 S. Grand Central Parkway 
Suite 300 
Las Vegas, NV 89106-4511 
Phone - (702) 685-0000 
Fax - (702) 685-0001 
Email - SParrish@regionalflood.org 

FOR THE COMPANY: Mike Frechette, Principal 
AviSight 
8260 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite 4 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 
Phone - (702) 857-8441 
Fax - (775) 343-7445 
Email - mikef@avisight.com 

SECTION D-2 Project Manager/Company Representative 

1. Paragraph (a) change Project Manager to Steven C. Parrish, P.E. 

SECTION E-5 Insurance 

I . Paragraph (b) 

22.5 

12.0 

12.0 

12.0 



REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 

iif(I 
Mr. Michael Frechette 
August 11, 2016 
Page 4 

All reference to Insurance Tracking Services (ITS) shall be replaced with the Regional 
Flood Control District. The address under "Submit certificates of Insurance to: " is 
deleted in its entirety and is replaced with: 

Regional Flood Control District 
C/O Accounts Payable 
600 S. Grand Central Parkway 
Suite 300 
Las Vegas, NV 89106-4511 

The sentence "A certified, true and exact copy of each of the project specific 
insurance policies (including renewal policies) required under the Section E-5 shall be 
provided to the City, if so requested" shall be replaced with "A certified, true and 
exact copy of each of the project specific insurance policies (including renewal 
policies) required under the Section E-5 shall be provided to the Clark County 
Regional Flood Control District within ten days (10) of the Company's receipt of a 
Purchase Order for this Agreement." 

ATTACHMENT 2 - Scope of Work 

1. Overview 

The following is added to the beginning of the first paragraph: 

The Company shall only provide goods and services to the Regional Flood Control 
District upon receipt of separate written requests from the Project Manager, Steven C. 
Parrish, P.E. The District and the Successful Bidder acknowledge that the goods and 
services listed below (as identified by reference to the Master Contract), constitute the 
Scope of Work for this Contract and are the only goods and services to be provided. 

Section 1. Overview - l.b, l.c, l.e replacing "Detention and Enforcement Dispatch 
Supervisor" with "Project Manager'', l .f, Paragraph 3, Paragraph 4 with the exception 
of the last sentence. 

Section 4. Emergency aerial video and data support services (Emergency Services) -
4.a and 4.b replacing "City' s DPS Deputy Marshall Sargent" with "Project Manager." 

Section 5. Zoning and Planning Aerial Survey, 3d Modeling and Topographical 
Mapping (Additional Services). 

Section 6. Aerial video and data support of special events (Scheduled Services). 

Section 7. Product Generation (Additional Services). 

Section 8. Video and data delivery. 



REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 
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Section 9. Imagery Analysis excluding the second to last sentence which shall be 
replaced as follows "The Company will perform analysis to identify subjects in 
accordance with Sections four (4) through seven (7) of the scope of Work. 

Section I 0. Operations and scheduling. 

Section 11. Small Unmanned Aerial Systems (sUAS) Operations excluding the first 
sentences which shall be replaced as follows "Company will conduct sUAS (Small 
Unmanned Aircraft System) operations in support of District requirements outlined in 
Sections four (4) through seven (7) of the Scope of Work and other special 
requirements as determined in collaboration with the District' s Project manager. 

Section 12. sUAS Training/Consultation (Training). 

Except as otherwise provided above, this Contract shall not change or modify the Master 
Contract with the City of Las Vegas. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

By: 

Name & Title 

Steven C. Parrish, P.E. 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER 

AviSight, LLC 
8260 W. Charleston Blvd. 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 

Authorized Representative: 

Print Name: 

Date: 

Date: 

Title: 



EXHIBIT A 



CONTRACT FOR AERIAL VIDEO AND DATA COLLECTION PROGRAM 

160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 

THIS CONTRACT is being entered Into this a.E ~,.. day of ~ I 2016, by and between the 
CITY OF LAS VEGAS (hereinafter the "City"), a municipal corporati ' within the State of Nevada having its principal 
office at 495 South Main Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101, and AviSI t, (a corporation organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of Nevada), (hereinafter the "Company") having its principal office located at 8260 W. Charleston 
Boulevard, Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 89117. 

SECTION A - Subject of Contract 

The subject matter of this Contract is the aerial video and data collection services for the City of Las Vegas. 

SECTION B - Basic Terms 
B-1 Definitions 

The following definitions apply to this Contract: 

(a) •Award Date" means the date that a Contract becomes effective. It is the date that Is entered into the first paragraph 
of a Contract upon execution by an authorized representative of the City. 

(b) ·c;ty" means the City of Las Vegas. 

(c) ·city Councir means the governing body of the City of Las Vegas. 

(d) ncompanyn means the individual, partnership, or corporation responsible for the performance of services under this 
Contract. 

(e) "Company Representative" means the individual authorized to act on behalf of the Company regarding routine matters 
arising under or relating to this Contract. 

(f) "Contract" means this document, consisting of Sections A through F, which is binding and effective only upon 
execution by the City. 

(g) "Deliverable" means any report, software, hardware, data, documentation, or other tangible item that the Company is 
required to provide to the City under the terms of the Contract. 

(h) "Non-Exclusive Contract" means a Contract under which the City agrees to obtain some, but not necessarily all, of the 
City's requirements for a particular service. 

(i) "Project Manager" means the City representative who is responsible for the coordination of Contract performance 
between the City and the Company. 

B-2 Contract Type 

The Contract type is firm-fixed price. This is a Non-Exclusive Contract. 

Rev. 07.01.15 1 



B-3 Prices/Costs 

(a) The City will pay the Company the following amounts, which shall include all incidental expenses: 

Item No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

Description 

Scheduled Services 

a. Manned 

b. Unmanned 

Emergency Services 

a. On-Call 

b. By Priority 

Training 

Additional Services 

Total not-to-exceed cost for two-year term: 

Annual not-to-exceed amount for each renewal option period: 

Amount/hour 

$1075 

$ 325 

$1075 

$1250 

$400 

$ 245 

$300,000 

$150,000 

(b) Payment. The Company will invoice the City monthly, for work performed to date. 

160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 

(c) Reimbursable Travel Expenses. There are no reimbursable travel expenses payable under this Contract 

B-4 Invoices [CA0-5121121 

(a) The Company shall submit an invoice to the City in accordance with Section 8-3 (b) Payment. All invoices should 
identify the following items: 

(i) the date of the invoice and invoice number; 

(ii) the purchase order number; 

(iii) the Contract Item against which charges are made; and 

(iv) performance dates covered. 

Upon reconciliation of all errors, corrections, credits, and disputes, payment to the Company will be made In full within 
30 calendar days. Invoices received without a valid purchase order number will be returned unpaid. The 
Company shall submit the original invoice to: 

ATTN: Jorge Cervantes 
City of Las Vegas 
495 South Main Street, 7th Floor 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 - 2986 
jcervantes@lasvegasnevada.gov 

B-5 Performance Period 

(a) The performance period commences from Award Date for two years with three 1-year options to renew. 

Rev 07.01.15 2 



SECTION C - Statement of Work 

C-1 Scope of Services 

160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 

The Company shall provide the services to accomplish the aerial data collection services as described in Attachment 2 -
Scope of Work. 

C-2 Deliverables 

The Company shall provide the following deliverables: 

(a) Live video feed In a format that can be streamed and viewed through a secured Internet connection to a desktop 
computer, laptop and portable devices such as a laptop, iPad or iPhone: 

(b) Digital HD video recording storable in h.264 standard video such as MP4 of at least 720 but preferable 1080VP 
resolution; and 

(c) Digital images with detail and clarity that objects and persons are distinguishable on a monthly basis as agreed upon 
by both parties. 

(d) Small Unmanned Aerial Systems (sUAS) Training 

(e) Monthly reporting 

(f) Monthly schedule of planned data collection 

SECTION D - Special Conditions 

D-1 Legal Notice [CA0-7/24/0BJ 

(a) All legal notices required pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Contract shall be in writing, unless an 
emergency situation dictates otherwise. Any notice required to be given under the terms of this Contract shall be 
deemed to have been given when (i) received by the party to whom it is directed by hand delivery or personal 
service, (ii) transmitted by facsimile with confirmation of transmission, (iii) transmitted by email with confirmation of 
receipt by addressee, or (iv) sent by U.S. mail via certified mail-return receipt requested at the following addresses: 

FOR THE CITY: Manager, Purchasing and Contracts 
City of Las Vegas 
495 South Main Street, 3rd Floor 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Fax: (702) 384-9964 
Email: purchasing@lasvegasnevada.gov 

FOR THE COMPANY: Attn: Mike Frechette, Principal 
AviSight 
8260 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite 4 
Las Vegas, NV 702-857-8441 
Fax: 775-343-7445 
Email: mikef@avisight.com 

(b) The parties shall provide written notification of any change in the Information stated above. 

(c) An original signed copy, via U. S. Mail, shall follow facsimile transmissions. 

(d) For purposes of this Contract, legal notice shall be required for all matters involving potential termination actions, 
litigation, indemnification, and unresolved disputes. This does not preclude legal notice for any other actions having 
a material impact on the Contract. 

Rev. 07.01.15 3 



160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 

(e) Routine correspondence should be directed to the Project Manager or the Company Representative, as appropriate. 

D-2 Project Manager/Company Representative [CA0-7/24/08] 

(a) The City designates Jorge Cervantes as the Project Manager for this Contract. The City will provide written notice to 
the Company should there be a subsequent Project Manager change. The Project Manager will be the Company's 
principal point of contact at the City regarding any matters relating to this Contract, will provide all general direction to 
the Company regarding Contract performance, and will provide guidance regarding the City's goals and policies. The 
Project Manager is not authorized to waive or modify any material scope of work changes or terms of the Contract. 

(b) The Company designates Michael Frechette as the Company Representative for this Contract. The Company will 
provide written notice to the City should there be a subsequent Company Representative change. The City has the 
right to assume that the Company Representative has full authority to act for the Company on all matters arising 
under or relating to this Contract. 

D-3 Warranty- Services [CA0-512/12] 

The Company warrants that the services shall be performed in full conformity with this Contract, with the professional skill 
and care that would be exercised by those who perform similar services in the commercial marketplace, and in 
accordance with accepted Industry practice. In the event of a breach of this warranty, or in the event of non-performance 
or failure of the Company to perform the services in accordance with this Contract, the Company shall, at no cost to the 
City, re-perform or perform the services so that the services conform to the warranty. 

D-4 Intellectual Property Rights (CA0-7/24/08] 

All deliverables produced under this Contract. as well as all data, notes, and documentation collected on behalf of the 
City, are exclusively the property of the City. 

D-5 Licenses/Registrations [CA0-5/2/12) 

During the entire performance period of this Contract, the Company shall maintain all federal, state, and local licenses, 
certifications and registrations applicable to the work performed under this Contract, including maintaining an active City 
of Las Vegas business license. 

D-6 Order of Precedence [CA0-7/24/08] 

In the event of a conflict between the specific language set forth in Sections B through E of this Contract and any 
Attachment or Exhibit set forth in Section F, the specific language in Sections B through E shall prevail. Any exception to 
this order of precedence will be addressed through specific language elsewhere in Sections B through E. 

SECTION E - General Conditions 

E-1 Disputes [CA0-5/2/12) 

(a) For each claim or dispute arising between the parties under this Contract, the parties shall attempt to resolve the 
matter through escalating levels of management. In the event the matter cannot be successfully resolved in this 
manner, the City Is granted the right, regardless of which party Is asserting the claim or dispute, to determine between 
arbitration and litigation as the forum in which the party desiring to proceed further shall file to resolve the claim or 
dispute. For any and all claims or disputes asserted by the Company, the Company shall notify the City of its intent to 
proceed further with the claim or dispute and in response thereto, the City shall notify the Company as to its selected 
forum for resolution. For any and all claims or disputes asserted by the City, the City shall notify the Company in the 
notice of Its intent to proceed with further resolution whether it has selected arbitration or litigation as the forum to 
resolve the claim or dispute. In the event arbitration is the designated forum, such arbitration shall be binding on the 
parties. 

(b) If arbitration is selected by the City as the forum for further resolution, the claim or dispute shall be filed with the 
American Arbitration Association under its then current Commercial Arbitration Rules, Expedited Procedures, 
regardless of the amount of the claim or dispute. 
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(c) The laws of the State of Nevada shall govern this Contract and the venue for purposes of such litigation or arbitration 
shall be the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County Nevada. 

E-2 Notice of Delay [CA0-7/24/0SJ 

(a) Should the timely performance of this Contract be jeopardized by the non-availability of City provided personnel, data, 
or equipment, the Company immediately shall notify the City In writing of the facts and circumstances that are 
contributing to such delay. Upon receipt of this notification, the City will advise the Company in writing of the action 
which will be taken to remedy the situation. 

(b) The Company shall advise the City in writing of an impending failure to meet established milestones or delivery dates 
based on the Company's failure to perform. Notice shall be provided as soon as the Company is aware of the 
situation; however, such notice shall not relieve the Company from any existing obligations regarding performance or 
delivery. 

E-3 Termination for Convenience [CA0-5121121 

The City shall have the right at any time to terminate further performance of this Contract, in whole or In part, for any 
reason whatsoever (including no reason). Such termination shall be effected by written notice from the City to the 
Company, specifying the extent and effective date of the termination. On the effective date of the termination, the 
Company shall terminate all work and take all reasonable actions to mitigate expenses. The Company shall submit a 
written request for incurred costs for services performed through the date of termination, and shall provide any 
substantiating documentation requested by the City. In the event of such termination, the City agrees to pay the 
Company within thirty (30) days after receipt of a correct, adequately documented written request. The City's sole liability 
under this Section is for payment of costs for services requested by the City and actually performed by the Company. 

E-4 Termination for Default [CA0-512/12] 

(a) The City may, by written notice of default to the Company, terminate this Contract In whole or in part if the Company 
fails to: 

(i) Perform the services under Section C (Statement of Work), including, if applicable, delivering any required 
software, goods, or documentation within the time specified in this Contract or any extension; 

(ii) Make progress, so as to endanger performance of this Contract; or 

(iii) Perform any of the other provisions of this Contract. 

(b) The City's right to terminate this Contract under (a) above, may be exercised if the Company does not cure such 
failure within fifteen (15) calendar days (or more if authorized by the City) after notice specifying the failure is provided 
pursuant to Section D-1 (Legal Notice) of this Contract. 

(c) If the City terminates this Contract for default in whole or In part, it may acquire, under reasonable terms and in a 
manner the City considers appropriate, services or goods similar to those terminated, and the Company shall be liable 
to the City for any excess costs for those services or goods. However, the Company shall continue any work not 
terminated. 

(d) The Company shall not be liable for any excess costs if the failure to perform the Contract arises from circumstances 
beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Company. These circumstances are limited to such 
causes as (i) acts of God or of the public enemy, (ii) acts of governmental bodies, (iii) fires, (iv) floods, (v) epidemics, 
(vi) quarantine restrictions, (vii) labor strikes, (viii) freight embargoes, (ix) unusually severe weather or (x) unscheduled 
aircraft maintenance. The time of performance of the Company's obligations under this Contract shall be extended by 
such period of enforced delay; provided, however, that such reasonably extended time period shall not exceed 60 
days. ff the foregoing circumstances result in a delay greater than sixty (60) days, the City may terminate the affected 
portion of the Contract pursuant to the terms of Section E-3 (Termination for Convenience). 

(e) Either party may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, if the other party becomes insolvent or bankrupt or makes 
an assignment for the benefit or creditors, or if a receiver or trustee in bankruptcy is appointed for the other party, or if 
any proceeding in bankruptcy, receivership, or liquidation is instituted against the other party and is not dismissed 
within thirty (30) days following commencement thereof. 
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{f) The City retains the right to terminate for default Immediately should the Company fall to maintain the required levels 
of insurance, fail to comply with applicable local, state, and Federal statutes governing performance of these services, 
or fail to comply with statutes involving health or safety. 

(g) In the event that the City fails to perform any of its obligations required under this Contract, and the City does not 
remedy the failure after notice thereof is provided to the City by the Company pursuant to Section D-1 (Legal Notice) 
above, the Company shall have the right to treat the failure as a claim or dispute subject to the resolution provisions of 
Section E-1 (Disputes) of this Contract. During the period of such resolution, the Company shall continue with its 
performance under the Contract. 

E-5 Insurance [CA0-04108115] 

(a) The Company shall procure and maintain, at its own expense, during the entire term of the Contract, the following 
coverage( s ): 

(I) Industrial/Workers' Compensation Insurance protecting the Company and the City from potential Company 
employee claims based upon job-related sickness, injury, or accident, during performance of this Contract, 
and must submit proof of such insurance on a certificate of insurance issued by an insurer qualified to 
underwrite workers' compensation Insurance in the State of Nevada, in accordance with NRS 616A-616D, 
inclusive. If Company Is a sole proprietor, it will be required to submit an affidavit Indicating that the company 
has elected not to be Included in the terms, conditions and provisions of NRS 616A-616D, inclusive, and is 
otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and provisions. The Supplier's Workers' Compensation 
policy shall have a waiver of subrogation endorsement in favor or the City of Las Vegas. 

(ii) Commercial General Liability Insurance (bodily injury, property damage) with respect to the Company's 
agents assigned to the activities performed under this Contract in a policy limit of not less than $1,000,000.00 
per occurrence and $2,000,000.00 in the aggregate, for bodily injury, products, completed operations, 
personal injury and property damages. Such coverage shall be on an "occurrence" basis and not on a "claims 
made" basis, and be provided on either a Commercial General Liability or a Broad Form Comprehensive 
General Liability {including a Broad form CGL endorsement) insurance form. The form must be written on an 
ISO Form CG 00 01 10 01, or an equivalent form. The Supplier's General Liability policy shall have a waiver 
of subrogation endorsement in favor of the City of Las Vegas. and shall be endorsed to include the City. its 
officers, and employees as additional insured. 

(iii) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance of limits no less than $1,000,000 combined single limit per 
occurrence for bodily injury and property damage to include, but not be limited to, coverage against all 
insurance claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from services rendered by 
Company and any auto used In the performance of services under this Contract. The policy must insure all 
vehicles owned by the Company and include coverage for hired and non-owned vehicles. If the services 
requested do not require the use of vehicle to perform, Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance 
requirements, as described in this paragraph do not apply. The Supplier's Automobile Liability policy shall 
have a waiver of subrogation endorsement in favor of the City of Las Vegas, and shall be endorsed to include 
the City, its officers. and employees as additional insured. 

(iv) Professional Liability Insurance of limits no less than $1,000,000, combined single limit and in the aggregate. 
If coverage is on a "claims made" basis, then it must continue for a period of two years beyond the completion 
or termination of this Contract. Any retroactive coverage must coincide with or predate the beginning of this 
Contract and may not be changed without the consent of the City. 

(v) Aviation General Liability/Hangarkeepers of limits no less than $2,000,000 aggregate. Policy must cover 
property of others while in the "care, custody and/or control" of the Successful Bidder. Aviation General 
Liability coverage shall be on a "per occurrence· basis only, not "claims made", and be provided either on a 
Commercial General Liability or a Broad Form Comprehensive General Liability (including a Broad Form CGL 
endorsement) insurance form. 

(b} Company must provide required insurance certificates and endorsements to Insurance Tracking Services (ITS) 
immediately upon notification of selection. Award is conditional upon verification by ITS that all insurance 
requirements have been met. All required aggregate limits must be disclosed and amounts entered on the 
certificate(s) of insurance. The certificates must identify the Contract number and the Contract description. The 
Company shall maintain coverage for the duration of this Contract, and any renewal periods if applicable. The 
Company shall annually provide ITS with a certificate of insurance and endorsements as evidence that all insurance 
requirements have been met. The Company and/or insurance carrier shall provide the City with a 30 day advance 
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notice of policy modification, cancellation or erosion of insurance limits, sent by certified mail "return receipt 
requested". 

Submit certificates of insurance to: 

City of Las Vegas 

C/O Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) 

P.O. Box 21919 

Long Beach, CA 90801 

Account Manager: Michael Palacios 

Phone: (888) 435-2955 ext. 503 • Fax: 562-435-2999 
Email: michael.palacios@instracking.com 

A certified, true and exact copy of each of the project specific insurance policies (including renewal policies) required 
under this Section E-5 shall be provided to the City if so requested. 

(c) The certificates and endorsements for each Insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized by that Insurer 
and licensed by the State of Nevada. Each Insurance carrier's rating as shown in the latest Best's Key Rating Guide 
shall be fully disclosed and entered on the required certificate of Insurance. The City requires insurance carriers to 
maintain a Best's Key rating of A- VII or higher, (i.e., A- VII, A- VIII, A- IX, A- X, etc.). The adequacy of the insurance 
supplied by the Company, Including the rating and financial health of each insurance carrier providing coverage, is 
subject to the approval of the City. 

(d) All deductibles and self-insurance retentions shall be fully disclosed In the certificate of insurance. No deductible or 
self-insured retention may exceed $25,000.00 without the prior written approval of the City. 

(e) If the Company fails to carry the required insurance, the City may (i) order the Company to stop further performance 
hereunder, declare the Company In breach, pursuant to Section E-4, terminate the Contract if the breach is not 
remedied and, If permitted, assess liquidated damages, or (ii) purchase replacement insurance and withhold the costs 
or premium payments made· from the payments due to the Company or charge the replacement insurance costs back 
to the Company. 

(f) Any subcontractor or subconsultant approved by the City shall be required to procure, maintain and submit proof of 
insurance to the City of the same insurance requirements as specified above, and as required In this paragraph. 

(g) The Company is encouraged to purchase any additional insurance it deems necessary. 

(h) The Company is required to remedy all injuries to persons and damage or loss to any property of the City caused in 
whole or In part by the Company, Its subcontractors or anyone employed, directed or supervised by the Company. 

E-6 Indemnification [CA0-5/2/121 

(a) In addition to the insurance requirements set forth in Section E-5 (Insurance), the Company shall protect, indemnify and 
hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents, and consultants (collectively herein the "City") from any and all 
claims, liabilities, damages, losses, suits, actions, decrees, and judgments Including, attorney's fees, court costs or other 
expenses of any and every kind or character (collectively herein the "Liabilities") which may be recovered from or sought 
against the City, as a result of, by reason of, or as a consequence of, any act or omission, negligent or otherwise, on the 
part of the Company, Its officers, employees, or agents in the performance of the terms, conditions and covenants of the 
Contract, regardless of whether the Liabilities were caused in part by the City. 

(b) If a third party claim against the City for negligent performance by the Company is within the limits of its liability 
insurance, and the insurance company has accepted the City's tender of defense, then the City will pay the Company 
what is due and owing to them within the payment method specified in this Contract. However, if the claim is greater 
than the coverage amount, the City, for its protection, may retain any money due and owing the Company under this 
Contract, until the claim has been resolved. In the event no money is due and owing, the surety, if required, of the 
Company, may be held until all of the Liabilities have been settled and suitable evidence to that effect furnished to the 
City. 

(c) It is expressly agreed that the Company shall defend the City against the Liabilities and in the event that the Company 
fails to do so, the City shall have the right, but not the obligation, to defend the same and to charge all direct and 
incidental costs, including attorney's fees and court costs, to the Company. 
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Neither party may assign their rights nor delegate their duties under this Contract without the written consent of the other 
party. Such consent shall not be withheld unreasonably. Any assignment or delegation shall not relieve any party of Its 
obligations under this Contract. 

E-8 Waiver [CA0-7/24/08] 

Waiver of any of the terms of this Contract shall not be valid unless it is in writing signed by each party. The failure of the 
City to enforce any of the provisions of this Contract, or to require performance of any of the provisions herein, shall not in 
any way be construed as a waiver of such provisions or to affect the validity of any part of this Contract, or to affect the 
right of the City to thereafter enforce each and every provision of this Contract. Waiver of any breach of this Contract 
shall not be held to be a waiver of any other or subsequent breach of this Contract. 

E-9 Taxes/Compliance with Laws [CA0-5/21121 

(a) The City is exempt from paying Sales and Use Taxes under the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes 372.325(4), 
and Federal Excise Tax, under Registry Number 88-87-0003k. The Company shall pay all taxes, levies, duties and 
assessments of every nature and kind which may be applicable to any work under this Contract. The Company shall 
make any and all payroll deductions required by law. The Company agrees to indemnify and hold the City harmless 
from any liability on account of any and all such taxes, levies, duties, assessments and deductions. 

{b) The Company, In the performance of the obl!gatlons of this Contract, shall comply with all applicable laws, rules and 
regulations of all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the performance of this Contract including, but not 
limited to, the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act. 

E-10 Audit of Records [CA0-5121121 

{a) The Company agrees to maintain the financial books and records (including supporting documentation) pertaining to 
the performance of this Contract according to standard accounting principles and procedures. The books and records 
shall be maintained for a period of three (3) years after completion of this Contract, except that books and records 
which are the subject of an audit finding shall be retained for three (3) years after such finding has been resolved. If 
the Company goes out of business, the Company shall forward the books and records to the City to be retained by the 
City for the period of time required herein. 

{b} The City or its designated representative(s) shall have the right to Inspect and audit (including the right to copy and/or 
transcribe) the books and records of the Company pertaining to the performance of this Contract during normal 
business hours. The City will provide prior written notice to the Company of the audit and Inspection. If the books and 
records are not located within Clark County, the Company agrees to deliver them to the City, or to an address 
designated by the City within Clark County. In lieu of such delivery, the Company may elect to reimburse the City for 
the cost of travel {including transportation, lodging, meals and other related expenses) to inspect and audit the books 
and records at the Company's office. If the books and records provided to the City are Incomplete, the Company 
agrees to remedy the deficiency after written notice thereof from the City, and to reimburse the City for any additional 
costs associated therewith including, without limitation, having to revisit the Company's office. The Company's failure 
to remedy the deficiency shall constitute a material breach of this Contract. The City shall be entitled to its costs and 
reasonable attorney fees in enforcing the provisions of this Section 

(c) If at any time during the term of this Contract, or at any time after the expiration or termination of the Contract, the City 
or the City's designated representative{s) find the dollar liability is less than payments made by the City to the 
Company, the Company agrees that the difference shall be either: {a} repaid Immediately by the Company to the City 
or (b} at the City's option, credited against any future billings due the Company. 

E-11 Independent Contractor (CA0-7124/08] 

Rev. 07.01.15 8 



160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 

In the performance of services under this Contract, the Company and any other person employed by It shall be deemed to 
be an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of the City. The Company shall be liable for the actions of 
any person, organization or corporation with which it subcontracts to fulfill this Contract. The City shall hold the Company 
as the sole responsible party for the performance of this Contract. The Company shall maintain complete control over its 
employees and all of its subcontractors. Nothing contained in this contract or any subcontract awarded by the Company 
shall create a partnership, joint venture or agency with the City. Neither party shall have the right to obligate or bind the 
other party in any manner to any third party. 

E-12 Severabllity [CA0-7/24/08) 

The Invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability of any provision of this Contract or the occurrence of any event rendering any 
portion or provision of this Contract void shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision 
of this Contract. Any void provision shall be deemed severed from this Contract, and the balance of this Contract shall be 
construed and enforced as If this Contract did not contain the particular portion or provision held to be void. The parties 
further agree to amend this Contract to replace any stricken provision with a valid provision that comes as close as 
possible to the intent of the stricken provision. The provisions of this clause shall not prevent this entire Contract from 
being void should a provision which is of the essence of this Contract be determined void. 

E-13 Conforming Services [CA0-7/24/08] 

The services performed under this Contract shall conform in all respects with the requirements set forth in this Contract. 
The Company shall furnish the City with sufficient data and Information needed to determine if the services performed 
conform to all the requirements of this Contract. 

E-14 Modification/Amendment [CA0-7/24/08) 

This Contract shall not be modified or amended except by the express written agreement of the parties, signed by a duly 
authorized representative for each party. Any other attempt to modify or amend this Contract shall be null and void, and 
may not be relied upon by either party. 

E-15 Entire Contract, Section and Paragraph Headings [CA0-7/24/08) 

(a) This Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the City and the Company. It supersedes all 
prior and contemporaneous communications, representations, and agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the 
subject matter of this Contract. 

(b) The section and paragraph headings appearing in this Contract are inserted for the purpose of convenience and 
ready reference. They do not purport to define, limit or extend the scope or Intent of the language of the sections and 
paragraphs to which they pertain. 

E-16 Conflict of Interest (City Officials) [CA0-5121121 

(a) An official of the City, who is authorized on behalf of the City to negotiate, make, accept or approve, or take part in 
negotiating, making, accepting, or approving this Contract, payments under this Contract, or work under this Contract, 
shall not be directly or indirectly interested personally in this Contract or in any part hereof. No officer, employee, 
architect, attorney, engineer or inspector of, or for the City, who is authorized on behalf of the City to exercise any 
legislative, executive, supervisory or other similar functions in connection with this Contract, shall become directly or 
indirectly interested personally In this Contract or in any part hereof, any material supply contract, subcontract, insurance 
contract, or any other contract pertaining to this Contract. 

{b) Each party represents that it Is unaware of any financial or economic interest of any public officer or employee of the 
City relating to this Contract. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, if such interest becomes known, 
the City may immediately terminate this Contract for default or convenience, based on the culpability of the parties. 

(c) The Company represents and warrants that it has, in accordance with the current policy of the City, disclosed the 
ownership and principals of the Company on Attachment 1 (Certificate - Disclosure of Ownership/Principals}, and that 
it has a continuing obligation to update this disclosure whenever there is a material change in the information 
contained therein. 
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The City is a public agency as defined by state law. As such, it is subject to the Nevada Public Records Law (Chapter 
239 of the Nevada Revised Statutes). The City's Records are public records, which are subject to inspection and copying 
by any person (unless declared by law to be confidential). This Contract and all supporting documents are deemed to be 
public records. 

E-18 Confidentiality- City Information (CA0-7/24/08) 

(a) All information, including but not limited to, oral statements, computer files, databases, and other material or data 
supplied to the Company Is confidential and privileged. The Company shall not disclose this information, nor allow it 
to be disclosed, to any person or entity without the express prior written consent of the City. The Company shall have 
the right to use any such confidential Information only for the purpose of providing the services under this Contract, 
unless the express prior, written consent of the City is obtained. Upon request by the City, the Company shall 
promptly return to the City all confidential Information supplied by the City, together with all copies and extracts. 

(b) The confidentiality requirements shall not apply where (i) the information is, at the time of disclosure by the City, then 
in the public domain; (ii) the information is known to the Company prior to obtaining the same from the City; (iii) the 
information is obtained by the Company from a third party who did not receive the same directly or indirectly from the 
City; or (iv) the information is subpoenaed by court order or other legal process, but in such event, the Company shall 
notify the City. In such event the City, in its sole discretion, may seek to quash such demand. 

(c) The obligations of confidentiality shall survive the termination of this Contract. 

E-19 Marketing Restrictions [CA0-7124/08) 

The Company may not publish or sell any information from or about this Contract without the prior written consent of the 
City. This restriction does not apply to the use of the City's name In a general list of customers, so long as the list does 
not represent an express or implied endorsement of the Company or its services. 

E-20 Limitation of Funding (CA0-7/24/08) 

The City reserves the right to reduce estimated or actual quantities, in whatever amount necessary, without prejudice or 
liability to the City, if funding is not available or If legal restrictions are placed upon the expenditure of monies for the 
services required under this Contract. 

E-21 Changes - Fixed-Price Services (CA0·7124/08J 

(a) The City may at any time, by written order, and without notice to the sureties, if any, make changes within the general 
scope of this Contract in any one or more of the following: 

(i) Description of services to be performed. 

(ii) Time of performance (i.e., hours of the day, days of the week, etc.). 

(iii) Place of performance of the services. 

(b) If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the 
work under this Contract, whether or not changed by the order, the City shall make an equitable adjustment in the 
Contract price, the delivery schedule, or both, and shall modify the Contract. 

(c) The Company must assert its right to an adjustment under this clause within 30 days from the date of receipt of the 
written order; however, if the City decides that the facts justify, the City may receive and act upon a proposal submitted 
before final payment of the Contract. 

(d) If the Company's proposal includes the cost of property made obsolete or excess by the change, the City shall have the 
right to prescribe the manner of disposition of the property. 

(e) Failure to agree to any adjustment shall be a dispute under Section E-1 (Disputes}; however, nothing in this clause shall 
excuse the Company from proceeding with the Contract as changed. 

(f) The Company shall provide current, complete, and accurate documentation to the City in support of any equitable 
adjustment. Failure to provide adequate documentation within a reasonable time after a request from the City will be 
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deemed a waiver of the Company's right to dispute the equitable adjustment proposed by the City, where such equitable 
adjustment has a reasonable basis at the time it is determined by the City. 

E-22 Counterpart Signatures (CA0-9/24/08) 

This Contract may be executed in counterparts. All such counterparts will constitute the same contract and the signature 
of any party to any counterpart will be deemed a signature to, and may be appended to, any other counterpart. Executed 
copies hereof may be delivered by facsimile or e-mail and upon receipt will be deemed originals and binding upon the 
parties hereto, regardless of whether originals are delivered thereafter. 

E-23 Non-Discrimination and Fair Employment Practices [07/31/13) 

(a) Discrimination: The City of Las Vegas is committed to promoting full and equal business opportunity for all persons 
doing business In Las Vegas. The Company acknowledges that the City has an obligation to ensure that public funds 
are not used to subsidize private discrimination. Company recognizes that if the Company or their subcontractors or 
subconsultants are found guilty by an appropriate authority of refusing to hire or do business with an individual or 
company due to reasons of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, age, disability, 
national origin, or any other legally protected status; City may declare the Company in breach of contract and 
terminate Contract. 

(b) Fair Employment Practices: In connection with the performance of work under this Contract, the Company agrees not 
to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, 
sexual orientation, gender Identity or expression, age, disability, national origin, or any other legally protected status. 
Such agreement shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment; upgrading; demotion or transfer; 
recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and 
selection for training, including apprenticeship. 

The Company further agrees to insert this provision in all subcontracts hereunder. Any violation of such provision by 
a Company shall constitute a material breach of this Contract. 
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SECTION F - List of Attachments/Exhibits 

The following attachments are hereby Incorporated into this contract: 

Identifier Titleffext Reference 

Attachment 1 Certificate - Disclosure of Ownership/Principals 
[Section E-16(c)] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives. 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS AvlSlghl 

;,tp~~-=-.:...~~~~~~-<?3 :;/~ ~~ S--.?/.-/C 
Date Michael Frechette, Principal Date 

ATIEST: 

P- _{) 1/J,_ LI ft7/l~ 
~OLMES, M';J~ ·------1 Dale 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

S:;)S?--/~-
Date 
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ATTACHMENT 1 ·CERTIFICATE· DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP/PRINCIPALS 

1. Definitions 

"City• means the City of Las Vegas. 

"City Councir means the governing body of the City of Las Vegas. 

160074-TF 
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Attachment 1 

·contracting Entity,• means the Individual, partnership, or corporation seeking to enter Into a contract with the City of Las 
Vegas. 

"Principal" means, for each type of business organization, the following: {a) sole proprietorship - the owner of the business; 
(b) corporation - the directors and officers of the corporation; but not any branch managers of offices which are a part of the 
corporation; (c) partnership -the general partner and limited partners; (d) limited liability company- the managing member as 
well as all the other members; (e) trust-the trustee and beneficiaries. 

2. Polley 

In accordance with Resolution 79-99 and 105-99 adopted by the City Council, Contracting Entities seeking to enter Into certain 
contracts with the City of Las Vegas must disclose Information regarding ownership interests and principals. Such disclosure 
generally Is required in conjunction with a Request for Proposals (RFP). In other cases, such disclosure must be made prior to 
the execution of a contract. 

3. Instructions 

The disclosure required by the Resolutions referenced above shall be made through the completion and execution of this 
Certificate. The Contracting Entity shall complete Block 1, Block 2, and Block 3. The Contracting entity shall complete either 
Block 4 or its alternate In Block 5. Specific information, which must be provided, is highlighted. An Officer or other official 
authorized to contractually bind the Contracting Entity shall sign and date the Certificate, and such signing shall be notarized. 

4. Incorporation 

This Certificate shall be Incorporated into the resulting contract, if any, between the City and the Contracting entity. Upon 
execution of such contract, the Contracting Entity Is under a continuing obligation to notify the City In writing of any material 
changes to the information In this Certificate. This notification shall be made within fifteen (15) days of the change. Failure to 
notify the City of any material change may result, at the option of the City, in a default termination (in whole or in part) of the 
contract, and/or a withholding of payments due the Contracting Entity. 

Block 1: Contracting Entitlt Block 2: Descrletlon I Subject Matter of Contract 

Name: AviSight Services for: Aerial Data Collection Services 

Address: 8260 W. Charleston Blvd. Suite 3 

-
Telephone: 702-857-8441 Project Number: 160074-TF 

EIN or DUNS: 

Block 3: Type of Business 

D Individual D Partnership D Limited Liability Company D Corporation D Trust D Other: 

Rev. 07.01.15 14 



CERTIFICATE- DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP/PRINCIPALS 
(CONTINUED) 

Contract No 
Contract Name 

Attachment 1 

Block 4: Disclosure of Ownership and Principals . . s well as 
In the space below, the Contracting Entity must disdose all principals (including pa~rs) o~ the Contracting Entity, a 
persons or entities holding more than one-percent (1%) ownership Interest in the Contracting Entity. 

FULL NAME/TITLE BUSINESS ADDRESS BUSINESS PHONE 

1. James J. Fleltz 
8260 w. Charleston Blvd. Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 702-857-8441 
89117 

2. Michael E. Frechette 
8260 w. Charleston Blvd. Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 702-857-8441 
89117 

3. THE BRENNAN CONSUL TING 2831 St Rose Parkway, Suite 200, Henderson, NV 702-719-4100 
GROUP-LLC 89052 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

The Contracting Entity shall continue the above list on a sheet of paper entitled "Disclosure of Ownership/Principals - Continuation" 
until full and complete disclosure is made. If continuation sheets are attached, please indicate the number of sheets: __ 

Block 5: Disclosure of Ownership and Principals - Alternate 

If the Contracting Entity, or its principals ot partners, are required to provide disclosure (of persons or entities holding an ownership 
interest) under federal law (such as disclosure required by the Securities and Exchange Commission or the Employee Retirement 
Income Act), a copy of such disclosure may be attached to this Certificate In lieu of providing the information set forth in Block 4 
above. A description of such disclosure documents must be included below. 

Name of Attached Document: .!l!.l:f. 
Date of Attached Document: R'# Number of Pages: f/J/ 

I certify under penalty of perjury, that all the information provided in this Certificate is current, complete and accurate. I further certify 
that I am an individual authorized to contraduany bind the above named Contracting Entity. 

M1ch.~_ef E. Frechett,.,.e __ .,..~---~-..:::;_·..!::::..._~_~_~------====-
Name -

c ~.,, 2~/t 
Date 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ---~:!-___ ,day of 

l-
. MARY A. BARNES 
.:1;,: Notary PIJ!lc State of Nevada 

No. 92-0117·1 
t.tt Appl Exp. Jniary 24, 2020 

Rev 07-01.15 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
SCOPE OF WORK 

160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 
Attachment 2 

1. Overview: Company shall provide aerial video and data services in support of the City of Las Vegas. The 

Company shall employ their aircraft, cameras and distribution systems to satisfy the requirements under this 

contract. This contract Is designed to be multifaceted and allow for ad hoc services as technology becomes more 

cost effective or current methodologies become outdated and can be more efficiently provided by aerial services. 

Services Include, but are not limited to: 

a. Inspections of City Parks 

b. City Facilities/Property 

c. Other critical infrastructure as identified by the City that will be accomplished on a both preplanned and 

random sampling basis. 

d. Additionally, aerial inspections will be accomplished In support of code compliance on a both preplanned 

and random basis. 

e. The Company will also provide emergency aerial support services as directed by Department of Public 

Safety (DPS) Dispatch Supervisor. Emergency services are on-call when the Company Is airborne and 

supporting other City requirements, by priority when airborne and not supporting City requirements. 

f. Aerial support to enhance public safety and traffic control during special events and projects (i.e. Major 

Road Construction Projects, Marathons, Festivals etc.). 

The Company will ensure delivery of near real-time and archived video and data products via Internet protocol 

streaming methods established by the City and via manual methods when streaming is not available or not 

practical. 

Video collected under this contract will remain the sole property of the City of Las Vegas. The Company will also 

provide sUAS operations, training and consultation. These services will be coordinated through the City Project 

Manager identified In Section 11 and 12 of the Scope of Work, scheduled monthly with weekly/daily updates as 

required for schedule confirmation. 

2. Aerial Inspection of City parks, property, and facllltles (Scheduled Services): Will be done In support of 

Section 2.220 of the City Charter Involving: Rights-of-way, parks, public buildings, and grounds and other public 

places. Inspections will be accomplished in a manner that assists the City in identifying crime including: 

trespassing, larceny, graffiti and assault. The Company shall (within its technical capabilities) identify damage to 

facilities and other city property. The Company shall also Identify locations where landowners have failed to keep 

adjacent streets, sidewalks, public parks, buildings and grounds free from encroachments or obstructions. The 

Company will also assist the City in identifying the distribution or exhibition of handbills or signs, or any public 

demonstrations or processions. 

Rev. 07.01.15 

a. Preplanned inspections will be directed by the City's Project Manager. Project Manager will notify the 

Company in writing monthly of inspection requirements. The Company shall provide a schedule of 
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160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 
Attachment 2 

inspections within five (5) business days of inspections based on the City's requirements. These 

inspections will start not less than ten (10) calendar days from the time that the Company receives the 

City's monthly inspection requirements. 

b. Random sampling of parks and facilities will be conducted during non-preplanned data collection session 

and will be conducted as directed by the City. Data collection session can occur at day and night in an 

unpredictable manner. 

3. Aerial inspection In support of code compliance and to mitigate the potential of mosquito born viruses 

(e.g. West Nile and Zlka) In accordance with Section 2.280 (Scheduled Services): As requested by the City 

In writing, aerial inspections will be accomplished in a manner that provide enough resolution to ensure that City 

Project Manager can determine non-compliance with City ordinances and Identify potential mosquito breeding 

grounds. Inspections of water facilities, pools, and areas of concern through task order. 

a. Preplanned Inspections will be directed by the city's Project Manager. The City's Project Manager will 

notify the Company monthly of inspection requirements. The Company shall provide a schedule of 

inspections within five (5) business days of inspections based on the City's requirements. These 

inspections will start no less than ten (10) calendar days from the time that the Company receives the 

City's monthly inspection requirements. 

4. Emergency aerial video and data support services (Emergency Services): These are unplanned events and 

will be accomplished in support of Local, State and Federal agencies as directed by the City's DPS Deputy 

Marshall Sargent. Emergency services will be performed on-call, on-alert or on standby. 

a. On-Call: Services can be directed when the plane is airborne and supporting City of Las Vegas 

requirements. The City's DPS Deputy Marshal Sargent will notify the Company of the requirement and 

the services will be directed to the emergency location. Response will be ten (10) minutes or less, 

pending airspace authorizations. 

b. By Priority: Within fifteen (15) minutes of being released by City DPS Deputy Marshall Sargent. 

5. Zoning and Planning Aerial Survey, 3d Modeling and Topographical Mapping (Additional Services): 

Rev. 07 01.15 

a. Company will provide aerial survey to enhance the planning process, provide clear visuals of proposed 

project location and adjacent surrounding areas, and provide volumetric calculations, Bathymetrics, 3D 

modeling and topographical mapping when required. 

b. Company will assist during project(s) construction by providing Aerial video for compliance monitoring, 

public safety, project progression and timeline adherence as well as video and photographical 

documentation. 

c. Company will survey traffic areas and major construction areas to assist the City with traffic observation 

and planning. 

d. Both video and numeric sampling or counts will be utilized to validate the Cities planning of traffic flow, 

pedestrian flow and overall safety/compliance monitoring. 
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160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 
Attachment 2 

6. Aerial video and data support of special events (Scheduled Services): Company will provide aerial survey of 

special events through individual task orders. This support will facilitate public safety and pedestrian/vehicle 

traffic management. Additional event support may be required by the City of Las Vegas. Company will be notified 

in advance and support will be provided from the total pool of hours authorized under this contract. 

7. Product Generation (Additional Services): The City of Las Vegas may request various products from the 

Company. These products include, but are not limited to: raw or produced video, modeling, counts and 

estimations, thermal or Infra-red imagery, mapping, volumetric calculations, still graphics with annotations of 

Essential Elements of Information (EEis) previously determined, safety analysis products, damage analysis 

graphics during emergency events, vehicle/foot traffic follow maps, 360 degree building analysis detailing 

hazardous or critical elements, and change detection. Any product, once generated is the property of the City. 

The City may maintain their own copies or arrange for Company to archive and maintain all products accessible 

via the City's own secured web portal. 

8. Video and data delivery: All aerial video and data services identified in sections two (2) through seven (7) of 

this Scope of Work will include near real-time video delivery and access to archived data to a secure website and 

mobile devices. Raw video and data (when applicable) must also be made available for inject into the City of Las 

Vegas network architecture in a common internet protocol streaming file type. All video, data captured and 

distributed, and products generated by the Company while servicing this contract is property of the City of Las 

Vegas and cannot be used or shared by the Company without prior written consent by the City of Las Vegas. The 

Company shall maintain video and data for a period of three (3) business days to allow the City of Las Vegas time 

to ensure it has successfully obtained video and data during data collection sessions that occurred during these 

time frames. Unless long-term access to archived video and products has been arranged, existing data will be 

deleted. 

9. Imagery Analysis: Company shall provide real-time imagery analysis of all video during preplanned, random 

and emergency data collection. The EEis will be determined by the City and the Company and may be altered or 

modified at any time to meet or refine needs. EEis will be detailed by the City as information needed to fulfill the 

requirements in sections two (2) through six (6) in the Scope of Work. The Company will notify the appropriate 

Detention and Enforcement personnel or emergency response personnel, and City Project Manager as 

appropriate during all data collection sessions. Notifications shall be conducted via telephone for situations that 

require immediate or urgent response by City Project Manager or first responders. The Company will perform 

analysis to identify subjects in accordance with sections two (2) through seven (7) of the Scope of Work. 

Live/Near Real-Time analysis may be requested and posted on a common interface chat program for situational 

awareness and data collection cohesiveness. 

1 O. Operations and scheduling: The City of Las Vegas may specify times or time frames for desired collections. 

Other collections may be at random as determined by the City. Daily flight hours are established as a guide and 

may not.be adhered to exactly. Company will attempt to meet the daily requirement as both a weekly and 
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160074-TF 
Aerial Data Collection 

Program 
Attachment 2 

monthly average and will not exceed the total hours per month as set forth in this contract. Weather, special 

events, incident response, and maintenance are typical items that could cause a daily overage or shortage of 

hours flown. 

11. Small Unmanned Aerial Systems (sUAS) Operations: Company will conduct sUAS operations in support of 

City requirements as outlined in sections two (2) through seven (7) of the Scope of Work and other special 

requirements as determined in collaboration with the City's Project Manager. Company will employ sUAS in 

support of smaller events or specific portions of larger events. Due to the special requirements for sUAS 

operations, these data collection sessions will be accomplished on a preplanned basis when possible or built into 

any contingency planning so as to have proper coordination accomplished for their usage. Company shall be 

responsible for coordinating ground and flight operations efforts including data collection planning, and execution. 

The Company will advise the City's Project Manager of all sUAS operations. 

12. sUAS Training/Consultation (Training): The Company will provide sUAS training and consultation to the City 

of Las Vegas. Training will include ground and flight training, sensor operations, video/data collection and 

distribution, local/state/federal regulatory requirements and insurance matters. Training will be scheduled as 

needed by the City's Project Manager in collaboration with the Company. 

Rev. 07.01.15 19 



CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

PALM HILLS CHANNEL 
AW ARD OF BID FOR CONSTRUCTION - HEN12J16 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: Receive the report. 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: Receive the report. 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: Receive the report. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#ll 
DATE: 08/11/16 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

PALM HILLS CHANNEL 

PETITIONER: 
CITY OF HENDERSON 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 
THAT THE REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
PALM HILLS CHANNEL-HEN12J16 

FISCAL IMPACT: None by this action. Funding will be provided as follows: 

$ 1,858,636.36 - Funding by Regional Flood Control District 

BACKGROUND: 

On May 12, 2016, bids were opened for the Palm Hills Channel project. This project consists of 
installing reinforced concrete box culverts, channel transitions, and the associated excavation, 
grading, backfilling and related items near the Palm Canyon subdivision northwest of the 
intersection of Mission Drive and Horizon Drive in Henderson, Nevada. 

Seven (7) bids were received ranging in cost from $1,858,636.36 to $2,834,310.00. The 
recommended best bid is to Target Construction in the amount of $1,858,636.36, which is 28.4% 
lower than the engineer's estimate of $2,598,738.00 presented to the District Board in April 2016. 
The Interlocal Contract dated April 14, 2016 between the District and City of Henderson allocates 
$2,598,738.00 for construction of this project. A Cash Flow Projection, estimated construction 
schedule, and a tabulation of bids including the engineer's estimate are attached. 

Respectfully submitted, 

.--~Z--k( ij 
Robert C. Herr, P.E. 
Director, Public Works, Parks and Recreation 
City of Henderson 

TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# 08 ITEM# 11 
Date: 07 /28/16 Date: 08/11/16 

CACAGENDA 
ITEM# 08 
Date: 08/01/16 



Staff Discussion: 

PALM HILLS CHANNEL 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

AW ARD OF BID FOR CONSTRUCTION - HEN12Jl 6 

Date: 07/18/16 

On May 12, 2016, bids were opened for the project. Seven bids were received ranging from 
$1,858,636.36 to $2,834,310.00. The recommended best bid is to Target Construction in the amount of 
$1,858,636.36, or 28.4% lower than the engineer's estimate of $2,598,738.00, presented to the District 
Board in April 2016. 

The interlocal contract dated April 14, 2016, between the District and the City allocates $2,598,738.00 
for construction of this project. 

A cash flow projection, estimated construction schedule, and a tabulation of bids are attached. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#08 Date: 07 /28/16 

Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#08 Date: 08/01/16 

Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

081116 HENl2J-b1d-atd 



Appannt Low Blddtr 
~r's Estlmat• TU2d Constndio11 

Item No. Description Qoutlty Unit UllltPrlce Total 
Cak111ated 

Total 
Ulllt Price 

JM.OJ CONSTRUCllON STAKING I LS SS0,000.00 SS0,000.0! $40,230.00 ~0.0! 
107.01 TRAFFIC CONra.OL 1 LS sm.000.00 SllS,000.00 S2.300.00 S2.300.00 
109.01 CONSTRUCllON CONRJCTS AND COlllllNGENClES I LS SI00,000.00 SI00,000.00 SI00,000.00 SI00,000.00 
200.01 MOBll.lZATION I LS SIS0.000.00 SIS0,000.00 SlJ0.420.00 SlJ0,420.00 
200.02 PROJECT SIGN 2 EA Sl.300.00 S2,600.00 $690.00 Sl..380.00 
201.01 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 2 ACRE $2,SOO.OO $4,000.00 $4,022.82 $6,436.SI 
202.01 REMOVE REINFORCED CONCRE1E WALL 985 SF $6.00 SS.907.0l S3.29 S3,240.6S 
202.02 REMOVE REINFORCED CONCRE'IC SLAB J,812 SF SS.00 S14,497.6CI SHO S9.240.00 
202.0J REMOVE BLOCK WALL 146 LF S90.00 SJ3,140.oo S32.81 $4,790.26 
202.04 REMOVE POST AND CABLE FENCE 104 LF SS.00 SS20.Lll $7.02 S730.08 
202.M REMOVE RIPRAP (GROUJCD AND UNGROUlED) 291 SY SIS.OD S4,36S.OO $42.13 Sl2.2S9.83 
202.06 REMOVE AND REPLACE UNDSCAPING I LS SIS,000.00 SIS.ODO.Ill'. SS.750.00 SS.7SO.lll'. 
202.07 REMOVEANDSALVAGENATIVEROCK I LS SI0.000.00 $10.000.00 Sll.S00.00 Sll.S00.00 
203.01 EXCAVATION 1.200 CY SI0.00 Sl2,000.oo S40.31 $48,372.00 
203.02 GRANULAR BACKFlll. 9,000 CY Sl0.00 SIB0,000.lll'.l S30.S9 S27S,310.llfl 
203.03 0.SM a.ASS U FOR SUBGRADE ISO CY SIS0.00 S22.SOO.OO $183.71 S27,SS6.50 
203.04 4-INCH TillCK DECOMPOSED GRANITE (TRAD..) 103 SY S9.00 S927.oo S37.38 S3,8S0.14 
212.01 NATIVE ROCK PLACEMENT S,000 SY SS.IX> S2S.OOO.OO $6.33 $31,650.00 
212.02 DESERT VARNISH RESTORATION 7.SOO SY $2.00 SIS.000.00 SJ.27 S9,52S.OO 
502.01 8fOOTX6FOOT REINFORCED CONCREm BOX 592 U' SB00.00 $473.600.II SSl7.30 $306,241.& 
S02.02 JO.FOOT X6 -FOOT REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX 801 l.F St,000.00 SBOl,000.00 SS92.61 $474,680.61 
S02.03 12·FOOT X 6-FOOT REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX 20 Lf Sl.300.00 S26,ooo.oo Sl,099.00 S21,980.llfl 

502.04 
12-FOOT X 6.S-FOOT RECTANGULAR CONCRE'IE 

SS lF SB00.00 S44.000.00 S490.S3 S26,979.15 
CHANNEL 

S02.0S 
TRANSmON STRUcnJRE "PH" I l+BS.82 TO "PH" 

I LS $70,000.00 $70.000.00 SS2.S37.03 SS2,S37.03 
12+45.82 

S02.06 
WALL HEIGHT'IRANSmON STRUcnJRE "PH" 

I LS SI0.000.00 SI0.000.00 $3,186.SI S3.186.SI I 2+90.00 TO "PH" I J.+00.00 

S02.01 
RCB TRANSmON STRUcnJRE "PH" 13+20.00 TO "PH" 

I LS S88,000.00 S88,000.00 $74.298.04 $74,298.04 
14+00.00 

.502.08 
RCS TRANSmON STRUcnJRE "PH" 19+92 00 'TO "PH" 

I LS SJ0.000.00 $10.000.00 SB.769.02 SB.769.02 20+00+00 
502.09 60" RCP HEADWALL 1 LS SJ0.000.00 SI0,000.00 Sll,026.00 Sll,026.oo 
S02.JO JO.FOOT X 6-FOOT RCS HEADWALL I LS $15,000.00 SIS,000.00 SJ6,709.2S Sl6.709.2S 
502.11 CMUWAU. 93 LF Sl30.00 Sl2,090.00 S40.2S SJ,743.2S 
502.12 CMU RETAINING WALL S4 LF Sl80.00 $9,720.00 S63.2S S3.41S.5-0 
601.01 18-INCH REINFORCED CONCRElE PIPE (a.ASS Ill) 13 LF Sl2S.00 SJ,62'.00 Sl86.19 S2,420.47 
603.01 36-INCH REINFORCED CONCRE'IC PIPE (Cl.ASS llil 16 LF SJ70.00 S2.711.SO S214.38 S3.419.36 
603.02 60-INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS Ill) 79 LF S360.00 $28,440.00 S290.S6 S22,9S4.24 
609.01 TYPE 8 DROP INIET 2 EA $22,000.00 $44,000.00 S9.163.20 SIS,326.40 
609.02 48-INCH TYPE IA STORM DRAIN MANHOLE RISER 3 EA $6,000.00 SIB,000.00 SJ.SBS.23 $S,6SS.69 
610.02 RIPRAP • DSO=l2-INCH 260 CY S80.00 S20,800.0C S74.7S Sl9.43S.OO 
616.01 PEDESTRIAN RAIL 1YPE R S4 LF SS00.00 S27,000.oo S2S.30 Sl,366.2C 
616.02 POST AND CABLE FENCE !OS LF Sil.OD Sl.260.1111 S!I0.20 SS,271.0C 
616.03 POST AND CABLE BARRIER FENCE 149 LF Sl6.00 S2.384.00 SI00 . .54 Sl4,980.46 
616.04 RELOCATE EXlSilNG GATE I EA Sl.000.00 Sl.000.oc Sl,95S.OO Sl,9SS.OO 
616.0S 12-FOOTWIDEDOUBLESWINGGATE I EA Sl.S00.00 SJ.S00.00 S2.133.2S S2,133.2S 
637.0J DUST COl'lIROL I LS Sl0,000.00 S30,000.0C Sl2.S37.36 $12.537.36 
637.02 DUST P All.IA TIVE 2 ACRE S2.S00.00 S4.000.oc $862.SO SJ,380.oo 
637.03 STORM WATER POll.lmON COl'lIROL I LS S6.000.00 $6,000.00 Sl6,67S.OO Sl6,675.00 

Total a $2,509,518.00 Total• s 1.,158,636.36 
AsBld•: ----.,·-·--·. 

Bid Tabulation 
Palm Hills Channel 

HarbttCom- LasVnuPa..W 

Clknlated 
Total 

Cakulated 
Total 

Unit Price Unit Price 
SJ3,000.00 Sl3,000.oc Sl7.000.00 Sl7.000.II 

S2.SOO.OO S2.SOO.OC S24.000.00 S24,000.00 
SI00,000.00 s 100.000.0C SI00.000.00 SI00,000.00 
SS0,000.00 SS0.000.00 s 120.000.00 s120.ooo.nr 

SSS0.00 Sl.160.oc Sl.000.00 S2.000.00 
SI0,000.00 $16,000.0C SB.200.00 Sll,120.00 

$6.00 SS,910.00 S2'.0J S24,62'.00 
S7.00 $12.684.0C S26.00 S47,l 12.00 

S4S.OO S6.S70.00 $70.00 SI0,220.00 
SJS.00 SJ.560.II $6.00 $624.00 
S4S.OO Sl3.09S.OC S4S.OO S13,09S.OO 

S2.SO.OO S2SO.OO $48,000.00 S48,000.00 
$40,000.00 $40,000.0I S9.720.00 S9,720.00 

$40.00 S48.000.00 S36.00 $43,200.00 
$42.00 S378.000.m S34.00 S306,000.IX 

S200.00 SlQ,000.00 Sl9S.OO S29.2So.oo 
Sl0.00 $3.090.oo Sll0.00 Sll,330.oo 
S8.00 $40,000.0C S1.00 SJS000.00 
SI.SO SI I .2SO.OC SI.SO Sll,2SO.OO 

$645.00 S38J.840.II S6SO.OO S384.800.II 
S784.00 $627.984.00 S720.00 S576,720.IXI 

Sl,100.00 $22.000.0C Sl,390.00 S27.BOO.oo 

sno.oo S39,600.00 S820.00 $4S,JOO.OO 

$49.000.00 $49.000.00 S52.S00.00 SS2,500.00 

S:Z.600.00 $2,600.00 SI0,000.00 SI0.000.00 

S72,000.00 $72.000.00 S75.000.00 S7S.OOO.OO 

SS.000.00 SS.000.00 Sll.000.00 Sll.000.00 

Sl0.000.00 SJ0,000.00 Sl2.S00.00 s12.soo.oo 
SJ6,000.00 Sl6.000.00 $18,800.00 Sl8,800.0I'. 

S230.00 S21,390.00 Sl40.00 Sll.020.0C 
S320.00 Sl7,280.00 S240.00 Sl:Z.960.oc 
S300.00 SJ.900.00 S400.00 SS.200.CIC 
S902.82 Sl4.400.oo $351.10 SS,600.0C 
S42S.OO S33.S7S.OO S32S.OO S2S,67S.II 

S7,000.00 SJ4,000.oo S8,000.00 Sl6,000.00 
S3,000.00 S9.000.llfl S3,300.00 S9,900.II 

S90.00 S23,400.00 S65.00 $16,900.CX 
Sl70.00 S9.180.00 S200.00 SI0,800.oo 
S32.00 SJ.360.00 Sll5.00 Sl2.07S.!lll 
$90.00 Sl3,410.00 sm.oo S23,09S.OO 

Sl,100.00 SJ,100.oo $700.00 S700.00 
Sl,100.00 SI.JOO.Oil Sl,400.00 Sl,400.00 

SJ0,000.00 SI0.000.oo SSS,000.00 SSS.000.00 
SS,000.00 SB.000.UU $2,700.00 $4,320.00 

SJ0,000.00 SI0.000.00 S7.000.00 S7,000.00 

Total• $2,225,181.00 Total• $2,l79,41LOO 
As Biel,. l1..'.2li.JSS.00 AsBlcl• '2-279.411.00 

TAB Contractors 
Calculated Ualt 

Total 
Price 
SIS.000.00 SJ8,000.0! 
SJ7,000.00 SJ7.000.0C 

SI00,000.00 SI00,000 ex: 
sm.000.00 Sl7S,OOO.oo 

S2.IOO.OO S4.200.0C 
S20,000.00 $32.00000 

Sil.OD SI0,83S.II 
SI0.00 Sl8,120.0C 
S3S.00 ss.110.00 
$6.00 $624.llfl 
SS.00 SJ,4SS.IXI 

S23.000.00 $23,000.00 
SS.000.00 SS,000.00 

S60.00 S72,000.00 
S32.00 S288,00000 

SIS0.00 S22.SOO.OO 
S30.00 S1,090.00 

SJ.SO S7,500.lll'.l 
SI.IX> S7,SOO.IXI 

$610.00 $361,120.II 
S730.00 SS84.730.IXI 

SJ.3.S0.00 S27.000.oo 

S870.00 $47.850.00 

562.000.00 $62,00000 

Sll.000.00 Sll,000.00 

$87.000.00 S87,000.0C 

SIS,000.00 SIS,000.00 

Sll,S00.00 SI l.S00.00 
SJ7,000.00 Sl7,000.0C 

S4SO.OO S4 I ,850.00 
S600.00 S32.400.00 
S36S.OO S4,74S.OO 
S927.90 Sl4.800.oo 
$465.00 SJ6.7JS.llfl 

S6.SOO.OO Sll.000.00 
S2.S00.00 S7.SOO.OO 

S7S.OO SJ9,500.00 
S21S.OO Sll,610.00 
SIS0.00 SJS.7S0.II 
Sl7S.OO S26,07S.OO 

$2.200.00 S2.200.00 
SJ.S00.00 SJ.SOO.OI 

S21.000.00 S21,000.oo 
S3.SOO.OO S5.600.00 
SS,700.00 SS.700.00 

Total= $2,2'7,099.00 
AsBkl• U.297,099.IX 

Meadow Vall "' Contndon Tan Inc. CaDriatti Construction Coru 
Calculated Ualt 

Total 
Calculated Unit 

Total 
Calamted Ualt 

Total 
Price Price Price 
S12.000.00 Sl2.000.00 SJS.000.00 SJS,000.Lll SIS.000.00 SIS.ODO.IX 
SI0.000.00 SI0,000.00 SlS.S00.00 Sl8.SOO.OO $60.000.00 S60.000.00 

SI00,000.00 SI 00.000.00 SI00.000.00 SI00.000.0C SI00,000.00 SI00,000.00 
s 195,000.00 Sl9S.OOO.OO $300000.00 S300.000.0C Sl2S.OOO.OO S 12S.OOO.OO 

S750.00 SI.SOD.IX SS00.00 Sl.000.IJC SS72.SO Sl.14S.OO 
SS.600.00 SB.960.00 S7.SOO.OO $12,000.0C S3,290.63 SS,26S.OI'. 

$6.00 SS,910.00 Sl8.0I $17.730.0C SS.S9 ss.soo.oo 
S6.SO s11,ns.oo S4.00 S7.248.0C Sl.92 SS,300.00 

SJ4.00 S2,044.00 S92.00 Sll,432.oc Sl2.33 Sl.800.00 
SI I.SO Sl,196.II Sl7.00 Sl.768.0C SJ J.S4 Sl.200.oo 
Sil.OD S3,492.00 S82.00 S23.862.0C SJ3.40 $3,900.IVl 

Sl4.000.00 Sl4,000.oo SJ8,000.00 $18.000.0C SlQ.000.00 SJ0,000.00 
SIS,000.00 SIS,000.00 Sl8,000.00 s 18,000.IJC S60,000.00 S60,000.00 

S32.00 S38,400.IX S78.00 S93.600.0C Sl16.67 s 140,000.00 
S60.00 SS40,000.!X S59.00 SS31,000.0l S43.ll $388,000.00 

S200.00 $30,000.00 SJSS.00 $23,2SO.OC S2S3.33 S38.000.oo 
SJl.00 $3,193.00 S7S.00 S7,72S.OC S29.13 Sl.000.00 

SS.OD S2S,OOO.OO SJ0.00 SS0.000.00 S!l.40 S27,000.oo 
Sl.60 $12.000.00 S2.00 SIS.000.0C 53.92 $29,400.0C 

S720.00 $426,240.II S64S.OO $381,840.111 $867.40 SS I 1,S00.00 
S87S.00 S700,87S.OCI S735.00 S588,73S.OC S998.7S $800.000.0C 

Sl,320.00 S26,4Do.OO Sl.750.00 S3S,OOO.oc SJ.150.00 S23.000.oo 

S88S.OO S48,67S.OO S92S.OO S.50,87!1.0C S74S.4S $41,000.00 

S60.000.00 S60,000.00 SSS.000.00 sss.ooo.oc SS2,000.00 SS2,000.00 

S7.000.00 $7,000.0C SlS.000.00 S2S.OOO.OC SJ.S00.00 S3.SOO.OO 

sss.000.00 $88,000.0C S7S,OOO.OO S7S,OOO.OC $77,000.00 S77,000.00 

Sl3.000.00 Sl3.000.00 SIS.000.00 SIS,00000 S9.000.00 $9,000.00 

SI0.000.00 SI0,000.00 Sl4,000.00 S14.000.oo SJ0,900.00 SI0.900.0C 
516,000.00 Sl6,000.00 $22.000.00 $22.000.0C Sl9,000.00 Sl9,000.oc 

$48.00 S4.46400 S3SO.OO $32.SSO.OO S274.19 S2S.SOO.OO 
S128.00 $6,912.0C $475.00 S25.6SO.OO S68S.19 $37,000.00 
SJOS.00 $3,965.00 S47S.OO $6,175.llfl S223.08 S2.900lll 
S326.02 S5.200.00 S481.SO S7.680.00 S294.67 $4.700.00 
S4JO.OO $33.970.CIC S725.00 SS7.27S.OO S493.67 S39.000.00 

SJ0,000.00 $20.000.00 Sl2,000.00 $24.000.00 Sl2.000.00 S24,000.II 
S3.SOO.OO SIO.SOO.O! $1,900.00 SS,700.00 SS.166.67 SIS.S00.00 

SI00.00 S26,000.0ll SllS.00 S29,900.II $21.15 SS.SOO.lll 
Sl72.00 $9,288.00 S200.00 SJ0,800.00 Sl74.07 $9,400.0C 
S29.00 S3.04S.OC S60.00 S6.300.00 S29.S2 S3.IOO.oc 
$93.00 St3,8S7.00 S9S.OO Sl4,JSS.lll'.l S93.96 SJ4,000.0C 

Sl.200.00 Sl.200.0! SJ,850.00 Sl,8SO.oo Sl,IS0.00 SI.ISO.IX 
Sl.200.00 SJ,200.00 Sl.000.00 S:Z.000.oo Sl.150.00 Sl.150.oc 

SIS,000.00 SJS.000.00 Sl0,00000 Sl0.000.00 $6,SOO.OO $6,SOO.OO 
Sl.000.00 $4.800.00 S3,000.00 S4.800.00 S4.687.SO S7,SOO.OO 
S9,800.00 $9.800.00 $7.000.00 S7.000.oo $49,000.00 $49,000.0C 

Total• $2,594,864..00 ToC&I• $2, 79.5,400.00 Tatal• $2,134,310.00 
AsBld• l2..594 8'4.00 AsBkl• U. 79.5.400.00 AsBicln $'-"'-'\10.00 



Today's Date: July 11, 2016 

Project Number: HEN12J16 
Project Name: Palm Hills Channel 
Project Type: Channel 
ILC Amount: $2,830,880.00 

Original 

EXHIBIT "C" 
Cash Flow Projection 

Construction Schedule 
Milestone Estimate Revised Actual 

Award of Bid Jun-01-2016 Jul-19-2016 
Const. Start Aug-01-2016 Oct-03-2016 
Const. Complete Apr-30-2017 Jun-30-2017 
Project Duration 9 months 9 months 

Original Estimate Actual 
Billing Month $ % $ % 

Aug-2016 $141,544.00 5.00% 
Sep-2016 $283,088.00 10.00% 
Oct-2016 $283,088.00 10.00% 
Nov-2016 $424,632.00 15.00% 
Dec-2016 $566, 176.00 20.00% 
Jan-2017 $424,632.00 15.00% 
Feb-2017 $283,088.00 10.00% 
Mar-2017 $283,088.00 10.00% 
Apr-2017 $141,544.00 5.00% 
May-2017 

.·~ ~.~;' Jun~017 ,"q 

Variance Revised Estimate 
$ % $ % 

$141,544.00 5.00% 
$283,088.00 10.00% 
$283,088.00 10.00% 
$424,632.00 15.00% 
$566, 176.00 20.00% 
$424,632.00 15.00% 
$283,088.00 10.00% 
$283,088.00 10.00% 
$141,544.00 5.00% 

ITota1 $2,830,880.ool 100.00%1 $0.00! 0.00%1 $0.00! 0.00%1 $2,830,880.00! 100.00%1 



EXHIBIT A PITIMAN WASH HORIZON TO 

PALM HILLS CHANNEL (HEN12J16) 

PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT 

City of Henderson 

REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 

EXHIBIT A 

- MPU Regional Facility 

D COH Right of Way 

DATE: 

03/21/2016 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: 

TROPICANA WASH AT SWENSON STREET 
FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT-CLA10D07 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction 
Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction 
Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction 
Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM #12 
DATE: 08/11/16 



CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: 

TROPICANA WASH AT SWENSON STREET 

PETITIONER: 

DENIS CEDERBURG, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

THAT THE REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT APPROVE SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 5 
TO THE INTERLOCAL CONTRACT FOR DESIGN TO INCREASE FUNDING FOR 
TROPICANA WASH AT SWENSON STREET - CLAl OD07 (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 

CURRENT REVISED FISCAL IMP ACT 
Design $ 785,500.00 $ 841 ,300.00 $ 55,800.00 
Right-of-Way $ 105,000.00 $ 104,900.00 $ (100.00) 
Environmental Mitigation $ 226,000.00 $ 220,900.00 $ (5 ,100.00) 
CLO MR/LO MR $ 92,500.00 $ 86,800.00 $ (5,700.00) 
Total ILC Value $ 1,209,000.00 $ 1,253,900.00 $ 44,900.00 

BACKGROUND: 

On August 9, 2007, the Regional Flood Control District entered into an interlocal contract with Clark 
County to provide funds for design engineering, right-of-way, and environmental mitigation for the 
subject project. Supplemental No. 1 dated February 14, 2008 increased design engineering, 
right-of-way, and environmental mitigation funds . Supplemental No. 2 dated January 8, 2009 
increased design engineering, right-of-way, and environmental mitigation funds, and added a line 
item for a CLO MR/LO MR. Supplemental No. 3 dated February 11 , 2010 increased right-of-way 
and environmental mitigation funds and extended the project completion date. Supplemental No. 
4 dated June 11 , 2015 increased CLOMR and right-of-way funds. At this time, the County desires 
to pay final in-house labor, reconcile, and close the project. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DENIS CEDERBURG 
Director of Public Works 
DC:CB 

TAC AGENDA 
ITEM# 10 
Date: 07.28.16 
CACAGENDA 
ITEM# 10 
Date: 08.01 .16 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# 12 
Date: 08.11.16 



Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

TROPICANA WASH AT SWENSON STREET 
FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT - CLAl OD07 

Date: 07118116 

Clark County has submitted a request to approve a fifth supplemental interlocal contract for design 
engineering, right-of-way, environmental mitigation and a CLOMR/LOMR to increase funding in the 
amount of $44,900 for the Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street project. 

Additional funding is needed to pay final in-house labor costs, reconcile and close the project. District 
funding will be provided as follows: 

Current Funding Increase/Decrease Proposed Funding 
Design Engineering $ 785,500 $55,800 $841,300 
Right-of-Way $ 105,000 ($ 100) $104,900 
Environmental Mitigation $ 226,000 ($5,100) $220,900 
CLO MR/LO MR $ 92,500 ($5,700) $86,800 
Total ILC Value $1,209,000 $44,900 $1 ,253,900 

The District Attorney has reviewed the contract. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#10 Date: 07/28/16 

Recommendation: 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#10 Date: 08/01/16 

Recommendation: 

Approve·subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

081116 CLAIOD-11c5-atd 



SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 5 TO THE INTERLOCAL CONTRACT FOR 
TROPICANA WASH AT SWENSON STREET 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT, made and entered into this 
__ day of , 2016, by and between the Clark County Regional Flood Control 
District, hereinafter referred to as "DISTRICT'', and the County of Clark, hereinafter referred to 
as "COUNTY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 543 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, the DISTRICT 
may approve a project to design and construct flood control improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the flood control improvements proposed herein are generally described in 
the 2002 Master Plan Update, Structure No. TRWA 0018 through 0040, and 

WHEREAS, the flood control improvements proposed herein are generally identified in 
the 2008 Master Plan Update, Structures No. TRWA 0019, 0034, and 0041, and 

WHEREAS, the flood control improvements proposed herein are generally identified in 
the 2013 Master Plan Update, Structures No. TRWA 0017, 0019, 0034, and 0041, h~reinafter 
referred to as "Project"; and 

WHEREAS, the Project is identified and shown on the attached Exhibit "A"; and 

WHEREAS, the Project has been approved by the DISTRICT on its annual Ten Year 
Construction Program; and 

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT approved an interlocal contract to provide funds for design, 
right-of-way acquisition, environmental mitigation, and a CLOMR/LOMR for the Project; and, 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase design engineering for the Project; and, 

WHEREAS, the Project has regional flood control significance and is located in the 
same hydrographic area as the Las Vegas Valley. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions, contracts, and 
promises of the parties hereto, the DISTRICT and the COUNTY agree to supplement the 
Interlocal Contract approved August 9, 2007; and supplemental interlocal contracts approved 
February 14, 2008, January 8, 2009, February 11, 2010, and June 11, 2015, as follows: 

Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street FCLA I OD Page I of3 
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SECTION II - PROJECT COSTS, shall be changed to read as follows: 

The DISTRICT agrees to fund Project costs within the limits specified below: 

1. Design in an amount not to exceed $841,300.00. 

2. Right-of-way acquisition including appraisals, title and escrow, negotiations, legal fees, 
recording fees, etc. in an amount not to exceed $104,900.00. 

3. Environmental mitigation in an amount not to exceed $220,900.00. 

4. CLOMR/LOMR in an amount not to exceed $86,800.00. 

5. The total cost of this Interlocal Contract shall not exceed $1,253,900.00, which includes 
all the items described in the paragraphs above. 

6. If at any time during the term of this Contract the entity determines that a portion of the 
funds provided pursuant to this Contract will not be needed for the project, then the entity 
will notify the District in writing of the amount of funds that are not anticipated to be 
used for the project. Upon receipt of said notification the District's obligation to pay the 
maximum amount set forth herein will automatically be reduced by the amount specified 
in the notification. 

7. A written request must be made to the DISTRICT and approved by the Board to 
reallocate funds between phases of the Project. No other approval by the Lead Entity is 
required. 

8. A written request must be made to the DISTRICT and a supplemental interlocal contract 
approved by the Board to increase the total cost of the contract noted above prior to 
payment of any additional funds. 

Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street FCLAIOD Page 2 of3 



The remainder of the original Interlocal Contract and supplemental Interlocal Contracts 
remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental No. 5 to the Interlocal Contract is hereby 
executed as of the date first set forth above. 

Date of Commission Action: CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

By: 

Attest: 

STEVE SISOLAK 
Chairman 

LYNN MARIE GOY A 
County Clerk 

******************************** ******************************************* 

Date of District Action: REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

By: 

LAWRENCE L. BROWN, III, Chairman 

Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street FCLAIOD 

Attest: 

DEANNA HUGHES 
Secretary to the Board 

Approved as to Form: 

CHRISTOPHER FIGGINS 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
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Exhibit A 

Project Number: CLA 10007 

Tropicana Wash at Swenson Street 

·•· s 

CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 

DATE: 10-17-11 

SHEET NUMBER: 1OF1 



CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

CENTER STREET STORM DRAIN 
FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT - HEN23B 16 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction 
Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction 
Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction 
Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM #13 
DATE: 08/11/16 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

CENTER STREET STORM DRAIN 

PETITIONER: 
CITY OF HENDERSON 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 
THAT THE REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT APPROVE THE FIRST 
SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION TO INCREASE 
FUNDING AND EXTEND THE PROJECT COMPLETION DATE FOR THE CENTER 
STREET STORM DRAIN- HEN23B 16 (FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 

Current Funding Increase Proposed Funding 
Construction $8,575,400.00 $435,186.25 $9,010,586.25 
Construction Engineering $ 686,000.00 $34,848.90 $ 720,848.90 
Total ILC Value $9,261 ,400.00 $470,035 .15 $9,731 ,435.15 

BACKGROUND: 

The District entered into an Interlocal Contract with the City of Henderson on March 10, 2016 to 
fund construction and construction engineering for the Center Street Storm Drain project. The 
City has opened bids for this project and the District' s portion of the bid is more than estimated. 

This first supplemental interlocal contract will increase construction and construction engineering 
and extend the project completion date from June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Robert C. Herr, P.E. 
Director, Public Works, Parks & Recreation 
City of Henderson 

TAC AGENDA RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# 11 ITEM# 13 

Date: 07/28/16 Date: 08/11/16 

CACAGENDA 
ITEM# 11 

Date: 08/01/16 



Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

CENTER STREET STORM DRAIN 
FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT - HEN23B 16 

Date: 07/18/16 

The City of Henderson has submitted a request to approve a first supplemental interlocal contract for 
construction and construction engineering to increase funding in the amount of $470,035.15 and extend 
the project completion date from June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018 for the Center Street Storm Drain 
project. 

The City opened bids and the District' s portion of the bid is more than estimated. District funding will 
be provided as follows: 

Current Funding Increase/Decrease Proposed Funding 
Construction $8,575,400.00 $435,186.25 $9,010,586.25 
Construction Engineering $ 686,000.00 $ 34,848.90 $ 720,848.90 
Total ILC Value $9,261 ,400.00 $470,035.15 $9,731 ,435.15 

The District Attorney has reviewed the contract. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#11 Date: 07/28/16 

Recommendation: 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Constru,ction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#11 Date: 08/01/16 

Recommendation: 

Approve subject to approval of the Ten Year Construction Program Amendment item on this agenda. 

081116 HEN23B-1lcl-a1d 



FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT 

CENTER STREET STORM DRAIN 

THIS FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT made and entered into as of 

the ___ day of _________ , 2016, by and between the Clark County Regional 

Flood Control District hereinafter referred to as "DISTRICT" and City of Henderson, hereinafter 

referred to as "CITY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 543 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, the DISTRICT may 

approve a project to design and construct flood control improvements, and; 

WHEREAS, the flood control improvements proposed herein are the same as those generally 

identified in the 2013 Master Plan Update Structure No. Cl CT 0000, 0021, 0036, 0048 and 0075, 

and ClLM 0095 hereinafter referred to as "PROJECT"; and 

WHEREAS, the PROJECT is identified and shown on the attached Exhibit "A"; and 

WHEREAS, the PROJECT has been approved by the DISTRICT on its Ten Year 

Construction Program; and 

WHEREAS, an Interlocal Contract dated March 10, 2016 was entered into between the 

DISTRICT and the CITY for construction of the project; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to increase funding for construction and construction 

engineering and extend the project completion date; and 

WHEREAS, the PROJECT has regional flood control significance and is located in the same 

hydrographic area as the CITY, and the COUNTY OF CLARK. 

1 of3 
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions, contracts, and promises 

of the parties hereto, the DISTRJCT and the CITY agree to the following: 

SECTION II - PROJECT COSTS, shall be revised to read as follows: 

The DISTRICT agrees to fund project costs within the limits specified below: 

1. The construction engineering costs shall not exceed $720,848.90. 

2. Construction costs shall not exceed $9,010,586.25. 

3. The total cost of this Contract shall not exceed $9,731,435.15 which includes all the 

items described in paragraphs above. 

4. If at any time during the term of this contract the entity determines that a portion of 

the funds provided pursuant to this Contract will not be needed for the project, then 

the entity will notify the District in writing of the amount of funds that are not 

anticipated to be used for the project. Upon receipt of said notification the District's 

obligation to pay the maximum amount set forth herein will automatically be reduced 

by the amount specified in the notification. 

5. A written request must be made to the DISTRJCT and approved by the Board to 

reallocate funds between phases of the project. No other approval by the Lead Entity 

is required. 

6. A written request must be made to the DISTRJCT and a Supplemental Interlocal 

Contract approved by the Board to increase the total cost of the contract noted above 

prior to payment of any additional funds. 

SECTION III- GENERAL, paragraph 15 shall be revised to read as follows: 

15. The items covered in SECTION II - PROJECT COSTS must be completed to the 

satisfaction of the DISTRJCT prior to June 30, 2018. The DISTRICT may, at any 

2 of3 
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time thereafter, grant extensions or terminate this CONTRACT after thirty (30) 

days notice. 

Date of District Action: 

ATTEST: 

DEANNA HUGHES 
Secretary to the Board 

Approved as to Form: 

BY: --------------
CHRISTOPHER FIGGINS 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

BY: _____________ _ 

LA WREN CE L. BROWN III, Chairman 

****************************************************************************** 
Date of Council Action: 

ATTEST: 

SABRINA MERCADANTE, MMC 
City Clerk 

Approved as to Legality and Form: 

BY: _____________ ~ 

JOSH REID, City Attorney 

Approved as to Content: 

BY: _____________ _ 

ROBERT C. HERR, P.E. 
Director, Public Works, Parks and Recreation 

3 of3 

CITY OF HENDERSON 

BY: _____________ _ 

ROBERT A. MURNANE 
City Manager 

Approved as to Finance: 

BY: _____________ _ 

RICHARD A. DERRICK 
Chief Financial Officer 

HEN23B16 



PUBLIC WORKS, 
'----'---'-'--'--'-'-" PARKS & RECREATION 

DEPARTMENT 

City of Henderson 

REGIONAL FLOOD 
CONTROL DISTRICT 

EXHIBIT A 

MPU Regional Facility 

s 
This map is offered as a general reference 

-.-+-.l-.,..-,--HH guide only. Neither warranty of accuracy is 

EXHIBIT A CENTER STREET STORM DRAIN - HEN23B16 

intended nor should any be assumed. 

AUTHOR: DATE: 

2/11/2016 

P:\workareaslpworks\FloodContron 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

SUBJECT: 

MASTER PLAN CHANGE 
DUCK CREEK WASH 

AGENDAITEM 

THIS IS A PUBLIC HEARING 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: 

Approve and recommend that the Board find the Master Plan 
Change: 

1. Is consistent with the general principles set forth in 
subsection 3 ofNRS 543.590; 

2. Is hydraulically similar to the facility proposed in the 
Master Plan; 

3. Is the most cost-effective structural or regulatory 
means of controlling flood waters; and 

4. Does not adversely affect the continued 
implementation of the Master Plan. 

Follow staff recommendation. 

Follow staff recommendation. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM#l4 
DA TE: 08/11/16 



CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: 
MASTER PLAN CHANGE FOR THE DUCK CREEK WASH 

PETITIONER: 
DENIS CEDERBURG, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CLARK COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL 
DISTRICT APPROVE THE MASTER PLAN CHANGE FOR THE DUCK CREEK WASH 
(FOR POSSIBLE ACTION) 

FISCAL IMPACT: None by this action 

BACKGROUND: 

A change to the 2013 Master Plan Update (MPU) is proposed to address alignment and facility type 
changes to existing/future regional flood control facilities resulting from the development of the BLM 160 
project site. The differences presented in this Master Plan Change (MPC) from the 2008/2013 MPU are 
identified as the following: 

• Subbasins DCD3 l 0 and DMD330 have been revised to reflect the new alignment and slightly 
revised boundary based on the proposed BLM 160 improvements. 

• The Duck Creek Wash (DCWA) alignment has been adjusted to accommodate the proposed 
BLM 160 development. In addition, a reinforced concrete arch storm drain is proposed through 
the BLM 160 site (DCWA 1748) in place of the existing berm (previous DCWA 1748) and future 
concrete channel (DCW A 177 5) per the 2013 MPU. 

The proposed cost of the revised DCW A facilities is estimated to be $4.0 million compared to the $2.0 
million cost shown in the 2013 MPU. However, the developer will bear the cost of the $3.4 million 
DCWA 1748 facility. Therefore, the cost to the District is $0.6 million for ultimate implementation of the 
facility. The proposed MPC is consistent with the general principles set forth in NRS 543.597 and 
subsection 3 of NRS 543.590, is hydraulically similar to the facilities recommended in the 2013 MPU, 
and this MPC represents the most cost-effective structural and regulatory means of controlling 
floodwaters. These facilities do not adversely affect the continued implementation of the MPU. 
Respectfully submitted, 

~-
DENIS CEDERBURG 
Director of Public Works 

TAC AGENDA 
ITEM# 09 
Date: 07.28 .16 

CACAGENDA 
ITEM# 09 
Date: 08.01.16 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM# 14 
Date: 08.11.16 
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Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

MASTER PLAN CHANGE - DUCK CREEK WASH 

Date: 07/18116 

Clark County has submitted a request for a Master Plan Change in accordance with NRS 543.597. 

A change to the 2013 Master Plan Update (MPU) is proposed to address alignment and facility type changes 
to existing/future regional flood control facilities resulting from the development of the BLM 160 project 
site. The differences presented in this Master Plan Change (MPC) from the 2008/2013 MPU are identified 
as the following: 

• Subbasins DCD310 and DMD330 have been revised to reflect the new alignment and slightly 
revised boundary based on the proposed BLM 160 improvements. 

• The Duck Creek Wash (DCWA) alignment has been adjusted to accommodate the proposed BLM 
160 development. In addition, a reinforced concrete arch storm drain is proposed through the BLM 
160 site (DCW A 17 48) in place of the existing berm (previous DCW A 1748) and future concrete 
channel (DCWA 1775) per the 2013 MPU. 

The proposed cost of the revised DCW A facilities is estimated to be $4.0 million compared to the $2.0 
million cost shown in the 2013 MPU. However, the developer will bear the cost of the $3 .4 million DCW A 
1748 facility. Therefore, the cost to the District is $0.6 million for ultimate implementation of the facility. 
The proposed change MPC is consistent with the general principles set forth in NRS 543.597 and 
subsection 3 ofNRS 543.590, is hydraulically similar to the facilities recommended in the 2013 MPU, and 
this MPC represents the most cost-effective structural and regulatory means of controlling floodwaters. 
These facilities do not adversely affect the continued implementation of the MPU. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approve and recommend that the Board find the Master Plan Change: 

1. Is consistent with the general principles set forth in subsection 3 ofNRS 543.590; 
2. Is hydraulically similar to the facility proposed in the Master Plan; 
3. Is the most cost-effective structural or regulatory means of controlling flood waters; and 
4. Does not adversely affect the continued implementation of the Master Plan. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#09 Date: 07/28/16 

Recommendation: 

Follow staff recommendation. 

Page 1 of2 
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Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: AGENDA 
#09 Date: 08/01/16 

Recommendation: 

Follow staff recommendation. 

081116 MPC-Duck Creek Wash-aid 
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & PLANNERS 

RAH1515.001 

July 18, 2016 

Steven Parrish, P.E., CFM -General Manager 
Clark County Regional Flood Control District 
600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300 
Las Vegas, NV 89106-4511 

Subject: Executive Summary for Duck Creek Wash Change to the 
2013 Las Vegas Valley Flood Control Master Plan Update 

Mr. Parrish: 

Submitted for your review is this Duck Creek Wash Change to the 2013 Las Vegas Valley Flood 
Control Master Plan Update. This Master Plan Change (MPC) was prepared to address 
alignment and facility type changes to existing/future regional flood control facilities resulting 
from the development of the BLM 160 project site. A technical study entitled, Technical 
Drainage Study tor BLM 160 Mainline Conveyance prepared by Slater Hanifan Group (SHG), 
has received approval from Clark County Public Works (CCPW) with condition of processing a 
MPC to the 2013 Las Vegas Valley Flood Control Master Plan Update (2013 MPU). The 
existing 2013 MPU has existing/future flood control facilities relevant to those proposed as part 
of the BLM 160 prnject and this MPC addresses revisions to the 2013 MPU to conform to the 
proposed development. The drainage patterns and necessary regional facilities were presented 
in the approved Technical Drainage Studythat has received CCRFCD concurrence. 

The differences presented in this MPC from the 2008/2013 MPU are identified as the following: 
• Subbasins DCD31 O and DMD330 have been revised to reflect the new alignment and 

slightly revised boundary based on the proposed BLM 160 improvements. 
• The Duck Creek Wash (DCWA) alignment has been adjusted to accommodate the 

proposed BLM 160 development. In addition, an arch is proposed through the BLM 160 
site (DCWA 17 48) in place of the existing berm (previous DCWA 17 48) and future 
concrete channel (DCWA 1775) per the 2013 MPU. 

In total, the estimated costs for flood control facilities are higher than the previous master plan . 
as shown in the table below. However, the developer of the BLM 160 project site w_ill bear the 
cost of the DCWA 17 48 facility. Therefore, the cost to CCRFCD has been reduced from almost 
$2 million to construct facilities DCWA 1775 and 1803 to about $0.6 million to construct just 
facility DCWA 1805. 

5740 S. Arvilla Street #216, Las Vegas, NV 89118 ph (702) 284-5300 fax (702) 284-5399 
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Comparison of ·Category A Flood_ Control Facilities for Duck Creek Wash MPC vs. 2013 MPU 

Duck Creek Wash Change 2013 CCRFCD MPU 

ID I River Mile Facility Description Adjusted* ID I River Faclllty Description Adjusted* Total Cost Total Co.st Mile 

DCWA DUCK CREEK WASH DCWA DUCK CREEK WASH 

1748 20'W9'H RCA $3,468,613 1775 Cone Chnl 20'W 6'0 2:1 SS $1 ,166,921 

1805 Cone Chnl 20'W 6'D 2:1 SS $578,530 1803 Cone Chnl 20'W 6'0 2:1 SS $821,776 

Duck Creek Wash MPC Category A Facilities $4,047,143 2013 CCRFCD MPU Category A Facilities $1,988,696 Total Cost: Total Cost: 

*As-requested by CCRFCD, a 0.773 factor is applied to the total CQS!. 

This Master Plan Change sets forth the most cost effective structural and regulatory means for 
correcting existing problems of flooding in the area and dealing with the probable effects of 
future development (NRS 543.590[3]) . All hydrologic and hydraulic analyses prepared by this 
Amendment are in conformance with CCRFCD criteria outlined when preparing the 2013 MPU. 
Adoption of this Amendment conforms to the District's mission to " . . .improve the protection of 
life and property for existing residents, future residents, and visitors from the impacts .of 
flooding." · 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us 
at 702,.284-5300. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Amy Poec mann, P.E. 
Assistant Project Manager - Flood Control Division 

pc: Mark Failla - SHG 
To.dd Steadham - SHG 
Efraim Balizan - SHG 
Brian Walsh - Richmond American Homes 

57 40 S. Arville Street #216, Las Vegas, NV 89118 ph (702) 284-5300 f~x (702) 284-5399 
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CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDAITEM 

SUBJECT: 

STORMW ATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 
RECEIVE A PRESENTATION 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

STAFF: Receive the presentation. 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY: The Technical Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

CITIZENS ADVISORY: The Citizens Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM #15 
DATE: 08/11/16 , 



SUBJECT: 

CLARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AGENDA ITEM 

STORMWATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

PETITIONER: 

STEVEN C. PARRISH, P .E., GENERAL MANAGER/CHIEF ENGINEER 

RECOMMENDATION OF PETITIONER: 

THAT THE CLARK COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS RECEIVE A PRESENTATION ON THE STATUS OF THE REGIONAL 
STORMWATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL IMPACT: None. 

BACKGROUND: Clark County and the cities of Henderson, Las Vegas and North Las Vegas own and 
operate municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4) that discharge storm water runoff to the Las Vegas 
Wash. The Clark County Regional Flood Control District, Clark County and the cities (collectively the 
Permittees) have worked cooperatively with the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) to 
comply with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Program, as authorized by the 
Clean Water Act and the associated MS4 Permit, since December of 1990. In February and March of 
2014, NDEP conducted an audit of the Las Vegas Valley MS4 Program to assess compliance with the 
current Permit and associated Stormwater Management Plan. On August 24, 2015, NDEP provided a 
report to the Permittees detailing the results of the audit. On November 12, 2015, the Board received a 
presentation on the status of the Stormwater Program and audit, and adopted Resolution No. 15-8 
reaffirming commitment to the effective implementation of the Stormwater Program and compliance with 
the Permit. 

At this time, the Board is being asked to receive an update on the status of the audit response and activities 
related to the Stormwater Program. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ C. {J (A _-1 
Steven C. Parrish, P .E. 
General Manager/Chief Engineer 

RFCDAGENDA 
ITEM #15 
Date: 08/11/16 
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Staff Discussion: 

Regional Flood Control District 
AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT 

STORMW ATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

Date: 08/02/16 

Clark County and the cities of Henderson, Las Vegas and North Las Vegas own and operate municipal 
separate storm sewer systems (MS4) that discharge stormwater runoff to the Las Vegas Wash. The Clark 
County Regional Flood Control District, Clark County and the cities (collectively the Permittees) have 
worked cooperatively with the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) to comply with the 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Program, as authorized by the Clean Water Act 
and the associated MS4 Permit, since December of 1990. In February and March of 2014, NDEP 
conducted an audit of the Las Vegas Valley MS4 Program to assess compliance with the current Permit 
and associated Stormwater Management Plan. On August 24, 2015, NDEP provided a report to the 
Permittees detailing the results of the audit. On November 12, 2015 , the Board received a presentation 
on the status of the Stormwater Program and audit, and adopted Resolution No. 15-8 reaffirming 
commitment to the effective implementation of the Stormwater Program and compliance with the Permit. 

At this time, the Board is being asked to receive an update on the status of the audit response and activities 
related to the Stormwater Program. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Receive the presentation. 

Discussion by Technical Advisory Committee: 

Recommendation: 

The Technical Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

Discussion by Citizens Advisory Committee: 

Recommendation: 

The Citizens Advisory Committee did not hear this item. 

08111 6 Stormwater-aid 

AGENDA 
#Date: 

AGENDA 
#Date: 



16. , Comments By the General Public 
A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Regional 
Flood Control District Board of Directors jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken 
on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. 
Please step up to the speaker's podium, clearly state your name and address and please 
spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Regional Flood Control District 
Board of Directors wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the 
Chairman, or the Regional Flood Control District Board of Directors by majority vote. 

All comments by speakers should be relevant to the Regional Flood Control District Board 
of Directors action and jurisdiction. 
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